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Welcome

Thank you for purchasing your Blackmagic Cloud Store.

The Blackmagic Cloud Store is a very fast high capacity network storage solution
that’s designed to handle large media files used on Hollywood feature films. The design
uses advanced flash memory so it easily handles lots of simultaneous users. Plus it’s

extremely easy to set up!

The Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini has a portable rack mount design and features four
internal M.2 cards in a RAID O configuration so it can sustain the maximum possible
speed on its 10G Ethernet port.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod allows any USB disk to be shared on your network. That means

you can use the USB disks you already have!
This instruction manual shows you how to get started with Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Check the support page on our website at www.blackmagicdesign.com for the latest

version of this manual and for updates to your Blackmagic Cloud Store’s internal
software. When downloading the software, be sure to register with your information

so we can keep you updated when new software is released.

We are continually working on new features and improvements, so we are keen to

hear from you!

e &

Grant Petty
CEO Blackmagic Design


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com
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Introducing Blackmagic Cloud Store

The Blackmagic Cloud Store is a very fast high capacity network disk designed to handle large
media files. Using advanced flash memory, Blackmagic Cloud Store handles many simultaneous
users and is available in various storage capacities. With live sync, files can be distributed
between multiple units globally for very fast local file access, even on lower cost internet
connections. Blackmagic Cloud Store includes four 10G Ethernet connections with Ethernet
switch, RAID 5 data protection and redundant power supplies.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

The Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini is a fast network storage solution in a compact rack mount
design with 8 TB of flash memory. It features a high speed 10G Ethernet connection and four
internal M.2 flash memory cards operating in parallel RAID O for fast file access.
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Blackmagic Cloud Pod

The Blackmagic Cloud Pod lets you turn any USB-C disk into network storage. For example,
sharing a media disk recorded on a camera with multiple users on your network.

Introducing Blackmagic Cloud Store



Getting Started

To get started with your Blackmagic Cloud Store, all you need to do is plug in power
and connect to a network.

Plugging in Power

Connect power to Blackmagic Cloud Store using a standard IEC power cable.

When power is connected, a soft light will illuminate
from the underside of the unit

On Blackmagic Cloud Pod, connect power using
the supplied 12V DC power adapter

Getting Started



For the fastest file transfer speeds, connect a 10G Ethernet connector
from your cloud store to a port on your 10G network switch. We
recommend using CAT 6A Class E or F network cables for longer cable
runs. If you have a 1G network switch, connect using your cloud store’s
1G Ethernet connector.
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10G Ethernet is a very fast Ethernet connection used in the latest Ethernet
switches capable of transferring data at up to 10 Gb/s. 10G Ethernet is -
perfect for video workflows where files are typically very large.
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1G Ethernet connectors are provided for slower connections such as the
internet or slower computers. They are part of your cloud store’s built in
Ethernet switch and help keep the faster 10G ports free.

If your computer does not have a 10G Ethernet port but has a Thunderbolt 3 port,
you can plug in using a Thunderbolt 3 to 10G Ethernet adapter. This means you will get
faster transfer speeds than you would via a 1G Ethernet port. These adapters are also
available as PCle cards that you can install in your computer.

To access storage on a Mac computer:
Open Finder and click on ‘network’ in the sidebar menu.
Double click on your Blackmagic Cloud Store in the list.

Now double click on internal storage.
Your Blackmagic Cloud Store will now appear in the locations sidebar.

To access storage on a Windows computer:

Click on the ‘Network’ menu item in File Explorer sidebar. You will see your Blackmagic
Cloud Store listed.

Double click on your cloud store and a Windows security dialog box will appear asking for
network credentials.

Set the username and password to ‘guest’.

NOTE If your computer fails to connect, your cloud store may belong to a Windows
workgroup. Use ‘workgroup\guest’ as your username and ‘guest’ as your password to
log into your storage.

Click ‘OK".

You will now see your cloud store in the File Explorer window and can access the storage like
any other network drive.

Alternatively, you can access your storage from the setup utility. On a Mac computer click the
‘Show in Finder’ button. On a Windows computer this button is ‘Show in File Explorer’.

Getting Started



The HDMI monitor output lets you see the status of your cloud store in real time. Simply plug
ina TV or monitor. You can see a storage map, speed graphs, sync, active users and power
status. For more information, refer to the ‘HDMI monitor output’ section.

That’s all there is to getting started! Keep reading this manual for information about how to
sync to your online services, set sync folders and direction, plug in USB drives and more.

Adding Syncs

The first step to adding syncs is to download and install Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup from the
Blackmagic Design support center at www.blackmagicdesign.com/support

After installing the software, launch Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup and click on the settings icon
to open the settings for your cloud store. The sync settings are located in the ‘cloud sync’ tab.

Cloud services such as Dropbox or Google Drive require the correct date and time to sync to
your Blackmagic Cloud Store. By default, your cloud store will use the Cloudflare NTP server to
automatically set the date and time.

Date and Time
' Set date and time automatically
Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Time Zone: | UTC v D

To sync your online account with Blackmagic Cloud Store all you need to do is sign into your
online account using the cloud sync settings, set the folder you want to sync to and set the
sync direction.

Click on the ‘sign in’ button for the Dropbox or Google Drive account. A sign in window
will appear.

Sign into Dropbox or Google Drive.

ese [J)- < localhost & + >
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue

A confirmation message will indicate that you have successfully connected.
If the connection failed, check your computer is connected to the Internet.

You can close the browser window.

Adding Syncs
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After signing in, you will see an ‘add sync location’ window appear in the setup utility.

Name the sync location and click on the folder icons to point to your desired sync folders.
These would typically share the same name.

Select the sync direction. For example, if you are syncing to Dropbox and you want to sync
files from your cloud store to Dropbox but not from Dropbox to your cloud store, select
‘from cloud store to Dropbox’.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name:  Documentary

Cloud Store folder: Cloud Store Mini/Media E
Dropbox folder:  Dropbox E
syncing direction: ) Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel Add

Click ‘add’.

Your online server account is now synced to your Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Dropbox Sync -
g Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary T 20% | B @
£S5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h}

Status indicators provide information about the sync process

Adding Syncs



If you want to add additional sync locations to your account click on the ‘add sync’ button.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:3 Drophox Sync

S 5 Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup
Show in Finder Cancel Save

The sync arrows show the sync direction. A blue arrow shows that data is being sent
from your cloud store and a yellow arrow shows that data is being received. If data

is being sent and received at the same time, then a blue and yellow arrow will be
displayed. A gray arrow indicates when data is not being synced in that direction.

The percentage figure to the right of the sync arrows shows the current status of the
sync progress.

Click on the ‘edit sync’ indicator to change the sync location name.

Click on this indicator to delete the sync location. In the confirmation dialog box,
click ‘continue’ to confirm or ‘cancel’ to abort the deletion.

Adding Syncs
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Backup

By connecting a USB disk to Blackmagic Cloud Store or Cloud Store Mini, you can store local
backups of your data. Any external disk or disk array that connects via USB-C can be used and

will continue to be updated for as long as the disk is connected to your Cloud Store.

To start the process of backing up your cloud store:

Plug a formatted USB drive into Blackmagic Cloud Store’s ‘backup’ USB-C port, or into
the rear USB-C port on Cloud Store Mini. The drive will appear in the ‘backup’ section of
Blackmagic Cloud Setup’s ‘cloud sync’ page.
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Click on the ‘add backup’ button.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:.3 Dropbox Sync signin

L Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

&8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

In the ‘add backup location” window, type a name for the backup. This would typically be
the same name as your source folder.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

ar

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Click the cloud store folder icon and select the folder on your cloud store that you want to
back up. Your cloud store will create a new folder on your external drive using the name of
the folder selected.

Click ‘add".

Your cloud store will now back up all the files in the cloud store folder to your external drive

backup folder. Backup sync will automatically update any time you make changes to the original
files on your cloud store.

Deleted Files

While synced, any deleted files on your cloud store will not be deleted from your external drive.
Instead, the cloud store utility will create a folder in the external drive labelled ‘deleted files’ and
move the deleted files into this folder. This is useful when files need to be recovered that may
have been deleted by mistake, or the project requirements change and you need to use those
files again.

Backup
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Older Files

When files are overwritten, the original files are also moved to a new folder within the external
drive named ‘older files’. This means if you need to recover an overwritten file, you can easily
restore it.

USB Disk Space

If the external USB-C disk doesn’t have enough free space to accommodate the backup,
a warning will be displayed. The backup will continue until the external drive is full.

5 Seagate 2TB T
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space £

Footage Backup 4 G

5 Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Ingest

Blackmagic Cloud Store’s ingest feature lets you automatically copy files from external USB-C
media to your Cloud Store’s internal storage. For example, you can ingest media from a USB-C
drive or from a camera card connected using a card reader.

To ingest files:

Connect your external media to your Cloud Store’s ‘ingest” USB-C port.

)
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BACKUP

106

MONITOR OUT
1

Ingest
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[ Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &

Your connected media will appear in the ‘ingest’ section of Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup’s
‘cloud sync’ page.

Blackmagic Cloud Store

Blackmagic

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

For media files: €)' Sync both originals and proxies

Sync praxies anly

Cloud Services

2% Drapbox Sync signin
‘ Google Drive Sync Sign in
Backup
1 al ackuy
Ingest
Seagate 2TB 51%
£5 seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 Files 305 of 607 GB [7m)
LaCie Drive 4TB 100%
(B Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files
Show in Finder Cancel Save

Your Cloud Store will automatically begin copying the files from the external media to its
internal storage into a folder named to match your media. For example, if you have plugged
in a CFast card with camera files in a folder named ‘AOOT, cloud store will save them to an
internal folder named ‘AOOT.

® < A001 B = M v h © Q

= s CI—

[ Other Files
rr—

& Network Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW
Connected as: Guest
Connect As..

® Red

" Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
@ Orange

Yellow

@ Green

m> | 8 et » [ 20
@ Blue

Oitems, 7.72 TB available

NOTE If the drive you have connected has the same name as a folder within the cloud
store, a new folder will be created with the same name and a number appended on
the end. For example, if the existing folder is called ‘AO01 and the drive you plug in is
the same name, a new folder will be created labeled ‘A001-07'.

Ingest
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HDMI Monitor Output

The monitor output provides a comprehensive overview of the storage status, plus all user
activity in real time. This section of the manual includes information about the different panels
and graphs.

The storage map shows a graphic representation of the memory core and where the read and
write access is happening for the connected users.

The cells represent storage sectors being written to and read. Each cell will change color as
it fills with data, for example a cell will start gray to represent an empty sector then change to
purple and brighten as it fills with data.

The orange cells represent data being written and the blue cells represent data being read.

HDMI Monitor Output
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The cloud sync panel shows all the syncs you have added. Blue arrows indicate data is being
synced to your online folder and the orange arrows indicate data syncing from your online
folder to your Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Storage space indicators are visible under the online location name and the panel will expand
as more syncs are added.

Cloud Sync

:Q Documentary
2 2

This panel shows all connected users and their data being synced. For example, the panel
identifies the user and the speed of their connection. Read and write activity is displayed
together with a continuously updating graph with a 60 second activity history.

User Activity

Matthew's iMac
UsSB

&
192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276
1G

Total
4 Connections

The data rate graphs display the read and write data rate over a 6 second period.
Orange information represents data being written and blue represents data being read.

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/s

. =

HDMI Monitor Output 16



This panel displays the cell size for each sector on the storage map.

USB drives plugged into Blackmagic Cloud Pod will also appear here. The power supply
indicators display the status for AV and DC power inputs.

Hardware

Power Supply

AC#4) 12.3V (DC#4) 12.3V

The Internet icon confirms your cloud store is connected to the Internet so syncs can

be performed.

This section shows the different error messages that may appear in the hardware panel and

what they represent.

Sync Errors

No Internet

You have been logged out of
your online folder

Cannot connect to online server

Invalid online login information

Disk is full
Storage is full
Cannot find online sync folder

Set to read only

Disk Errors
Disk Error

Unable to connect to drive in USB-C DISK 1

No Local Drive Attached
Connect drive via USB-C

Check that your Internet is connected.

This may appear when your online folder has been connected for
a long period of time and has automatically disconnected. All you
need to do is log back into your online account using the cloud
sync settings in the Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup utility.

This can appear if there is a problem with your Internet connection.
Check that your Internet is connected and your network settings
are correct.

This may happen if your credentials have been changed for your
online account. To solve this error, simply log back into your
account using the Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup utility.

Your cloud store’s internal storage is full and you will need to
delete files to make room.

Your online account has run out of space and you will need
to delete some files to make space to enable syncs.

This can happen when the sync folder has been deleted or
renamed.

Your cloud store has been set to read only mode. Disable read
only mode using the setup utility.

The USB disk plugged into port 1is not formatted using exFAT
or HFS formats. You can format the disk using a Mac or Windows
computer. Refer to the ‘formatting USB drives’ section.

This will appear if there is no USB drive plugged into
Blackmagic Cloud Pod.

HDMI Monitor Output
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Disk Failure
Replace disk 1

Disk Requires Format
Format disk via Cloud Store Setup

Disk Failure
Replace disk B5

Disk Requires Rebuild
Rebuild disk via Cloud Store Setup

Disk Error
Unable to connect to drive in USB-C BACKUP

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini has 4 internal disks in a RAID
format and in the rare event a disk fails, an error message will
report the disk number. The example shows that disk 1 has failed
and needs to be replaced.

After replacing a disk in Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini you will
be prompted to format the disk using the Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup utility.

In Blackmagic Cloud Store, the internal storage disks are
arranged in banks. In the rare event a disk fails, this error will
identify the bank and slot number.

After replacing a disk in Blackmagic Cloud Store, rebuild the disk
array using the Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup settings. This will
recover the RAID so you can continue working without losing data.

This will appear if the USB drive plugged into the backup
connector has not been formatted using exFAT or HFS formats.
Refer to the ‘formatting USB drives’ section for more information.

Ejecting your Cloud Store

You can eject the Blackmagic Cloud Store the same way you would eject a USB drive on your
computer’s operating system. For example, once you have started writing and reading files

on a Mac, an ‘eject’ icon will appear next to the Blackmagic Cloud Store’s name in the Finder
sidebar. Simply click on the eject icon and your cloud store will be ejected. This makes sure no
new files are written and you can safely remove the drive.

If there are multiple users accessing the drive on your network and you need to power the
unit down, or disconnect from the network, it's important that each user ejects the Blackmagic

Cloud Store from their computer.

Ejecting your Cloud Store
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

The Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup utility contains all the settings for your Blackmagic Cloud
Store including naming the unit and updating the internal software.

Download the latest Blackmagic Cloud Store software from the Blackmagic Design Support
Centre at: www.blackmagicdesign.com/support

Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

The home screen is the primary page you will see when you launch the software. All connected
Blackmagic Cloud Store units on your network are accessible and if you have more than one
unit connected, you can select the desired unit by clicking on the left or right arrows.

The indicators at the bottom of the home screen display the total storage capacity, amount of
space used, the network connection status, plus the current maximum data rate. If the number
representing space used is purple you can read and write to the storage. If the number is blue
then storage access is set to ‘read only’.

The icons near the unit’s name indicate when the unit is connected to your computer via
Ethernet or USB. Click on the settings icon to open the settings for your cloud store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Settings

The settings in Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup are arranged in three tabs. These include ‘setup’,

‘cloud sync’ and ‘storage’.

Setup settings let you change the name of your cloud store, set the date and time, change

network settings and displays the current version of your cloud store’s internal software.

Name

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Aini

setup  CloudSync  Storage

Cloud Store Mini Set

English v

Version 1.1.3

Date and Time

+' set date and time automatically

Metwork Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com

Time Zone: | UTC v (o)
Metwork
Network locati - Cloud-Store-Mini.local
ol: Q) DHCP
Static IP
Reset
Factory Reset
Show in File Explorer Cancel

Save

Naming your Blackmagic Cloud Store is helpful if you have more than one unit connected
to your network and you need to identify them individually.

Language

Use the language setting to change the language used on the HDMI monitor output.

Software

Displays the current version of your cloud store’s internal software.

Date and Time

You can set your Blackmagic Cloud Store’s date and time automatically using network time protocol.

Settings
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To set the date and time automatically using network time protocol, select the checkbox.
This will use the default Cloudflare NTP server, but you can also set it manually.

To set the date and time manually, deselect the checkbox and use the contextual menus.
Clicking the location icon will automatically set the time zone to match your computer’s.

Network Settings
Blackmagic Cloud Store can connect to the network using a static IP address or by using DHCP.

DHCP will automatically set an IP address for your cloud store and connect to the network
without the need to change any settings.

The dynamic host configuration protocol, or DHCP, is a service on network servers and routers
that automatically finds your Blackmagic Cloud Store and assigns an IP address. DHCP makes
it easy to connect equipment via Ethernet and make sure that IP addresses do not conflict with
each other. Most computers and network switches support DHCP.

Select static IP if you want to set the IP address yourself, simply set the protocol setting to
‘static IP” and change the IP settings manually. A static IP address is one that won’t change even
if your Blackmagic Cloud Store is rebooted.

Using a static IP address might be necessary if you are connecting to a corporate network.

If you have a network administrator, it’s possible your network might have custom IP addresses
for all the equipment connected to it. It's best to check with your network administrator if they
are managing your computers and network in your company.

Allow utility administration

Enabling the ‘via USB’ setting removes the risk of anyone on the network making accidental
settings changes by limiting control to the computer the unit is connected to via USB.

Use the cloud sync settings to add syncs and set how the Proxy Generator application syncs
proxy files. The Proxy Generator application is installed when you install the Blackmagic Cloud
Store software.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: € Sync bath originals and proxies

Sync prexies only

Cloud Services

Dropboex Sync

3 peter smith@gmail.com Add sync Slgn out
Used 200 of 440 Te

Documentary 20%

E5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

RAW Footage 5%

F=4 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)

camera 01 RAW 100%

@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

L Google Drive Sync o

Cancel Save

Settings
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Media Files

These two radio buttons let you decide whether to sync both proxy and original files, or to only
sync proxy files.

For more information refer to the ‘Proxy Generator’ section in this manual.

Cloud Services

Use the cloud services pane to sign into online account and add syncs.

Enable Read Only

The storage settings include a checkbox to enable read only and a factory reset button.
When the storage requires formatting, a format indicator will appear.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Check this option to set your Blackmagic Cloud Store’s storage to ‘read only’. When enabled,
no additional files can be written to the drive.

Format

Occasionally, it may be necessary to format your Blackmagic Cloud Store’s internal storage.
Your cloud store will let you know when formatting is required by displaying a ‘format required’
message on the home page.

/8.00TB

It’s worth noting that formatting the internal storage will delete all files stored on the drive.
We recommend copying them to another drive before formatting.

To format the internal storage:
Click the ‘format drive’ button and then click ‘format’.

In the first confirmation dialog box, click the ‘format’ button.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

A second dialog box will ask you to confirm your selection. Click ‘erase’ to start
the formatting process, or click ‘stop’ to exit without formatting.

A percentage indicator will display the formatting progress.

Settings
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Factory Reset

The factory reset button lets you restore your Blackmagic Cloud Store to its factory default
state. Any files that you have stored on the unit will not be changed.

Proxy Generator

Proxy Generator is an application that automatically generates proxy files for source files located
in watch folders. A watch folder can be any folder on your cloud store or disk connected to your
computer. All you need to do is tell Proxy Generator where the watch folders are, click ‘start’,
then the application runs in the background while you work.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Processing

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

Set your watch folder and proxy format and when new files are added
to the watch folder, proxy files will be automatically generated

The Blackmagic Proxy Generator is included with DaVinci Resolve Studio, but there is a lite
version that’s included with the cloud store products. The difference is the Blackmagic Proxy
Generator included with DaVinci Resolve Studio includes all the camera codecs that DaVinci
Resolve Studio supports.

However due to licensing limitations, the Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite included with the
Blackmagic Cloud Store products uses the codecs built into your computer’s operating system.
This means on Windows, ProRes proxies are disabled. Plus other formats could be disabled
unless the HEVC video extensions download is purchased from Microsoft.

A watch folder is constantly monitored by the application and when new files are added
to that folder, proxy files are created and saved in a subfolder named ‘proxy’.

Proxy Generator
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< mv |~ 13 Proxy a Q

& Macintosh HD E
& Drive_01 S T3 Rushes_02 5 =]
® Red
@® Orange

Yellow
® Green
® Blue
® Purple New Folder Cancel Open

Proxy files will be saved in a ‘proxy’ subfolder automatically created in your watch folder
You can add as many watch folders as you want, but it is important there is enough free
storage space to store both the original media files and the new proxy files.

When launching Proxy Generator for the first time, the application will automatically prompt
you to add a watch folder.

Locate an existing folder and click ‘open’, or create a new one by clicking ‘new folder’.

~
1]
<
g
HH
&lal
<

[ Cloud Store Mini B a
& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Kind Date Added

A Applications > B3 Footage Folder

) Desktop > i Media -~ Folder --

» [ Screenshots Folder
[ Documents

(® Downloads

Locations
[ Cloud Store Mini -

& Network

@® Red
@ Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

& Rl

After the folder has been selected or created, it will appear in the ‘watch folders’ pane.

Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

Add additional watch folders by clicking the ‘add’ button. You can also drag and drop
folders into the watch folders pane.

To remove a watch folder, select the folder in the list and click on the ‘remove’ button.

Remove

Proxy Generator
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Click the ‘show’ button to open the watch folder in your computer’s file browser.

You can observe the status of all your watch folders and change their order of priority by
dragging and dropping them into different positions. The information beneath your watch
folders list displays how much storage space is required to store the proxy files.

Set the proxy file codec and format you want to use by clicking on the appropriate radio button.
You can choose H264, H265 and Apple ProRes codecs.

Proxy Format

All you need to do now is click the ‘start’ button in the processing pane. If you want to stop
the process at any time, just click the ‘stop’ button.

Processing

There are two options available to help manage your proxy files once processing has
been stopped.

Delete Proxies

This option deletes all proxy files and the proxy folder from the selected watch folders.

Extract Proxies

This option copies all proxy files from the selected watch folders to a new destination.
The following instructions show how to extract proxy files.

In the watch folders pane, click on the folder that contains the proxy files that you want to
extract and then click ‘extract proxies’.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

. Extract Proxies )

Select a location to copy your proxy files to and click ‘open’. A progress bar
displays the extraction process.

Proxy Generator
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Formatting USB Drives

When using a disk with the Blackmagic Cloud Pod, it needs to be formatted in HFS+ or ExFAT.
Most disks come as NTFS format, but the disk needs to be reformatted to work with the cloud
pod. This section explains how to format disks on your computer.

The Disk Utility application included with Mac can format a drive in the HFS+ or ExFat formats.
HFS+ is also known as Mac OS Extended which includes a journaling feature that helps the
drive recover if it has a problem.

Make sure you back up anything important from your drive as you will lose everything on it
when it is formatted.

Connect a USB drive to your computer and dismiss any message offering to use it for Time
Machine backups.

Go to applications/utilities and launch Disk Utility.
Click on the disk icon of your USB drive and then click the erase tab.
Set the format to Mac OS Extended or ExFat.

Type a name for the new volume and then click erase. Your media will quickly be formatted
and made ready for use with Cloud Pod.

.
@ Disk Utility

E‘ | USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

~ | Macintosh HD volumes Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
. Erasing “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen Media® wil permansntly etase sl data
siored o it. You can't undo this action.
Macintosh HD &r i | ﬁ‘
o4 Name: |Drive_o1]
1 Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) e

~ 2l 2Gant 1 Scheme:  GUID Partition Map a
Lo 250.06 GB
o  Security Options... Cancel Erase
PartoA AR U Partition Map | TyEe: Disk

The format dialog box can format a drive in the ExFat format on a Windows PC. Make sure you back
up anything important from your USB drive as you will lose everything on it when it is formatted.

Connect a USB drive to your computer.

Open the start menu or start screen and choose ‘computer’. Right-click on your USB drive.
From the contextual menu, choose format.

Set the file system to ExFat and the allocation unit size to 128 kilobytes.

Type a volume label, select quick format and click Start.

Your media will quickly be formatted and made ready for use with your Blackmagic
Cloud Store.

Formatting USB Drives
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Updating the Internal Software

To update your Blackmagic Cloud Store, first connect the unit to your computer via USB.
You can connect to either of the cloud pod’s USB-C ports. On Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
you can connect via the front USB-C or rear ‘Ethernet via USB’ ports. Download the latest
version of Blackmagic Cloud Store software from the Blackmagic Design support center at

www.blackmagicdesign.com/support

When you launch Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup the software will automatically detect the
current software version installed on your cloud store and will prompt you to update.

Click on ‘update’ and follow the on screen instructions to complete the update process.

Software Update

Update Available!

the latest features.

Continue

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing

Update

After installing the latest Blackmagic Cloud Store software on your
computer, an update prompt will appear in Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup the next time you plug in the unit via USB

Updating the Internal Software

27


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/support

Help

The fastest way to obtain help is to go to the Blackmagic Design online support pages and
check the latest support material available for your Blackmagic Cloud Pod and Blackmagic
Cloud Store Mini.

Blackmagic Design Online Support Pages

The latest manual, software and support notes can be found at the Blackmagic Design support
center at www.blackmagicdesign.com/support.

Blackmagic Design Forum

The Blackmagic Design forum on our website is a helpful resource you can visit for more
information and creative ideas. This can also be a faster way of getting help as there may already
be answers you can find from other experienced users and Blackmagic Design staff which will
keep you moving forward. You can visit the forum at https://forum.blackmagicdesign.com

Contacting Blackmagic Design Support

If you can’t find the help you need in our support material or on the forum, please use the
“Send us an email” button on the support page to email a support request. Alternatively,
click on the “Find your local support team” button on the support page and call your nearest
Blackmagic Design support office.

Checking the Software Version Currently Installed

To check which version of Blackmagic Cloud Store software is installed on your computer, open
the About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup window.

= On Mac OS, open Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup from the Applications folder.
Select About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup from the application menu to reveal the
version number.

= On Windows, open Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup utility from your Start menu or Start
Screen. Click on the Help menu and select About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup to
reveal the version number.

How to Get the Latest Software Updates

After checking the version of Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup software installed

on your computer, please visit the Blackmagic Design support center at
www.blackmagicdesign.com/support to check for the latest updates. While it is usually a good
idea to run the latest updates, it is wise to avoid updating any software if you are in the middle
of an important project.

Help
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Regulatory Notices

Disposal of Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment Within the European Union.

X

The symbol on the product indicates that this equipment must not be disposed of

with other waste materials. In order to dispose of your waste equipment, it must be
handed over to a designated collection point for recycling. The separate collection
and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will help conserve
natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health
and the environment. For more information about where you can drop off your waste
equipment for recycling, please contact your local city recycling office or the dealer
from whom you purchased the product.

Class B Product

FE

€

NOTE: The equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a

Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio and television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one
or more of the following measures.

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

« Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

ISED Canada Statement
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development

Canada standards for Class B Digital apparatus.

Any modifications or use of this product outside its intended use could void
compliance to these standards.

Connection to HDMI interfaces must be made with high quality shielded
HDMI cables.

Regulatory Notices

29



Class A Product

@ This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated

in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this product in

a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at personal expense. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

This device may not cause harmful interference.
This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may

cause undesired operation.

[E R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

ISED Canada Statement
This device complies with Canadian standards for Class A digital apparatus.
NMB-3 (A)

Any modifications or use of this product outside its intended use could void
compliance to these standards.

Connection to HDMI interfaces must be made with high quality shielded
HDMI cables.

This equipment has been tested for compliance with the intended use in a
commercial environment. If the equipment is used in a domestic environment,
it may cause radio interference.

Regulatory Notices
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Safety Information

For protection against electric shock, the equipment must be connected to a mains socket
outlet with a protective earth connection. In case of doubt contact a qualified electrician.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not expose this equipment to dripping or splashing.
Product is suitable for use in tropical locations with an ambient temperature of up to 40°C.
Ensure that adequate ventilation is provided around the product and that it is not restricted.
When rack mounting, ensure that the ventilation is not restricted by adjacent equipment.

No operator serviceable parts inside product. Refer servicing to your local Blackmagic Design
service center.

For Cloud Store Mini, use only at altitudes not more than 2000m above sea level.

State of California statement

This product can expose you to chemicals such as trace amounts of polybrominated biphenyls
within plastic parts, which is known to the state of California to cause cancer and birth defects
or other reproductive harm.

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Safety Information
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Warranty

Blackmagic Design warrants that this product will be free from defects in materials and workmanship
for a period of 12 months from the date of purchase. If a product proves to be defective during this
warranty period, Blackmagic Design, at its option, either will repair the defective product without
charge for parts and labor, or will provide a replacement in exchange for the defective product.

In order to obtain service under this warranty, you the Customer, must notify Blackmagic Design
of the defect before the expiration of the warranty period and make suitable arrangements for
the performance of service. The Customer shall be responsible for packaging and shipping the
defective product to a designated service center nominated by Blackmagic Design, with shipping
charges pre paid. Customer shall be responsible for paying all shipping charges, insurance, duties,
taxes, and any other charges for products returned to us for any reason.

This warranty shall not apply to any defect, failure or damage caused by improper use or improper
or inadequate maintenance and care. Blackmagic Design shall not be obligated to furnish
service under this warranty: a) to repair damage resulting from attempts by personnel other than
Blackmagic Design representatives to install, repair or service the product, b) to repair damage
resulting from improper use or connection to incompatible equipment, ) to repair any damage or
malfunction caused by the use of non Blackmagic Design parts or supplies, or d) to service a product
that has been modified or integrated with other products when the effect of such a modification or
integration increases the time or difficulty of servicing the product. THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN BY
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BLACKMAGIC
DESIGN AND ITS VENDORS DISCLAIM ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN’S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR
OR REPLACE DEFECTIVE PRODUCTS IS THE WHOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVIDED TO
THE CUSTOMER FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER BLACKMAGIC DESIGN OR THE VENDOR HAS ADVANCE NOTICE
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY
ILLEGAL USE OF EQUIPMENT BY CUSTOMER. BLACKMAGIC IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES
RESULTING FROM USE OF THIS PRODUCT. USER OPERATES THIS PRODUCT AT OWN RISK.

© Copyright 2023 Blackmagic Design. All rights reserved. ‘Blackmagic Design’, ‘DeckLink’, ‘HDLink’, ‘Workgroup Videohub’,
‘Multibridge Pro’, ‘Multibridge Extreme’, ‘Intensity’ and ‘Leading the creative video revolution’ are registered trademarks in the

US and other countries. All other company and product names may be trade marks of their respective companies with which
they are associated.

Warranty
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HMF 1 AT+ 7 % Cloud Store® TINGEST) & IRILAMF L zUSB-CiR— MTEERE L E T,
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EfFIN o AT 7. Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup® "Cloud Sync (727 RK&EDREER) | R—
IO Mingest (1YY AR) 1 BV 3 VIERRSNET,

Blackmagic Cloud Store

Setup  Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: €)' Sync both originals and proxies

Sync praxies anly

Cloud Services

2% Drapbox Sync signin
‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
ackup
Ingest
Seagate 2TB 51%
£5 Seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 Files 305 of 607 GB [7m)
LaCie Drive 4TB 100%

(2 Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder Cancel Save

Cloud Storel@MFFAT A FHSREBA ML —IVICT7AILZBBNICIE—LED. TA4ILT—%
ICIEXT A7 DORZBIEFERALES, flZIE. TAC0L EWSEBID T AT —ICHAAZT T 71 ILERE
L7zCFasth— R Z###: L7135 4. Cloud Storeld TAOON EWSZRIORER 7 AT —IC T 7L %
RELET,

® < A001 B = M O~ h © Q

= s CI—

[ Other Files
rr—

[ Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &

& Network Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW
Connect Guest
Connect As...

@ Red

W Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW & >
® Orange

Yellow

@ Green

m= I = BB A0
@ Blue

Oitems, 7.72 TB available

AF BEHREULLEAT 7 HCloud StoreDARZL 7 AT —ERULBIDHRE. RERICEFENEB
MENZERAEZDT AT —IMERINE T, 2L BED 7 ALY —DZEIH TA00 THEE
HIBRSATELLPALCBE. FILIER SN BT AT —DEHTIF TA001-01 ICEDET,
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HDMIEZ=4—H 7

EZV—HATR . BEWBRAMN —VRREFT TR IRTOLI—YF—TFITF4ETaHYTILIA
LICHERTEET, 2DEIY 3V T B/ TS TICDWTEHRBLED,

AL =YXV ICIE AT =7 S 74y I TCERRSN, EHRPOI—H—CLDHHAIDE &
VEEHUERERTEET,

INSOEIF EEHU/RABMODRDIAN —I 05 —E2RULET, FLILIF. T—IDBTILICHZ E
EBREDLDET, FIZIFE ZOEIF—FTL—T. T—IDNBEBICONTEICEDD, HEARDET,

ALY IDEINET—FEEHLP. FOEINET —IYHmAWMOFRTHEDIEEZRBKRUET,

HDMIEZ=%—tHh
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IO RBEH/IRIIE. BIIULEIRTORPEZRRLET, EVWRAET—I0NAYTA1YTAILE
—ICRAPETNTWBZEHERLU, ALY VDERENEA Y T4 > 7 #)L5—h SBlackmagic Cloud Store
ICRAENTWEZEZRUETD,

ANL—=YVREAVIT—HF—RF . AV IAVOTr—avEDTickRRIN., BEMNEBMEINZ &R
FILDHERLUED,

237 F DR

:¢ Documentary
wr —

ZDNRFIICIEF BRLTWDZIRTOI—F =& TNENHEEALTVWE T —INRREINES, 4
ZIE, Y- EREENNRIVICKRRSNET, ARD/ESHBLDT VT4 ET 1 1E. 60 BED
BRECHIG Uz, GEMICF Yy T —hEN2 TS 7EHIERREINET,

A—Y-FIT71ET«

Matthew's iMac
UsSB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276

@
-
1G 0.0 00 >

o=,
[= 1]

Eai 4

FT=HL—R TSI WEORARD/BEELT YL - M ERRUES, ALVIYOBRET—%
ESHLP BOBRET—IRHMOPTHEIEZBHELET,

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/s

T —

HDMIEZ=4—HiH
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ZDNRFIIEF AL =YXV TDEECII—DEILBRENKRRINET,

Blackmagic Cloud PodIiC#EfE LIcUSBR S 4 76 CICRRINET, BRIV IT—F—ITiF,
AC/DCERANDRANERRINET,

= v ]
u b

T AC#4) 12.3V (DC#) 12.3V

A2 F =%y 7+ A2 T, Cloud Storeh’ 1 V¥ —xy MIERSNEHZITASHERTEET,

DIy ay T NN=RD 7 RRIIICERRESNZAEEDH DL —AXvt—IEZDAB%E

SEALE T,

BEHDITS—
S e SINA

You have been logged out of your
online folder (A~ 51> 7#)L¥—h50
TT7IRLTWEY)

Cannot connect to online server (A~
SAVY—N\—CEFHTEETA)

Invalid online login information (> 5
AYOJAVERNELLHDEEA)

TARIRTILTY
ARL—=YETILTYT

Cannot find online sync folder (A>3
AYRBETAILI—DRODDEEA)

HAPRDERTY
TARIDIS—

TARITF—
USB-C DISK 1O RS JIcEm cE A

A=A RS1 T DERZL
USB-CHEFITR 51 7 icHEft

AVH—Ry MEREINTVSNMER LTSN,

DAY E=VF AVSIYT7AILY—PREFERSINLTL
iER. BBNICEIRESNLHBEICRRENET, Blackmagic
Cloud Store SetupA—7+A4UT 4. 77U RRAPEDEEZHE
BUT. AYSAYFAIYNMCBEOV1Y LTIV,

DXy E=IlF AV T—Ry MERICEBN S ZHZBICRRSINE
o 1V F—RY MRS TVWED, XY NT—IRENETID &
LTS W,

DAY E—=IlF AV AV THI Y NDREBHEN BB NIHE
[CRREINET, COMBEZHRT SICIE. Blackmagic Cloud Store
Setup1—T YT EFEBLTTZ ATV MNCBEATA Y LTS,

SERADCloud StoreDWERARL —I D TILBD T, 7 71IL%EHEE
UCAR—RZBFTZRENHDET,

AVZAVT AV RDIAR=ZANRBLTWS DT, FHEZRREICT
BICIFT77AINEBELTAR—RERF2HENGDET,

DXy E—=IiF BT AILT—DISEES NI, BRIZEBESI N
BRICRRENET,

SEADCloud Storeld. HABRDEFERAE—RICRESNTVWET, -
Setupd—7 1 U7+« T smARDBERE—REZBRL TS0,

R—MICEHR S NIUSBT ¥ XU DY, exFATH B WIEHFS+HIC 74—~
yhENTWEH A, MacEziEWindows AV Ea—9—TCT AV %
T4 —XYRNTEET, 'USBRSATET7+—<Xvh &o¥avES
BLTLIEE W,

DAY E—VF, Blackmagic Cloud PodICUSBR S JhV RS
NTWRWESICRREINET,

HDMIEZ=4—HiH
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TARAIDREE
TARPNETBLTLIEE W

TARIDT A=Y NDBRBETY
Cloud Store Setup T (X7 %
TA—=YRUTLIEE W,

FALARAVDRES
FARIBEETIRLT SN

Disk Requires Rebuild
(F1RIVDBBEHSHETTY)

Cloud Store SetupTT 1R I %

BREEUTEIW,

TARILS—
USB-C BACKUPD RS Jlc
BEHTEEEA

Blackmagic Cloud Store Minild. 42D 71X ZRAIDA = THE
LTHRD. TARVIEREENELDE, TT—AYE—ITTIRIE
ENRREINET, COBERF. TARVUCREENELTVWEDT
RS DBENHD T,

Blackmagic Cloud Store MiniTT « X7 % #aLfz#. Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup1—F 1 UT1ZERLTT1RIZTA—X vk
IBLOERNEET,

Blackmagic Cloud StoreTld. REA ML —Y T4 AT HIN> 7 TR
FENTWEYS, TARVICREEGNEUIHE. TOIT—Xyvt—
VTN EAAY R BESHERTERT,

Blackmagic Cloud Store 7« A7 &3 L7z, Blackmagic
Cloud Store SetupiEZFERBLT. T4 AV 7 L1 =BEEL T
TV ZNICKDRAIDHEIETZDT, T—FHKD T LR fEE%
mT5NET,

DAY=V, Ny I Py T ARI Y —|CERESNICUSBR 517
D\ exFATH BWEHFSHI 74 —% v RSN TVRWEEICRRSNE
Fo ##ifllld 'USBRS A 7= 74— v VY30 2SRUTLIEE N,

Cloud Store®1r¥ Vb

AV 21— —DARL =T VIV RFTATUSBR A T2 1Y/ Mg 2D EREKIC, Blackmagic
Cloud StoreZ AV hULET, AIZIE. MacTT7AILDEZTHL/FZAD ZFERT 5 & Finder®
4 K/X—". Blackmagic Cloud StoreZDBICA YT RFA AV NRREINES . 1Y/ b7 0
vy )y d3ECloud StoreM 1Y TV hEINET, INT.FHLWI AN EZSAEND & F R
WOT, RSATHREICOETIENTEET,

RYRNT—ILETEBRODI—F—NRSATICFI7EALTHED, AZY hDEREZT b, Ry kT —
TERERRIZIEER. K1Y -2 12— —h 5Blackmagic Cloud Storez 1Yz 7 h¥ 3

DBENHDEY,

Cloud Store®1¥z 7k
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup1—7+ UTrICid. 2=y hOAFIMF. RBBY IRT 2 FOF VT T
— k72 &, Blackmagic Cloud StoreD 3N TDHRENEENTWET,

Blackmagic Design®HR— bkt > ¥ — www.blackmagicdesign.com/jp/supporth 5. &H D
Blackmagic Cloud StoreV 7 hwz 7% 5o O—RUET,

Cloud Store Setup

Cloud Stors Mini 8T8

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

/819 TB 0.9 Gb.
T¥ DAT

VINII7E2RBEHT DL BUICKRREINDZDDNIR—LRV =TT, HEHELTVWDZIRTORY b
7 — 7 _EdBlackmagic Cloud Store1 =y M P77 RAAEETT, EMD Iy b Z2EHLTWDHEE
. EEDKRMZI Yy I FT2IETAIZYRNERIRTEEY,

R—LAZY=>DTDAYIT—9—lF, ANL—IVREDEF FALTVWEZAR—X, Xy hT—7
EHRORN. REODBRKT—FL—hE2RRUET, FALTVWDZAR—IXBENE TRRINZ B
[E. AL =IDEDFEHAFBLVPRANL—INDEZAHD OB T, AR—IABENBE TERIN
28 AN —YVREAMDERICEREINTVWET,

A—HRXYMRBLVUSBTERLTVWDRIF. 22y hEGDOELICFAIVIRREINET, RET1D
V% 1)w2o LT, Cloud StoreDXEXRE=EY,

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/jp/support

T

ax AE

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup®FREIL. 32D F T DM NTWET, MSetup (Ev b7 v7) 1.
FCloud Sync (V2 R&DEHEE) 1. TStorage (AL —3) 1 TF,

Cloud StoreDZFINEFE, HE B LUOCRHDERE. RYNT—IREDEENTEEY, £/o, ZHEH
D Cloud StoreDRNERY 7RIz FPDRED/NN—I 3V EXRRLET,

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
Cle

Mini

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

Mame:  Cloud Stere Mini Set

Date and Time

C v | D
Metwork
Network location:  Cloud-Store-Mini.local
protocol: ) DHCP
Static IP
Reset
Factory Reset
Show in File Explorer Cancel Save

Name (i)
Blackmagic Cloud StorelC &Rz 72 & BEROIZy hEXY M T —VICERLTHED, B4DI1=
yhNEHBATEZLRENHDBEICKRIEET,

Language (B
HDMIE=§ —HHDEBERLEBTEET,

Software (V7o x7)
Cloud StoreORNERY 7 h Dz 7DRED/N\—IV 352K RULET,

Date and Time (Hft& )
Fy D=2 -5 L-FORIILZEHFERLT, Blackmagic Cloud StoreDH & Rz BEINICERE TE T,
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RYRNT—=0 -4 L-FONINEZFERUCARGERAZBENICHKRET DICIE. Foy IRy ¥ 2% &R
UF 9, 7 74 MTlECloudflare NTPH —/\—MERINFI N Y ZaFILTREIT DI EHTEET,

ANERAEY =27 TRETDICE. Fzv IRy IROF v I ENAL. AVT VAN Za—%EH
LEY. O —2avPqavesUy 095 BBNICIYE2—9—DIA1LY—VICRESNE T,

Network (Xv ~T7—7)
Blackmagic Cloud Storeld. EEP7 KL A £/ (dDHCPEFER L TR Y N T —JICEKE TEET,

DHCPIZ. fERE D Cloud Storelc BEHIRIICIPPRLRAZREL. XY N T—JICERLET, XEEL
BIBZNEEHDFEE A

DHCP (#1+ 32wy - /RAM QY74 Fal—ray -7OMIN) F. XY NT—0H—R—LDH—E
2 /)L—%—", Blackmagic Cloud StoreZx BEIRICHRH UL TIPZ KL REE|ID Y TE I, DHCPIE. 17—
PRy MREHTEM ZBECERL. IPPRLADFEENELBVWLSICLET, IVE1—9—PRY b
T—I XAy FD%L L. DHCPE Y R—h L TWET,

IP7RLREBDTHRELLZWESES. Static IP (EEIP) Z:&IRULFE I, Protocol (FAKMII) 1 BE
T TStatic IP(BEEIP) 1 Z:8IRUTIPREEZNZ27ITEERELE I, EEIPF7 KL XRIE. Blackmagic
Cloud StorezBEBLTHEBEINEF A,

BEORXYRT—JICEHKLTWEBEIEF. BEIPPRLADERRBBHEAETY, Ry hT—J7EFBEDLL
BLRYRNT—VICERSNILINTOESRICHAILIPTRLADNEID Y TSN TWDATEEENH
DEF HATRYRT—IEBENIVE21—F—RBLUVRYNT—IZEEBLTVWBEHEREF. XV b

TV EBEICHERITSON—ETT,

Allow utility administration (1—7« U7« EEZAREICT D)
T'via USB (USB#EH) 1 REZERTHE. Iy hEUSBTERLTWEZ AV E2—F—DHICEE
NGRS NZcD. RY N T LDH#ENIDROTEREZEELCUESEVWSYRIMNRIARDET,

CDRETIE. AEAZEMULIED. Proxy Generator7 ZUD7OF Y 77 )LE DR A EEZRETE
£ 9, Proxy Generator” 7'J &, Blackmagic Cloud StoreV 7h Uz 7 & —#EICA VAR —=)LENEF T,

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: € Sync bath originals and proxies
Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync

Add Sync sign out
peter smith@gmail.com s B

Used 200 of 440 T8

Documentary 20%

[E5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files b.20f 30.6 GB (1h)
RAW Footage 513

1 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)
Camera 01 RAW 100%

@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

L Google Drive Sync signin

Cancel Save
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For Media Files (X747 7 71)LEX7E)
ZD2DODZIARY YT TAFIEAVIFILT7AILOTAICEETZH. 7OF2 T 7LD H
ICEET B2 ZERELE T,

ML, DN =2 7LD TProxy Generatory £ ¥ 3>y SBLT I W,

Cloud Services (72U RH—ER)
CIWSAYSAVTHIVNTHA Y1V UCRAZEBIMNTEET,

Enable Read Only (FeAHXDEMA)
Storage; FREICIK. THEDERICTZHDOF v IRy I RE T77 R NU—=Uty kR UM
HDET ANL—VETA—IYNTBIRENGZHEE. 74 —NY AV IT—INKRRINET,

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

B DBlackmagic Cloud Store AL —Y ZF{HWROERICTZICIE. 2OA T3y EFzv oL
FI, FIVIINTVWBRHEEIF. RIATICBMOT7FAILNEZTAEFNZZEEHDER A,

T7Ax—Xvhk

Blackmagic Cloud StoreOHEARL =YV E 74—V RITZRENHZBZENHDET, 74— v
MR ERIGZ A, Cloud StoreDR—ANR—I(T TFormat Required (74— Y hNRBRETY) ; &WD
Xy t—IMNERRINFT,

/8.00TB

AELANL =V ETA—TvhT2E RTATCBRESNLIRNTDT77AILIEEINET, 7+ —Y
R ERBRITZHICHDORS A TICT (I EZIE—F 22 E2EHHLET,

AIMAMNL =V ETA—TVRTS:

"Format Drive (RS 7% 74— v k) RYVEBLT, TFormat (TA4—< v ) ; 7YY I LET,
1DEDOERDYTA 7O RY AT TFormat (ZA—<vh) Ry EIIYILET,

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

2DOBDAAT7ATIRY VAT, BIREERLET, Erase GEE) 1 27 JVw I LTI7A4—vh%EH
B9 BN, TStop (BLE)  ZHULTT7A4—< v hZHIELET,

T4 =Y RNDETRRADNN—EY T —I TERREINFT,
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HEREREICYEY S
ZDIR% viE. Blackmagic Cloud Storez TiHHFMROREBICRLET, Ty MNCRESINT 740
JITIEEEHDEE o

Proxy Generator

Proxy Generatorid, 74 Y F 7 AT — IR ESNLEY—RAT77ILOTOF Y7 7L EBEHICER
957 7YUTY, Cloud Store®, AV 1—F—CERINIETAAVEDERD TAINT - TV F
TAINT—=ELUTERTEE T, Proxy Generatorlc VY F7 4 )LY—DHFEMSE T Start (FBR)
1 'ZOUY DRI T TV gy MEERICNNY T SO R TEELE D,

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

DAYFIANT—ETOAF I 7A=YV RERETDE FILLWIF7IILDD
AYF I AT —IC BN 7O Y 77 ILABEENICERSINE T,

Blackmagic Proxy Generatorld. DaVinci Resolve Studiolc BTN TWE 3 A Cloud Store® @ (T
ELite/ A=Y a VA EM I TWET, DaVinci Resolve StudiolC B &1L 3 Blackmagic Proxy
Generatorlc I&. DaVinci Resolve StudioM I R—K LU TWBIRTOAXZA—-T v INEEFNTVET,

LA UL, 7YX EDOHIRRICED. Blackmagic Cloud Store® & IC B & 11 C LB Blackmagic Proxy
Generator LiteTld, SEBOAVE1—F—DARL —F 4 VIV RATFLAICHABEINZI—FT v 7D H
ZERALET, DF D, WindowsTldProRes7OF VIFfERATE L H A, £/, Microsofth SHEVCE 7
AHEDT I O—REBALVBRWERED EO 74— v NEEMICRDOTREENH D E T,

DAYVFITANT—E T TVICEOTRBICEZY IV T INTED. AL —ICHLWIT 7ILDEMS
Na& 7OFIT7AIDMERE . TProxy) EWSEBIDT T 74 LT ICRESNET,

Proxy Generator
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S M~ ®| [ Proxy 8 Q

& Drive_01 & T3 Rushes_02 -

:
& Network

BN

® Red
@ Orange
Yellow
@ Green
® Blue
® Purple New Folder Cancel Open

TAYFITAINY—TERSNIETOF I T 7AILIE. TProxys EWSEZFIOT T 7AIL Y ICEBMNICREFEINE T,
DAYVFIAINT—DEICHRIEHDELAN, AVIFINT 7L EFHFLWIOFI T 7L 2T AR
BIT2DICTDRBRANL—VRENHDIENEETY,

Proxy Generatorz &R AIICIRENT BBR. VA Y FIAINT—%EBMTDESBENICT TUNSIERIAHET,

BED7AINTEHELT 'Open (BAK) 1 2V Uv o3 %, "New Folder GR#7AIL5—) 1 &7
Uw I UTHLWI ALY EERLET,

< = e =, [ Cloud Store Mini B a
& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Size Kind Date Added

A Applications > B Footage Folder

£ Desktop > M Media -~ Folder --
» [ Screenshots Folder

[ Documents

(@ Downloads

[] Cloud Store Mini &

@ Network

Tags

® Red

@ Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

T AT —EZIR/MER U5, "Watch Folders (4w F T4 —) 1 DT1 VY RUICRRSNET,
Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

TAdd GBIN) s R Y ERULTOA Y FI7AIY—%BIMLET, "Watch Foldersy 4> RJic7
AW Y—%2RZSvI&ROVIT2IEHTEET,

Add

DA F I AT —EHIRT BICIE VRN TT ALY —ERIRL T "Remove (BIBR) iRT>ET Uy I UET,

Remove

Proxy Generator
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TShow (RR) s MYV EI YT FRE AVE2—9—DT7 7T Z0HFTY
AYVFITAIT—DHEET,

IRTDIAYFI7ANIT—DIREZBREL, NIV IRRAOVI THNEZELET S I E TREIRME
EETEXRT VAYTFIANGT—UANDTILHZ2BHIE, TOF T 7L 2 RETDDICHERZ
PL—YREBERRULEY,

SYVARSEV )y U ERTZ/OF V77D —T v IETA—NYRNERELET,
H264. H265. Apple ProResh 5 &R TEF Y,

Proxy Format

BIRLIES WEBOC Y RD T TStart (BIRR) 1 MYV ERBI LT TF, NEBEEIELZVWE S,
FStop (FLE) s R >E T I I LET,

Processing

WEBEIEROTOF V7 7MIILOERICIE. 220A T2 ayhHnET,

pARE 220153
ZOA T avE, BIRUCOAYFIANS—DIRTOTAF Y 77 E L TOFY 74 T—%2HIBRULET,

PARE 2R e

CDATYaviE BIRUETDAYFIALT—DIRTOTOFIY T 7L EFRLWSHRICIE—ULE
I, UTOFETIOAF > 771 EZHMEUE T,

DAYVFIAINT— D4V ROT HMELEWOF Y 77 AAINEENDZTAINT—% I U v I LT,
TExtract Proxies (ZAxY%HMH) 1 20 Vv I ULET,

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

' Extract Proxies '

Proxy Generator
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JOFXFVT7 I EIC—F2BHEEIRL,. "Open (BI) 1 22Uy o LET, 7AOT LRA/NN=H
HEDMEZRRUED,

USBRZA7%ZT7A—=VvYhk

Blackmagic Cloud PodTT ARV ZERAT 2B A, HFS+ETcldexFATIC 7 A =< v NI 2R EHH D
F9, ZLDTARATIENTFS 74— v hTRHEEINTWE T A Cloud PodTHERETZICIET AR
EBI7A—NVYNIBZRENHDET, COEI/Ya YTl AVE1—9—TCTARIZTA—X YT
DHEEHRBLET,

Mac®Disk Utility? 7V —> 3> Tl R4 7 ZHFS+E o idexFAT T 4+ —< v NTEEJ, HFS+
I "Mac OS Extended; ELTHHSNTED RS TICHBENECBRICEEZBITEY v —F U
THEBEICHIELTVET,

RSATET A=<y T BETRTOBRAEES N BT, BERERFIST /Ny 7vTLTREN,
USBRZA7ZzavEa—49—IlERLET, RS 7ZTime Machine/\w I 7y ILfERTZ &
EREZTZIAVE—VIFETFLE D,

Applications/Utility\{T =, Disk UtilityZ & L X 9%
BERATBUSBRZAITDTA R 7 A% I UYL, TErase; 9 7% 07U v I LET,
TFormats = "Mac OS Extended; Ficld TexFAT) ICRRELE T,

MRYUa—LZZEAHAL, TErase; ZI VI LET, XT4T7H 74—~ v &, Cloud PodTEH
TEBRREICEDET,

p
@ Disk Utility

£ 1 USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

~ Macintosh HD velume Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
" Erasing *USH SanDisk 3.2Gen Media® will permanantly arase all data
S1orad 0 it You £an"l undo [RS action.
Macintosh HD » i | -—
o Name: | Drive_01
1 Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) 2]
~ Scheme:  GUID Partition Map 8
L 250.08 GB
Co Security Options.., Cancel Erase
Partition Map? GUID Partifion Map | Type:

SMART. status: ot Supported | Davice: diskd

WindowsT (&, Format¥ 1 7O MRy VX TR A T ZexFATC 74—y N TCEEXT, USBRZ 17
ZTA—NYRTBETRTOBEENEESNDcH. EERBERISLIT /NI Ty LTI,
USBRSA 7%V 1— 9 —IcEHRLET,

Starty X Za2—Ffzld TStarty EEZZE. "Computers Z:&IRLE T, FHITDIUSBRS 1 T %
FIOVvIULET,

AV TUIARAZa—h5 TFormaty Z#IRLET,

T7AIVY AT L% TexFATI ICEREL. 12y M A XA Z128F O/ MIRELET,
RU2—=LFR)ZEAFLT, "Quick Formaty; Z##IRL. TStarty 27Uy I LET,

AR —=IAF4 TN 74— v kI, Blackmagic Cloud Store CERTE2RREICHEDEFT,

USBRSA7Z7A—<vh
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REY T8O 7 D7y TF5—

b

Blackmagic Cloud Storex 7 v/ 7—h9 3(CiE. £FUSBTIAVYE1—F—ICERKLE I, Cloud PodT
&, £55DUSB-CR— b ICHEEHFEATAE T3, Blackmagic Cloud Store MiniTl&. IEE®USB-C/R—k
. BE® "Ethernet via USB) &R S N7 /R— N CTHEHE PIBE T, Blackmagic Cloud StoreY 7k 7
DEH/N\—Y 3>IiE, Blackmagic Designth /R— k>4 — (www.blackmagicdesign.com/jp/support)

THYYYO—RTEXT,

Blackmagic Cloud Store SetupZz &89 % &. @Y 7~V 7. Cloud Storelc A YA~ —JLENTIR
EDY IRz T7ON—Y3vzBBNICREL. 7Yy 7T —hDOERERRLET,

"Update (Py 77 —RK) 1 227Uy 2L, BHDERICHE>TTYTT—RUTLRRE W,

Software Update

Update Available!

the latest features.

Continue

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing

Update

dvEa1—%—Ic&FDBlackmagic Cloud StoreV 7 kU 7%
AV ZAR=)LUTc#Id, RICUSBTHERE LIBRIC, Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setuplc 7Y 7T —h 2RI Ay E—INERRINET,

REY 7ROz 7 D7y TT—hk
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NIVT

FEIBEHRI D ERA &, Blackmagic Design#t > Z - > R—k~_—3 T, Blackmagic Cloud Pod
H LUV Cloud Store MiniDERFM Y R—MNERZHERTEET,

Blackmagic DesignA > 54 Y HR—kR—Y

BHONZaT7IL.VIhT 7 HR—b/—KM&. www.blackmagicdesign.com/jp/support®
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Chere cliente, cher client,

Nous vous remercions d'avoir fait I'acquisition du Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Le Blackmagic Cloud Store est une solution de stockage haute capacité trés rapide,
capable de gérer les lourds fichiers de longs-métrages hollywoodiens. Grace a la mémoire

flash, il peut gérer plusieurs utilisateurs simultanément et son installation est tres facile !

Le Blackmagic Cloud Store est compact et montable en rack. Il inclut quatre cartes
M.2 internes dans une configuration RAID O, ce qui lui permet de maintenir une vitesse

maximale sur son port Ethernet 10G.

Le Blackmagic Cloud Pod permet de partager n'importe quel disque USB au sein de votre

réseau. Ainsi, vous pouvez simplement utiliser les disques USB que vous possédez déja.
Ce manuel d'utilisation indiqgue comment mettre en route le Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Consultez notre page d’assistance sur www.blackmagicdesign.com/fr pour obtenir la

derniere version du manuel et les mises a jour du logiciel interne du Blackmagic Cloud
Store. Enfin, veuillez enregistrer votre équipement lors du téléchargement du logiciel afin

que nous puissions vous tenir informé des mises a jour.

Nous souhaitons continuer a améliorer nos produits, n'hésitez donc pas a nous faire part

de vos commentaires !

Tt

Grant Petty
PDG de Blackmagic Design


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/fr
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Découvrez le Blackmagic Cloud Store

Le Blackmagic Cloud Store est un disque réseau haute capacité tres rapide, capable de gérer de lourds
fichiers. Grace a une mémoire flash avancée, le Blackmagic Cloud Store peut gérer de nombreux
utilisateurs simultanément. Différentes capacités de stockage sont disponibles. Avec la synchronisation
en direct, les fichiers peuvent étre distribués a travers le monde, pour un acces local trés rapide. Le
Blackmagic Cloud Store inclut quatre connexions Ethernet 10G avec commutateur Ethernet, protection
des données RAID 5 et alimentations redondantes.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Le Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini est une solution de stockage en réseau rapide dans un boitier
compact au format rack avec 8 TB de mémoire flash. Il dispose d'une connexion Ethernet 10G haut
débit et de quatre cartes mémoire flash M.2 internes qui fonctionnent parallelement au RAID O pour
un acces rapide aux fichiers.

Blackmagic
Cloud Store Mini 8TB

o

Q
Blackmagicdesiy g

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Le Blackmagic Cloud Pod vous permet de transformer n'importe quel disque USB-C en stockage en
réseau. Par exemple, vous pouvez partager un disque enregistré sur une caméra avec plusieurs
utilisateurs sur votre réseau.

Découvrez le Blackmagic Cloud Store
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Mise en route

Pour démarrer avec votre Blackmagic Cloud Store, il vous suffit de le brancher et de vous connecter
a un réseau.

Brancher I'alimentation

Connectez I'alimentation au Blackmagic Cloud Store a l'aide d'un cable d'alimentation IEC standard.

Lorsque l'appareil est branché, une lumiére douce s'allume sous celui-ci.

Sur le Blackmagic Cloud Pod, connectez I'alimentation a l'aide de
I'adaptateur DC 12V fourni.

Mise en route
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Pour les vitesses de transfert de fichiers les plus rapides, reliez un connecteur
Ethernet 10G du Cloud Store a un port sur votre commutateur réseau 10G.
Nous recommandons d’utiliser des cables réseau de CAT 6A et de classe E ou
F pour de plus longues distances. Si vous disposez d'un commutateur réseau
1G, connectez-vous a l'aide du connecteur Ethernet 1G de votre Cloud Store.

j

1
2
1G ETHERNET

1

Ethernet 10G est une connexion Ethernet trés rapide utilisée dans les
derniers commutateurs Ethernet capables de transférer des données jusqu'a
10 Gb/s. Ethernet 10G est parfait pour les workflows vidéo dans lesquels les
fichiers sont généralement trés volumineux.

(& Cer
MONITOR OUT @ @
o] o ngest
> =
. 2 s 4
106 ETHERNET

Les connecteurs Ethernet 1G sont disponibles pour les connexions plus lentes,
comme avec Internet ou des ordinateurs moins performants. lls font partie du
commutateur Ethernet intégré et permettent de garder les ports 10G libres.

Si votre ordinateur n'a pas de port Ethernet 10G mais possede un port
Thunderbolt 3, vous pouvez vous connecter a l'aide d'un adaptateur Ethernet Thunderbolt
3 vers 10G. Vous obtiendrez ainsi des vitesses de transfert plus rapides qu’avec un port
Ethernet 1G. Ces adaptateurs sont également disponibles sous forme de cartes PCle que
vous pouvez installer sur votre ordinateur.

Pour accéder au stockage sur un Mac :
QOuvrez le Finder et cliquez sur Réseau dans le menu de la barre latérale.
Double-cliquez sur le Blackmagic Cloud Store dans la liste.

Double-cliquez sur Stockage interne.
Votre Blackmagic Cloud Store apparaitra dans la section Emplacements de la barre latérale.

Pour accéder au stockage sur un PC Windows :

Cliquez sur Réseau dans le menu de la barre latérale de I'Explorateur de fichiers. Votre
Blackmagic Cloud Store s’affichera dans la liste.

Double-cliquez sur votre Cloud Store et une fenétre de sécurité Windows apparaitra pour vous
demander les informations d'identification du réseau.

Réglez le nom d'utilisateur et le mot de passe sur Invité.

REMARQUE Si votre ordinateur ne se connecte pas, votre Cloud Store fait peut-étre partie
d’un groupe de travail Windows. Utilisez « workgroup\guest » comme nom d’utilisateur et
« guest » comme mot de passe pour vous connecter a votre dispositif de stockage.

Cliquez sur OK.
Le dossier partagé du disque Cloud s’affichera dans la fenétre Explorer et vous pourrez y accéder
comme a tout autre disque réseau.

Vous pouvez également accéder a votre stockage depuis I'utilitaire. Sur un ordinateur Mac, cliquez
sur le bouton Afficher dans le Finder. Sur un ordinateur Windows, ce bouton s’appelle Afficher dans
I’Explorateur de fichiers.

Mise en route



La sortie de monitoring HDMI vous permet de voir I'état de votre Cloud Store en temps réel. Il vous suffit
de brancher un téléviseur ou un moniteur. Cela vous permet ainsi de visualiser un topogramme de
mémoire, des graphiques du débit, la synchronisation, les utilisateurs actifs et I'état de I'alimentation.
Pour plus d'informations, consultez la section « Sortie de monitoring HDMI » de ce manuel.

Vous avez toutes les cartes en main pour démarrer ! Continuez a lire ce manuel pour apprendre a
synchroniser avec vos services en ligne, a définir des dossiers et la direction de synchronisation, a
brancher des disques USB et bien plus encore.

Ajouter des synchros

Pour ajouter des synchros, il vous faut télécharger et installer I'utilitaire Blackmagic Cloud Store
Setup depuis la page d'assistance de Blackmagic Design: www.blackmagicdesign.com/fr/support

Apres avoir installé le logiciel, lancez le Cloud Store Setup et cliquez sur I'icbne de paramétrage
pour ouvrir les parametres de votre Cloud Store. Les parametres de synchronisation se trouvent
dans I'onglet Synchronisation du cloud.

Les services cloud tels que Dropbox ou Google Drive ont besoin de la date et de I'heure correctes
pour se synchroniser avec votre Blackmagic Cloud Store. Par défaut, votre Cloud Store utilise le
serveur NTP Cloudflare pour définir automatiquement la date et I'heure.

Date and Time
v Set date and time automatically

Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set

Time Zone: | UTC v Q

Pour synchroniser votre compte en ligne avec le Blackmagic Cloud Store, il suffit de vous connecter
a votre compte en ligne a l'aide des parametres de synchronisation, de définir le dossier vers lequel
vous souhaitez synchroniser, puis de choisir le sens de synchronisation.

Cliquez sur le bouton Sign in pour le compte Dropbox ou Google Drive. Une fenétre de
connexion apparaitra.

Connectez-vous a Dropbox ou Google Drive.

eee M v < localhost ¢+ »

-3

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue.

Un message de confirmation indiquant que vous vous étes connecté avec succes apparaitra. Si
la connexion a échoué, assurez-vous que votre ordinateur est connecté a Internet.

Vous pouvez fermer la fenétre du navigateur.

Ajouter des synchros
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Une fois connecté, la fenétre Add Sync Location apparaitra dans I'utilitaire.

Nommez I'emplacement de synchronisation et cliquez sur les icones des dossiers pour pointer vers
les dossiers de synchronisation souhaités. lls portent généralement le méme nom.

Sélectionnez le sens de synchronisation. Par exemple, si vous synchronisez sur Dropbox et que
vous souhaitez synchroniser des fichiers depuis votre Cloud Store sur votre service Dropbox,
mais pas depuis Dropbox vers votre Cloud Store, sélectionnez From cloud store to Dropbox.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name:  Documentary

Cloud Store folder: Cloud Store Mini/Media E
Dropbox folder:  Dropbox E
syncing direction: ) Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel Add

Cliquez sur Add.

Votre compte sur le serveur en ligne est maintenant synchronisé a votre Blackmagic Cloud Store.

g Dropbox Sync Add Sync Sign out

peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB

Documentary Fro20% | P B

B Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

Les voyants d’état donnent des informations quant au processus
de synchronisation.

Ajouter des synchros
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Si vous souhaitez ajouter des emplacements de synchronisation supplémentaires a votre

compte, cliquez sur le bouton Add Sync.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

re Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: ° Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:‘3 Dropbox Sync

S - Add Sync
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync
Backup
Connect external drive to backup
Show in Finder Cancel

sign out

Sign in

Save

Les fleches de synchronisation indiquent le sens de la synchronisation. Une fleche bleue
indique que des données sont envoyées depuis votre Cloud Store et une fleche jaune
indique que des données sont regues. Si des données sont envoyées et regcues en méme
temps, une fleche bleue et jaune s'affichera. Une fleche grise indique quand les données

ne sont pas synchronisées dans cette direction.

Le pourcentage a droite des fleches de synchronisation indique I'état de progression

de la synchronisation.

Cliquez sur I'indicateur Edit Sync pour modifier le nom de 'emplacement de synchronisation.

Cliquez sur cet indicateur pour supprimer I'emplacement de synchronisation. Dans la boite
de dialogue, cliquez sur Continue pour confirmer, ou sur Cancel pour annuler la suppression.

Ajouter des synchros
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Sauvegarde

Vous pouvez stocker des sauvegardes locales de vos données en connectant un disque USB a un
Blackmagic Cloud Store ou Cloud Store Mini. Tout disque ou matrice de disques externe qui se
connecte via USB-C est compatible. Il ou elle sera mis(e) a jour tant que le disque sera connecté a
votre Cloud Store.

Pour sauvegarder votre Cloud Store :

Branchez un disque USB formaté au port USB-C Backup du Blackmagic Cloud Store ou au port
USB-C arriere du Cloud Store Mini. Le disque s’affichera dans la section Backup de l'onglet
Cloud Sync du Blackmagic Cloud Setup.
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Cliquez sur le bouton Add Backup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagi tore Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For media files: Q) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

3’3 Dropbox Sync signin

&, Google Drive Sync signin
Backup

5 Seagate 2TB Add Backup

Dans la fenétre Add Backup Location, saisissez un nom pour la sauvegarde. En général, c’est le
nom du dossier source.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

ar

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Cliquez sur l'icone dossier du Cloud Store et sélectionnez le dossier que vous souhaitez
sauvegarder. Le Cloud Store créera un nouveau dossier sur votre disque externe en utilisant le
nom du dossier sé€lectionné.

Cliquez sur Add.

Votre Cloud Store sauvegardera tous les fichiers du dossier Cloud Store dans le dossier de
sauvegarde de votre disque externe. La sauvegarde sera automatiquement synchronisée a chaque
fois que vous apporterez des changements aux fichiers originaux de votre Cloud Store.

Fichiers supprimés

Lors de la synchronisation, les fichiers supprimés sur votre Cloud Store ne seront pas supprimés de
votre disque externe. A la place, I'utilitaire du Cloud Store créera un dossier nommé Deleted files
sur le disque externe ety placera les fichiers supprimés. C’est utile lorsqu’il faut récupérer des
fichiers supprimés par mégarde ou que les besoins du projet changent et que vous devez réutiliser
ces fichiers.

Sauvegarde
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Anciens fichiers

Lorsque des fichiers sont écrasés, les fichiers originaux sont également placés dans un nouveau
dossier intitulé Older files sur le disque externe. Ainsi, si vous devez récupérer un fichier écrasé,
vous pouvez facilement le restaurer.

Espace sur le disque USB

Si votre disque USB-C externe n'a pas assez d’espace libre pour la sauvegarde, un avertissement
s'affichera. La sauvegarde se poursuivra jusqu’a ce que le disque externe soit plein.

5 Seagate 2TB T
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space B

Footage Backup A

£S5 Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Ingestion

La fonction d’ingestion du Blackmagic Cloud Store vous permet de copier des fichiers
automatiquement depuis un support USB-C externe sur le stockage interne de votre Cloud Store.
Par exemple, vous pouvez ingérer des médias provenant d’un disque USB-C ou d’'une carte caméra
connectée a l'aide d’un lecteur de cartes.

Pour ingérer des fichiers :

Connectez votre support externe au port USB-C Ingest de votre Cloud Store.
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Votre support connecté apparaitra dans la section Ingest de la page Cloud Sync du Blackmagic

Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store

Black

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

for media files: € $ync both ori

Syne praxies

Cloud Services

3 Dropbox Sync sign in
‘ Google Drive Sync Signin
Backup
1 al ackuy
Ingest

Seagate 2TB 51%

305 of 607 GB [7m)

gate 2TB, 134 of 284 Files

LaCie Drive 4TB 100%

£ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder Cancel Save

Votre Cloud Store commencera automatiquement a copier les fichiers du support externe sur
son stockage interne, dans un dossier nommé d’apres votre support. Par exemple, si vous avez
branché une carte CFast avec des fichiers caméra dans un dossier nommeé A001, le Cloud Store
les sauvegardera dans un dossier interne nommeé A0O1.

[T Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW

& Network

Red

@ COrange
Yellow

® Green

L]

Blue

&

< AQ01 23 m =
= s I
[ Other Files
| F—
Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW
Connectsd &s: Guest
Connect As..
W Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
['E el B8 ingest > B A0
items, 7.72 TB available

REMARQUE Si le disque que vous avez connecté porte le méme nom qu’un dossier du

Cloud Store, un nouveau dossier sera créé avec le méme nom suivi d’'un nombre. Par

exemple, si le dossier existant s’appelle A0O01 et que le disque que vous branchez porte le
méme nom, un nouveau dossier nommé A001-01 sera créé.
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Sortie de monitoring HDMI

La sortie de monitoring fournit une vue d'ensemble complete de I'état du stockage, ainsi que toutes
les activités utilisateur en temps réel. Cette section du manuel comprend des informations sur les
fenétres et graphiques.

isation du Cloud

Hardware

Le topogramme de mémoire affiche une représentation graphique du noyau de mémoire et des
acces de lecture et d’écriture en temps réel pour les utilisateurs connectés.

Les cellules représentent les secteurs de stockage en cours d'écriture et de lecture. Les cellules
changent de couleur au fur et a mesure qu’elles se remplissent de données. Par exemple, une
cellule grise indique un secteur vide. Elle devient violette lorsque des données sont écrites.

Les cellules oranges représentent les données en cours d'écriture et les cellules bleues
représentent les données en cours de lecture.

Sortie de monitoring HDMI
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La fenétre de synchronisation affiche toutes les synchros que vous avez ajoutées. Les fleches
bleues indiquent que les données sont synchronisées avec votre dossier en ligne et les fleches
orange indiquent la synchronisation des données de votre dossier en ligne vers votre Blackmagic

Cloud Store.

Les indicateurs de stockage sont visibles sous le nom de I'emplacement en ligne et la fenétre
s'agrandira a mesure que d’autres synchros sont ajoutées.

Synchronisation du Cloud

:Q Documentary
‘0

Cette fenétre affiche tous les utilisateurs connectés et leurs données en cours de synchronisation.
Par exemple, on peut identifier I'utilisateur et la vitesse de sa connexion. L'activité de lecture et
d'écriture est affichée avec un graphique mis a jour en continu avec un historique de 60 secondes.

Activité utilisateur

Matthew's iMac
UsSB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276
1G

Total
4 Connexions

Les graphiques de débit de données affichent le débit de données de lecture et d'écriture sur une
période de 6 secondes. Les informations orange représentent les données en cours d'écriture et les
informations bleues représentent les données en cours de lecture.

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/s

y =
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Cette fenétre affiche la taille de cellule pour chaque secteur du topogramme de mémoire.

C’est ici que vous verrez les disques USB connectés au Blackmagic Cloud Pod. Les voyants
d'alimentation affichent I'état des entrées d'alimentation AV et DC.

Hardware

Internet

ON AC#4) 12.3V (DC#4) 12.3V

L'icébne Internet confirme que votre Cloud Store est connecté a Internet afin que les synchros
puissent avoir lieu.

Cette section présente les différents messages d'erreur qui peuvent apparaitre dans la fenétre
Hardware et ce qu'ils représentent.

Erreurs de synchronisation

Aucune connexion Internet Vérifiez que vous étes connecté a Internet.

Vous avez été déconnecté de votre dossier Cela peut apparaitre lorsque votre dossier en ligne est connecté

en ligne depuis longtemps et s'est automatiquement déconnecté. Vous
n‘avez qu’a vous reconnecter a votre compte en ligne en utilisant les
parametres de synchronisation sur le cloud dans I'utilitaire Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup.

Impossible de se connecter au serveur Cela peut apparaitre s’il y a un probléme avec votre connexion
en ligne Internet. Il vous faudra donc vérifier que vous étes connecté a Internet
et que les parametres du réseau sont corrects.

Informations de connexion en ligne invalides = Cela peut arriver si les informations d’identification de votre compte en
ligne ont été modifiées. Pour résoudre cette erreur, reconnectez-vous
simplement a votre compte a l'aide de I'utilitaire Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup.

Le disque est plein Le stockage interne de votre Cloud est plein et vous allez devoir

supprimer des fichiers.

Le stockage est plein Vous n‘avez plus d’espace disponible sur votre compte en ligne
et vous allez devoir supprimer des fichiers afin de permettre les

synchros.

Dossier de synchronisation en ligne Cela peut se produire lorsque le dossier de synchronisation a été
introuvable supprimé ou renommé.

Réglé sur lecture seule Votre Cloud Store est réglé sur lecture seule. Désactivez le mode

lecture seule a l'aide de I'utilitaire.

Erreurs disque

Erreur disque

Impossible de se connecter au disque
dans USB-C DISK 1

Aucun disque local
Connectez le disque via USB-C

Le disque USB connecté au port 1 n'est pas formaté au format exFAT ou
HFS. Vous pouvez formater le disque a I'aide d'un ordinateur Mac ou
Windows. Veuillez consulter la section « Formater des disques USB ».

Cela s'affichera si aucun disque USB n'est connecté au Blackmagic
Cloud Pod.

Sortie de monitoring HDMI
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Echec disque Le Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini dispose de 4 disques internes au

Remplacez le disque 1 format RAID et dans les rares cas ol un disque tombe en panne, un
message d'erreur indique le numéro du disque. L'exemple montre
que le disque 1est en panne et doit étre remplacé.

Le disque doit étre formaté Apres avoir remplacé un disque dans le Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini,
Formatez le disque & I'aide du Cloud vous serez invité a formater le disque a I'aide de I'utilitaire Blackmagic
Store Setup Cloud Store Setup.

Echec disque Dans le Blackmagic Cloud Store, les disques de stockage interne
Remplacez le disque B5 sont organisés en rangées. Dans les rares cas ou un disque tombe

en panne, cette erreur identifie le numéro de rangée et de logement.

Le disque doit étre reconstruit Apres avoir remplacé un disque dans le Blackmagic Cloud Store,
Reconstruisez le disque a I'aide du Cloud reconstruisez la matrice de disques a l'aide des parametres du
Store Setup Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup. Cela permet de récupérer le RAID

afin que vous puissiez continuer a travailler sans perdre de données.

Erreur disque Cela s’affichera si la clé USB branchée sur le connecteur de
Impossible de se connecter au disque sauvegarde n'a pas été formatée au format exFAT ou HFS.
dans USB-C BACKUP Veuillez consulter la section « Formater des disques USB » pour

plus d’'informations.

Ejecter votre Cloud Store

Vous pouvez éjecter un Blackmagic Cloud Store de la méme fagon que vous éjecteriez un disque
USB sur le systeme d’exploitation de votre ordinateur. Par exemple, une fois que vous avez
commencé a écrire et a lire des fichiers sur un Mac, une icbne d’éjection apparaitra a c6té du nom
du Blackmagic Cloud Store dans la barre latérale du Finder. Il suffit de cliquer sur cette icbne pour
éjecter le Cloud Store. Ainsi, aucun nouveau fichier ne sera écrit et vous pourrez retirer le disque en
toute sécurité.

S’ily a plusieurs utilisateurs qui accédent au disque sur votre réseau et que vous devez éteindre
I'appareil ou le déconnecter du résead, il est important que chaque utilisateur éjecte le Blackmagic
Cloud Store de son ordinateur.

Ejecter votre Cloud Store
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

[utilitaire Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup contient tous les parametres de votre Blackmagic Cloud
Store, et permet de nommer l'appareil et de mettre a jour le logiciel interne.

Téléchargez et installez la derniere version du logiciel Blackmagic Cloud Store a partir de la page
d'assistance Blackmagic Design sur www.blackmagicdesign.com/fr/support.

Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

’écran d’accueil est la page principale que vous verrez lorsque vous lancerez le logiciel. Tous les
Blackmagic Cloud Store connectés a votre réseau sont accessibles. Si plusieurs appareils sont
connectés, vous pouvez sélectionner l'appareil souhaité en cliquant sur les fleches gauche ou droite.

Les indicateurs en bas de I'écran d’accueil affichent la capacité de stockage totale, la quantité
d’espace utilisée, I'état de la connexion réseau, ainsi que le débit de données maximum actuel. Sile
nombre représentant I'espace utilisé est violet, vous pouvez lire et €crire sur le stockage. Sile
nombre est bleu, I'acces au stockage est réglé sur lecture seule.

Les icones situées prés du nom de I'appareil indiquent quand vous étes connecté a votre ordinateur
via Ethernet ou USB. Cliquez sur I'icbne de paramétrage pour ouvrir les parameétres de 'appareil.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Parametres

Les parametres du Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup sont organisés en trois onglets : Réglages,

Synchronisation du cloud et Stockage.

Ces parameétres vous permettent de renommer votre Cloud Store, de régler la date et I'heure,
de modifier les parametres réseau et d’afficher la version actuelle du logiciel interne de votre

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini Set
English v

Version 1.1.3

~' set date and time automnatically

time.cloudflare.com Set

Cloud-Store-Mini.local

Q oHer

Static IP

Factory Reset

Cancel

Cloud Store.
Cloud Store Mini
setup  Cloud Sync  Storage
Name:
Language:
Software:
Date and Time
Netwark Time Protocol (NTP):
Time Zone:
Metwork
Network location:
Protocol:
Reset
Show in File Explorer

Save

Cette étape est utile si plusieurs appareils sont connectés a votre réseau et que vous devez les

identifier individuellement.

Langue

Utilisez ce parametre pour changer la langue de la sortie de monitoring HDMI.

Logiciel

Affiche la version actuelle du logiciel interne de votre Cloud Store.

Date et heure

Vous pouvez régler automatiquement la date et I'neure du Blackmagic Cloud Store a l'aide du

Network Time Protocol.

Parametres
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Pour régler automatiquement la date et I'heure a I'aide du Network Time Protocol, cochez la case
correspondante. Cela utilisera le serveur NTP Cloudflare par défaut, mais vous pouvez également
le régler manuellement.

Pour régler la date et 'heure manuellement, décochez la case et utilisez les menus contextuels. Cliquer
sur I'icéne de localisation réglera automatiquement le fuseau horaire correspondant a votre ordinateur.

Parametres réseau

Le Blackmagic Cloud Store peut se connecter au réseau avec une adresse IP statique ou un DHCP.

L'option DHCP réglera automatiquement une adresse IP pour votre Cloud Store et le connectera a
votre réseau sans que vous ayez besoin de changer les paramétrages.

Le Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol, ou DHCP, est un service de serveurs et de routeurs réseau
qui détecte automatiquement votre Blackmagic Cloud Store et lui attribue une adresse IP. Le DHCP
facilite la connexion des équipements via Ethernet et veille a ce que les adresses IP ne soient pas
en conflit les unes avec les autres. La plupart des ordinateurs et des commutateurs réseau
supportent le DHCP.

Sélectionnez Static IP si vous souhaitez régler I'adresse IP vous-méme. Configurez les parametres
du protocole sur Static IP afin de modifier les réglages IP manuellement. Une adresse IP statique ne
changera pas, méme si vous redémarrez le Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Utiliser une adresse IP statique peut étre nécessaire si vous vous connectez a un réseau
d’entreprise. Si vous avez un administrateur réseau, il est possible que votre réseau ait des adresses
IP personnalisées pour tous les équipements connectés. Il est conseillé de vérifier cela auprés de
votre administrateur réseau s'il gére vos ordinateurs et le réseau dans votre entreprise.

Autoriser 'administration de I'utilitaire

Cocher le parametre Via USB empéche les personnes ayant acces au réseau d’apporter des
changements accidentels, en limitant le contrdle a l'ordinateur auquel I'appareil est connecté via USB.

Utilisez les parametres de synchronisation du Cloud pour ajouter des synchros et régler la facon
dont I'application Proxy Generator synchronise les fichiers proxy. Lapplication Proxy Generator est
installée lors de I'installation du logiciel Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

als and proxies

For Media Files: €) Sync bath

Syne praxies only

Cloud Services

Dropboex Sync

g peter smith@gmail.com Add Symc Slgn oux
Used 200 of 440 18

Documentary 20%

B3 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 0f 30.6 GB (1h)

RAW Footage 5%

F=4 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)

Camera 01 RAW 100%

(© Completed 2072-01-03 17:49, 10,745 Files

L Google Drive Sync P

Cancel Save
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Fichiers média
Ces deux boutons vous permettent de synchroniser les fichiers proxy et les originaux, ou seulement
les fichiers proxy.

Pour plus d’informations, consultez la section « Proxy Generator » de ce manuel.

Services Cloud

Utilisez le volet Cloud Services pour vous connecter a votre compte en ligne et ajouter
des synchros.

Activer la lecture seule

Les parametres du stockage comprennent une case de sélection permettant d’activer la lecture
seule, ainsi qu’un bouton de réinitialisation des parametres d’usine. Lorsqu’il est nécessaire de
formater le stockage, un indicateur s’affiche.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Cochez cette option pour régler le stockage du Blackmagic Cloud Store sur lecture seule.
Lorsqu’elle est activée, aucun fichier supplémentaire ne peut étre écrit sur le disque.

Format

Occasionnellement, il se peut qu’il soit nécessaire de formater le stockage interne du Blackmagic
Cloud Store. Le Cloud Store vous indiquera lorsque le formatage est nécessaire en affichant le
message Format required sur la page d’accueil.

/8.00TB

Il est important de noter que le formatage du stockage interne effacera tous les fichiers stockés sur
le disque. Nous recommandons donc de les copier sur un autre disque avant le formatage.

Pour formater le stockage interne :
Cliquez sur le bouton Format Drive puis sur Format.

Dans la premiére boite de dialogue de confirmation, cliquez sur le bouton Format.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

Une deuxieme boite de dialogue vous demandera de confirmer votre sélection. Cliquez sur
Erase pour commencer le formatage, ou cliquez sur Stop pour quitter sans formatage.

Un indicateur de pourcentage affichera la progression du formatage.
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Réinitialisation d’usine
Le bouton de réinitialisation d’usine vous permet de restaurer le Blackmagic Cloud Store sur ses
parametres d’'usine. Les fichiers stockés sur I'appareil ne seront pas modifiés.

Proxy Generator

Le Proxy Generator est une application qui génere automatiquement des fichiers proxy pour les
fichiers source situés dans les dossiers de contréle. N'importe quel dossier sur votre Cloud Store ou
disque connecté a votre ordinateur peut étre un dossier de contréle. Il suffit de dire au Proxy
Generator ou se trouvent les dossiers de contrdle et de cliquer sur Start. Lapplication s’exécutera
en arriere-plan pendant que vous travaillez.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

Waiting

Réglez votre dossier de contréle et le format des proxys. Ainsi,
lorsque de nouveaux fichiers seront ajoutés au dossier de
contréle, des fichiers proxy seront automatiquement générés.

Le Blackmagic Proxy Generator est inclus avec DaVinci Resolve Studio, mais sa version Lite est
incluse avec les produits Cloud Store. Le Blackmagic Proxy Generator fourni avec DaVinci Resolve
Studio inclut tous les codecs caméra que DaVinci Resolve Studio supporte.

Toutefois, en raison des restrictions de licence, le Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite fourni avec les
produits Blackmagic Cloud Store utilise les codecs intégrés au systeme d'exploitation de votre
ordinateur. Cela signifie que sur Windows, les proxys ProRes sont désactivés. De plus, d'autres formats
peuvent étre désactivés a moins que vous ayez acheté les Extensions vidéo HEVC depuis Microsoft.

Les dossiers de contréle sont constamment contrélés par l'application. Lorsque de nouveaux fichiers
sont ajoutés a ces dossiers, des fichiers proxy sont créés et sauvegardés dans un sous-dossier
nommé Proxy.

Proxy Generator
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® Purple New Folder Cancel Open

Les fichiers proxy seront sauvegardés dans un sous-dossier nommeé Proxy créé automatiquement dans votre
dossier de contréle.

Vous pouvez ajouter autant de dossiers de contréle que vous le souhaitez. Toutefois, il est important
qu’il y ait suffisamment d’espace de stockage disponible pour stocker les fichiers des médias
originaux et les nouveaux fichiers proxy.

Lorsque vous lancez le Proxy Generator pour la premiere fois, I'application vous demandera
automatiquement d’ajouter un dossier de contréle,

Localisez un dossier existant et cliquez sur Open, ou créez-en un nouveau en cliquant sur
New Folder.

~
iii
<
B
<

— [ Cloud Store Mini B a

& Macintosh HD

@) Recents Name Size Kind Date Added
A Applications > 7 Footage older

) Desktop > i Media -~ Folder =
» [ Screenshots Folder

[ Documents

@ Downloads

Locations

[2] Cloud Store Mini &
@& Network

Tags

® Red

Orange
Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel Open

\_& Dl

Une fois le dossier sélectionné ou créé, il apparaitra dans le volet Watch Folders.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01 Waiting

Ajoutez des dossiers de contréle supplémentaires en cliquant sur le bouton Add. Vous pouvez
également glisser-déposer des dossiers dans le volet Watch Folders.

Pour supprimer un dossier de contrble, sélectionnez le dossier dans la liste et cliquez sur

le bouton Remove.
Remove
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86



Cliguez sur le bouton Show pour ouvrir le dossier de contréle dans I'explorateur
de fichiers de votre ordinateur.

Vous pouvez observer 'état de tous vos dossiers de contrdle et changer leur ordre de priorité en
les faisant glisser a différents emplacements. Les informations situées au-dessous de la liste des
dossiers de contrdle indiquent I'espace de stockage requis pour stocker les fichiers proxy.

Réglez le format et le codec des fichiers proxy en cliquant sur les boutons appropriés. Vous pouvez
choisir les codecs H264, H265 et Apple ProRes.

Proxy Format

Il vous suffit a présent de cliquer sur le bouton Start dans le volet Processing. Pour stopper le
processus a tout instant, cliquez sur le bouton Stop.

Processing

Il'y a deux options disponibles pour gérer les fichiers proxy une fois que le traitement a été stoppé.

Supprimer les proxys

L'option Delete Proxies supprime tous les fichiers proxy et le dossier proxy des dossiers de contréle
sélectionnés.

Extraire les proxys

L'option Extract Proxies copie tous les fichiers proxy des dossiers de contréle sélectionnés sur une
nouvelle destination. Les instructions suivantes indiquent comment extraire les fichiers proxy.

Dans le volet Watch Folders, cliquez sur le dossier contenant les fichiers proxy que vous
souhaitez extraire, puis cliquez sur Extract Proxies.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

Sélectionnez un emplacement pour copier les fichiers proxy et cliquez sur Open. Une barre de
progression affiche le progres de I'extraction.

Proxy Generator
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Formater des disques USB

Lorsque vous utilisez un disque avec le Blackmagic Cloud Pod, ce dernier doit étre formaté en HFS+ ou
EXFAT. La plupart des disques sont au format NTFS, mais le disque doit étre reformaté pour fonctionner
avec le Cloud Pod. Cette section explique comment formater des disques sur votre ordinateur.

Utilisez I'utilitaire de disque de Mac pour formater un support au format HFS+ ou ExFat. HFS+ est
également connu sous le nom de Mac OS étendu. Ce format inclut une fonction de journalisation qui
aide le disque a récupérer en cas de probleme.

N'oubliez pas de sauvegarder les informations importantes contenues sur votre support car toutes
les données seront perdues lors du formatage.

Connectez un disque USB a votre ordinateur et ignorez les messages proposant de I'utiliser en
tant qu'outil de sauvegarde Time Machine.

Allez dans le menu Applications/Utilitaires et lancez I'utilitaire de disque.
Cliquez sur I'icdne de votre disque USB, puis cliquez sur I'onglet Effacer.
Choisissez le format Mac OS étendu ou ExFat.

Saisissez le nom du nouveau volume, puis cliquez sur Effacer. Le support est alors rapidement
formaté et prét a étre utilisé avec le Cloud Pod.

L Disk Utility

E} USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

v Macintosh HD velumes Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
- Erating *USB SanDisk 3.2Gen Madia” will parmanantly arsee all data
siored on it. You can’t undo this action.
s | E
®a Name: |Drive_01

Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) 8

% 5 USH SanDisk 3.20ant M Scheme:  GUID Partition Map e
Lo 25008 GB
ca Security Optians... Cancel Erase 1
W L T Type 4 Bisk

SMART. status: Not Supported | Davica: diskd

La boite de dialogue Formater permet de formater un support en ExFat sur un ordinateur Windows.
N'oubliez pas de sauvegarder les informations importantes contenues sur votre disque USB car
toutes les données seront perdues lors du formatage.

Connectez un disque USB a votre ordinateur.

Ouvrez le menu Démarrer ou I'écran d’accueil et choisissez I'option Ordinateur. Faites un clic
droit sur votre disque USB.

Cliquez sur Formater a partir du menu contextuel.
Configurez le systeme de gestion des fichiers sur ExFat et la taille d'unité d'allocation sur 128 Kb.
Saisissez un nom de volume, sélectionnez I'option Formatage rapide puis cliquez sur Démarrer.

Le support est alors rapidement formaté et prét a étre utilisé avec le Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Formater des disques USB
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Mise a jour du logiciel interne

Pour mettre a jour votre Blackmagic Cloud Store, commencez par le connecter a votre ordinateur via
USB. Vous pouvez vous connecter a I'un des deux ports USB-C du Cloud Pod. Sur le Blackmagic
Cloud Store Mini, vous pouvez vous connecter via le port USB-C a 'avant ou les ports Ethernet via
USB a l'arriere. Téléchargez la derniere version du logiciel Blackmagic Cloud Store sur la page
d’assistance de Blackmagic Design www.blackmagicdesign.com/fr/support.

Lorsque vous lancez le Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, le logiciel va automatiquement détecter
quelle version est installée sur le Cloud Store et une mise a jour vous sera proposee.

Cliquez sur Mettre a jour et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour effectuer la mise a jour.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features,

Continue Update

Aprés avoir installé la derniere version du logiciel Blackmagic
Cloud Store sur votre ordinateur, un message de mise a jour
apparaitra dans le Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup la prochaine
fois que vous brancherez I'appareil via USB.

Mise a jour du logiciel interne
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Assistance

Le moyen le plus rapide d'obtenir de l'aide est d'accéder aux pages d'assistance en ligne de
Blackmagic Design et de consulter les dernieres informations de support concernant le Blackmagic
Cloud Pod et le Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini.

Pages d'assistance en ligne de Blackmagic Design

Les dernieres versions du manuel, du logiciel et des notes d'assistance peuvent étre consultées sur
la page d’assistance technique de Blackmagic Design : www.blackmagicdesign.com/fr/support.

Forum Blackmagic Design

Le forum Blackmagic Design est une source d'information utile qui offre des idées innovantes pour
vos productions. Cette plateforme d’aide vous permettra également d’obtenir des réponses rapides
a vos questions, car un grand nombre de sujets peuvent avoir déja été abordés par d'autres
utilisateurs. Pour vous rendre sur le forum : http://forum.blackmagicdesign.com

Contacter le service d'assistance de Blackmagic Design

Sivous ne parvenez pas a trouver l'aide dont vous avez besoin dans les pages d’assistance ou sur
notre forum, veuillez utiliser I'option « Envoyer un email », accessible sur la page d'assistance pour
envoyer une demande d'aide par email. Vous pouvez également cliquer sur le bouton « Trouver un
support technique » situé sur la page d'assistance et ainsi contacter le centre d'assistance technique
Blackmagic Design le plus proche de chez vous.

Vérification du logiciel actuel

Pour vérifier quelle version du logiciel Blackmagic Cloud Store est installée sur votre ordinateur,
ouvrez la fenétre intitulée About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

= Sur Mac OS, ouvrez I'utilitaire Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup dans le dossier Applications.
Sélectionnez About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup dans le menu d'application pour
connaitre le numéro de version.

= Sur Windows, ouvrez I'utilitaire Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup dans votre menu de
Démarrage ou sur I'écran de Démarrage. Cliquez sur le menu Aide et sélectionnez About
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup pour connaitre le numéro de version.

Comment obtenir les dernieres mises a jour du logiciel

Apres avoir vérifié quelle version du logiciel Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup est installée sur votre
ordinateur, veuillez vous rendre sur le centre d’assistance technique Blackmagic Design a l'adresse
suivante : www.blackmagicdesign.com/fr/support pour vérifier les dernieres mises a jour. Méme s'il
est généralement conseillé d'exécuter les dernieres mises a jour, il est prudent d’éviter d’effectuer
une mise a jour logicielle au milieu d'un projet important.

Assistance
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Avertissements

Elimination des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques au sein de I'Union européenne

X

Le symbole imprimé sur ce produit indique qu'il ne doit pas étre jeté avec les autres
déchets. Cet appareil doit étre déposé dans un point de collecte agréé pour étre recyclé.
La collecte individuelle et le recyclage de votre équipement permettra de préserver les
ressources naturelles et garantit un recyclage approprié afin d'éviter la contamination de
I'environnement par des substances dangereuses pour la santé. Pour obtenir plus
d'informations sur les points de collecte pour recycler votre appareil, veuillez contacter
I'organisme responsable du recyclage dans votre région ou le revendeur du produit.

Produit de classe B

Ic

[€

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux
appareils numériques de classe B, en vertu du chapitre 15 des reégles de la FCC. Ces limites
ont été congues pour assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles
dans une installation domestique. Cet appareil génére, utilise et émet de I'énergie de
fréquences radio et peut, en cas d’installation ou d’utilisation non conforme aux instructions,
engendrer des interférences nuisibles au niveau des communications radio. Cependant,

il n’existe aucune garantie contre ces interférences dans une installation donnée. Vous
pouvez déterminer si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la réception
des signaux radio et télévision en allumant et en éteignant 'équipement. Si cela est le cas,
nous recommandons a l'utilisateur de corriger les interférences en essayant une ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes.

- Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

- Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le receveur.

- Branchez I'équipement a une prise située sur un autre circuit que celui du récepteur.

- Contactez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de I'aide.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

Déclaration de ISDE Canada
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes de Innovation, Sciences et Développement
NMB-3 (B)

économique Canada relatives aux appareils numériques de Classe B.

Toute modification ou utilisation de ce produit en dehors de son utilisation prévue peut
annuler la conformité avec ces normes.

Les connexions aux interfaces HDMI doivent étre effectuées avec des cables HDMI
blindés d’excellente qualité.

Avertissements
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Produit de classe A

S

€

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils
numeériques de classe A, en vertu du chapitre 15 des regles de la FCC. Ces limites ont pour
objectif d’assurer une protection suffisante contre les interférences nuisibles lorsque
'équipement est utilisé dans un environnement commercial. Cet appareil génére, utilise et
émet de I'énergie de fréquences radio et peut, en cas d’installation ou d’utilisation non
conforme aux instructions, engendrer des interférences nuisibles au niveau des
communications radio. L'utilisation de cet équipement en zone résidentielle est susceptible
de provoquer des interférences nuisibles, auguel cas il sera demandé a I'utilisateur de
corriger ces interférences a ses frais. L'utilisation de cet appareil est soumise aux deux
conditions suivantes :

Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles.
Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences qui peuvent

provoquer des opérations non désirées.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

Déclaration de ISDE Canada

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes canadiennes relatives aux appareils numériques
NMB-3 (A)

de Classe A.

Toute modification ou utilisation de ce produit en dehors de son utilisation prévue peut
annuler la conformité avec ces normes.

Les connexions aux interfaces HDMI doivent étre effectuées avec des cables HDMI
blindés d’excellente qualité.

Cet équipement a été testé pour étre en conformité avec une utilisation prévue dans un
environnement commercial. Si cet équipement est utilisé dans un environnement
domestique, il peut provoquer des interférences radio.

Avertissements
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Informations de sécurité

Pour une protection contre les décharges électriques, cet appareil doit étre connecté a une prise
secteur équipée d'un conducteur de protection. En cas de doute, veuillez contacter un
électricien qualifié.

Afin de réduire le risque de décharge électrique, ne pas éclabousser ou renverser de liquide sur
cet appareil.

Ce produit peut étre utilisé dans un climat tropical lorsque la température ambiante n'excede
pas 40°C.

Veillez a ce que l'espace autour du produit soit suffisant afin de ne pas compromettre la ventilation.

Lorsque vous installez I'appareil sur rack, veillez a ce que la ventilation ne soit pas compromise par
les autres équipements.

Les pieces de cet appareil ne sont pas réparables par I'opérateur. Toute opération d'entretien doit
étre effectuée par un centre de service Blackmagic Design.

Le Cloud Store Mini ne peut étre utilisé qu’a une altitude inférieure a 2000 metres.

Déclaration de I’Etat de Californie

Ce produit est susceptible de vous exposer a des produits chimiques, dont des traces de
polybromobiphényle dans les parties en plastique, reconnu par I'Etat de Californie comme étant
responsable de cancers, d’'anomalies congénitales ou d’autres effets nocifs sur la reproduction.

Pour de plus amples informations, veuillez vous rendre sur www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Informations de sécurité

93


http://www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Garantie

Par la présente, Blackmagic Design garantit que ce produit sera exempt de défauts matériels et de
fabrication pendant une durée d’un an a compter de la date d'achat. Si un produit s’avere défectueux
pendant la période de garantie, Blackmagic Design peut, a sa seule discrétion, réparer le produit
défectueux sans frais pour les pieces et la main-d’ceuvre, ou le remplacer.

Pour se prévaloir du service offert en vertu de la présente garantie, il vous incombe d’informer
Blackmagic Design de I'existence du défaut avant expiration de la période de garantie, et de prendre
les mesures nécessaires pour I'exécution des dispositions de ce service. Le consommateur a la
responsabilité de s'occuper de I'emballage et de I'expédition du produit défectueux au centre de
service nommeément désigné par Blackmagic Design, en frais de port prépayé. llincombe au Consommateur
de payer tous les frais de transport, d’assurance, droits de douane et taxes et toutes autres charges
relatives aux produits qui nous auront été retournés et ce, quelle que soit la raison.

La présente garantie ne saurait en aucun cas s'appliquer a des défauts, pannes ou dommages causés
par une utilisation inappropriée ou un entretien inadéquat ou incorrect. Blackmagic Design n’a en aucun
cas I'obligation de fournir un service en vertu de la présente garantie : a) pour réparer les dommages
résultant de tentatives de réparations, d’installations ou tous services effectués par du personnel non
qualifié par Blackmagic Design, b) pour réparer tout dommage résultant d'une utilisation inadéquate
ou d'une connexion a du matériel incompatible, c) pour réparer tout dommage ou dysfonctionnement
causé par l'utilisation de pieces ou de fournitures n‘appartenant pas a la marque de Blackmagic Design,
d) pour examiner un produit qui a été modifié ou intégré a d’autres produits quand I'impact d’une telle
modification ou intégration augmente les délais ou la difficulté d’examiner ce produit. CETTE GARANTIE
REMPLACE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN ET SES REVENDEURS
DECLINENT EXPRESSEMENT TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE COMMERCIALISATION OU D'ADAPTATION
QUEL QU’EN SOIT LE BUT. LA RESPONSABILITE DE BLACKMAGIC DESIGN POUR REPARER OU
REMPLACER UN PRODUIT S'AVERANT DEFECTUEUX CONSTITUE LA TOTALITE ET LE SEUL RECOURS
EXCLUSIF PREVU ET FOURNI AU CONSOMMATEUR POUR TOUT DOMMAGE INDIRECT, SPECIFIQUE,
ACCIDENTEL OU CONSECUTIF, PEU IMPORTE QUE BLACKMAGIC DESIGN OU SES REVENDEURS
AIENT ETE INFORMES OU SE SOIENT RENDUS COMPTE AU PREALABLE DE 'EVENTUALITE DE CES
DOMMAGES. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN NE PEUT ETRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DE TOUTE UTILISATION
ILLICITE OU ABUSIVE DU MATERIEL PAR LE CONSOMMATEUR. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN N'EST PAS
RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES RESULTANT DE L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT. LE CONSOMMATEUR
MANIPULE CE PRODUIT A SES SEULS RISQUES.

© Copyright 2023 de Blackmagic Design. Tous droits réservés. 'Blackmagic Design’, ‘DeckLink’, ‘HDLink’, ‘Workgroup Videohub’,
‘Multibridge Pro’, ‘Multibridge Extreme’, ‘Intensity’ et ‘Leading the creative video revolution’ sont des marques déposées aux USA

et dans d'autres pays. Tous les autres noms de société et de produits peuvent étre des marques déposées de leurs sociétés
respectives auxquelles ils sont associés.
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Willkommen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich zum Kauf eines Blackmagic Cloud Store Produkts

entschieden haben.

Der Blackmagic Cloud Store ist eine enorm schnelle Netzwerkspeicherldsung mit hoher
Speicherkapazitat speziell fir groBe Mediendateien wie bei Hollywood-Spielfilmen. Er nutzt
hochmoderne Flashspeicher, um problemlos mit vielen Zugriffen von Nutzern zugleich
umzugehen. Zudem lasst er sich ganz einfach einrichten.

Der Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini im portablen Rackmountdesign ist mit vier internen M.2-
Karten in einer RAID-0-Konfiguration ausgestattet, die Uber seinen 10G-Ethernet-Anschluss
maximale Geschwindigkeiten aufrechterhalten.

Mit dem Blackmagic Cloud Pod lasst sich jeder USB-Datentrager in Ihrem Netzwerk mit
anderen teilen. Sie kdnnen daher die USB-Datentrédger verwenden, die Sie bereits besitzen.

Diese Bedienungsanleitung zeigt lhnen die ersten Schritte mit den Blackmagic Cloud Store
Produkten.

Sehen Sie auf der Support-Seite unter www.blackmagicdesign.com/de nach der aktuellsten

Ausgabe dieser Bedienungsanleitung sowie Aktualisierungen der Produktsoftware Ihres
Blackmagic Cloud Store Produkts. Registrieren Sie sich beim Herunterladen der Software mit
Ihren Kontaktdaten, damit wir Sie Uber neue Softwareveroffentlichungen informieren kénnen.

Wir arbeiten stédndig an neuen Features und Verbesserungen und freuen uns Uber
Ihr Feedback!

Fr 7

Grant Petty
CEO Blackmagic Design


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/de
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Der Blackmagic Cloud Store

Der Blackmagic Cloud Store ist eine enorm schnelle Netzwerkspeicherldsung mit hoher
Speicherkapazitat speziell fir groBe Mediendateien. Mithilfe eines fortschrittlichen Flashspeichers
unterstiitzt der Blackmagic Cloud Store den zeitgleichen Zugriff durch viele Nutzer. Er ist mit
unterschiedlicher Speicherkapazitdt erhaltlich. Dank Live-Sync kann man Dateien sogar tiber
ginstige Internetverbindungen global auf mehrere Geréate verteilen, um den lokalen Dateizugriff zu
beschleunigen. Dank der vier 10G-Ethernet-Anschlisse mit Ethernet-Switch bietet der Blackmagic
Cloud Store ein internes RAID-5-System fiir Ausfallsicherheit und redundante Stromversorgung.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Der Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini ist eine schnelle Netzwerkspeicherldsung mit 8 Terabyte groBem
Flashspeicher im Kompaktdesign furs Rack. Ein Highspeed-10G-Ethernet-Anschluss und ein RAID O
aus vier parallel betriebenen internen M.2-Flashspeicherkarten sorgen fur schnellen Dateizugriff.

_— .

Blackmagic _ o
Cloud Store Mini 8TB Blackmagic =*‘\'§"8

Ea

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Der Blackmagic Cloud Pod macht aus jedem USB-C-Datentrager einen Netzwerkspeicher. Zum
Beispiel wenn Sie einen Datentrdger mit Material von einer Kamera mit mehreren Nutzern in lhrem
Netzwerk teilen mochten.

Der Blackmagic Cloud Store
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Erste Schritte

SchlieBen Sie lhren Blackmagic Cloud Store zur Inbetriebnahme an den Strom an und verbinden Sie
es mit einem Netzwerk.

AnschlieBen an das Stromnetz

SchlieBen Sie Ihren Blackmagic Cloud Store mithilfe eines reguldren IEC-Netzkabels an den
Netzstrom an.

Wird er mit Strom versorgt, leuchtet ein schwaches Licht
von der Unterseite des Geréts

Den Blackmagic Cloud Pod versorgen Sie Uber das mitgelieferte
12V-Netzteil mit Strom

Erste Schritte
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Um schnellste Ubertragungsgeschwindigkeiten zu erzielen, verbinden Sie einen
der 10G-Ethernet-Anschlisse lhres Cloud-Speichers mit einem Port Ihres
10G-Netzwerk-Switch. Fur langere Kabelstrecken empfehlen wir Cat-6A-
Netzwerkkabel der Klasse E oder F. Falls Sie einen 1G-Netzwerk-Switch
haben, verwenden Sie den 1G-Ethernet-Anschluss Ihres Cloud-Speichers.

%

1
2
1G ETHERNET

!

10G-Ethernet ist eine sehr schnelle Ethernet-Verbindung, die in den

neuesten Ethernet-Switches verwendet wird und die Datenubertragung mit H
bis zu 10 Gbit/s ermdglicht. 10G-Ethernet ist perfekt fiir Video-Workflows, -
bei denen normalerweise groBe Dateien anfallen.

o~ Cer
g e
) & &

Die 1G-Ethernet-Anschlisse dienen fir langsamere Verbindungen mit dem
Internet oder Computern. Als Teil des in Ihren Cloud-Speicher verbauten Ethernet-
Switch sorgen sie dafir, dass die schnelleren 10G-Ports verfligbar bleiben.

Sollte Ihr Computer nicht Giber einen 10G-Ethernet-Port verfligen, jedoch einen
Thunderbolt-3-Port haben, kdnnen Sie einen Thunderbolt-3-nach-10G-Ethernet-Adapter
einsetzen. Damit erzielen Sie héhere Ubertragungsgeschwindigkeiten als tiber einen
1G-Ethernet-Port. Als Adapter sind auch PCle-Karten zum Einbau in lhren Computer erhaltlich.

So greifen Sie von einem Mac-Computer auf die Daten zu:
Offnen Sie den Finder und klicken Sie im Seitenleistenment auf ,Netzwerk®,
Fihren Sie in der Liste auf dem Blackmagic Cloud Store Produkt einen Doppelklick aus.

Fuhren Sie nun auf ,Internal Storage® einen Doppelklick aus.
Ihr Blackmagic Cloud Store Gerat erscheint nun im Seitenleistenment unter ,Orte®.

So greifen Sie von einem Windows-Computer auf die Daten zu:

Klicken Sie im Datei-Explorer Seitenleistenmenu auf ,Netzwerk®. Das Blackmagic Cloud Store
Gerat wird nun in der Liste angezeigt.

Fuhren Sie einen Doppelklick auf Ihrem Cloud-Speicher aus. Ein Windows
Sicherheitsdialogfenster offnet sich und fordert Sie auf, lhre Zugangsdaten einzugeben.

Verwenden Sie als Nutzername und Passwort ,guest*.

HINWEIS Schlagt der Verbindungsaufbau von lhrem Computer fehl, ist Ihr Cloud Store
moglicherweise Teil einer Windows Arbeitsgruppe. Loggen Sie sich mit dem Nutzernamen
~workgroup\guest” und dem Passwort ,guest” in Ihren Speicher ein.

Klicken Sie auf ,OK*.
Ihr Cloud-Speicher erscheint nun im Datei-Explorer-Fenster. Nun kénnen Sie darauf wie auf jedes
andere Laufwerk im Netzwerk zugreifen.

Alternativ greifen Sie Uber das Setup-Dienstprogramm auf Ihren Speicher zu. Klicken Sie auf einem
Mac-Computer auf die Schaltflache ,Im Finder anzeigen®. Klicken Sie auf einem Windows-Computer
auf die Schaltflache ,Im Datei-Explorer anzeigen®.

Erste Schritte
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Uber den HDMI-Monitoring-Ausgang kdénnen Sie den Status Ihres Cloud-Speichers in Echtzeit
mitverfolgen. Einfach einen Fernseher oder Monitor anschlieBen und Sie sehen Speicherabbildung,
Geschwindigkeitsdiagramme, Synchronisierung, aktive Nutzer und Stromanzeige. Weitere
Informationen finden Sie im Abschnitt ,Die HDMI-Monitoring-Ausgabe®.

Fir den Einstieg war das schon alles. Im weiteren Verlauf des Handbuchs erfahren Sie, wie Sie Ihren
Cloud-Speicher mit Online-Diensten synchronisieren, Sync-Ordner und -Richtung vorgeben,
USB-Speicher anschlieBen und mehr.

Einrichten von Synchronisierung

Der erste Schritt zum Einrichten der Synchronisierung besteht darin, Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
von der Blackmagic Design Support-Website unter www.blackmagicdesign.com/de/support
herunterzuladen und zu installieren.

Starten Sie nach Installation der Software Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup und klicken Sie auf das
Einstellungen-lcon, um die Einstellungen fir lhren Cloud-Speicher zu 6ffnen. Die Einstellungen fir
die Synchronisierung befinden sich auf dem ,,Cloud Sync*“-Tab.

Zum Synchronisieren mit Ihrem Blackmagic Cloud Store Gerét erfordern Clouddienste wie Dropbox
oder Google Drive die korrekte Einstellung von Datum und Uhrzeit. Standardmé&Big verwendet |hr
Cloud-Speicher den Cloudflare NTP-Server, um Datum und Uhrzeit automatisch vorzugeben.

Date and Time
~ Setdate and time automatically

Network Time Protocol (NTP): | time.cloudflare.com Set

Time Zone: | UTC v | B

Um Ihr Online-Konto mit Ihrem Blackmagic Cloud Store Gerat zu synchronisieren, missen Sie sich
lediglich in den ,Cloud Sync“-Einstellungen mit lhrem Online-Konto anmelden und den Zielordner
sowie die Synchronisierungsrichtung vorgeben.

Klicken Sie auf den ,Sign In“-Button, um sich mit lhrem Konto bei Dropbox oder Google Drive
anzumelden. Das Anmeldefenster 6ffnet sich.

Melden Sie sich bei Dropbox oder Google Drive an.

eeae M+ < localhast &) + »

D <

<

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue.

Eine Bestatigungsmeldung zeigt an, dass Sie sich erfolgreich verbunden haben. Sollte die Verbindung
fehlschlagen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Computer mit dem Internet verbunden ist.

Sie kdnnen das Browser-Fenster schlieBen.
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Nach der Anmeldung erscheint im Setup-Dienstprogramm das Fenster ,Add Sync*.

Benennen Sie den Sync-Speicherort und klicken Sie auf die Ordner-Symbole, um lhre
gewiinschten Sync-Ordner zu wéhlen. Die Namen sollten einander entsprechen.

Wahlen Sie die Synchronisierungsrichtung. Beispiel: Mochten Sie Dateien von Ihrem Cloud-
Speicher mit Dropbox synchronisieren, nicht aber von Dropbox mit lhrem Cloud-Speicher, wéahlen
Sie ,From Cloud Store to Dropbox®.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name: = Documentary

Cloud Store folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Media E
Dropbox folder:  Dropbox E
syncing direction: €) Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel Add

Klicken Sie zum Hinzufigen auf ,Add".

Ihr Online-Server-Konto wird nun mit Ihrem Blackmagic Cloud Speicher synchronisiert.

Dropbox Sync =
g Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary T 2% | B ®
5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

Statusanzeigen liefern Informationen zum Synchronisierungsvorgang
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Wenn Sie Ihrem Konto weitere Sync-Speicherorte hinzufligen méchten, klicken Sie auf den
Button ,,Add Sync*.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:’: Drophbox Sync

e 7 Add sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync Sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup.
Show in Finder Cancel Save

Die Sync-Pfeile zeigen die Synchronisierungsrichtung an. Ein blauer Pfeil zeigt an, dass
Daten von Ihrem Cloud-Speicher gesendet werden, und ein gelber Pfeil zeigt, dass Daten
empfangen werden. Werden Daten gleichzeitig gesendet und empfangen, werden ein
blauer und ein gelber Pfeil angezeigt. Ein grauer Pfeil zeigt an, dass in diese Richtung keine
Daten synchronisiert werden.

Die Prozentzahl rechts neben den Sync-Pfeilen zeigt den aktuellen Status des
Synchronisierungsvorgangs an.

Um die Namen des Speicherorts zu dndern, klicken Sie auf das Bearbeiten-Icon.

Klicken Sie auf dieses Symbol, um den Sync-Speicherort zu |6schen. Klicken Sie im
Bestatigungsfenster auf ,Continue®, um fortzufahren, oder auf ,Cancel®, um den
Loschvorgang abzubrechen.
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Backup

Zum Erstellen von lokalen Backups schlieBen Sie einen USB-Speicher an den Blackmagic Cloud
Store oder Cloud Store Mini an. Es kdnnen alle Giber USB-C anschlieBbare externe Datentrdger oder
Datentrdger-Arrays verwendet werden. Diese werden so lange aktualisiert, wie sie mit Ihrem Cloud

Store verbunden sind.

So erstellen Sie Backups von lhrem Cloud-Speicher:

SchlieRen Sie ein formatiertes USB-Laufwerk an den mit ,Backup® markierten USB-C-Port des
Cloud Store oder den hinteren USB-C-Port des Cloud Store Mini an. In Blackmagic Cloud Setup

erscheint das Laufwerk im ,Cloud Sync*-Tab unter ,Backup®.

)

1G ETHERNET
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=
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Klicken Sie auf den Button ,Add Backup*®.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:.3 Dropbox Sync signin

L Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

&8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

Geben Sie den Namen fur lhr Backup im Fenster ,Add Backup Location®im Feld ,Backup Name*
ein. Dies ist in der Regel derselbe Name wie der Ihres Quellordners.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

ar

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Klicken Sie auf das Cloud-Speicher-Ordner-lcon und wéahlen Sie den zu sichernden Ordner aus
Ihrem Cloud-Speicher aus. Nun erstellt Ihr Cloud Store auf Ihrem externen Laufwerk einen neuen
Ordner, der den Namen des ausgewahlten Ordners tragt.

Klicken Sie auf den ,Add“-Button.

Ihr Cloud Store legt nun von allen Dateien im Cloud-Speicher-Ordner Sicherungskopien an und
speichert sie im Backup-Order auf Ihrem externen Laufwerk. Die Backup-Synchronisierung erfolgt
automatisch jedes Mal, wenn Sie an den Originaldateien lhres Cloud Store Anderungen vornehmen.

Geloschte Dateien

Die Synchronisierung gewahrleistet, dass auf lnrem Cloud Store geldschte Dateien auf lhrem
externen Laufwerk erhalten bleiben. Daflr erstellt das Cloud Store Dienstprogramm auf dem
externen Laufwerk einen Ordner namens ,Deleted Files” und verschiebt die geldéschten Dateien
dorthin. Dies ist ntzlich, wenn Sie versehentlich geloschte Dateien wiederherstellen oder diese
Dateien nach verénderten Projektanforderungen erneut verwenden missen.
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Altere Dateien

Auch Originale von tberschriebenen Dateien werden auf dem externen Laufwerk in einem neuen
Ordner namens ,Older Files* gespeichert. Wenn Sie also eine tiberschriebene Datei
wiederherstellen missen, geht das mihelos.

USB-Speicherplatz

Verfligt das externe USB-C-Laufwerk flr das Backup tber unzureichenden freien Speicherplatz,
erscheint eine Warnmeldung. Der Backup-Vorgang wird so lange fortgesetzt, bis das externe
Laufwerk voll ist.

5 Seagate 2TB

Add Back
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space e )

Footage Backup LA

£S5 Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Ingest

Mit der Ingest-Funktion werden Dateien von externen USB-C-Speichern automatisch auf den
internen Speicher lhres Blackmagic Cloud Store kopiert. Bspw. von einem USB-C-Laufwerk oder
einer Uber einen Kartenleser angeschlossenen Kamerakarte.

So spielen Sie Dateien per Ingest ein:

SchlieBen Sie Ihren externen Speicher an den mit ,Ingest® markierten USB-C-Port Ihres
Cloud Store an.

)

P

1G

1

e
©
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In Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup erscheint Ihr angeschlossener Speicher im ,Cloud Sync“-Tab

unter ,Ingest®.

Blackm
Black

ic Cloud Store

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

£or media files: @) Sync both

Syne praxies

Cloud Services

3 Dropbox Sync

‘ Google Drive Sync

Backup

Ingest

Seagate 2TB

e 2TB, 134 of 284 Files

LaCie Drive 4TB

sign in

Sign in

51%

305 of 607 GB [7m)

100%

£ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder

Cancel Save

Ihr Cloud Store kopiert die Dateien des externen Speichertragers automatisch in einen Ordner
des internen Speichers. Der Ordner tragt denselben Namen wie der lhres Speichertrégers.
Haben Sie zum Beispiel eine CFast-Karte angeschlossen, die Kameradateien in einem Ordner
namens ,A001“ enthélt, dann speichert der Cloud Store sie in einem internen Ordner, der
ebenfalls ,A001" heiBt.

[ Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW

& Network

@ Red

@ Orange
Yellow

@ Green

@ Blue

&

< AQO1

|

Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW

Connect As...

W Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW & >

B = 2 &~ h ¢ Q

Other Files.

Oitems, 7.72 TB available

HINWEIS Wenn das angeschlossene Laufwerk denselben Namen wie ein im Cloud Store
bereits vorhandener Ordner hat, wird ein neuer Ordner mit demselben Namen und einer
zusatzlichen Ziffer erstellt. Heit der vorhandene Ordner beispielsweise ,A001“ und das
angeschlossene Laufwerk tragt denselben Namen, dann wird ein neuer Ordner mit der
Bezeichnung ,,A001-01“ erstellt.
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HDMI-Monitoring-Ausgabe

Die Monitoring-Ausgabe liefert einen umfangreicheren Uberblick iber den Speicherstatus sowie
samtliche Nutzeraktivitat in Echtzeit. Dieser Abschnitt des Handbuchs beinhaltet Informationen zu
den verschiedenen Fenstern und Diagrammen.

Die Speicherbelegung bildet den Kernspeicher und die Lese- und Schreibzugriffe verbundener
Nutzer ab.

Die Zellen stehen fir Sektoren, die beschrieben und gelesen werden. Jede Zelle andert beim
Befillen mit Daten ihre Farbe. Grau steht bspw. flir einen leeren Sektor. Mit zunehmender Beflllung
wechselt er zu lila und wird immer heller.

Orangefarbene Zellen stehen fiir Daten, die geschrieben werden. Blaue Zellen stehen fir Daten, die
gelesen werden.

HDMI-Monitoring-Ausgabe
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Der Cloud-Sync-Bereich zeigt alle hinzugefluigten Synchronisierungsvorgange an. Blaue Pfeile
bedeuten, dass Daten mit lhrem Online-Ordner synchronisiert werden, wahrend orangefarbene
Pfeile bedeuten, dass Daten aus Ihrem Online-Ordner mit dem Blackmagic Cloud Store
synchronisiert werden.

Die Speicherkapazitdt wird unterhalb Online-Speicherortnamens angezeigt. Durch Hinzufligen von
Synchronisierungsvorgdangen wird der Bereich erweitert.

Cloud-Sync

:¢ Documentary
‘0

Dieser Bereich zeigt alle verbundenen Nutzer mit ihren synchronisierten Daten an. Der Bereich
erkennt bspw. Nutzer und die Geschwindigkeit ihrer Verbindung. Lese- und Schreibvorgange
werden zusammen mit einem sich kontinuierlich aktualisierenden Graph mit 60-sekiindigem

Verlauf dargestellt.

Benutzeraktivitat

Matthew's iMac
UsB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276
1G

Insgesamt
4 Verbindungen

Die Datenratengraphen zeigen die Datenraten der Lese- und Schreibvorgange lber einen Zeitraum
von 6 Sekunden an. Informationen in orange stehen fur Daten, die geschrieben werden, und in blau

fur Daten, die gelesen werden.

10G 3,87 0,00 Gbit/s

S T —
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Dieser Bereich zeigt die ZellgroBe fur jeden Sektor der Speicherabbildung an.

An den Blackmagic Cloud Pod angeschlossene USB-Datentréager erscheinen hier. Unter
»Stromversorgung® sehen Sie den Status der AC- und DC-Stromanschlisse.

Hardware

Stromve

4GB EIN AC#4) 12,3V (DC#4) 12,3V

Der ,Internet*-Status bestatigt, ob lhr Cloud-Speicher mit dem Internet verbunden ist, damit
Synchronisierungsvorgange ausgefuhrt werden konnen.

Dieser Abschnitt zeigt die verschiedenen Fehlermeldungen, die ggf. unter Hardware angezeigt
werden, und was sie bedeuten.

Synchronisierungsfehler

No Internet (Kein Internet)

You have been logged out of your online
folder (Sie wurden aus lhrem Online-Ordner
abgemeldet)

Cannot connect to online server (Kann sich
nicht mit dem Online-Server verbinden)

Invalid online login information
(Ungtiltige Online-Zugangsdaten)

Disk is full (Festplatte ist voll)
Storage is full (Speicher ist voll)

Cannot find online sync folder
(Kann Online-Sync-Ordner nicht finden)

Set to read only
(Auf schreibgeschitzt gesetzt)

Festplattenfehler

Disk Error (Festplattenfehler)

Unable to connect to drive in USB-C DISK 1
(Kann sich nicht mit dem Datentréager an
USB-C-Port 1 verbinden)

No Local Drive Attached

(Kein lokaler Datentréger verbunden)
Connect drive via USB-C (SchlieBen Sie
den Datentrager per USB-C an)

Priifen Sie, dass eine Internetverbindung besteht.

Diese Meldung erscheint moglicherweise, wenn Ihr Online-Ordner fur lange
Zeit verbunden war und die Verbindung automatisch getrennt wurde. Melden
Sie sich in den Cloud-Sync-Einstellungen im Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
Dienstprogramm einfach erneut mit Ihrem Online-Konto an.

Diese Meldung erscheint moglicherweise, wenn ein Problem mit lhrer
Internetverbindung besteht. Prifen Sie, ob eine Internetverbindung besteht
und Ihre Netzwerk-Einstellungen korrekt sind.

Diese Meldung kann auftreten, wenn sich Ihre Zugangsdaten fur Ihr Online-Konto
geédndert haben. Um diesen Fehler zu beheben, melden Sie sich im Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup Dienstprogramm einfach erneut mit Ihrem Konto an.

Der interne Speicher Ihres Cloud-Speichers ist voll. Sie mussen Dateien
I8schen, um Platz zu schaffen.

In Ihrem Online-Konto ist kein Speicherplatz mehr. Loschen Sie einige Dateien,
um Platz zu schaffen und die Synchronisierung zu aktivieren.

Diese Meldung kann auftreten, wenn der Sync-Ordner geldscht oder
umbenannt wurde.

Ihr Cloud-Speicher wurde in den schreibgeschitzten Modus versetzt.
Deaktivieren Sie den Schreibschutzmodus im Setup Dienstprogamm.

Der an Port 1 angeschlossene USB-Datentrager ist nicht im exFAT oder
HFS-Format formatiert. Formatieren Sie den Datentréager mithilfe eines
Mac- oder Windows-Computers. Ndheres finden Sie im Abschnitt
,Formatieren von USB-Datentragern®.

Diese Meldung tritt auf, wenn kein USB-Datentréger an den
Blackmagic Cloud Pod angeschlossen ist.

HDMI-Monitoring-Ausgabe
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Disk Failure (Festplattenausfall)
Replace disk 1 (Ersetzen Sie Festplatte 1)

Disk Requires Format

(Festplatte erfordert Formatierung)

Format disk via Cloud Store Setup (Formatieren
Sie die Festplatte in Cloud Store Setup)

Disk Failure (Festplattenausfall)
Replace disk 1 (Ersetzen Sie Festplatte B5)

Disk Requires Rebuild

(Festplatte erfordert Rebuild)

Rebuild disk via Cloud Store Setup (Stellen Sie
die Festplatte mit Cloud Store Setup wieder her)

Disk Error (Festplattenfehler)

Unable to connect to drive in USB-C BACKUP
(Kann sich nicht mit dem Datentréager am
,BACKUP*“-USB-C-Port verbinden)

Der Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini ist mit 4 internen Festplatten im RAID-
Format ausgestattet. Im seltenen Fall, dass eine Festplatte ausfallt, zeigt
eine Fehlermeldung die Nummer der Festplatte an. Das Beispiel zeigt,
dass die Festplatte 1ausgefallen ist und ausgetauscht werden muss.

Nach Austausch einer Festplatte im Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini werden
Sie aufgefordert, die Festplatte mithilfe des Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
Dienstprogramms zu formatieren.

Im Blackmagic Cloud Store sind die Festplatten des internen Speichers
in Reihen angeordnet. In dem seltenen Fall, dass eine Festplatte ausfallt,
erkennt dieser Fehler die Nummer der Reihe und des Slots.

Nach Austausch einer Festplatte in Blackmagic Cloud Store stellen

Sie das Datentrager-Array mithilfe der Einstellungen in Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup wieder her, sodass Sie Ihre Arbeit ohne Datenverluste
fortsetzen kdnnen.

Diese Meldung erscheint, wenn der an den ,BACKUP*-USB-Port
angeschlossene Datentréger nicht im exFAT- oder HFS-Format formatiert
ist. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Abschnitt ,Formatieren von
USB-Datentragern®.

Auswerfen des Cloud-Speichers

Der Blackmagic Cloud Speicher wird auf die gleiche Weise ausgeworfen wie andere
USB-Datentrdager im Betriebssystem lhres Computers. Beispiel: Sobald Dateien auf einem Mac
geschrieben oder gelesen werden, erscheint im Seitenleistenmeni des Finders neben dem Namen
des Blackmagic Cloud Geréats ein Auswerfen-Icon. Per Klick auf dieses Icon wird Ihr Cloud-Speicher
ausgeworfen. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass kein neuer Schreibvorgang gestartet wird und Sie

das Geréat sicher trennen kénnen.

Sollten mehrere Nutzer in Ihrem Netzwerk auf den Blackmagic Cloud Speicher zugreifen und Sie
missen das Gerat vom Netzwerk trennen oder ausschalten, ist es wichtig, dass jeder Nutzer das
Gerat auf seinem jeweiligen Computer auswirft.

Auswerfen des Cloud-Speichers
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

Das Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup Dienstprogramm enthélt alle Einstellungen fur Ihren Blackmagic
Cloud Speicher, unter anderem zum Benennen des Gerats und zum Aktualisieren der Produktsoftware.

Laden Sie die aktuellste Software fir Blackmagic Cloud Speicher aus dem Blackmagic Support
Center unter www.blackmagicdesign.com/de/support herunter.

Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Der Homescreen ist die Seite, die aufgerufen wird, sobald Sie die Anwendung starten. Von hier haben
Sie Zugriff auf alle Blackmagic Cloud Speichergerate in Ihrem Netzwerk. Sind mehrere Geréate
verbunden, kdnnen Sie das gewiinschte Gerat wahlen, indem Sie auf den Links- bzw. Rechtspfeil klicken.

Die Indikatoren am unteren Rand des Homescreens informieren Uber die gesamte
Speicherkapazitdt, den belegten Speicherplatz, den Netzwerkstatus sowie die aktuelle maximale
Datenrate. Wird die Zahl fur belegten Speicherplatz in Lila dargestellt, besteht Schreib- und
Lesezugriff zum Speicher. Erscheint die Zahl in Blau, wird nur Lesezugriff (,Read only*“) gewahrt.

Die Icons unter dem Geratenamen geben Aufschluss darlber, ob das Geréat per Ethernet oder USB
mit lhrem Computer verbunden ist. Klicken Sie auf das Einstellungen-Icon, um die Einstellungen flr
den gewiinschten Cloud-Speicher zu 6ffnen.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Settings

Die Einstellungen in Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup sind in 3 Tabs unterteilt: Setup, Cloud Sync
und Storage.

Hier kdnnen Sie den Namen des Cloud-Speichers und die Netzwerkeinstellungen andern, und
Datum und Uhrzeit vorgeben. Zusatzlich wird die derzeit installierte Version der Produktsoftware
Ihres Cloud-Speichers angezeigt.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

Cloud Store Min Set

English v

Software:  Version 1.1.3

Date and Time

~' Set date and time automatically

Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com

ne Zone: ¢ v O

Network

:  Cloud-Store-Minilocal

: © DHcP

Static IP
Reset
Factory Reset
Show in File Explorer Cancel Save

Name

Die Benennung lhres Blackmagic Cloud Speichers ist hilfreich, wenn mehr als ein Gerat in Ihr
Netzwerk eingebunden ist und Sie die einzelnen Geréte identifizieren mussen.

Language
Hier stellen Sie die Sprache fiir die HDMI-Monitoring-Ausgabe ein.

Software

Zeigt die auf lhrem Cloud-Speicher installierte Version der Produktsoftware an.

Date and Time

Das Datum und die Uhrzeit fur Ihren Blackmagic Cloud Speicher kdnnen Sie mithilfe eines Network
Time Protocols (NTP) automatisch einstellen.

Settings
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Um Datum und Uhrzeit automatisch mithilfe eines NTP vorzugeben, aktivieren Sie das Kontrollkastchen.
Diese Einstellung verwendet standardméBig den Cloudflare NTP-Server. Sie kdnnen den Server jedoch
auch manuell vorgeben.

Um Datum und Uhrzeit manuell vorzugeben, deaktivieren Sie das Kontrollkdstchen und benutzen Sie die
Kontextmendis. Ein Klick auf das Standort-Icon stellt die Zeitzone automatisch auf die lhres Computers ein.

Network

Der Blackmagic Cloud Speicher kann entweder per statischer IP-Adresse oder per DHCP in lhr
Netzwerk eingebunden werden.

Die Einstellung ,DHCP* weist Inrem Cloud-Speicher automatisch eine IP-Adresse zu und verbindet
ihn mit dem Netzwerk, ohne jegliche Einstellungen zu andern.

Das Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol, kurz DHCP, ist ein auf Netzwerkservern und
Internetroutern verwendeter Dienst, der Ihren Blackmagic Cloud Speicher automatisch findet und
ihm eine IP-Adresse zuweist. DHCP erleichtert die Einbindung von Geraten per Ethernet und sorgt
daflr, dass deren IP-Adressen nicht miteinander in Konflikt geraten. Die meisten Computer und
Netzwerk-Switches unterstitzen DHCP.

Wenn Sie lhrem Gerat selbst eine bestimmte IP-Adresse zuweisen mochten, wahlen Sie einfach
LStatic IP“ aus und andern Sie die Einstellungen manuell. Eine statische IP-Adresse ist eine feste
IP-Adresse, die sich selbst nach einem Neustart lhres Blackmagic Cloud Speichers nicht andert.

Eine statische IP-Adresse mag dann erforderlich sein, wenn Sie |hr Gerat in ein Unternehmensnetzwerk

einbinden. Falls es in lhrem Unternehmen einen Netzwerk-Administrator gibt, kann es sein, dass in lhrem
Netzwerk individuelle IP-Adressen fur samtliche verbundene Gerate verwendet werden. Am besten
fragen Sie beim Netzwerk-Administrator nach, der lhre Computer und das Firmennetzwerk verwaltet.

Allow utility administration

Durch Aktivierung der Einstellung ,via USB* wird verhindert, dass ein beliebiger Nutzer im Netzwerk
unbeabsichtigte Einstellungsanderungen vornimmt. Dies ist dann nur tber den Computer moglich,
an den das Gerat angeschlossen ist.

In den Einstellungen auf dem ,Cloud Sync*-Tab figen Sie zu synchronisierende Konten hinzu und
geben vor, wie die Proxy Generator Anwendung Proxydateien synchronisiert. Die Proxy Generator
Anwendung wird bei der Installation der Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup Software installiert.

Cloud Pod

Cloud Pod

Satup Cloud Sync  Storage

For Media Files:

Cloud Services

o Dropbox Sync y
: Add Syne Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 T8
Documentary 20%
FS Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 20,6 GB (1h)
RAW Footage 1%
P55 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 0 1.6 GB (5m)
Camera 01 RAW 100%
@ Completed 2022.01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files
‘ Google Drive Sync Signn

Cancel Save
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Media Files
Diese beiden Optionsfelder geben Ihnen die Wahl, ob Sie die Proxy- und die Originaldateien oder nur

die Proxydateien synchronisieren mochten.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Abschnitt ,Proxy Generator” in diesem Handbuch.

Cloud Services

Unter ,Cloud Services® melden Sie sich bei Ihrem Online-Konto an und fligen zu synchronisierende
Ordner hinzu.

Schreibschutz aktivieren

Der ,Storage“-Tab beinhaltet ein Kontrollkdstchen zum Aktivieren des Schreibschutzes sowie einen
Button zum Zurlicksetzen des Gerats auf Werkseinstellungen. Muss der Speicher formatiert werden,
wird dies angezeigt.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Wahlen Sie die Option ,Enable Read Only*, um den Schreibschutz flir den Speicher Ihres Blackmagic
Cloud Geréts zu aktivieren. Wenn Schreibschutz aktiviert ist, kdnnen keine weiteren Dateien auf den
Datentrager geschrieben werden.

Formatierung

Gelegentlich ist eine Formatierung des internen Speichers Ihres Blackmagic Cloud Geréts
notwendig. Ihr Cloud-Speicher zeigt Ihnen an, wenn eine Formatierung erforderlich ist. Auf dem
Homescreen erscheint die Meldung ,Format required” (Formatierung erforderlich).

/8.00TB

Wichtig: Beim Formatieren des internen Speichers werden alle auf dem Datentrager gespeicherten
Dateien geldscht. Wir empfehlen, sie vor der Formatierung auf einen anderen Datentrager zu kopieren.

So formatieren Sie den internen Speicher:
Klicken Sie auf ,Format Drive“ (Datentréager formatieren) und dann auf ,Format* (Formatieren).

Klicken Sie im ersten Bestatigungsdialogfeld auf ,Format®.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

Ein zweites Dialogfeld fordert Sie auf, hre Auswahl zu bestatigen. Klicken Sie auf ,Erase”
(Loschen), um den Formatierungsvorgang zu starten, oder auf ,,Stop®, um das Feld zu schlieBen,
ohne zu formatieren.

Eine Prozentanzeige zeigt den Fortschritt der Formatierung an.

Settings
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Factory Reset

Mit dem ,Factory Reset“-Button setzen Sie den Blackmagic Cloud Speicher auf seine
Werkseinstellungen zurtick. Samtliche auf dem Gerat gespeicherten Dateien bleiben erhalten.

Proxy Generator

Proxy Generator ist eine Anwendung, die automatisch Proxydateien von Quelldateien in
Uberwachten Ordnern generiert. Ein Uberwachter Ordner kann jeder beliebige Ordner auf lhrem
Cloud-Speicher oder einem an Ihren Computer angeschlossenen Datentréager sein. Sie miissen dem
Proxy Generator nur vorgeben, wo sich die zu tiberwachenden Ordner befinden. Sobald Sie auf
LStart® klicken, wird die Anwendung im Hintergrund ausgefihrt, wahrend Sie arbeiten.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

Wenn Sie lhren Gberwachten Ordner und das Proxyformat vorgeben,
werden automatisch Proxydateien aller neu hinzugefugten Dateien erstellt

Der Blackmagic Proxy Generator ist in DaVinci Resolve Studio inbegriffen. Fir die Cloud Store
Produkte gibt es jedoch eine abgespeckte Version. Der Unterschied ist, dass der in DaVinci Resolve
Studio enthaltene Blackmagic Proxy Generator alle von DaVinci Resolve Studio unterstiutzten
Kameracodecs umfasst.

Aus lizenzbedingten Griinden verwendet der mit den Blackmagic Cloud Store Produkten gelieferte
Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite die vom Betriebssystem Ihres Computers unterstitzten Codecs.
Demnach sind auf Windows ProRes-Proxys deaktiviert. Weitere Formate konnten ebenfalls deaktiviert
sein, es sei denn, Sie haben einen Download fir HEVC-Videoerweiterungen von Microsoft erworben.

Ein Uberwachter Ordner wird dauernd von der Anwendung tdberwacht, und es werden Proxydateien
aller neu hinzugeflgten Dateien erstellt und in einem Unterordner mit dem Namen ,Proxy“ gespeichert.

Proxy Generator
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Proxydateien werden in einem automatisch erstellten ,Proxy“-Unterordner in Ihrem tUberwachten Ordner gespeichert

Sie kdonnen beliebig viele iberwachte Ordner hinzufigen. Es muss jedoch ausreichend freier

Speicherplatz vorhanden sein, um die Originalmediendateien und die neuen Proxydateien zu speichern.

Beim erstmaligen Start des Proxy Generators fordert die Anwendung Sie automatisch dazu auf,
einen Uberwachten Ordner hinzuzufligen.

Navigieren Sie zu einem bestehenden Ordner und klicken Sie ,Open* (Offnen), oder legen Sie
durch Klicken auf ,New Folder* (Neuer Ordner) einen neuen Ordner an.

~
1]
¢

g8l
<

[ Cloud Store Mini B a
& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Size Kind Date Added
A Applications > B Footage Folder

O Desktop > Media —- Folder E

> [ Screenshots Folder
[ Documents

® Downloads

® @ &

-
@

Cloud Store Mini -

Network

Red
Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

Nach Auswahlen oder Anlegen eines Ordners erscheint dieser automatisch unter ,Watch
Folders* (Uberwachte Ordner).

Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

Flgen Sie mit dem ,Add“-Button weitere tiberwachte Ordner hinzu. Sie kdnnen Ordner auch per
Drag-and-drop in das Fenster mit den Uberwachten Ordnern verschieben.

Um einen Uberwachten Ordner zu entfernen, wahlen Sie den Ordner aus der Liste aus und
klicken Sie den ,Remove*“-Button.

Proxy Generator
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Klicken Sie den ,Show*“-Button, um die Uberwachten Ordner im Dateibrowser lhres
Computers anzuzeigen.

Sie kdnnen den Status aller Uberwachten Ordner beobachten und deren Reihenfolge nach Prioritat
andern, indem Sie sie an unterschiedliche Positionen ziehen. Die Informationen unter der Liste mit
Uberwachten Ordnern zeigen, wie viel Speicherplatz zum Speichern der Proxydateien bendtigt wird.

Geben Sie den gewlnschten Codec und das Format fir die Proxydateien per Klick auf das
entsprechende Optionsfeld vor. Zur Wahl stehen H.264-, H.265- und Apple-ProRes-Codecs.

Proxy Format

Sie brauchen bloB den ,Start“-Button unter ,Processing” (Verarbeitung) zu klicken. Wenn Sie den
Vorgang abbrechen mochten, konnen Sie jederzeit den ,Stop“-Button klicken.

Processing

Es gibt zwei Optionen, um bei der Verwaltung von Proxydateien zu helfen, nachdem die
Verarbeitung abgebrochen wurde.

Delete Proxies

Mit dieser Option I6schen Sie alle Proxydateien und Proxyordner aus den ausgewahlten
Uberwachten Ordnern.

Extract Proxies

Mit dieser Option kopieren Sie alle Proxydateien aus den ausgewahlten iberwachten Ordnern an
einen neuen Zielort. Die nachstehenden Anweisungen zeigen, wie Sie Proxydateien extrahieren.

Klicken Sie im ,Watch Folders®-Fenster auf den Ordner mit den Proxydateien, die Sie extrahieren
mochten, und dann auf ,Extract Proxies” (Proxys extrahieren).

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

Wahlen Sie den Speicherort, an den Sie Ihre Proxydateien kopieren mochten, und klicken Sie
dann auf ,Open® (Offnen). Ein Fortschrittsbalken zeigt den Extrahierungsvorgang an.

Proxy Generator
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Formatieren von USB-Datentragern

Bei Einsatz eines Datentragers mit dem Blackmagic Cloud Pod muss dieser in HFS+ oder exFAT
formatiert sein. Die meisten Datentrager sind in NTFS formatiert. Um mit dem Cloud Pod eingesetzt
zu werden, missen sie jedoch umformatiert werden. In diesem Abschnitt wird erklart, wie Sie
Datentrdger auf lnrem Computer formatieren.

Mithilfe des im Betriebssystem Ihres Mac enthaltenen Festplattendienstprogramms l&dsst sich Ihr
Datentrdger in HFS+ oder exFAT formatieren. HFS+ wird auch als Mac OS Extended bezeichnet.
Es unterstiutzt ,Journaling®, was zum Wiederherstellen von Datentragern bei Problemen dient.

Fertigen Sie unbedingt Sicherungskopien von allen wichtigen Daten auf Ihrem Datentrager an,
da beim Formatieren alle Inhalte geldscht werden.

Verbinden Sie Ihren USB-Datentrager mit lhrem Computer und ignorieren Sie jegliche
Meldungen, die den Gebrauch lhres Datentragers fur Time Machine Backups anbieten.

Gehen Sie zu ,,Programme* > ,Dienstprogramme® und starten Sie das Festplatten-Dienstprogramm.

Klicken Sie auf das Laufwerksymbol Ihres USB-Datentragers und dann auf ,Loschen®.
Geben Sie als Format ,Mac OS Extended” oder ,exFAT“ vor.

Geben Sie einen Namen flir das neue Volumen ein und klicken Sie auf ,Loschen® Ihr Datentréger
wird schnell formatiert und ist dann mit einem Cloud Pod einsatzbereit.

p

® Disk Utility

E | USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

Macintosh HD velumes Erase "USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
Erasing *USB SanDisk 3.2Ger Media” will permanently srase all data

stored an it. You can’t undo this action.
Macintosh HD ar i | . 4
8 Name: |Drive_01

4 Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) ]

o 5 32Gent Scheme: GUID Partition Map =]
Lo

250,05 GB
o  Security Options.., Cancel Erase
s Mg 0T R B Disk

SMART. status: Not Supported | Device: diskd

Auf einem Windows-PC erfolgt die Formatierung eines Datentragers in exFAT lber das
~,Formatieren“-Fenster. Fertigen Sie unbedingt Sicherungskopien von allen wichtigen Daten auf
Ihrem USB-Datentrager an, da beim Formatieren alle Inhalte geldscht werden.

SchlieBen Sie einen USB-Datentrager an Ihren Computer an.

Offnen Sie das Startmenii oder den Startbildschirm und wahlen Sie ,Dieser PC*.
Fihren Sie einen Rechtsklick auf Inrem USB-Datentrdger aus.

Wahlen Sie im Kontextmeni ,Formatieren®.

Stellen Sie das Dateisystem auf ,exFAT" und die GroRe der Zuordnungseinheiten auf
,128 Kilobytes* ein.

Geben Sie eine Volumenbezeichnung ein, setzen Sie ein Hakchen bei ,Schnellformatierung”
und klicken Sie auf ,Starten®.

Ihre Medien sind zlgig formatiert und einsatzbereit fur die Verwendung mit lhrem
Blackmagic Cloud Speicher.

Formatieren von USB-Datentréagern
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Aktualisieren der Produktsoftware

Um Ihren Blackmagic Cloud Speicher zu aktualisieren, schlieBen Sie das Gerét als Erstes per USB an
Ihren Computer an. Beide USB-C-Ports des Cloud Pods sind hierfiir geeignet. Am Blackmagic Cloud
Store Mini kdnnen Sie sowohl den USB-C-Port an der Frontblende als auch den Ethernet-via-USB-Port
am Geraterlicken nutzen. Laden Sie die aktuellste Softwareversion flir Blackmagic Cloud Produkte aus
dem Blackmagic Support Center unter www.blackmagicdesign.com/de/support herunter.

Beim Start von Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup erkennt die Software derzeit auf lhrem Cloud-
Speicher installierte Softwareversion automatisch und fordert Sie auf, diese zu aktualisieren.

Klicken Sie auf ,Update® (Aktualisieren) und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um
die Aktualisierung abzuschlieBen.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features,

Continue Update

Ist eine neue Version der Blackmagic Cloud Store Software
verfligbar, bekommen Sie eine Meldung dariber, sobald Sie
Ihr Gerat per USB mit lhrem Computer verbinden
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Hilfe

Am schnellsten erhalten Sie Hilfe Uber die Online-Support-Seiten auf der Blackmagic Design
Website. Sehen Sie dort nach der aktuellsten Support-Dokumentation fiir Ihren Blackmagic Cloud
Pod und Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini.

Blackmagic Design Online Support Seiten

Die aktuellsten Versionen der Bedienungsanleitung, Produktsoftware und der Support-Hinweise
finden Sie im Blackmagic Support Center unter www.blackmagicdesign.com/de/support.

Blackmagic Design Forum

Das Blackmagic Design Forum auf unserer Website ist eine praktische Ressource flr weitere
Informationen und kreative Ideen. Manchmal finden Sie dort schnellere Losungen, da
moglicherweise bereits hilfreiche Antworten auf dhnliche Fragen von anderen erfahrenen
Anwendern und Blackmagic Design Mitarbeitern vorliegen. Das Forum finden Sie unter
http://forum.blackmagicdesign.com.

Kontaktaufnahme mit Blackmagic Design Support

Wenn unser Support-Material oder das Forum Ihnen nicht wie gewiinscht hilft, gehen Sie bitte auf
unsere Support-Seite und schicken Sie uns lhre Anfrage tUber ,Senden Sie uns eine E-Mail*. Oder
klicken Sie auf ,Finden Sie |hr lokales Support-Team® und rufen Sie Ihre nachstgelegene
Blackmagic Design Support Stelle an.

Uberpriifen der aktuell installierten Softwareversion

Um zu Uberprifen, welche Version der Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup Software auf Ihrem Computer
installiert ist, 6ffnen Sie das Fenster ,About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup®.

» Offnen Sie auf Mac OS die Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup Software tiber den Ordner
,Programme*. Wahlen Sie im Menl ,About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup®, um die
Versionsnummer anzuzeigen.

» Offnen Sie Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup auf Windows (iber das Startmenii oder den
Startbildschirm. Klicken Sie auf das Mend ,Hilfe“ und wahlen Sie ,About Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup” aus, um die Versionsnummer anzuzeigen.

So erhalten Sie die aktuellsten Software-Updates

Prifen Sie zunachst die Versionsnummer des auf Ihrem Computer installierten Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup Dienstprogramms. Sehen Sie dann im Blackmagic Design Support Center unter
www.blackmagicdesign.com/de/support nach den neuesten Aktualisierungen. In der Regel
empfiehlt es sich, die neuesten Updates zu laden. Vermeiden Sie Software-Updates jedoch
mitten in einem wichtigen Projekt.

Hilfe
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Gesetzliche Vorschriften

Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Geréten innerhalb der Européischen Union

X

Das auf dem Produkt abgebildete Symbol weist darauf hin, dass dieses Geréat nicht
zusammen mit anderen Abfallstoffen entsorgt werden darf. Altgerdte missen daher zur
Wiederverwertung an eine dafiir vorgesehene Sammelstelle ibergeben werden.
Mulltrennung und Wiederverwertung von Altgeraten tragen zum nachhaltigen Umgang mit
natdrlichen Ressourcen bei. Gleichzeitig wird sichergestellt, dass die Wiederverwertung
nicht zulasten der menschlichen Gesundheit und der Umwelt geht. Weitere Informationen
zur Entsorgung von Altgeraten sowie zu den Standorten der zustandigen Sammelstellen
erhalten Sie von lhren 6rtlichen Millentsorgungsbetrieben sowie vom Handler, bei dem
Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben.

Klasse-B-Produkt

S

[€

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerat wurde geprift und entspricht den Grenzwerten fur Digitalgerate
der Klasse B gemaB Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen fur Funkentstorung. Diese
Grenzwerte sind so ausgelegt, dass sie ausreichenden Schutz gegen Interferenzen bei
hauslichen Installationen bieten. Geréate dieser Art erzeugen und verwenden
Hochfrequenzen und kdnnen diese auch ausstrahlen. Bei Nichteinhaltung der Installations-
und Gebrauchsvorschriften konnen sie zu Stérungen beim Rundfunkempfang flihren.
Es besteht allerdings keine Garantie, dass in einer bestimmten Installation nicht doch
Storungen auftreten konnen. Wenn das Gerat Storungen im Rundfunk oder
Fernsehempfang verursacht, was durch vortibergehendes Ausschalten des Geréats
Uberprift werden kann, empfehlen wir dem Anwender, die Storung durch eine oder
mehrere der folgenden MaBnahmen zu beheben.

- Verdndern Sie die Ausrichtung oder Position der Empfangsantenne.

» VergroBern Sie den Abstand zwischen Gerat und Empfanger.

» SchlieBen Sie das Gerat an eine Steckdose an, an deren Stromkreis nicht auch der
Empfanger angeschlossen ist.

- Konsultieren Sie einen Handler oder einen erfahrenen Rundfunk-/TV-Fachmann.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

ISED-Zertifizierung fiir den kanadischen Markt

Dieses Gerdat erfillt die Vorschriften fur Innovations-, Forschungs- und
NMB-3 (B)

Wirtschaftsentwicklung (ISED) gemaf digitaler Gerate der Klasse B.

Jedwede an diesem Produkt vorgenommene Anderung oder unsachgeméBe
Verwendung kann die Konformitatserklarung zum Erléschen bringen.

Verbindungen zu HDMI-Schnittstellen missen Uber abgeschirmte HDMI-Kabel
hergestellt werden.

Gesetzliche Vorschriften
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Klasse-A-Produkt

KE

€

Dieses Gerat wurde geprift und entspricht den Grenzwerten fur Digitalgerate der

Klasse A gemafR Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen fur Funkentstorung. Diese
Grenzwerte dienen dem angemessenen Schutz gegen schadliche Stérungen bei Betrieb
des Gerdts in einer gewerblichen Umgebung. Gerate dieser Art erzeugen und verwenden
Hochfrequenzen und kdnnen diese auch ausstrahlen. Bei Nichteinhaltung der Installations-
und Gebrauchsvorschriften kénnen sie zu Stérungen beim Rundfunkempfang fihren.
Der Betrieb solcher Gerate im Wohnbereich fuhrt mit groBer Wahrscheinlichkeit zu
Funkstorungen. In diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber verlangt werden, selbst fur die
Beseitigung solcher Stérungen aufzukommen. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden
zwei Bedingungen:

Dieses Gerat darf keine schadigenden Stérungen verursachen.
Dieses Gerat muss alle Stoérungen annehmen, einschlieBlich Stérungen, die einen

unerwinschten Betrieb zur Folge haben.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

ISED-Zertifizierung flr den kanadischen Markt
Dieses Geréat erfllt die kanadischen Vorschriften fur digitale Gerate der Klasse A.
NMB-3 (A)

Jedwede an diesem Produkt vorgenommene Anderung oder unsachgeméBe
Verwendung kann die Konformitatserklarung zum Erldschen bringen. Verbindungen
zu HDMI-Schnittstellen miussen tUber abgeschirmte HDMI-Kabel hergestellt werden.
Die Ausstattung wurde unter Einhaltung der beabsichtigten Nutzung in einer
gewerblichen Umgebung getestet. Bei Verwendung in hauslichen Umgebungen
kdnnen Funkstorungen auftreten.

Gesetzliche Vorschriften
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Sicherheitshinweise

Zum Schutz vor Stromschlag muss das Gerat an ein vorschriftsmaBig geerdetes Stromnetz
angeschlossen werden. Kontaktieren Sie im Zweifelsfall eine Elektrofachkraft.

Um das Risiko eines Stromschlages zu verringern, setzen Sie das Gerat weder Tropfen noch
Spritzern aus.

Das Produkt eignet sich fur den Einsatz in tropischen Gebieten mit einer Umgebungstemperatur
von bis zu 40 °C.

Sorgen Sie rund um das Gerét flr eine angemessene und unbehinderte Luftzufuhr.

Achten Sie bei der Installation im Rack darauf, dass die Luftzufuhr nicht durch andere Gerate
eingeschrankt wird.

Im Inneren des Produkts befinden sich keine durch den Anwender zu wartenden Teile. Wenden
Sie sich fir die Wartung an ein Blackmagic Design Service-Center in Ihrer Nahe.

Der Cloud Store Mini darf nicht in Hohen von tdber 2000 m Uber dem Meeresspiegel
eingesetzt werden.

California Proposition 65

Plastikteile dieses Produkts kénnen Spuren von polybromierten Biphenylen enthalten. Im US-
amerikanischen Bundesstaat Kalifornien werden diese Chemikalien mit Krebs, Geburtsfehlern
und anderen Schaden der Fortpflanzungsfahigkeit in Verbindung gebracht.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Sicherheitshinweise
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Garantie

Fur dieses Produkt gewdhrt die Firma Blackmagic Design eine Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler
von 12 Monaten ab Kaufdatum. Sollte sich ein Produkt innerhalb dieser Garantiezeit als fehlerhaft
erweisen, wird die Firma Blackmagic Design nach ihrem Ermessen das defekte Produkt entweder ohne
Kostenerhebung flir Teile und Arbeitszeit reparieren oder Ihnen das defekte Produkt ersetzen.

Zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistungen missen Sie als Kunde Blackmagic Design Uber den
Defekt innerhalb der Garantiezeit in Kenntnis setzen und die entsprechenden Vorkehrungen fur die
Leistungserbringung treffen. Es obliegt dem Kunden, fir die Verpackung und den bezahlten Versand
des defekten Produkts an ein spezielles von Blackmagic Design benanntes Service Center zu sorgen
und hierftr aufzukommen. Samtliche Versandkosten, Versicherungen, Zélle, Steuern und sonstige
Abgaben im Zusammenhang mit der Rticksendung von Waren an uns, ungeachtet des Grundes, sind
vom Kunden zu tragen.

Diese Garantie gilt nicht fir Mangel, Fehler oder Schaden, die durch unsachgemafe Handhabung oder
unsachgemaBe oder unzureichende Wartung und Pflege verursacht wurden. Blackmagic Design ist
im Rahmen dieser Garantie nicht verpflichtet, die folgenden Serviceleistungen zu erbringen: a) Behebung
von Schaden infolge von Versuchen Dritter, die Installation, Reparatur oder Wartung des Produkts
vorzunehmen, b) Behebung von Schaden aufgrund von unsachgeméaBer Handhabung oder Anschluss
an nicht kompatible Geréate, c) Behebung von Schaden oder Storungen, die durch die Verwendung
von nicht Blackmagic-Design-Ersatzteilen oder -Verbrauchsmaterialien entstanden sind, d) Service fur
ein Produkt, das verdndert oder in andere Produkte integriert wurde, sofern eine solche Anderung
oder Integration zu einer Erhdhung des Zeitaufwands oder zu Schwierigkeiten bei der Wartung des
Produkts fiihrt. UBER DIE IN DIESER GARANTIEERKLARUNG AUSDRUCKLICH AUFGEFUHRTEN
ANSPRUCHE HINAUS UBERNIMMT BLACKMAGIC DESIGN KEINE WEITEREN GARANTIEN, WEDER
AUSDRUCKLICH NOCH STILLSCHWEIGEND. DIE FIRMA BLACKMAGIC DESIGN UND IHRE HANDLER
LEHNEN JEGLICHE STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN IN BEZUG AUF AUSSAGEN ZUR
MARKTGANGIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK AB. DIE
VERANTWORTUNG VON BLACKMAGIC DESIGN, FEHLERHAFTE PRODUKTE ZU REPARIEREN ODER
ZU ERSETZEN, IST DIE EINZIGE UND AUSSCHLIESSLICHE ABHILFE, DIE GEGENUBER DEM KUNDEN
FUR ALLE INDIREKTEN, SPEZIELLEN, NEBEN- ODER FOLGESCHADEN ZUR VERFUGUNG GESTELLT
WIRD, UNABHANGIG DAVON, OB BLACKMAGIC DESIGN ODER DER HANDLER VON DER MOGLICHKEIT
SOLCHER SCHADEN ZUVOR IN KENNTNIS GESETZT WURDE. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN IST NICHT
HAFTBAR FUR JEGLICHE WIDERRECHTLICHE VERWENDUNG DER GERATE DURCH DEN KUNDEN.
BLACKMAGIC HAFTET NICHT FUR SCHADEN, DIE SICH AUS DER VERWENDUNG DES PRODUKTS
ERGEBEN. NUTZUNG DES PRODUKTS AUF EIGENE GEFAHR.

© Copyright 2023 Blackmagic Design. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. ,Blackmagic Design®, ,DeckLink*, ,HDLink", ,Workgroup Videohub®,
,Multibridge Pro*, ,Multibridge Extreme*, ,Intensity” und ,Leading the creative video revolution® sind eingetragene Warenzeichen

in den USA und anderen Léandern. Alle anderen Unternehmens- und Produktnamen sind moglicherweise Warenzeichen der
jeweiligen Firmen, mit denen sie verbunden sind.

Garantie
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Bienvenido

Gracias por haber adquirido este producto.

El modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store es un soporte de almacenamiento en red sumamente rapido
y de amplia capacidad que ha sido disefiado para procesar los archivos multimedia de gran
tamafio utilizados en los largometrajes de Hollywood. Su memoria flash avanzada facilita el

uso simultaneo por parte de mdltiples usuarios, y su configuracion es muy simple.

Por su parte, el modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini presenta un disefio modular portatil y
dispone de cuatro tarjetas M.2 internas en una configuracion RAID 0, a fin de lograr la mayor

velocidad posible al usar el puerto Ethernet 10G.

La version Blackmagic Cloud Pod permite compartir el contenido de cualquier unidad USB en

la red, facilitando de esta forma el uso de diferentes modelos de discos.

Este manual de instrucciones explica cémo comenzar a utilizar el dispositivo Blackmagic
Cloud Store.

En nuestra pagina de soporte técnico, encontraras su version mas reciente, asi como material
de apoyo adicional para estos productos. Por Ultimo, no olvides registrarte al descargar las
actualizaciones, a fin de que podamos mantenerte informado sobre nuevos lanzamientos.

Trabajamos continuamente para desarrollar herramientas innovadoras y superarnos, de modo

gue nos encantaria conocer tu opinidn.

e &

Grant Petty
Director ejecutivo de Blackmagic Design
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Blackmagic Cloud Store

Este dispositivo es un soporte de almacenamiento en red sumamente rapido y de amplia capacidad
diseflado para procesar archivos multimedia de gran tamafio. La memoria flash permite el uso
simultdneo por parte de varios usuarios, y gracias a la sincronizacién inmediata, los contenidos pueden
distribuirse entre varias unidades globalmente para agilizar el acceso al material, aun mediante
conexiones a Internet mas lentas. Este modelo incluye cuatro conexiones Ethernet 10G con
conmutador de red, un sistema de proteccion de datos RAID 5y fuentes de alimentacion redundantes.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Este dispositivo es un soporte de almacenamiento en red rdpido con un disefio compacto y modular.
Incluye una conexidn Ethernet 10G y cuatro tarjetas de memoria M.2 que funcionan conjuntamente
en un sistema RAID O, a fin de acceder a los archivos con una gran velocidad.

= -

/ — — —. \
Blackmagic

2 Htmhmlgic:t‘aig'lg

Cloud Store Mini 8TB

o
o

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Este dispositivo es ideal para compartir las imdgenes grabadas con una cdmara en un disco USB-C
con diversos usuarios en una misma red.

Blackmagic Cloud Store
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Primeros pasos

Para comenzar a utilizar el modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store, solo es necesario enchufar el cable de
alimentacion y conectar la unidad a una red.

Conexion del cable de alimentacion

Conecte el dispositivo a la red de suministro eléctrico mediante un cable IEC convencional.

Al conectar el cable de alimentacién se encenderd una
luz tenue en la parte inferior de la unidad.

En el modelo Blackmagic Cloud Pod, conecte el
adaptador de 12 V (CA) suministrado.
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Para lograr una mayor velocidad de transferencia, conecte el puerto Ethernet 10G
del dispositivo al puerto correspondiente en el conmutador de red. A tal fin, se
recomienda emplear cables de red CAT 6A clase E o F, de modo de poder
situar las unidades a una mayor distancia. Si dispone de un conmutador 1G,
conéctelo al puerto respectivo del dispositivo de almacenamiento.

j

1
2
1G ETHERNET

Se trata de una conexidn Ethernet sumamente rdpida que se utiliza en los
conmutadores de red mas modernos con el fin de lograr una velocidad de
transferencia de datos de hasta 10 Gb/s. Es ideal para dindmicas de trabajo
audiovisuales en las que los archivos son habitualmente muy pesados.

(&3 Cee
MONITOR OUT @ @
@ BACKUP INGEST
1 2 3 4
q _ i

Los puertos Ethernet 1G integrados permiten emplear conexiones mas lentas
a los efectos de que los conectores 10G estén disponibles para otros fines.

Si el equipo informdtico no dispone de una conexién Ethernet 10G, pero
incluye un puerto Thunderbolt 3, es posible usar un adaptador con el propdsito de lograr
una velocidad de transferencia mayor que la que proporciona la conexion Ethernet 1G.

A tal fin, también existen tarjetas PCle que pueden instalarse en el equipo informatico.

Para acceder a la unidad de almacenamiento en equipos Mac:

Abra la aplicacion Finder y haga clic en la opcién Red de la barra lateral.
Haga doble clic en la unidad Blackmagic Cloud Store que aparece en la lista.

Haga doble clic la opcién Almacenamiento interno.
La unidad aparecera debajo de Ubicaciones en la barra lateral.

Para acceder a la unidad de almacenamiento en equipos Windows:

Haga clic en la opcion Red en la barra lateral del Explorador de Windows. La unidad Blackmagic
Cloud Store aparecerd en la lista.

Haga doble clic en la unidad. Aparecerd un cuadro de didlogo solicitando las
credenciales de red.

Seleccione la opcidn Invitado para el nombre de usuario y la contrasefia.

NOTA: Si el equipo informatico no se conecta, es posible que la unidad Cloud Store
pertenezca a un grupo de trabajo de Windows. Utilice el nombre de usuario
«workgroup\guest» y la clave «guest» para acceder al dispositivo de almacenamiento.

Haga clic en Aceptar.

A continuacién, vera la unidad de almacenamiento en la ventana del Explorador y podrd acceder
a su contenido.

De manera alternativa, es posible acceder a la unidad de almacenamiento desde el programa
utilitario. En equipos Mac, haga clic en el botdn Show in Finder. En equipos Windows, este botdn se
denomina Show in File Explorer.

Primeros pasos
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La salida MONITOR OUT permite comprobar el estado del dispositivo de forma instantdnea. Basta
con conectar un monitor o un televisor para ver un mapa de la unidad de almacenamiento, gréficas
de velocidad y otros datos sobre la sincronizacion, los usuarios activos y la alimentacidn. Consulte el
apartado Salida HDMI para monitores a fin de obtener mas informacién al respecto.

Esto es todo lo que es necesario saber para comenzar a utilizar los dispositivos. Continde leyendo el
manual para obtener informacion adicional sobre su uso y la forma de sincronizar archivos.

Sincronizacion

Para sincronizar archivos, primero es necesario descargar e instalar el programa Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup desde la pdgina de soporte técnico de nuestro sitio web.

Después de instalar el programa, ejecltelo y haga clic en el icono de configuracion para acceder
a los ajustes correspondientes al dispositivo. Las opciones de sincronizacidn se encuentran en la
pestafia Cloud Sync.

Es preciso configurar correctamente la fecha y la hora para que la sincronizacion pueda llevarse a
cabo entre Dropbox o Google Drive y el dispositivo. Por defecto, este utilizara el servidor NTP de
Cloudflare para configurar automaticamente dichos pardmetros.

Date and Time
+ set date and time automatically
Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Time Zone: | UTC v D

Acceda a su cuenta en linea, seleccione la carpeta que desea sincronizar y la direccion de la sincronizacion.

Haga clic en el botdn Sign in para acceder a la cuenta de Dropbox o Google Drive.Aparecera
una ventana para iniciar la sesion.

Inicie sesion en Dropbox o Google Drive.

eoe [~ < localhost & + %

8-

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue

Aparecerd un mensaje de confirmacién indicando que la conexién se ha establecido
satisfactoriamente. De lo contrario, compruebe que el equipo informdtico esté conectado a Internet.

Puede cerrar la ventana del explorador.

Sincronizacion
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Carpeta y direccion de sincronizacion

1 Luego de iniciar sesion, aparecera una ventana que permite elegir la ubicacion de la carpeta
que se desea sincronizar.

2 Asigne un nombre a la ubicacidn y haga clic en los iconos de las carpetas para elegir las que
desea sincronizar. Por lo general, estas tendrdn el mismo nombre.

2 Seleccione el sentido de la sincronizacién. Por ejemplo, para copiar los archivos del dispositivo
a Dropbox, pero no a la inversa, elija la opcion From Cloud Store to Dropbox.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name:  Documentary

o

Cloud Store folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Media

1

Dropbox folder: Dropbox

Syncing direction: O Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox

From Dropbox to Cloud Store

Cancel J Add

4 Haga clic en Add.

Ahora la cuenta del servidor en Ilinea estd sincronizada con el dispositivo Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Dropbox Sync -
g Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary FL 2% | B R
=] Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

Los indicadores proporcionan informacion sobre el proceso de sincronizacion.
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Para afiadir ubicaciones adicionales a su cuenta, haga clic en el botén Add sync.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup  Cloud Sync  Storage

For Media Files: ) Sync

oth originals and proxies

Syne proxies only

Cloud Services

g: Dropbox Sync

S 7 Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync Sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup
Show in Finder Cancel Save

La flecha azul indica la transmision de datos desde el dispositivo, mientras que la amarilla
denota la recepcion de datos desde la nube. Si ambos procesos ocurren simultdneamente,
apareceran las dos flechas. La flecha gris indica que no se transmiten datos en dicha direccidn.

El porcentaje a la derecha de las flechas muestra el progreso de la sincronizacion.

Haga clic en el indicador Edit sync para cambiar el nombre de la ubicacion de la
carpeta sincronizada.

Haga clic en este indicador para borrar la carpeta de sincronizacién. En el cuadro de
didlogo que aparece a continuacién, haga clic en Continue a fin de confirmar, o en
Cancel para cancelar.
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Respaldo

Al conectar un disco USB a los dispositivos Blackmagic Cloud Store o Cloud Store Mini, es posible
hacer copias de seguridad locales de los datos almacenados. A tales efectos, se puede emplear
cualquier disco o conjunto de discos externos con una conexion USB-C. El contenido continuard

sincronizdndose siempre que el soporte de almacenamiento esté conectado al dispositivo.

Para comenzar a hacer una copia de seguridad:

Conecte una unidad USB formateada al puerto USB-C denominado BACKUP en el modelo
Blackmagic Cloud Store o al puerto USB-C trasero en la versién Cloud Store Mini. El soporte de
almacenamiento aparecerd en la seccion Backup de la pestafia Cloud Sync en el programa
utilitario Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

i

)

1G

1

e
©)
INGEST
=
4

-
©
BACKUP
=

'MONITOR OUT
1

10G

+12vDC

i

10G ETHERNET

1G ETHERNET

ETHERNET VIA USB

MONITOR OUT
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Haga clic en el boton Add Backup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Clot ore Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For media files: € Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

3’3 Dropbox Sync signin

&, Google Drive Sync signin
Backup

5 Seagate 2TB Add Backup

En la ventana Add Backup Location, escriba el nombre de la copia de seguridad. Este suele ser
el mismo que el de la carpeta original.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

o

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Haga clic en icono correspondiente al dispositivo y seleccione la carpeta cuyo contenido
desea respaldar. Se creard una nueva carpeta en el disco externo con el nombre de la carpeta
seleccionada.

Haga clic en el boton Add.

Se generard una copia de seguridad en la unidad de destino de todos los archivos en la ubicacién
seleccionada, y su contenido se actualizard automdaticamente siempre que se modifiquen los
archivos originales en el dispositivo.

Archivos eliminados

Mientras el disco externo estd sincronizado, los archivos que se borren en el dispositivo no se
eliminan de la unidad de respaldo. Por el contrario, el programa utilitario creard una carpeta en el
disco externo llamada Deleted Files y movera alli los archivos que se hayan borrado. Esto resulta de
utilidad cuando es preciso recuperar archivos que se puedan haber eliminado por error, o bien ante
cambios en los requerimientos del proyecto que implican la necesidad de recurrir a dichos archivos.

Respaldo
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Archivos anteriores

Al reemplazar archivos, los originales se mueven a una nueva carpeta llamada Older Files en el
disco externo. De esta manera, es muy facil recuperarlos, de ser preciso.

Espacio del disco USB

Si no hay suficiente espacio libre en el disco USB-C para generar una copia de respaldo, aparecerd
un mensaje de advertencia. El proceso continuard hasta que se haya agotado el espacio disponible.

5 Seagate 2TB

Add Backu
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space £

Footage Backup @ %

ES Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Ingesta

Esta funcidon permite copiar archivos automaticamente de unidades USB-C externas a la memoria
interna del dispositivo, por ejemplo, de una tarjeta de memoria, mediante un lector de tarjetas.

Para llevar a cabo la ingesta:

Conecte la unidad externa al puerto USB-C del dispositivo denominado INGEST.

)

i

1G

1

Cee
©
INGEST
=
4

106

o~
MONITOR OUT @
=)
1 3
n: ::u:: ::u:: ::u:: ::1 EI; ;EI
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El soporte de almacenamiento aparecera en la seccidn Ingest de la pestafia Cloud Sync en el

programa utilitario Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store

Blackmagi

Setup  Cloud Sync  Storage

For med

iles: ) Sync both

Sync proxies anly

Cloud Services

33 Dropbox Sync

L Google Drive Sync

Backup

Ingest

Seagate 2TB

£S5 Seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 Files

LaCie Drive 478

signin

Signin

51%

305 of 607 GB (7m)

100%

@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder

Cancel Save

El dispositivo comenzard a copiar automdaticamente los archivos de la unidad a una carpeta
interna cuyo nombre coincide con el de la que contiene el material original. Por ejemplo, al
conectar una tarjeta CFast que contiene una carpeta llamada «A0OO%» con archivos de la camara,
el dispositivo creard otra interna denominada «AOO1».

eve < ACD1 88 m 2 (ORS h ¢ Q
= s I
3 Other Files.
| F—
[T Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW a
& Network Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW
' Connectsd &s: Guest
Connect As..
® Red
" Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
@ Orange
Yellow
® Green
['E el B Ingest » B AD
@ Blue
items, 7.72 TB available

NOTA: Sila unidad conectada contiene una carpeta cuyo nombre coincide con el de otra
en el dispositivo, se creard una nueva carpeta con el mismo nombre y se afiadira un
ndmero al final. Por ejemplo, si la carpeta existente se denomina «A0O1», se generara otra

cuyo nombre serd «<A001-01».
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Salida para monitores HDMI

La salida MONITOR OUT permite ver el estado del almacenamiento y la actividad de los usuarios
al instante. El siguiente apartado del manual brinda informacién sobre los diferentes panelesy
las graficas.

Blackm

Actividad del usuario

Equipo

Esta representacion gréfica de la memoria permite apreciar dénde ocurre la lectura y escritura de
archivos por parte de los usuarios conectados.

Las celdas representan sectores en los cuales se almacenan los datos. Cada una de ellas cambia de
color a medida que se va llenando. Por ejemplo, una celda gris indica un sector vacio. A medida que
se almacenan datos en ella, adoptard una tonalidad violeta y se tornara cada vez m4s brillante.

La lectura y escritura de datos se indica mediante celdas azules y naranjas, respectivamente.

Salida para monitores HDMI
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Este panel brinda informacién sobre las sincronizaciones que se llevan a cabo. Las flechas azules
indican que la plataforma en Internet se estd sincronizando con los datos almacenados en el dispositivo,
mientras que las fechas naranjas hacen referencia a la copia de archivos en el sentido inverso.

Debajo del nombre de la ubicacion en la plataforma, se indica la capacidad de almacenamiento, y el
panel se expande a medida que se llevan a cabo mds procesos de sincronizacion.

Sincronizacion

:‘ Documentary
‘0

Este panel brinda informacion sobre los usuarios conectados y los datos sincronizados. Por ejemplo,
se muestra el nombre del usuario y la velocidad de la conexidn. La lectura y escritura de datos se
representa mediante una gréfica de los Ultimos 60 segundos de actividad que se actualiza
constantemente.

Actividad del usuario

Matthew's iMac
USB

192.168.24.117
10G

Studio iMac
106

192.168.24.276
1G

Total
4 conexiones

Estas gréficas brindan informacién sobre la velocidad de lectura y escritura durante un periodo
de seis segundos. Los colores azul y naranja hacen referencia a la lectura y la escritura de datos,

respectivamente.

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/s
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Este panel brinda informacidén sobre el tamafio de cada celda que compone el mapa de

almacenamiento.

Las unidades USB conectadas al modelo Blackmagic Cloud Pod también se mostrardn en dicho
panel. A su vez, los indicadores de las fuentes de alimentacion reflejan el estado de estas.

DC#4) 12.3V

%) 12.3V

El indicador Internet permite verificar si el dispositivo esta conectado a Internet, a fin de llevar

a cabo la sincronizacion.

El siguiente apartado brinda informacion sobre los distintos mensajes de error que pueden aparecer
en el panel del dispositivo y su significado.

Errores de sincronizacion

Sin Internet

Plataforma desconectada

No se puede establecer la conexion
con el servidor

Los datos para iniciar sesion no
son correctos

Disco lleno

Capacidad llena

No se ha encontrado la carpeta
de sincronizacion.

Solo lectura

Errores de disco

Error en el disco

No se ha detectado ninguna unidad
conectada al puerto USB-C DISK 1.

No hay ninguna unidad
local conectada

Conecte la unidad mediante el puerto USB.

Verifique que el dispositivo esté conectado a Internet.

Este mensaje aparece cuando la conexion a la plataforma de
almacenamiento en Internet se interrumpe automaticamente luego
de permanecer activa durante un periodo extenso. Para solucionar
este error, inicie sesion nuevamente mediante el programa utilitario
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

Este mensaje aparece si existe un problema con la conexién a
Internet. Verifique que la conexién funcione y que los ajustes de red
sean correctos.

Este mensaje aparece si se han modificado las credenciales de la
cuenta de almacenamiento en Internet. Para solucionar este error,
inicie sesién nuevamente mediante el programa utilitario Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup.

El dispositivo no tiene mas capacidad de almacenamiento. Elimine
algunos archivos para liberar espacio.

La cuenta de almacenamiento no tiene mds capacidad. Elimine
algunos archivos para liberar espacio y permitir que la sincronizacion
se lleve a cabo.

Este mensaje aparece cuando la carpeta de sincronizacion ha
cambiado de nombre o se ha eliminado.

El dispositivo solo permite la lectura de datos. Desactive este modo
mediante el programa utilitario.

La unidad USB conectada al puerto 1 no se ha formateado mediante
el sistema exFAT o HFS. Es posible formatearla mediante un equipo
informdtico Mac o Windows. Consulte el apartado correspondiente
en este manual para obtener mds informacion al respecto.

Este mensaje aparece si no hay una unidad USB conectada al modelo
Blackmagic Cloud Pod.
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Fallo en el disco
Cambiar disco 1.

Formatear disco

Es necesario formatear el disco mediante
el programa Cloud Store Setup.

Fallo en el disco
Cambiar disco B5.

Reconstruir disco
Es necesario reconstruir el disco mediante
el programa Cloud Store Setup.

Error en el disco

No se ha detectado ninguna unidad
conectada al puerto USB-C BACKUP.

El modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini dispone de un sistema RAID con

cuatro discos internos. En el caso poco frecuente de que se produzca un
fallo en uno de ellos, este mensaje indicard el nimero del disco afectado.
En este ejemplo, hubo un fallo en el disco 1y debera remplazarse.

Una vez remplazado el disco en el modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store
Mini, es necesario formatearlo mediante el programa utilitario
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

En el modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store, el almacenamiento interno
se organiza en distintos bancos. En el caso poco frecuente de que
un disco falle, este mensaje indicara el banco y el nimero de ranura
donde se produjo.

Una vez remplazado el disco en el modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store,
es necesario reconstruir el sistema de discos mediante el programa
utilitario Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup. Esto permitird continuar
trabajando sin perder datos.

Este mensaje aparecerad si la unidad USB conectada al puerto
BACKUP no se ha formateado mediante el sistema exFAT o HFS.
Consulte el apartado correspondiente en este manual para obtener
mas informacion al respecto.

Expulsion del dispositivo

El dispositivo se expulsa de la misma manera que una unidad USB en un equipo informdtico. Por
ejemplo, en macOS, una vez que haya comenzado la lectura y la escritura de archivos, aparecerd un
fcono de expulsion junto al nombre del dispositivo en la barra lateral de la aplicacién Finder. Haga
clic en él para expulsar el dispositivo. Esto permite desconectar la unidad de manera segura.

Si hay varios usuarios accediendo a la unidad y es necesario apagar el dispositivo o desconectarlo
de la red, cada uno de ellos deberd expulsarlo de su equipo informético.

Expulsién del dispositivo
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

Este programa utilitario incluye todos los ajustes para el dispositivo Blackmagic Cloud Store y
ademds permite asignarle un nombre y actualizar el sistema operativo interno.

La versidn mas reciente se encuentra disponible en nuestro centro de soporte técnico.

Cloud Store Setup

Cloud Store Mini 578

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Al ejecutar el programa, se abre una ventana con la pantalla principal. Es posible acceder a todas las
unidades Blackmagic Cloud Store conectadas a la red mediante las flechas situadas a la izquierda y
la derecha.

Los indicadores en la parte inferior de la pantalla de inicio muestran la capacidad de
almacenamiento total, el espacio utilizado, el estado de la conexion a la red y la velocidad médxima
de transferencia de datos. Si el nimero que representa el espacio utilizado se destaca de color
purpura, es posible leer el contenido del dispositivo y guardar datos en él. Si dicho ndmero aparece
en azul, solo es posible leer los datos almacenados.

Los iconos junto al nombre de la unidad indican si estd conectada al equipo informdtico mediante el
puerto USB o una red Ethernet. Haga clic en el icono de configuracién para acceder a los ajustes de
la unidad.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Ajustes

Los ajustes del dispositivo se agrupan en tres pestafias: Setup, Cloud Sync y Storage.

La pestafia Setup permite cambiar el nombre de la unidad, configurar la fecha y la hora, y modificar
los ajustes de red. Ademas, muestra la version del sistema operativo interno del dispositivo.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

re Mini

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

Cloud Store Min Set
La English v
Software:  Version 1.1.3
Date and Time
' set date and time automatically
Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Time Zone: | UTC v Q
Metwork
Network lacation: Claud-Store-Mini local
protacol: Q) DHCP
Static IP
Reset
Factory Reset
Show in File Explorer Cancel Save

Nombre

La opcion Name permite asignar un nombre al dispositivo, lo cual resulta de utilidad para identificar
las distintas unidades conectadas a la red.

Idioma

La opcién Language permite cambiar el idioma de la interfaz visualizada en el monitor HDMI
conectado al dispositivo.

Software

Esta opcién muestra la versién del sistema operativo interno del dispositivo.

Fechay hora

Es posible establecer la fecha y la hora del dispositivo en forma automdtica mediante el protocolo de
red, seleccionando la casilla correspondiente. Es este caso, la opcién por defecto sera el servidor
horario de Cloudfare NTP, aunque también es posible determinar estos ajustes de manera manual.

Ajustes

144



Para ello, desmarque la casilla y utilice los menus contextuales. Al hacer clic en el icono de la
ubicacion, el horario se ajustard conforme a la zona estipulada para el equipo informatico.

Ajustes de red

Los dispositivos Blackmagic Cloud Pod o Cloud Store Mini pueden conectarse a la red mediante una
direccion IP fija o el protocolo DHCP.

La opcién DHCP asigna automaticamente una direccidn IP a la unidad para conectarla a la red sin
cambiar los ajustes.

El protocolo de configuracion dindmica o DHCP permite que los conmutadores y servidores de red
reconozcan automdticamente el dispositivo y le asignen una direccion IP. A su vez, facilita la conexién
de equipos mediante redes Ethernet y garantiza que no haya un conflicto entre las direcciones IP.
La mayoria de los equipos informaticos y conmutadores de red admiten el uso de este protocolo.

Para asignar una direccion IP a la unidad, seleccione la opcidn Static y modifique los ajustes
manualmente. La direccidn IP fija no cambia, incluso al reiniciar el dispositivo.

Puede que resulte necesario recurrir a esta Ultima opcién al conectar el dispositivo a redes
corporativas. Si su empresa cuenta con un administrador de red, es posible haya direcciones IP
especificas para todos los equipos conectados a la misma. Se recomienda comprobar si el
administrador de red gestiona los equipos informaticos y la red en la empresa.

Control

Al seleccionar Via USB en la opcidén Allow utility administration, el dispositivo solo se puede
controlar mediante el equipo informatico al cual esta conectado, a fin de evitar que su configuracion
se modifique accidentalmente.

Los ajustes en la pestafia Cloud Sync permiten determinar las opciones de sincronizacion de los
archivos de menor resolucion mediante la aplicacion Proxy Generator, la cual se instala junto con el
programa del dispositivo Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: ) Syncbo als and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync

g peter smith@gmail.com Aod Fymic Sign out
Used 200 of 440 TB

Documentary 20%

5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

RAW Footage 519

=1 URSA Mini Pro 02. 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)

Camera 01 RAW 100%

(@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

L Google Drive Sync P

Cancel Save
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Archivos multimedia

En la seccion For Media Files, existen dos opciones para determinar si solo se desea sincronizar los
archivos de menor resolucién
o también los originales.

Consulte el apartado respectivo en este manual para obtener mds informacion al respecto.

Plataforma de almacenamiento

El panel de las plataformas de almacenamiento permite acceder a una cuenta en Internet y sincronizar
su contenido.

Activar el modo de solo lectura

Los ajustes en la pestafia Storage incluyen una casilla para el modo de solo lectura y un botén para
restablecer la configuracion de fébrica. Cuando sea preciso formatear una unidad de
almacenamiento, aparecerd un indicador.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Seleccione esta opcidn para activar la funcion de solo lectura. Al habilitarla, no se guardard ningun
archivo adicional en el disco.

Formatear

En ocasiones, podria ser necesario formatear la unidad de almacenamiento interna del dispositivo
Blackmagic Cloud Store. Ante este caso, aparecerd un cartel alusivo a ello en la pagina de inicio.

/8,00 TB

Cabe destacar que, al formatear el disco interno, se borrardn todos los archivos que contenga.
Se recomienda copiarlos a otra unidad de almacenamiento antes de proceder.

Para formatear el disco:

Haga clic en el boton Format Drive y luego en Format.

En el primer cuadro de didlogo de confirmacién, haga clic en Format.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

Un segundo cuadro de diadlogo le pedira que confirme la opcién seleccionada. Haga clic en
Erase para comenzar a formatear el disco, o bien en Stop para cancelar.

Se mostrara un indicador porcentual del avance de la operacion.
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Restablecer la configuracion de fabrica

El botdn Factory Reset permite restablecer la configuracion original del dispositivo Blackmagic
Cloud Store, proceso que no afectara ninguno de los archivos en la unidad.

Generador de archivos proxy

La aplicacién Proxy Generator crea automaticamente archivos de menor resolucion a partir del
material original contenido en las carpetas de inspeccién. Estas pueden ser cualesquiera de las
carpetas en una unidad Cloud Store o en un disco externo conectado al equipo informédtico. Solo
es preciso seleccionar su ubicacién en la aplicacién Proxy Generator y hacer clic en Start para
iniciar el proceso en un segundo plano.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

Waiting

Seleccione la carpeta vigilada y el formato de archivo a convertir.
Al afiadir nuevos contenidos en dicha carpeta, se generaran
archivos de menor resolucion automaticamente.

La aplicacién Blackmagic Proxy Generator se incluye con el programa DaVinci Resolve Studio.
Ademas, los productos Cloud Store también cuentan con una version limitada. La diferencia entre
ambas es que la primera es compatible con todos los codecs admitidos por DaVinci Resolve Studio.

Sin embargo, debido a limitaciones de licencia, la version incluida con los productos Blackmagic
Cloud Store se vale de los cédecs que se encuentren en el sistema operativo del equipo
informatico. Esto significa que, en Windows, no es compatible con el formato ProRes. Es posible
que otros formatos también se encuentren deshabilitados, a menos que se adquieran los cédecs
HEVC de Microsoft.

La aplicacion monitorea constantemente las carpetas vigiladas y, al afladir archivos, se crean otros
de menor resolucién en una subcarpeta llamada proxy.

Generador de archivos proxy
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Los archivos de menor resolucién se guardardn automdticamente en una subcarpeta llamada proxy dentro de la
carpeta vigilada.

Es posible agregar tantas carpetas vigiladas como se desee, pero es importante disponer de
suficiente espacio libre para almacenar tanto el material original como las copias de menor resolucién.

Al abrir la aplicacion por primera vez, automdticamente se solicitara afiadir una carpeta vigilada.

Seleccione el directorio de la carpeta existente y haga clic en Open, o bien cree una carpeta
nueva haciendo clic en New Folder.

~
iii
<

"
<

[& Cloud Store Mini B a
& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Size Kind Date Added
4 Applications > [ Footage Folder

£ Desktop > M Media -~ Folder --

» [ Screenshots Folder
[® Documents

(@ Downloads
2] Cloud Store Mini a

@ Network

ags
® Red
@ Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

& Rl

Una vez seleccionada o creada, esta aparecerd en el panel correspondiente.

Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

Agregue carpetas vigiladas adicionales haciendo clic en el botén Add. También
es posible arrastrar las carpetas al panel de inspeccion.

Para eliminar una carpeta, selecciénela y haga clic en Remove.

Remove
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Haga clic en el botdn Show para abrir la carpeta vigilada en el explorador
de archivos de su equipo informdtico.

Para observar el estado de las carpetas y modificar el orden de prioridad, arréstrelas a fin de
reordenarlas. Debajo de las carpetas, podrd verse el espacio de almacenamiento necesario para
guardar las copias de menor resolucion.

Para determinar el cédec que se desea utilizar, seleccione una de las opciones disponibles: H264,
H265 o ProRes.

Proxy Format

Luego, haga clic en Start, en el panel de procesamiento. Para detener el proceso en cualquier
momento, haca clic en Stop.

Processing

Hay dos opciones para gestionar los archivos de menor resolucidon una vez finalizada la conversion.

Eliminar archivos proxy

El botdn Delete Proxies permite eliminar de la carpeta vigilada todos los archivos de menor
resolucion y la carpeta que los contiene.

Extraer archivos proxy

El botén Extract Proxies permite copiar todos los archivos de menor resolucién de la carpeta
vigilada al nuevo destino. A continuacion, se muestran los pasos para extraerlos.

En el panel de inspeccion, haga clic en la carpeta que contiene los archivos a extraer y luego en
el boton Extract Proxies.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

( Extract Proxies

Seleccione el directorio al que los desea copiar y haga clic en el botén Open. Una barra
de progreso indicard el avance.
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Formateo de unidades

Al utilizar una unidad de almacenamiento con el dispositivo Blackmagic Cloud Pod, es preciso
formatearla mediante el sistema HFS o EXFAT. La mayoria de los discos vienen con formato NTFS,
por lo que deben ser formateados para que sean compatibles con el dispositivo. En este apartado
se proporciona informacion detallada al respecto.

La aplicacion Utilidad de Discos, incluida en el sistema operativo macOS, permite formatear
unidades de almacenamiento mediante el sistema HFS+ o exFAT. El primero, también conocido
como Mac OS Extended, incluye una prestacion de registro para recuperar el disco ante una falla.

Aseglrese de respaldar cualquier informacion importante que contenga el soporte de grabacion,
ya que al darle formato se borrardn todos los datos.

Inserte una unidad USB en el equipo informatico e ignore cualquier mensaje sobre la posibilidad
de emplearla como soporte de almacenamiento para realizar copias de seguridad mediante la
funcién Time Machine.

Haga clic en Aplicaciones y luego seleccione Utilidades. A continuacidn, ejecute la aplicacion
Utilidad de Discos.

Haga clic en el icono de la unidad y luego en la pestafia Borrar.
Seleccione la opcién Mac OS Extended (con registro) o exFAT.

Ingrese un nombre para la unidad y luego haga clic en Borrar. Se dara formato a la unidad
répidamente y quedard lista para usarla en el dispositivo.

P
L Disk Utility

C”\ USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

» Macintosh HD velumes. Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media“?

stored an it. You can't undo this action.

e @ =
o4 Name: |Drive_01
Format: Mac OS Extended (Journaled) 2]
~ LSH SanDi 2Gart M. Scheme: GUID Partition Map a |
Lo 250.06 GB
o  Security Options... Cancel Erase -
w‘m.,...- T Type: ¢ Digk

SMART. status Not Supportad  Davice diskct

El cuadro de didlogo Formato en el sistema operativo Windows permite formatear unidades de
almacenamiento mediante el sistema exFAT. Asegurese de respaldar cualquier informacién importante
que contenga el soporte de grabacién, ya que al darle formato se borrardn todos los datos.

Conecte el dispositivo a un equipo informdtico mediante un cable USB.

Abra el menu Inicio o la Pantalla de Inicio y seleccione la opcién PC. Haga clic con el botdn
derecho en el nombre de la unidad.

En el menu contextual, seleccione la opcién Formato.

Elija la opcion exFAT para el sistema de archivos y 128 kilobytes para el tamafio de la unidad
de asignacion.

Ingrese un nombre para la unidad, marque la casilla Formato rdpido y haga clic en Iniciar.

Se dard formato a la unidad rapidamente y quedard lista para usarla en el dispositivo.
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Actualizacion del dispositivo

Para actualizar el dispositivo, primero conéctelo al equipo informatico mediante cualquiera de los
dos puertos USB-C. En el modelo Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini, es posible emplear el puerto USB-C
en la parte frontal o el puerto ETHERNET VIA USB en la parte posterior. La Ultima version del
sistema operativo interno para los modelos Blackmagic Cloud Store se encuentra disponible en
nuestra pagina de soporte técnico.

El programa detectara automaticamente la version del sistema operativo interno instalado en la
unidad y le solicitard actualizarlo, de ser necesario.

A tales efectos, siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la pantalla.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features.

Continue Update

Después de instalar la Ultima version del programa Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup en su equipo informatico, la préxima vez que
conecte el dispositivo mediante el puerto USB, se mostrara

un cartel de actualizacion del programa utilitario.
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Ayuda

Visite nuestra pdgina de soporte técnico a fin de obtener ayuda rapidamente y acceder al material
de apoyo mds reciente para los productos descritos en este manual.

Centro de soporte técnico

Las versiones mas recientes de este manual, los distintos programas mencionados y el material de
apoyo se encuentran disponibles en nuestro centro de soporte técnico:
www.blackmagicdesign.com/es/support

Foro

Nuestro foro permite compartir ideas creativas y constituye un recurso Util para obtener mas
informacion sobre nuestros productos. Por otra parte, brinda la posibilidad de encontrar
rapidamente respuestas suministradas por usuarios experimentados o por el personal de
Blackmagic Design. Para acceder al foro, visite la pagina https://forum.blackmagicdesign.com.

Coémo ponerse en contacto con Blackmagic Design

Sino encuentra la ayuda que necesita, solicite asistencia mediante el botdn Enviar correo
electrénico, situado en la parte inferior de nuestra pdgina de soporte técnico. De manera
alternativa, haga clic en el botén Soporte técnico local para acceder al ndmero telefonico del
centro de atenciéon mds cercano.

Cémo comprobar la version del software instalado

Para comprobar la version del programa utilitario instalado en el equipo informatico, seleccione
la opcién About Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

* En macOS, ejecute el programa desde la carpeta de aplicaciones. Seleccione el menu
About Blackmagic Cloud Setup en la barra superior de la ventana para ver el nimero
de la versién.

= En Windows, ejecute el programa Blackmagic Cloud Setup haciendo clic en el icono situado

en el mend Inicio. Acceda al menu Ayuda y seleccione la opcion About Blackmagic
Camera Setup para ver el nimero de version.

Cémo obtener las actualizaciones mds recientes

Después de verificar la version del programa instalado, visite nuestro centro de soporte técnico para

comprobar si hay actualizaciones disponibles. Aunque generalmente es recomendable instalar las
versiones mds recientes, evite realizar modificaciones al sistema operativo interno del dispositivo si
se encuentra en medio de un proyecto importante.

Ayuda
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Normativas

Tratamiento de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos en la Union Europea:

Este simbolo indica que el dispositivo no debe desecharse junto con otros residuos
domeésticos. A tales efectos, es preciso llevarlo a un centro de recoleccion para su posterior
reciclaje. Esto ayuda a preservar los recursos naturales y garantiza que dicho
procedimiento se realice protegiendo la salud y el medio ambiente. Para obtener més
informacion al respecto, comuniquese con el distribuidor o el centro de reciclaje

mas cercano.

Producto clase B

Ic

€

NOTA: Segun las pruebas realizadas, este equipo cumple con los limites indicados para
dispositivos digitales Clase B, en conformidad con la seccion 15 de las normas establecidas
por la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones. Esto permite proporcionar una proteccién
razonable contra interferencias nocivas cuando el dispositivo funciona en un entorno
residencial. Este equipo usa, genera y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia, y si no se
instala o utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones, podria ocasionar interferencias
nocivas para las comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no es posible garantizar que dichas
interferencias no ocurran en una instalacién en particular. Si el dispositivo interfiere con la
recepcion de sefiales radiotelevisivas, lo cual resultara evidente al encenderlo y apagarlo,
siga las recomendaciones descritas a continuacién para intentar solucionar el problema:

. Cambie la posicion o la orientacion de la antena receptora.
- Aumente la separacién entre el dispositivo y el receptor.

- Enchufe el dispositivo a una toma de corriente ubicada en un circuito distinto al
del receptor.

. Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico capacitado para recibir asistencia.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

Declaracion ISED (Canadd)

Este dispositivo cumple con las normas de la Agencia de Innovacién, Ciencia 'y
Desarrollo Econdmico (ISED) del gobierno de Canada relativas a equipos
digitales clase B.

Cualqguier modificacion o uso indebido del mismo podria acarrear un incumplimiento
de dichas normas.

Las conexiones a interfaces HDMI deben realizarse mediante cables blindados de
gran calidad.

Normativas
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Producto clase A

KE

€

Segun las pruebas realizadas, este equipo cumple con los Iimites indicados para
dispositivos digitales Clase A, en conformidad con la seccidon 15 de las normas establecidas
por la Comision Federal de Comunicaciones. Esto permite proporcionar una proteccién
razonable contra interferencias nocivas cuando el dispositivo funciona en un entorno
comercial. Este equipo usa, genera y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia, y si no se
instala o utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones, podria ocasionar interferencias
nocivas para las comunicaciones radiales. El funcionamiento de este equipo en una zona
residencial puede ocasionar interferencias nocivas, en cuyo caso el usuario debera
solucionar dicho inconveniente por cuenta propia, y estd sujeto a las siguientes
condiciones:

El dispositivo no debe ocasionar interferencias nocivas.

El dispositivo debe admitir cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas aquellas que puedan
provocar un funcionamiento incorrecto del mismo.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

Declaracion ISED (Canada)

Este dispositivo cumple con las normas del gobierno de Canada relativas a equipos
NMB-3 (A)

digitales clase A.

Cualqguier modificacion o uso indebido del mismo podria acarrear un incumplimiento
de dichas normas.

Las conexiones a interfaces HDMI deberdn realizarse mediante cables blindados.

Este equipo cumple con las normas descritas anteriormente al emplearse en entornos
comerciales. Notese que podria ocasionar interferencia radial al utilizarlo en ambientes
domésticos.

Normativas
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Seguridad

Para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, este equipo debe enchufarse a una toma de corriente
que disponga de un cable a tierra. Ante cualquier duda, pdngase en contacto con un electricista
capacitado.

A fin de reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, evite exponer el equipo a goteras o salpicaduras.
Este equipo puede utilizarse en climas tropicales, a una temperatura ambiente médxima de 40 °C.
Compruebe que haya suficiente ventilacién en torno a la unidad.

Al instalar el equipo en un bastidor, verifique que el dispositivo contiguo no impida la ventilacion.

La reparacion de los componentes internos del equipo no debe ser llevada a cabo por el usuario.
Comuniquese con nuestro centro de atencion mas cercano para obtener informacion al respecto.

Evite utilizar el modelo Cloud Store Mini a una altura mayor de 2000 metros.

Declaracién del Estado de California

Las partes pldsticas de este producto pueden contener trazas de compuestos quimicos, tales como
polibromobifenilos (PBB), que el Estado de California reconoce como causantes de céncer,
anomalias congénitas o dafios reproductivos.

Consulte el sitio www.P65Warnings.ca.gov para obtener mas informacién al respecto.

Seguridad
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Garantia

Blackmagic Design garantiza que el producto adquirido no presentard defectos en los materiales o en
su fabricacion por un periodo de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra. Si un producto resulta
defectuoso durante el periodo de validez de la garantia, Blackmagic Design podra optar por reemplazarlo
o repararlo sin cargo alguno por concepto de piezas y/o mano de obra.

Para acceder al servicio proporcionado de acuerdo con los términos de esta garantia, el Cliente debera
dar aviso del defecto a Blackmagic Design antes del vencimiento del periodo de garantiay encargarse
de los arreglos necesarios para la prestacion del mismo. El Cliente serd responsable del empaque y
el envio del producto defectuoso al centro de servicio técnico designado por Blackmagic Design y
deberd abonar las tarifas postales por adelantado. El Cliente serd responsable de todos los gastos de
envio, seguros, aranceles, impuestos y cualquier otro importe que surja con relacién a la devolucion
de productos por cualquier motivo.

Esta garantia carecera de validez ante defectos o dafios causados por un uso indebido del producto
o por falta de cuidado y mantenimiento. Blackmagic Design no tendrd obligacion de prestar el servicio
estipulado en esta garantia para (a) reparar dafios provocados por intentos de personal ajeno a
Blackmagic Design de instalar el producto, repararlo o realizar un mantenimiento del mismo; (b) reparar
dafios resultantes del uso de equipos incompatibles o conexiones a los mismos; (c) reparar cualquier
dafio o mal funcionamiento provocado por el uso de piezas o repuestos no suministrados por
Blackmagic Design; o (d) brindar servicio técnico a un producto que haya sido modificado o integrado
con otros productos, cuando dicha modificacion o integracidon tenga como resultado un aumento de
la dificultad o el tiempo necesario para reparar el producto. ESTA GARANTIA OFRECIDA POR
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN SUSTITUYE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA. POR MEDIO
DE LA PRESENTE, BLACKMAGIC DESIGN Y SUS DISTRIBUIDORES RECHAZAN CUALQUIER GARANTIA
IMPLICITA DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR. LA
RESPONSABILIDAD DE BLACKMAGIC DESIGN EN CUANTO A LA REPARACION O SUSTITUCION DE
PRODUCTOS DEFECTUOSOS CONSTITUYE UNA COMPENSACION COMPLETA Y EXCLUSIVA
PROPORCIONADA AL CLIENTE POR CUALQUIER DANO INDIRECTO, ESPECIAL, FORTUITO O
EMERGENTE, AL MARGEN DE QUE BLACKMAGIC DESIGN O SUS DISTRIBUIDORES HAYAN SIDO
ADVERTIDOS CON ANTERIORIDAD SOBRE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DANOS. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN
NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE POR EL USO ILEGAL DE EQUIPOS POR PARTE DEL CLIENTE. BLACKMAGIC
DESIGN NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE POR DANOS CAUSADOS POR EL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO.
EL USUARIO UTILIZA EL PRODUCTO BAJO SU PROPIA RESPONSABILIDAD.

© Copyright 2023 Blackmagic Design. Todos los derechos reservados. Blackmagic Design, DeckLink, HDLink, Videohub Workgroup,
Multibridge Pro, Multibridge Extreme, Intensity y «Leading the creative video revolution» son marcas registradas en Estados

Unidos y otros paises. Todos los demds nombres de compafiias y productos pueden ser marcas comerciales de las respectivas
empresas a las que estén asociados.
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BREERNERENESER,
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TRTEL MK PRI,

LITNMEER LA, RERER, BRENEERETLER,

MEIRE R GIER.

LITMMEKFPINEEEE LU, ATRERBIIER . ZRRLLER,
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Cloud Storei&&.
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Metwork Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
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Network location:  Cloud-Store-Mini.local
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Camera 01 RAW 100%
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AEX—EI NS mAIBlackmagic Cloud StorefZFfiEigBANRIE, BRX—RRG, 85 L RE s
BENHEMSF,

B
B, ERTgEEEME U Blackmagic Cloud StorefIAEREf%. Cloud Storef=ETT_ E2ER‘FORMAT
REQUIRED"HIE R, IR NEBEEA.

/8.00TB

BRITNE, BCABEFERMFRE R LRZFAPE X, B2 INEERITHRIVLERFRITE
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REUSBIER XN AIEZENT, AFRdE Hig &,

BAEIRE N “Mac OST B T “ExFAT,
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MEF SRR RIRFE RN,
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A2t ot AT EQOS AIZFSHH 712 B A
Blackmagic Cloud StoreOf|A ALE Q
AHESHY ASte H2|E MESRILCY.

LERLHS HolAIQU T HIESI0) eizEl e
& 4 9100, 3 Of 0|40 |7t HZE R0l 2/ SRS

=2

A2t 31T OF2H EA|Ofl M3 AE2]2] 82 U AR 91 B, HEYT HZ AR, S 2 Ho|Ef
£ IF LERLICE AR E 2742 LIEHUS 2217t 2ot o 2 LIERHCHD! o= AE2]Z|9] 9f|/
s3] 71501 HSFHCEE EQILICH AS2l7] H40| 2| HE'O2 HHE FAOY A4 TEMe
LEEREHLICH,

|>

2| 0|5 Aol A= O0|Z 2 &7t O] = USBE Sall ZRE O HEEN ASS LIEHLICE
23 OI0|Z 2 S2I5ITE AL8Ae| 22tRA AE0{9] EY T0|RE B 4~ USLICH

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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M (Settings)

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup2| 42 “d%(Setup)', 'E2tE &7|8H(Cloud Sync)', '~ E2(2|
(Storage)'e| M| 713 &40 2 2alof QleLic

“2Y(Setup)'S AHESIH S24RE AE0{2| 0|52 HESIL, IRt AZIS 24511, HER/A 2Y2S
A

=
#HEFot, 22RE 2B LHFE 2T EQ|0{9] GiA

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

setup Cloud Sync  Storage

Name: | Cloud Store Mini Set
Language: | English v

Software:  Version 1.0

Date and Time

+ Setdate and time automatically
Network Time Pratocol NTP): | time. cloudflare.com Set
Date and Time: | 01 Mar 2022 = 02:40 pr
Time Zone: | GMT+11 v | | D

Network
Network location:  Cloud-Store-Mini.local

Protocol: ) DHCP
Static 1P

Allow utility administration: ) via USB

wvia USB and Ethernet

Reset

Factory Reset

Show in Finder Cancel Save

0]&(Name)
Blackmagic Cloud Store®| 0|52 2|45t U E 30| AZE Z=2|7t 274 0|40 &A2|E

NEH o= A0 5= FR0f H2|FLIC

?10{(Language)

o Y S AFESH0] HDMI 2LE £20]| AtE= HOE HAFLICH

A IO EQJ0{(Software)

AHEZLS] S2tRE AEO{Q] LR AT EQ0| HAHS Slgt 4 AUSLC

LR} & A|ZH(Date and Time)

HESA EIY TR EZ S AR3H Blackmagic Cloud Store] Sat & A|ZHS 2502 MAS 4 Ql&L|Ct
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HEYID EIY TRESS ASH AHEO R LA U AZHS MHFIR T HOIRHS MefN 2
0% 531 Cloudflare NTP AJBIS 7|2 43O 2 AFB3HAISH 45 Y& THsELICt

L g
ofo| &

| AR 4SO R M3HY, oIt MeiS HA|5D HEAE of

—/ —
= S5 AIZIUZE AREQ| AlZtTiet 2At52 2 D2l L ct

e

iy

HEA MH(Network Settings)

Blackmagic Cloud Store= 1% IP &4 L= DHCPE AR50 | EQ 30| HAEE 4 US LT
DHCP& A AL 32 22tRE AE09 IP 2AE Ats2 2 S0 THE 4d ¥E S0
UHER 30| HZASLCE

DHCP(E4 SAE 1M T2 EZE)E AFS2 2 Blackmagic Cloud StoreE& AMSHY] IP FAE
A|Yst= HES I MY L 2tRE2| MH|AE Q0| LTt DHCP= O|CUE Soff ZH|IE &2
HAASIEE 51 AHE IP AT MZ SS5HA| REF FLCH HREE| AREJHESRA
22|20l M= DHCPE A BT

2 P FAE M= FR 'Static IP(1A IP)'E MEISI D T2 EZS ‘Static IPR AHSHCI2 £ 5202
IP M2 HASIM 2. 03 IP 4= Blackmagic Cloud StoreE A EEIGHE HAZ|R| E&L|CH

SIAFHIEYT0] G2 Alos 2 1P R47H LR 4 ASUCH HEYT Bal2t U= B,
HESIT0) BE ZE AHIZ 95 HAY IP AT} US £E USLICH SIAM 2HhI0| HFE Y
HESIAZ B3t YSAS B HEYT Balztel #OIsHs 210] LT

‘Via USB’ 434
HER 30| HZE CHE A0l 42 *E*’éi% HE5= MI% LA

2eHPE 7|8 YoM S7|HE F7t5I2 Proxy Generator YoM ZEA| AUS S7(2t5t= PAS
MEE 4 AFLICE Proxy Generator 842 Blackmagic Cloud Store & EQ|0] M| A| & M| E/LCE

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: ) Syncbo
syn

als and proxies

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync

3 peter smith@gmail.com Add Sync Sign out
Used 200 of 440 TB

Documentary 20%

ES Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

RAW Footage 51%

=1 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)

Camera 01 RAW 100%

(@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

L Google Drive Sync signin

cancel save

MM (Settings)
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0|C|0f ot (Media Files)
2712 HES Soll ZEAIQ ¥ 2 TIY S 25 S7(|seA| OtL/TH ZEA| THA0H 7| 3tatA| 41E

UG UL

wl

A
L

ZMst HEE= 2 HHA 2H29| [Proxy Generator] 228 211512

22}E MH|A(Cloud Services)

SHRE MH|A F200|A 22t Ao 2018 S7|etE ot & USHEL

17| M8 ghd3}(Enable Read Only)

o
LB 2E ¥

AF0= S47| Mg et Al S 27|5t HEO| JUFLICH 2E2|R|E ZLOHSHOF
o 37, O HA| F2|7F LIEFE LT

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage
Enable Read Only
| SMHE MEISIH Blackmagic Cloud Storel| AEZ|X|7} Q7| M2 2 AAFEIL|Ct 0] 7|2
2431512 210|920 Ch2 UG 2712 & 4 QLI
HLOH(Format)

7+& Blackmagic Cloud StoreQ| L8 AE2|X|E o560 & £ = QUSLICH HLOHO0| Qe AL AR
S0 22RE AE0] A2 30|l ‘281 2 (Format Required)'2t= M|A| 2|7} LIEFE LT

/8.00TB

E2t0|E0f HEE 2E ZOO| MA|EC= AFES 7[ASHM 2. 220 HOof| THE

s AE2|2|2 Eoste
Cal0|E 2 Y THYS ZABIEE 20| Z5LCH

U AR mop

3

‘Format Drive’ HHE& 225t Ct3 ‘Format’ HHES S2IotM2
2 A 2l ZOllM ‘Format’ HES S2SHMIR.
Format
Format Cloud Store Mini
Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.
Cancel Format

5 HA 2ol 20| M el S 0I5tE &7 LIEFRLICE. ‘Erase’E =28 ZOH0| A|2l[1 ‘'Stop'S
20 o] UE|R| ¢ ZRELICt

MM (Settings)
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272 27|3H(Factory Reset)

3 27|38t HES =2 Blackmagic Cloud StoreE 5& &1 JEi2 S/ 4+ ASHCL RO
AYE DE O 2 B2 UL

Proxy Generator

Proxy Generatore ZHA| 20| Q= AA QUS| TE2A| OIS A2 2 MMot=
OfZ2|A[0|FULICt BREO| HEE S24RE AEQ E= A0 s 2E EEE 4A| EG=2
2|8 = AGLICE Proxy Generator?t ZHA| 202 22| E & = JUEF o TS ‘Start’E S2IotH

Y S0l = o Z2]70]90] A& HbFLIC.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

YA ECQF ZEA] ZOS AYo 0] M2 THL0| ZA G0
Fte|H S22 TEA| THYO0| Yy

Blackmagic Proxy Generator= DaVinci Resolve StudioOf| Z&HE|0] Q|2 S 2HRE A EQ
Z20|= 20| E B{A0| Al&ZEL|Ct DaVinci Resolve StudioOf| ZZ&HEl Blackmagic Proxy Generator
0| = DaVinci Resolve StudioO|M 2|E|s 2E 702t BEI0| ZEHE|0f QUSL|C

StA|Bt 20| MIA A|eFo 2 Q15K Blackmagic Cloud Store A|Z0]| &=l Blackmagic Proxy Generator
Lite 2 ZFE 2 A0 W3E 2H0HALERILCE =, Windows X ProRes ZEA|=

HI2-g3HELCh £t Microsoft2 2B HEVC H|H 2 2t 22 55 FYSHA| 42 89, HE V(&
ZOHE B|2YSHELC

O ZS2(H|O| O M ZA| ECIE ASH 22 2LUEHYSIH M2 THU0| ZA| SH0| F7tE 32,
LEA| ThUO0| H-8E|0f ‘Proxy’2te 0152| 3t EC0| HYELIC

Proxy Generator
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< m~ =~ [ Proxy a Q
& Drive_01 S T3 Rushes_02 5 =]

I Pro; >
& o

® Red

[ ]

Orange
Yellow
® Green
® Blue

® Purple New Folder Cancel Open

LDEA T2 ZA EC0| AAS22 YEEl= Proxy’ 5hel 2G| HYELIC

YA SHE Yshe B2 271 £ AT, @2 0|0(0] iUt Al MY E BEA IYS 2F Aye
ohZo| 225 27H0| YRS BHOlsHE 20| ZRELIC
Proxy Generatorg A& Aot Al SEE F7I5tet= HAR|7F At52 2 LIEHE LT
7|1& 2HE 20t ‘Open’g 2&5I7LE ‘New Folders 226 M22 2HE H4ds5tH 2.
£ =v = [ Cloud Store Mini Q

&5 Macintosh HD

@) Recents Name Size Kind Date Added

A Applications > I Footage Folder

=] Desktop > @ Media -- Folder -

7 Screenshots Folder

[ Documents

& Downloads

PR

L3 Cloud Store Mini a

& Network

® Red

@ Orange

Yellow
@ Green New Folder Cancel Open
E4E M8 = st ‘Watch Folders’of| LIEFELIC}

Watch Folders

: B Media ( Waiting

YA EHE A AH5tAT, S F0IM sliE EC S HETH LIS Remove’ HES S2I5HMI2.

Remove

Proxy Generator 210



‘Show’ HHES S2/5tH FREQ Ot Eet2A0f U= FAl EC7+ SELICE

DE A BLO| YEIS SHOIF 4 900, B 9IS S2h0 & SEH LY £AS Ut U2 BHB
4 USUCHL ZA BCl B2 ofoll UEHLE: Y8 S5 T2A| D120 TRsh 4y 3742 &olg 4+
QU UICt

Proxy Format

O|A| ‘Processing’ Z0f|A] ‘Start’ HES S2I517|2 ot FLICL AHE Z2MAS SHoHAH 2UHHS|

‘Stop’ HHES FE2M2.

Processing

D2 N0l SHE L CHE9 & 712| SUE AMES ZFA| IS 22e & ASH T

O ZA| AZ|(Delete Proxies)

0] SM2 MENSI 2| ZECjQ] RS T2A| I}

nue

Ng
=
Jn
>
1]
in]
i
2z
)
oo
i
o

IO EA| & (Extract Proxies)

O SME AMeiEt ZHA| BLio| BE T2A| THAS M22 YIXI2 BARILICE Of2f Lhg 2 Z2A| A2
=]

- o

FZ5ts YYoi| thi YL

Watch Folders

: @ Media Rushes_01

( Extract Proxies )

LEA THY S SAME 9I2|E JEIS THE ‘Open's 22ISHH2. & AY S 20T = JH

HA|EI7} LIEFE L CE,
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USB c2jo| Zoh5|7|

C|A3Z Blackmagic Cloud Pod2} 87| AF2St A, HFS+ E& EXFATZ ZOH5{0f SHL|Ct CHE 29
ClA3= NTFS 2o 2 2F5|0] 7| H20l| 2225 T2t e ArEE 32U THA[ ZOH5HOF B LICH
CtS2| g2 AREHM HATS EMst= Y- Cha YL

o OTr — od

MacOf L3Sl C|A 3 QEIR|E|S AFR50] 2 S2L0| 22 HFS+ E= ExFat HAIC 2 TOH5H2
Mac OS &2 ZOHO 2 & 2347l HFS+= 282l 7|52 2|Y510] 24| A A| S2L0|HE 215t
Hl ==0] Ut

ZLOHO| IRHe|TH E2t0|Ho| 2E FEIF MA L B2 S2et YE= IO Hof| BIEA| #igsh F0{0F
%I-L_||:_|-
= .

C

SB

=2
S

N

20|25 FRE 0| HAStL EtYHA WY 7|5 AHES 25te HAIR s 25 HESIM 2.
£ 0

¢

[=!

=
27259

00

= =
USB E2to|=9| C|A T Of0|2E 28 &, A7 | S=stM 2.
ZOHS ‘Mac OS &’ E& ‘ExFat’2 2 HH5tM|2.

M22 =28% 015S Yot ‘A27'E S UL 0|C|0f7t A& Z8HE|0f Cloud Podof
AEE FH|7t 2t EU L

=

p
Disk Utility

I | UsB sanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

Macintosh HD Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
Erasing *USB SanDisk 3.2Gen! Media® will permanently arase all data
s10r8d 0n . You cant undo this action,
Macintosh HD T-] l—
’ n

Name: |Drive_01
Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) 2]
v Scheme: GUID Partition Map a

security Options... Cancel Erase

Partition Map: GUID Partition Map | Type: Disk

SMART. status: ot Supported | Davice:

Windows PC2| ZLOH Lot &R0l M E2t0| 25 ExFat @A 2 ZOHSH 4 UG LICH ZOHO| HE|H
USB E2t0[E9] 2& YEII M2 S28 2= Z0H 0| 2EA| WS F0{0F FL{Ch
USB E2t0|EE HREOf| HEFHM2

A2 B E Al BOIS 2D

=
oy
3=
m
ru|m
lTl
O||
E
%0)
C
wn
w
N
i)
2
mlm
-|o
oT-
E
fo

LtEtLHE OOl M “Z50S MERSHM| 2.

THY A|AR'S ‘ExFat2 2 Yot &, '€ HeI'S 128ZZHI0|E'2 YSHM 2.
MERSH &, AIRP S 2252,

g 2rUg Ystn e THe
r

0|C|o{ 7} Al&5HA| ZBHE|0f Blackmagic Cloud StoreOl| AF2% 2|7} 2t L}

USB E2}0| ZoH5}7)
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L+ £ EL0] AH|0|E

Blackmagic Cloud Store& H|0|Este{H 2M USBE Edl| AEE QI KX S HE5HM 2. Cloud
Pod2| USB-C LE Z 5tLtE AtE3H ELICH Blackmagic Cloud Store MiniOj|Al= 89| USB-C
CHZ} €= S HO| ETHERNET VIA USB HRHE AHEE 4~ /& L|CH 2|4l Blackmagic Cloud Store
A I EQ0{=Blackmagic 228 2| MIE{(www.blackmagicdesign.com/kr/support) M Ct2Z2 =8t

4+ gLick

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setupe AH5IH AT EQO7 22tRE AEN0| Hx|=l SHA| AT EQO]
HUS A2 2 AR5t UU|0|EStet= HAIR S EAIRLC

‘Update’S 225t 12| Z|Al0f T2t HH|O|ES A2FHM 2.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don’t update, but it may be missing
the latest features.

Continue Update

2| Al 2| Blackmagic Cloud Store £ EQ||0{2 ZEE{0]|
Az|5t10 USBE Soff X2 HZ5H2 Blackmagic Cloud Store
SetupOf YH|0|ESt2t= B|AIA|7F LEEFE LT,

Li& A E90] YrlojE
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Blackmagic Cloud Pod & Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini 22 2|Al X[ HEE 0|2s5t= AYL|Ct
Blackmagic Design 22}Q! 117 2| % I{|0] |

ZIA AR AHMF AZ EQ|0], | = E = Blackmagic 112

(www.blackmagicdesign.com/kr/support)Of| Al 2QI5t4al 4~ UESL|CH

2

Blackmagic Design Z&

5| YAO|EY| = Blackmagic Design ZH2 Q8% JEHE AlFots X2, WES S| AtM|5t
Mo} 20|20l 0f0|C|012 VG 4 YBLICH L3 S ALRAIL} Blackmagic Design
7120 2Hs2 2 E Sofl Yot=olES P2 £ UL LS =35 2ot o ThA| e

4= Q= 20| 7| = §HLCH -2 http:/forum.blackmagicdesign.comS &H235l 0|8 £ A& LTt

Blackmagic Design 1178 2|240f| 22|5}7|

024 212 HO[Z|Lt ZHOM YSt= HES O*;<| Xt FR0l= [0|HY EL7|] HES 2ot A&
2Y o|HYs BEYFML. e %*HEEE 42|24 TIOR[Q] [RHE 20 2| dE 2P7|| HES
221510 7t 717+ Blackmagic Design XI% AR 225HH 2.

B2l M5! AZEg]of B BHol5}|

ZEE0| H%|E Blackmagic Cloud Store 2 X EQ||0 S &9Q15t24H ‘About Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup’ 22 OM| 2.

* Mac OSO| M= ofE2|A|0|d ZH0]| = Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup2 AaH5HM 2.
Ol Z2|#|0]M Oj|40i| M ‘About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup’S AMESID HHES

EOISHM 2.

UER0|ME AIZP Ol £ Al2F A32I0|A Blackmagic Cloud Store Setupg AeiatA| 2.
‘29 0 FE 225 & ‘About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup’S MEHSH HHA S &0l 4~
UGt

2|4 B2 AT ESO|Z YO|0|Est7|

ZEE0| A%|E Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup 2ZEQ|0 A S &QIst &, Blackmagic Design
0724 2|19 MIE{(www.blackmagicdesign.com/kr/support)0f| 23510] 2|4l AC|0|EE &QI5HM 2.
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YBakaeMbln Nnonb3oBaTtesnb!

Bnarogapwum Bac 3a nokynky Blackmagic Cloud Store.

DT0 YCTPOMCTBO NpeAcTaBnsaeT Co60M CETEBOE XPaHUANLLE BbICOKON €MKOCTN Nofa,

dannsbl 601bWOro paaMepa Ha NpoeKTax roI/IMBYACKOrO yPOBHSA. EFro nerko noarotoBmtb
K paborte, a dnew-namMaTb rapaHTMpyeT napannienbHbli AOCTYN K KOHTEHTY ANA MHOXeCTBa
nonb3oBarenemn.

Mopaenb Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini umeeT kKoOMNakTHble pa3Mepbl ANS pa3MeLlleHma
B CTOVKe 1 YeTblpe BHyTpeHHMe KapTbl M.2 B koHdurypaumm RAID O, 4To6bl N0 MakCUMyMy
MCNOMb30BaTb NPOMYCKHYO cnocobHocTb nopTa 10G Ethernet.

Moaundnkauna Blackmagic Cloud Pod no3songet pab6oTath ¢ ntobbiMn USB-Hakonutensamu,
a 3HauuT, He NpMAeTCs cneumnanbHO NOKynaTk HOBbIe!

B pykoBoacTBe onncbiBaeTcs nopagok pa6oTtel ¢ Blackmagic Cloud Store.

[NocneaHo BEPCUIO PYKOBOACTBA M NPOrpaMMHoro obecnedenns ana Blackmagic
Cloud Store MOXHO HanTK B pasaene NoAAepXKu Ha Halem Beb-calitTe No agpecy
www.blackmagicdesign.com/ru. YToObl y3HaBaTb O BbIXOAEe OOHOBIEHNN, He 3a0yabTe

3aperucTpupoBaTtbes npu 3arpyske 0.

Mbl npofokaeM paboTtatb Haj COBEPLUEHCTBOBaHWEM HaWMX NPOAYKTOB, MOSTOMY BalLM
OT3bIBbl MOMOIYyT HaM CceflaTb NX elle nquue!

e &

MpaHT MeTTN
FeHepanbHbIZ AupekTop Blackmagic Design
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CopepxaHue
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
Blackmagic Cloud Pod
MoproTtoBka K paboTe
MoaknoYeHne nuTaHms

[NogkntoyeHne K KOMMNbIOTEPHOM
cetn

Yto takoe 10G Ethernet?
JocTyn K XpaHunuiy
MoHuTopuHr

Bk/itouYeHMe CUHXPOHU3aLMn
YcTtaHoBKa AaTtbl U BpeEMeHU

Bxopa B y4eTHyto 3anuch Ha
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Drive
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N3Bne4yeHune yctpoiictea
Cloud Store

Ytunuta Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup

HauanbHas cTpaHuua

HacTtpouku

Setup («<HacTpowika»)

Cloud Sync («CuHxpoHuM3aums»)
Storage («XpaHunuiie»)
Blackmagic Proxy Generator
[Jo6aBneHne nanok oTCcNexuBaHnaA
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YnpaBneHue npokcu-dpannamm
dopmaTmpoBaHue guckos USB

dopmaTMpoBaHmMe AUCKOB Ha
nnatdopme Mac

dopmaTMpoBaHmMe AMUCKOB Ha
nnatdpopme Windows

OG6HoBNEeHUE BCTPOEHHOIro
nporpamMMHoOro obecneyeHus

Momouwb

CobnogeHne HopMaTUBHbIX
TpeboBaHumn
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MapaHTUA

235

236
236
237
237
238
239
240
240
242
242
243

243

243

244
245

246

246
247
248
249

Blackmagic Cloud Store

221



Blackmagic Cloud Store

YcTpoiicteo Blackmagic Cloud Store npeacTaBnsier cob0oi ceTeBOe XpaHW/MLLE BbICOKOM EMKOCTN NoA
darnnbl 6onbLuoro pasmepa. C nCcnonb3oBaHneM Gnew-naMaTv O4HOBPEMEHHbIN AOCTYMN K KOHTEHTY
noy4YaroT MHOXECTBO MO/1b30BAaTENEN, @ CaM NPOAYKT BblMycKaeTcs B MOANDMKALNAX Pa3/IMYHON
HaKoMMUTENbHOW BMECTUMOCTH. bnarogapsa nogaepke CUHXPOHU3aLMK B peanibHOM BPEMEHH
mMaTepuan MoXHO NeEPEHOCUTb Ha YCTPOCTBa B M0G0 TOUKE 3EMHOTO Lapa Aaxe N0 HEAOPOroMy
NHTEepHeT-coeanHenunio. Mogens Blackmagic Cloud Store nmeet yetbipe nopta 10G Ethernet ¢ ceteBbim
KOoMMyTaTopom, maccus RAID 5 ¢ 3awmton nHdopmMaumm 1 aga 6n1oka nuTaHns.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Moandukaumsa Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini npefacraBnaet cobor ycTaHaB/IMBaeMoe B CTONKY
KOMMNaKTHOe peLleHne ANA CeTeBOro XpaHeHus AaHHblX ¢ namatbio Ha 8 Th. OHO ocHaleHo
nHTepdericom 10G Ethernet 1 yeTbipbMA BHYTREHHUMYK dew-kKapTamm M.2, 06beAnHEHHbIMK
B 0AMH AncKoBbIn MaccmB RAID O anqa 6b6ICTpOro gocTyna K Gannam.

_— _ .

Blackmagic N o
Cloud Store Mini 8TB Blackmagicdesig |8

o

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Pewenne Blackmagic Cloud Pod no3sonqaet npeBpatntb ntobor Hakonutene USB-C B nonHoueHHoe
ceTeBOe XpaHunuLLe, naeanbHo noaxoasulee Ans obmeHa Meanadaniamm Mexay nonb3oBaTensamu.

FEPSERE S — |

Blackmagic Cloud Store
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NMoarotoBka K pabore

Y1o6bl NPUCTYNNTL K paboTe, 4OCTaTOYHO NOAKAUYUTE yCcTpoincTeo Blackmagic Cloud Store
K MUTaHWIO 1 CEeTH.

MoaknouyeHne nutaHug

[na coeanHenuna Blackmagic Cloud Store ¢ ICTOYHUKOM NUTAHUA UCNONb3YIOT CMI0BON Kabenb No

cTtaHpapty IEC.

[pu Nofaye sHePrnmn HUXHAS NaHenb YCTPOWNCTBa C/1erka nofaceeynBaeTcq

PeweHrune Blackmagic Cloud Pod nogknto4atoT K nMTaHmto
C NOMOLLbIO NpuaaraemMoro agantepa 12 B nocTtosgHHOro toka

[MNoarotoBka K pa6ote 223



j

1
2
1G ETHERNET

[N 6bICTPON Nepefayn AaHHbIX YCTPOMCTBO HEOOXOANMMO NOAKIOUNTL
K ceTeBOMYy KoMMyTaTopy Yepes nopt 10G Ethernet. MNpu yaganeHHoM
pasmeLLeHnn o6opyaoBaHNS PEKOMEHAYETCS NCNONb30BaTh CeTEBbLIE

kabenn CAT 6A knacca E nnn F. Ing kommyTaTopa ¢ pazbemom 1G é©g@ .
noaK/loUYeHne BbIMOMHAT Yepes cooTBeTcTBylowmii nopT Ha Cloud Store.
- 3
goffl

MONITOR OUT

1

10G Ethernet npeacrtaBnget co60M UCMONb3YEMYIO B CaMblX COBPEMEHHbIX
KOMMYTaTOpPax BbICOKOCKOPOCTHYO TEXHOMOMMIO, 06ecneunBatoLLyto nepegady
OaHHbIX CO CKOpOCTbto A0 10 [6UT/C. DTOT CTaHAapPT MAeanbHO NOAXOANUT AN
paboTbl ¢ Buaeodaniamu, Kak NnpaBmao, OTANYaoLWMMUCS 60NbLLIMM 06 bEMOM.

Pa3bembl 1G Ethernet npeaHasHadeHbl AN MHTEPHET—COEAMHEHN
1N KOMMbIOTEPOB C HEBLICOKUMUW CKOPOCTHBIMU XxapakTepuctukamu. OHK GBAAIOTCS S1E€MeHTamu
BCTpOeHHOro Ethernet-koMmmyTaTopa Ha yCTPONCTBE 1 MO3BONSIOT pa3rpy3ntb noptsl 10G.

Ecnun Ha koMmnbtoTepe HeT nopTa 10G Ethernet, Ho ecTb pa3zbem Thunderbolt 3,
TO NOAK/OYEHNE MOXHO BbINONHUTL Yepe3 agantep Thunderbolt 3/10G Ethernet. 310
obecneynt 6onee CKOPOCTHYIO Nepefady AaHHbIX, 4eM vyepe3 nopt 1G Ethernet. Takne
afjanTtepbl Takxe AOCTYMNHbI B BUAE yCTaHaBAMBaeMblx Ha komnbioTepe PCle-nnart.

LocTyn K xpaHunuwy Ha nnatdopme Mac

OTkponTe npunoxeHue Finder n B MmeHo c60ky BbibepuTte «CeTb».
[Baxabl WenkHUTe KHOMKOM Mbllwn Ha ycTpoictee Blackmagic Cloud Store B cnucke.

[Baxabl LENKHUTE Ha BHYTPEHHEM XpaHuUIvLLe.
Yctponcteo Blackmagic Cloud Store noaButca c60oky B cnncke «PasmelleHnes.

Loctyn K xpaHununwy Ha nnatdopme Windows
B nposoaHuke Windows Bbibepute onunio «CeTtb». B cnncke otobpasuntcs
ycTponcTeo Blackmagic Cloud Store.

[BONHBIM LLENYKOM MbILLK Ha HEM OTKPONTE AnanoroBoe okHo 6esonacHoctu Windows ans
BBO/[a CETEBbLIX MapaMeTpPOB.

B kauecTBe MMeHU NoNb30BaTeNsd 1 Napons ykaxute Guest.

MPUMEYAHUE. Ecnu Cloud Store aendaetca uneHom padoyein rpynnsl Windows, ato
MOXET NPUBECTU K OLLUMOKE NOAKMOYEHNA KOMMboTEPa. Micnonb3yinte workgroup\guest B
KayeCTBe MMEHW NoIb30BaTeENd U Napoib guest 49 BXoAa B XpaHuauLLe.

Haxmunte OK.
B npoBoaHunke 0T06pa3mnTca HazBaHWe yCTPOMCTBA, a K XPaHWANULLY MOABUTCS Takol e 4OoCTy,
Kak K N1to6oMy ApyroMy CeTeBOMY ANUCKY.

[ononHnTeNnbHO AOCTYN K XPaHWUMLLY MOXHO NOY4YMTb C MOMOLLBIO YTUAUTBI HACTPOMKKM. Ha
KomnbtoTepe Mac HaxmuTte KHonky «[lokasaTe B Finder». Ha nnatdopme Windows Heobxoanmas
MHPOPMaLUMA NOABUTCSH B MPUNOXKEHUN «[1POBOAHUKY.

MNoaroTtoBka K paboTe
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Ecnn yuepes HDMI nogkntounts TB nav gncnnen, MOXHO OTCeXrBaTb COCTOSHME PELUEHNS B
peanbHOM BpeMeHu. byayT otobpaxaTbCa KapTa pacnpenenenus, rpaduky CKoOpocTu, napameTpbl
CUHXPOHM3aUMM N NMUTaHKS, @ TaKXXe MMeHa NOoAK/YEHHbIX NoNb3oBaTteneii. NMogpobHee cMm.
pasnen «<HDMI-BbIxo4 ANA MOHUTOPUHTa».

Bce rotoBo anga Hayana pa6othl! [NogpobHee 0 CMHXPOHM3aUMK dainoB ¢ 061a4HbIMK CEPBUCAMMU,
BblGOpE NanoK v HanpaBAEeHUN CUHXPOHMU3ALIMK, @ TakxXe noaknoverHnn USB-Hakonutenei cm.
cnepfytolive pa3aensl 3TOro pykoBOACTBa.

BkntovyeHune CUHXPOHUN3ALUUNN

[na Havyana HeobxoaMMO 3arpy3unTb 1 ycTaHoBUTb yTuanTy Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup Ha
cTpanuue nogaepxku Blackmagic Design no agpecy www.blackmagicdesign.com/ru/support.

[locne aTOro 3anycTuTe yCcTaHOB/IEHHOE NPUIOXKEHME U LLETKHUTE MbILLbIO MO 3HAYKY HACTPOEK
HY>XHOrO YCTPOMNCTBA. [lapaMeTpbl CUHXPOHM3aLUnM pacnonoxeHsl Ha Bknaake Cloud Sync
(«Ob6nayHasa CUHXPOHM3aLKS»).

CuHxpoHu3aumna xpanunuia Blackmagic Cloud Store ¢ Taknumm o6nadHbiMmn cepBrcami, kak Dropbox nnan
Google Drive, TpebyeT NnpaBnabHOM HACTPOWKK AaTbl M BpeMeHW. 10 yMONYaHmio 415t aBTOMaTUYECKOro
onpeaeneHna aatel n BpeMeHn obnayHoe xpaHnauie socnonslyetcs cepsepom Cloudfare NTP.

Date and Time
' Set date and time automatically
Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Time Zone: | UTC v O

[Na CUHXPOHM3aLUMM YYETHOM 3anNncu Ha O4HOW U3 OHNarH-NaTGopM € xpaHuamwiem Blackmagic
Cloud Store Heo6x0ANMMO BONTU B HEE Yepe3 COOTBETCTBYIOLLME HACTPOMKM Ha YCTPONCTBE,
yKasaTb LeneByto nanky A9 XxpaHeHWsa AaHHbIX 1 3aaTb HY>KHOE HanpaBieHune.

[na Bxoga B o6nayHblin cepsuc Dropbox nnm Google Drive wenkHUTe MbIWKOM MO 3HAYKY
Sign In («BonTny). OTKpoeTCca COOTBETCTBYIOWEE OKHO.

Borante B CBO y4eTHylo 3anncb Ha nnathopme Dropbox nnm Google Drive.

eve [~ < localhost ¢ + 53

A ® <

<

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue.

[locne 3T0ro NnoaABNTCA CoobLLEeHMe, MoATBEPXAAIOLWEES NOAKIOYEHNE K cepsucey.
Ecnv Bo3HnkNa npobnema, yﬁe,D,I/ITer, 4YTO KOMMbIOTEP MMeeT A0CTYN K MHTeDHeTy.

Tenepb MOXHO 3aKpbITb OKHO Opay3epa.

BkntoueHne CUHXPOHU3aUnn

225


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/ru/support

[Nocne Bxoaa B CUCTEMY B YTUINTE HACTPONKN MOABUTCH OKHO, FAe MOXHO 3a4aTb MECTO
XPaHeHnA OaHHbIX.

YKaxuTe MecTo XpaHeHns matepmana n HaxXMUTe Ha 3HaYKM NManok CUHXPOHU3ALMN.
Kak npaBuno, nmeHa 6yayT OANHAKOBBIMU.

Bbi6epunTe HanpaBneHne CUHXPOHM3aUnn. Hanpumep, Gainbl ¢ yCTPONCTBa MOXHO
CUHXPOHM3MPOBAaTb C akkayHTOM B Dropbox, oTktounB 06paTHbI npouecc. [aa 3Toro Hy>HOo
BblOpaTh onunto From Cloud Store to Dropbox («M13 Cloud Store B Dropbox»).

Add Sync Location

Sync location name:  Documentary

Cloud Store folder: Cloud Store Mini/Media E
Dropbox folder: Dropbox E
Syncing direction: O Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel Add

Haxmute Add («Jo6aBunTb»).

Tenepb OHNalH-CepBEP CMHXPOHU3NPOBAH C ycTpoicTBoM Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Dropbox Sync =
g Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary T 2% | B ®
== Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

MHAMKaTOPbl COCTOAAHNA NOKa3bIiBalOT MHGOPMaLMIO O CUHXPOHM3aLMK

BkntoyeHne CMHXpoHM3aumn 226



Ecnn Kk akkayHTy Heo6xoammMo Ao6aBUTb AOMOMHUTE bHbIE LIe/1EBbIE Nanku, HAaXMNTE Ha
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO KHOMKY.

ckmagic Cloud Store Mini

Mini

Setup  Cloud Syne  Storage

For Media Files: Q) Sy

originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

Add sync Sign out

g Dropbox Sync
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB

‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup
Show in Finder Cancel Save

CTpenkn ykasblBatoT HanpaBneHune npouecca. CuHMM LUBeToM 0603HavyaeTca nepegadya
AaHHbIX B 061aK0, a enTblM — ¢ o6/1aka Ha yctponctso Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Mpy CUHXPOHM3aUMK B ABYX HANPaBNeHWAaX CUHAS 1 XXenTaa CTPenky 3aropaloTcs
oaHoBpeMeHHo. Cepblii UBET yKa3blBaeT Ha TO, UTO B AJaHHOM HanpaBieHnu
CYHXPOHM3aUNsA He BbINO/THAETCS.

CnpaBa OT CTPeNOK CUHXPOHM3aUnmn oTobpaxaeTcs TeKyllee CoOCTodHMne npouecca
B MpoueHTax.

Y1066l U3MEHWUTE UMSI CUHXPOHU3MPYEMOI Nanku, HaXxkKMUTe Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLLNA
NHANKATOP.

Y100bl yAaAUTb MECTO COXPaHEHWUS, HaXXMWUTE Ha 3TOT 3HAYOK. B AManorosom okHe
BblGepute Continue («[pogomkutes) nnm Cancel («OTMeHUTb»), YTOObI NOATBEPANTL
NN OTMEHUTb AeNCTBUE.

BkntoyeHne CMHXpoHM3aumn 227



Pe3epBHOE KONMpoBaHue

MoaokntoueHne USB-Hocutensa k yctponctey Blackmagic Cloud Store nnn Cloud Store Mini
NO3BO/UT BbINOMHNUTE Pe3epPBHOE KONMpoBaHue Gpanos. [laHHble Ha BHELUHEM HakonuTene unm
OMCKOBOM MaccuBe 6yayT OOHOBNATLCA A0 TeX MOP, NOKa OH coeanHeH ¢ peweHnem Cloud Store.

IMopAnoK 3anycka pe3epBHOro KONMpoBaHua

MNoakntounte otpopmatnpoBaHHblin USB-Hakonutens k nopty USB-C (BACKUP) Ha Blackmagic
Cloud Store nnu pasbemy USB-C Ha 3agHen naHenu Cloud Store Mini. Anck nosButca B
pa3aene Backup Ha Bknagke Cloud Sync ytunutel Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

)

1G

|

Clee
©
INGEST
=
4

BACKUP

10G

MONITOR OUT
1

EE = =

+12vDC 10G ETHERNET 1G ETHERNET ETHERNET VIA USB MONITOR OUT
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Haxmnte kHonky Add Backup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
A

Blackmag e Mini

Setup Cloud Sync  Storage
For media files: Q) Syne both originals and proxies
Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:.3 Dropbox Sync Sign in

‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

B okHe Add Backup Location BBeante nmsa ans pesepBHoO Konun. Kak npaBmio, oHO
CoBMagaeT C Ha3BaHNEM UCXOAQHOM Manku.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

o

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

LLlenkH1Te no 3Hauky Nanku, a 3aTeM ykaxuTe ANpekTopuio B 061a4HOM xpaHunuule,
pesepBHOE KOMMPOBaHWe KOTOPOI HeoOXoAMMO BbiNoHUTL. YcTponcTeo Cloud Store co3pgact
HOBYIO Manky Ha BHELIHEM HakonuTene, UCNob3ysa MMeA BbIOPaHHON ANPEKTOPUN.

Haxxmunte Add.

Pewenune Cloud Store BbINOMHUT KONUMPOBaHWE BCe MHPOPMaLmMm 13 061a4HOro XxpaHunvilia B
COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO Nanky Ha BHelHeM Avcke. [JaHHble 6yayT aBTOMaTu4eckn

CVYHXPOHM3MPOBATLCA KaxXAblli pas, KOrAa BHOCATCS U3MeHeHus B ucxoaHbele dainbl Ha Cloud Store.

YaaneHHble dannbl

[pu CMHXpOHM3auMK AaHHble, yaaneHHble Ha ycTponcTee Cloud Store, no-npexHemy 6yayT
XPaHUTbCS Ha BHelWHeM HakonuTene. ngd atoro ytunuta cosgact nanky Deleted Files Ha BHewHeM
OWNCKe U NepeMecTutT Tyaa Heobxoammyto nHdopmaumio. Takoin GyHKLMOHAN OKa3blBaeTcs
NoNe3HbIM, KOrAa Hy>KHO BOCCTaHOBUTb daiifbl, yTpadeHHble no owmnbke, nbo B cnydae
n3MeHeHns TpedoBaHuii NpoeKTa.

Pe3epBHOe KonNnpoBaHue
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Crapble dannbl

[Npu nepesanncu GannoB UCXOAHbIE AaHHbIE TakxXe nepemellatotcs B nanky Older Files Ha
BHelWHeM ancke. bnarogaps stoMy B C/iydae HeoOxoaMMOCTV NOAOOHYIO MHGOPMaLMIO Nerko
BOCCTAHOBWUTb.

EmkocTb USB-Hakonutens

Ecnu Ha Hocutene USB-C HepgocTaTodHO cBOGOAHOMO MecTa AN XpaHeHusa Gannos, NoSBUTCS
COOTBETCTBYlOLLEE NpeaynpexaeHne. PesepBHoe konupoBaHue NPoA0MIXKMTCA A0 Tex Nop, Noka
BHELUHWI ANCK He OyAeT 3ano/HeH.

5 Seagate 2TB T
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space 8

Footage Backup 7% G

E5 Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

3arpyska

OyHKUMA 3arpy3kun Ha Blackmagic Cloud Store no3songeT aBTomMatMyecki KONMpoBaTb
Meamnadaiinel ¢ BHewHero Hocutens USB-C nnu kapTel NaMaTh, NOAK/IIOYEHHOW C MOMOLLbIO
KapTpuaepa, BO BHYTPEHHee XpaHuuLLe yCTPONCTBa.

[Nopaaok 3arpysku ¢annos

MoakntounTe BHeWHMn Hakonutenb K nopTy INGEST Ha ycTtponcTtee Cloud Store.

)

1
2
1G

if

Cee
©
INGEST
(]
4

10G

-
©
BACKUP
=
3
m: :I:ll:l: :I:ll:l: ::u:: ::1 EI; :EI

MONITOR OUT
1

=
=

(
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Hocutenb noasutca B pasgene Ingest Ha Bknagke Cloud Sync ytunutbel Blackmagic
Cloud Setup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store
magic C e

Bl:

Setup  Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: €)' Sync both originals and proxies

Sync praxies

Cloud Services

2% Drapbox Sync signin
‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
i al ackuy
Ingest
Seagate 2TB 51%
{5 Seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 305 of 607 GB [7m)

LaCie Drive 4TB 100%

(2 Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder Cancel Save

PeweHne Cloud Store aBToMatMyeckn Ha4yHeT KonnposaHune daiioB C BHELWHEro HOCUTENS B
nanky C COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM MMEHEM BO BHYTPEHHEM XpaHuuvLLe. Hanpumep, npu
nogkntoyeHun kaptol CFast ¢ nankon "A001" Cloud Store coxpaHnT gaHHble B ANPEKTOPUM C
TAKMM Xe Ha3BaHWeM.

eve < AQ01 88 ) =2 &~ @]
= o
B3 Other Files
o]
[J1 Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &
& Network Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW
' onnected as: Guest
Connect As...
® Red
W Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
@ Crange
Yellow
® Green
['E el B Ingest » B AD
@ Blue
Ditems, 7.72 TB available

NMPUMEYAHUE. ECciv nOAKNIOYEHHbBIN HAKOMUTEb UMEET TO XE UMSA, YTO M Manka B
06M1a4YHOM XpaHuavLLe, OyaeTt co3gaHa HoBasg AMPEKTOPUA C TEM Xe Ha3BaHUEM U
HomMepoM, fobaBNEHHBIM B KOHLe, Hanpumep "A001-01" BmecTo "A001".
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HDMI-Bbixoa 018 MOHUTOPUHIa

BbIXO4 4151 MOHUTOPMHIa MO3BONAET B PeasibHOM BPEMEHN OTCNEXMBATL COCTOAHME HAKoNUTENew,
a Tak>e BCce onepauum nonb3oBaTesiei. B 3ToM pasaene pykoBOACTBA COAEPXMUTCS MHOpMaLma
0 Pa3/IMUHbIX NaHenax U rpadukax.

Blackm

OBNaNHaR CHHXPOHH3ALMA

AeRcTana noaslosateneh

KapTa pacnpeneneHna HarnaaHo OTO6pa>KaeT CXeMy Aapa BMecCTe C TeKyLWnM CTaTyCoOM YTeHNA
VW 3aMNUCK N9 aKTUBHbIX NOMb30BaTe1en.

Auenkn NnpeacTaBnaT COOO0N 3aN0/THAEMbIE U CUUTbIBAEMbIE OTAE/bI XPAHEHNSA AaHHbIX. VX uBeT
3aBUCUT OT COCTOAHUS: CBOOOAHOE MECTO O603HAUYEHO CEPbIM, MOC/1e Hayana 3anncy AaHHbIX OH
MeHseTCs Ha GUOIETOBbLIN 1M MO MEPE 3aMOTHEHUS MU CTAHOBUTCA OONee SpKUM.

OpaH)KeBbIM BblaenqaeTcd npouecc 3anncu, a I'Ol'ly6bIM — YTEeHWA OaHHbIX.

HDMI-BbIxo4 415 MOHUTOPUHTa
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Ha aToi naHenn oto6paxeHbl Bce obaBneHHble o6nadyHble cepBuchl. CUHAA CTpe/ka Noka3biBaeT
nepepgavy AaHHbIX Ha OHNaH-N1aTdopMy, a opaHxeBasa — 13 ob6/1aka Ha ycTpoicTeo Blackmagic
Cloud Store.

l/]H,EI,VIKaTOpr COCTOSAHNS CBOOGOAHOIO MecTa OTO6pa>KeHbI noa MeCTtoM XpaHeHNA Ha
cooTBeTCTBYlOLLIEM CepBUCe, N Npn no6aBneHUn 4ONOMHUTENbHbIX ManoK CEKLNSA 6y/1eT

MaclTabupoBaHa.

0O6na4yHas CMHXPOHU3aLMA

:: Documentary ** 45%

1,1us 140

3pecb oTo6paxatoTca BCe MOAK/IOUYEHHblEe MOb30BaTENM M MPOLEeCcChl Nepeaayn nx AaHHbIX
C yKazaHMeM MMEHW 1 CKOPOCTH coeanHeHnsa. COCTOsHME UTEHUSA UK 3anncu BMecTe C MOCTOAHHO
o6HOBNAEMbBIM rpadUKOM CYXUT ANS OTCNEXMBAHUA XPOHONOr MM BCEX AeMNCTBUI 3a NocneaHne

60 cekyHa.

[JeicTBUA NoNb3oBaTeNEN

Matthew's iMac
UsB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276
1G

Bcero
4 nogKn4eHus

B aTOM OKHe oTob6paxaeTcst nHdopMaLumnsa 0 CKOPOCTN YTEHWS M 3aMUCK AaHHbIX 3@ LWeCTUCEKYHOHbI
nepunoa. OpaHXeBbIM LIBETOM BblAe/1IeH NPoLece 3anucu, a ronybblM — YTEeHWUS JAaHHbIX.

10G 3,87 0,00 réut/c

Al

HDMI-BbIx0oA 4519 MOHUTOPUHIa
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B aToit vactun YKa3blBaeTCA pasMep d4eeK BCeX cekuum KapTbl pacnpegeneHnd I/IHCbOpMaLJ.I/IVI.

30eCb TakXXe MOXHO NpoBepuTb, kakmne USB-Hakonutenn nogknoveHsl K Blackmagic Cloud Pod.
MHOMKATOPbI COCTOSAHNA 6TOKOB MUTAHUS OEMOHCTPUPYIOT NOAAYY NEPEMEHHOIO 1 MOCTOAHHOMO TOKa.

O6opygoBaHue

AC#4)12,3B (DC4) 12,3B

3HauoK «MHTepHeT» noaTBepxaaeT goctyn yctponctea Cloud Store kK ceTn 1 BO3SMOXHOCTb
BbINO/THEHNA CUHXPOHN3aLMN.

B a1OM pasgene nprBoOAATCA NPUMEPDLI Pa3/InyHbIX COOOLWEeHM 06 onbKax, KOTOpble MOryT
nosiBUTLCA Ha naHenn «O6opyaoBaHMeEy, U MpeanaralTca BO3MOXHbIE CNOCOObI X YCTPaHEHNUS.

OWnNBKM CUHXPOHU3ALINK

Het NuTepHeTa

Bbl BbILWAW U3 YHETHON 3anncu Ha
OHNanH-nnaTpopme

HeT noaknioyeHns K oHNanH-cepBepy

HeBepHble gaHHble ANns Bxoaa B
cuctemy

[Ounck 3anonHeH
XpaHunuiie 3anonHeHo

He ynaetcs HavTh nanky
CUHXPOHU3aLMK

Tonbko YteHue

Ownbkn ancka

OwmnbkKa ancka
He ypnaetca cBazaTtbes ¢ USB-C-
HakonuTenem B cnote DISK 1

He nopknioyeH nokanbHbI AUCK
Mopkntounte anck yepes USB-C

Y6eauntech, 4To eCTb NoakatoyeHne K VIHTepHeTy.

Takoe coobLleHne MOXET NOABUTLCH B pe3y/ibTate aBTOMaTMYeCcKoro
BbIXOZa U3 CUCTEMbI MOC/E UCTEYEHUS ONpeaeeHHOro BpeMeHMU.
Heo6xoa1MMo NOBTOPHO BONTW B CBOIO YYETHYIO 3aM1Cb YePe3 HaCTPOVKK
o6nayHom cnHxpoHu3aummn B ytuamte Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

IMpUYMHa MOXET 3aK/Io4YaTbCa B C60e MHTEPHET-COeAMHEHNS.
Y6eamrech, YTo eCTb NOAK/IYEHMEe N CETEBbIE HACTPOMKM 3a4aHbl
npaBuIbHO.

STO MOXET ObITb BbI3BAHO N3MEHEHNEM YUYETHBIX AaHHbIX AN
o6nayHoin Nnatdopmbl. loCcTaTOYHO MOBTOPHO 3alTN B CBOKO YUETHYIO
3anuck Yepes ytunuty Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

BHyTpeHHNR anck Cloud Store 3anonHeH. YTo6bl 0CBO6OANTL MECTO,
HeoO6X0ANMO yAanuUTb YacTb Gannos.

B akkayHTe Ha oHNanH-nnaThopmMe 3aKOHUYNIOCh CBOOOAHOE MECTO,
1 4NS BbINOMHEHWSA CUHXPOHM3aLMM HEOOXOAMMO YAANWTb YacTb Gannos.

STO MOXET MPOU30NTU U3-38 CMEHbI UMEHWN UK yAaNeHWs Ha
06/1a4HOM CEPBUCE CUHXPOHU3UPYEMOW Nanku.

Yctpoicteo Cloud Store HaCTpPOEHO TONbKO Ha PEXUM YTEHUS.
BbIliTn n3 Hero MoxHo Yepes ytunuty Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

MoakntoYeHHbIn K nopTy 1 USB-anck He oTdopmatMpoBaH noa
exFAT nnn HFS, HO 3TO MOXHO BbINOMHUTL Ha 1tOOOM KOMMbOTEPE
Ha nnatdpopme Mac nnn Windows. NogpobHee cM. pasgen
«DopmatmpoBaHne USB-anckos».

370 coobuleHne nosasutcs, ecam k Blackmagic Cloud Pod He
noakntyYeHo HMkakmnx USB-gmnckos.

HDMI-BbIxoA 4519 MOHUTOPUHIa
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C6oi1 gucka
3ameHuTe anck 1

Aunck TpebyeT popMaTupoBaHus
OTdopmaTtupyiite guCK Yepes
ytunuty Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

C6ou gucka
3ameHuTe anck B5

Auck Tpe6GyeT BOCCTaHOB/IEHUS

BoccTaHoBuUTE AuCK Yepes
ytnnuty Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

OwmnbKa ancka
He ynaeTtcs noaknounTbes K
ancky USB-C B cnote BACKUP

Yctpowncteo Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini ocHalleHO YeTbipbMms
BHYTPEHHUMW AnCKamn B KOHGurypauum RAID, n B ManoBEPOATHOM
cnydae c605 OQHOrO U3 HMX B COOOLLEHMN 06 OWnOKe BydeT yKa3aH
ero Homep. Ha pucyHke nokasaHo, 4YTo npousolien cbom n tpedyet
3amMeHbl anck 1.

Mocne 3ameHbl HakonuTens B Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini noasutcs
COoO06LEHNE O HEOOXOANMMOCTN ero GopMaTpPOBaHUS B yTUINTE
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

[vckn BO BHYTpEHHEM XpaHuauLLe Ha ycTpoicTee Blackmagic Cloud
Store opraHusoBaHbl o 6n10kam. B cnyyae c60s nto60ro n3 AUCKoB
B COOOLLEeHNM 06 OLIMOKe yKa3biBalOTCA HOMEpa COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO
6noka un cnorta.

lNocne 3ameHbl gncka B Blackmagic Cloud Store BocctaHoBute
[VNCKOBbIA MAacCMB C MOMOLLbIO HacTpoek yTnunntel Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup. Npu 3TOM pekoHCTpynpyeTcsa KoHdurypauma RAID,

1 paboTy MOXHO ByaeT NpoaoIKUTE 6€3 NOTeEPU AaHHbIX.

[MoaKNIOYEHHbIR K pa3beMy ANa pe3epBHOro konupoBaHua USB-anck
He oThopmaTnpoBaH nog ctaHaapTel exFAT n HFS. MogpobHee cMm.
pasnen «PopmaTtnpoBaHme USB-ANCKOB».

N3BneyveHune yctponcrtea Cloud Store

[na nzsnevenuns yctpornctea Blackmagic Cloud Store ncnonb3ytoT Takon e NopsaoK AeNCTBUI,
kak ansa USB-Hakonntens B onepaunoHHon cucteme KoMmnbtoTepa. Hanpumep, Ha Mac nocne
Havana 3anuncu 1 4TeHna Gannos paaom Cc umeHem yctponctea Blackmagic Cloud Store

B NpunoxeHun Finder oto6paxaeTcsa COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA 3HAYOK. EC/iM ero WwenkHyTb, COXxpaHeHne

6yueT OCTAHOB/1EHO, NOC/1Ee Yero MOXHO 3aKOHYNTb pa60Ty B 6€30MaCHOM pexmnmMe 1 4oCTaTb ANCK.

Ecnun kK cogepXXMmMomMy HakonuTenst OAHOBPEMEHHO 0OpaLLaloTCs HECKOMNBKO Nonb3oBaTenei
N YCTPOWMCTBO HEOOXOAMMO BbIK/TIOUYUTE UM OTCOEAMHUTL OT TOKAbHOM CETU, KaXAblA U3 HUX
nonxeH n3eneds Blackmagic Cloud Store Ha cBoeM kKoMnbloTepe.

MN3BneveHune yctponctea Cloud Store
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Ytnnunta Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

Bce napametpbl ycTponcTea Blackmagic Cloud Store MmoxHo 3agaTe yepes ytuamty Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup, B TOM 4ncne npucBOUTb MMA 1 OOHOBUTbL BCTPOEHHOE NPOrpaMMHoe
obecneyeHue.

MocnegHana sepcua MO ana Blackmagic Cloud Store gocTtynHa B LeHTpe Noaaep>XKku Ha Beb-caiiTe
Blackmagic Design no agpecy www.blackmagicdesign.com/ru/support.

Cloud Store Setup

Cloud Store Mini 578

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Mpu 3anycke yTuantebl Blackmagic Cloud Setup Ha akpaHe oToOpaXxaeTcs ee HavanbHasa cTpaHuua.
Bce nogkntoueHHble kK ceTn ycTpoictea Blackmagic Cloud Store gocTynHbl Ana paboThl, @ Hy>KHOoe
13 HUX MOXHO BblOpaTh C MOMOLLbKO 6OKOBbIX CTPE/OK.

MHAMKATOPbl B HUXKHEN YaCTn aKpaHa oTobpaatoT 06Uy eMKOCTb XpaHuanuia, o6bem
MCMONb3yeMOoro NpoCTPaHCTBa, COCTOSIHNE CETEBOro NOAK/MOYEHNS, @ TakXKe TEKYLLYIO
MaKCUMasbHY CKOPOCTb Nepeaayn daHHbix. ECnv uncno, oTHocsaWweecs K onpegeneHHomy
NPOCTPaHCTBY, OKPaLLleHO B GMOIETOBbLIN LIBET, 3TO O3HAYaeT, YTO B XPaHU/INLLE BO3MOXHbI YTeHMEe
1 3aNNCb AaHHbIX, @ €C/IM B CUHUIA — OOCTYMN K HEMY OrPaHNYeH TOMbKO PEXMUMOM YTEHUS.

3HauYkM PAAOM C MMEHeM YCTPOMCTBa YKa3blBaloT ero ctatyc noaknoveHna — yepes Ethernet
nnu USB. LLleNKHUTE KHOMKOM MbILLIKX MO COOTBETCTBYIOLLEMY 3HAUKY, YTOObI OTKPbITb HACTPONKMU.

Ytunuta Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Hactpounku

Hactpownkun ytunutel Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup pacnonoxeHbl Ha Tpex Bkaagkax: Setup
(«HacTtpotika), Cloud Sync («CuHxpoHn3aumg») n Storage («XpaHununiey).

Ha Bknaake Setup («<HacTpoiikas) MOXHO M3MEHUTb MMSA YCTPONCTBA M MapamMeTpbl CeTu, 3aaaTtb AaTy
1 BpeMs, a TakXXe 3[eCb 0TOOpaXkaeTcs TekyLlas BepCusd BHYTPEHHEro NporpaMmMHOro o6ecrnedeHns.

Blackm
( A

agic Cloud Store Mini

Mini

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

Cloud Store Mini Set
English v

Version 1.1.3

Date and Time

date and time autamatically

Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set

Time Zone: | UTC v o}

MNetwork
Nerwork location:  Cloud-Stare-Mini.local

Q oHer

Static IP

Pr

Reset

Factory Reset

Show in File Explorer Cancel Save

Nma

Ecnn kK cetn noaKMtUYEHO HECKONMBKO peLleHnn, C NPUCBOEHNEM KaXXoMy N3 HNX nmeH 6yﬂ,eT
Nerko nx I/I,Cl,eHTI/Iq)I/ILI,I/IpOBaTb.

d3bIk

DTa HacTpoWika MCNONb3YeTCa ANA U3MEHEHUA A3blka NnocTynatower Ha HDMI-Bbixoa nHGopmaumu.

MporpamMmmMHoe ob6ecnedeHne

OTobOpaxaeT TeKYLLY BEPCUIO BHYTPEHHEro NnporpaMMHoro o6ecneyerunst Ha yCcTponcTee
Cloud Store.

[aTta n Bpems

YCcTaHOBUTL Aaty n Bpemsa Ha ycTporcTee Blackmagic Cloud Store MOXHO aBTOMaTUYeCKU Ha
OCHOBE MNPOTOKO/a CETEBOI0 BPEMEHM.

Hactpoliku
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[na 3Toro Heo6xo0aMMO OTMETUTb COOTBETCTBYOLLEE none. [10 yMOonyaHuio AN9 yCTaHOBKW AaTbl
1 BpeMeHu yctponcteo Bocnonblyetcs NTP-cepeepom Cloudflare, HO npeaycMoTpeHa Takxe
BO3MOXHOCTb PYYHOW HACTPOMKMW.

[Ons 3T0ro Heo6XoAMMO OTK/IIOUYNUTL OMLMIO aBTOMATUUYECKOM YCTAHOBKN U BHECTN M3MEHEHUA
C MOMOLLbIO KOHTEKCTHbIX MEHI0. ECin HaxaTb Ha 3HaUOK OnpeaeeHnst MeCTOMOIOXEeHUS,
TO YaCcoBOW NoAc 6yaeT COOTBETCTBOBATb 3a4aHHOMY Ha MCMO/Ib3yEMOM KOMMbloTepE.

CeTeBble napameTpbl

YctpoincTeo Blackmagic Cloud Store MOXHO nogknio4aTb K CeTH, MCNONb3ya CTaTUUHbIN IP-agpec
nnu npotokon DHCP.

Pexxnm DHCP aBTOMatnMyeckn yCTaHOBUT Ha YCTPONCTBE IP-agpec v noak tounT ero K cetn 6e3
N3MEHEHNSA KaKNX-TMO0 HaCTPOEK.

DHCP — 370 NpOoTOKON ANHAMUYECKOWM HACTPOWKI y3/1a, UCNO/b3yeMblil CEeTEBbIMU CcepBepamMm

1 MapLpyTnsaTopamMu ANa aBToMaTnyeckoro obHapyxeHua yctponctaa Blackmagic Cloud Store
1N NpucBoeHnsa emy IP-agpeca. JaHHaa QyHKUNA, KOTOPO OCHaWEeHO 60/bLIMHCTBO KOMMbIOTEPOB
1N CeTeBbIX MapLUpPyTM3aToOpOB, 3HaUMTeNbHO 0b6neryaeT nogkatoveHne obopyaoBaHng yepes
Ethernet n He ponyckaeT kOHGNKTOB IP-agpecos.

Y106bI CAMOCTOATENBHO A00aBUTL IP-aapec, BbibepuTte Npotokon Static IP 1 BBeAnTe 3HaueHne BpYUHYIO.
CratnyHbli IP-agpec He n3MeHUTCa Aaxe nocne nepesarpysku yctponctea Blackmagic Cloud Store.

OH MOXeT NoHagobuTbCs npn NnogKIroHYeHnn yCTpOIZCTBa K KOPNopaTnBHOM CeTu. OpaHako, ec/v B Ballei
KOMMaHWN eCTb CETEBOW aAMUHUCTPATOP, KOTOPbLIN 3aHNMAETCH KOMMbIOTEPaMU U CETAMMU, nydyule Bcero
O6paTI/ITbC9| K HEMY, TaK Kak HEKOTOPbIM yCTpOVICTBaM nHoraa npuceanBatoT crneunasbHble IP—aLLpeca.

[onyck K ynpaBneHuto yTUInTomn

Bbi6op HacTpowku via USB («Mepe3 USB») ycTpaHaeT pucK Cly4anHoro MaMeHeHns napaMeTpos
OPYrMM NOMb30BaTe/IeEM B CETU, MO3BO/ISAS BECTU YyNPaBIeHNE TO/IbKO C KOMMbIOTEPA, K KOTOPOMY
YCTPOWCTBO NOAK/IOYEHO Yepe3 COOTBETCTBYIOLNA NOPT.

Ha aToln Bknagke MoxHo 4o6aBuTb daitibl ANS CUHXPOHU3aUMK 1 3a4aTb NapamMeTpbl Co34aHns
NPOKCK-KOMUIA C NMOMOLLbIO FeHepaTopa, KOTOPbI yCTaHaBIMBAETCA BMeCTe C MPOrpaMMHONA
ytnnuton Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: €) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync

g peter smith@gmail.com A, Syac Shen.out
Used 200 of 440 18

Documentary 20%

5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

RAW Footage S1%

=1 URSA Mini Pro 02. 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)

Camera 01 RAW 100%

(@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

L Google Drive Sync signin

Cancel Save HacTtponkn
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Mepguadannbl
[Ba nepekoyaTens N03BOAAT CUHXPOHU3MPOBATb TO/IbKO MPOKCU-DaNIbl M CreHEPUPOBAHHbIE

KON BMeCTe C NICXOOHbIM MaTepnasioM.

NMoppobHee cMm. pasaen «Blackmagic Proxy Generators.

Cloud Services («O6na4yHble cepBUCHI»)

Mcnonb3yite naHenb o6navyHbiX CEPBUCOB, YTOOLI BONTU B CBOW akKKayHT U BbINO/THUTb
CUHXPOHM3aUMIO C COOTBETCTBYIOWEN NNaTGOPMON.

Enable Read Only («<Bko4nTb TONBKO YTEHNEY)

Ha 270l BkNagke MOXHO yCTaHOBUTb GaxoK ANs Bblbopa pexunma YTeHWs Uar BbINOAHUTL cOpOC
K 3aBOACKUM HacTpoikam. Mpu HeobxoanMocT GopMaTUPOBaHMS XpaHUIMLLE NOSBUTCA
COOTBETCTBYIOLMNIA MHOAUKATOP.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Vicnonb3yiite aTy Onumio A9 Nepexofa B PexXxuM YTeHUs, KOTOPbIA orpaHmnymnsaeT gobaBneHune
HOBbIX Ga0B Ha HaKoMUTe b.

Format («®opmaTtmMpoBaTb»)

MHorpa BHyTpeHHee xpaHunuuie Blackmagic Cloud Store tpebyetca dpopmaTnpoBaTs.
CooTBeTcTBYlOLLIEE YBEAOMEHWE Ha HaYanbHOl CTpaHuLe ONOBECTUT O Tako HEOBXOANMOCTH.

/8.00TB

dopmMaTMpoBaHWe BHyTPEeHHel NnaMaTh yaanut sce dainbl, XpaHaLwwmecs Ha AWCKe, No3ToOMY 1X
peKoMeHayeTCa NpeaBapuTelbHO CKOMMPOBATb Ha APYroi HaKoNUTe b.

Mopsaok GopMaTUPOBAHNSA BHYTPEHHErO XpaHWuLLa

Haxmunte Format Drive («®opmMaTnpoBaTb ANCK»), @ 3aTeM Bbibepute Format
(«DopmaTMpOBaTbY).

[pu nossBNeHWM NepBOro AManoroBoro okHa wenkHuTe Format («c®@opmatmpoBaTby).

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

[NoatBepanTe BIOOP BO BTOPOM AMANOroBoM okHe. Haxmute Erase («CtepeTtb») AN Havyana
dopmaTmpoBanng nnm Stop («OCTaHOBUTLY) ANA TOro, YToObl €ro NpepsaTb.

MPOUEHTHbIA MHAMKATOP 0TO6PasnUT xoa GOpPMaTUPOBAHNMS.

HacTporkn
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COpocC K 3aBOACKUM HacTpomKam

CooTtBeTcTBYOLLAaa KHOMKa NO3BONUT BepHYTb Blackmagic Cloud Store k n3HayasibHO 3a4aHHbIM
napametpam 6e3 nameHeHns Gannos, XpaHSaLWNXCa Ha HakonuTene.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator

Mpunoxenne Blackmagic Proxy Generator aBToMatnyeckun reHepmpyeT NpOKCU-KONun Ans
NCXOOHbIX Har/IoB, PACNONOXEHHbBIX B Mankax OTCNeXnBaHUaA. B kayecTBe Takon nanku MoxeT
BbICTYNaThb /1t06asd AMPEKTOPUA B 06/1a4HOM XPaHUANULLE WK HA ANCKE, MOAK/IIOYEHHOM

K KoMmnbloTepy. [IN9 3TOro Hy>KHO yKa3aTb K Hel NMyTb 1 HaxaTb Start («<HauvaTby). [Mocne atoro
yTUAnUTa CTaHeT paboTaTh B POHOBOM pexmMe.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

BbibepuTte nanky oTcnexuBaHna 1 3agante popmar
NpPOKCcK-KoNuin. Tenepb Npu Ao6aBNEeHNN HOBbIX GaioB
NpoKCcKu-sepcumn 6yayT cosgaBaTbCs aBToMaTUYECKU.

Mpunoxerne Blackmagic Proxy Generator BxoauT B COCTaB NporpaMmHoro naketa DaVinci
Resolve Studio, ogHako ero ynpolleHHas Bepcrs NOCTaBASEeTCA BMECTE C PeLUeHNAMN TUHEKN
Cloud. Otnmune 3akato4aeTca B ToM, 4to yTunmTa Blackmagic Proxy Generator, Bxoasulaa B cocTaB
cuctembl DaVinci Resolve Studio, conepxuT Bce noaaepXvBaemble NpUIoXKeHNeM Kogekmu

n dopmarbl.

3-3a NMUEH3WOHHbIX OrpaHnYeHnin ynpouleHHas Bepcusa Blackmagic Proxy Generator,
nocraBngemasd ¢ npoaykramu nnHenkn Cloud, nCNonb3yeT TONbKO Te KOAEKM, KOTOPbIE BCTPOEHDI
B OMepauynoHHYO0 CMCTEMY KoMMbloTepa. Taknm o6pa3om, ProRes HegocTyneH npu MCNoib30BaHWmM
nnatdopmbl Windows. Kpome Toro, Hekotopble Apyrine ¢opmaTtbl MOryT ObiTb OTK/IOYEHbI, €C/n
koaek H.265 (HEVC) He nprobpeTeH y Microsoft.

[Manka OTCNeXMnBaHUA MOCTOAHHO KOHTPONMPYETCA NPUNOXKEHNEM, 1 NPK 4OOaBNEHUN B HEE HOBbIX
GannoB NPOKCU-KOMMUU CO3AAaITCA U COXPAHAOTCA B AMPeKTopun Proxy («[TpoKkcuy).

Blackmagic Proxy Generator
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S m~) | B~ B3 Proxy a Q

st [ Rushes 01 ]
& Drive_01 a T3 Rushes_02 -

BN

@& Network

® Red

@ Orange
Yellow

@ Green

@ Blue

@ Purple New Folder Cancel Open

Mpokcu-daiibl, aBTOMaTUYECKM CO3AaHHbIe B Marke OTCexXuBaHus, OyayT COXPaHATLCA B ANPEKTOpum Proxy (<[ pokcu»)
MoxHO ,D,OGaBl/lTb noboe KoAnm4ecTBo Nanok oTCcnexmnBaHUd, OAHAaKO Ha HaKonuntene Ao/1IXXHO ObITb
OOCTATOYHO MeCTa ANA XpaHeHNA KakK MCXOAHbIX Meumacbavmos, TakK N HOBbIX I'IpOKCVI*KOI'Il/IVI.

[Npu nepBom 3anycke Blackmagic Proxy Generator npuioxeHve agToMaTMyeCckun NpeanoxnT
006aBnTb Nanky OTCEXMBaHWS.

Bbibepute yxe cyecTtByoLyto nanky n Haxmmute Open («OTKPbITb») UM CO34aNTe HOBYIO
c nomoubto kHonkn New Folder («<HoBas nankay).

ik [& Cloud Store Mini B a

~
iii
<
"

& Macintosh HD
@) Recents Name size Kind Date Added

A Applications > 77 Footage Folder
5 Desktop > | Media -~ Folder E
» [ Screenshots Folder

[ Documents

@ Downloads

Locations

[] Cloud Store Mini -
@ Network

Tags

® Red

@ Orange

Yellow

@ Green New Folder Cancel m

& Rl

[Nocne BbIOOpa MM CO3AaHNA Nanky oHa NosaBuTCs Ha NaHenn Watch Folders («[Manku otcnexmnBanns).

Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

[ononHutenbHbIE Manku OTCIEXNBAHUA MOXHO 400aBUTb C MOMOLLBbIO HaXaTnsa Ha KHonky Add
(«Job6aBuTb»). KpoMe TOro, Ans 3T0ro MOXHO MCMNO/b30BaTbh NepeTacknBaHune.

YT106bl yaanuTb Nanky OTCAEeXNBaHUA, BbIOEpUTE ee B CMMCKe N HaXMUTe Remove («Yaanutby).

Blackmagic Proxy Generator
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HaxaTne Ha kHonKy Show («[Toka3aTb») MO3BOMUT OTKPbITb MankKy OTC/AeXNBaHUA
B GanoBomM Bpay3sepe UCNoAb3yeEMOro KOMMbIOTEPA.

CocTosHMe BCex Namnok OTCAEXMUBAHMS 1 MPUOPUTET X UCMOMb30BAHNA MOXHO N3MEHUTD,
nepeTtackuBas Ux B pa3Hble MecTa cnucka. MIHbopmaumnsa noa HAM NokasblBaeT, CKOMIbKO MecTa
TpebyeTcs ANA XpaHeHns npokcu-dannos.

Y1o6bl 3a4aTb NapaMeTpbl CO3[4aHMS NPOKCU-KOMUIA, BbIGEpUTE OAHY U3 HECKOMBbKNX ONUWIA,
Bktovas ¢opmatsl H.264, H.265 1 Apple ProRes.

Proxy Format

[Nocne 310ro HaxkMmuTe KHoMKYy Start («HauaTtb») Ha naHen o6paboTtku. s oCTaHOBKM Mpouecca
CNYXWUT KHOMKa Stop («OCTaHOBUTLY).

Processing

[na ynpaBneHua npokcu-dannamm nocne nx o6paboTku 4OCTYNHbI ABE ONUUN.

Delete Proxies («<Yganutb Npokcu-dansibiy»)

ST1a onuma CNYXWUT ONA yaoaneHnd scex NMPOKCU-KOMUIM BMeCTe C COOTBeTCTByIOLLJ,eI;I avpekTopuen
n3 Bb|6paHHb|X ManokK OTCeXnBaHn4.

Extract Proxies («M3Bneyb npokcun-damnnbiy)

270 onuus KonmnpyeT BCe NPOKCU-KOMNKN 13 Bbl6paHHbIX Nnanok OoTCiexmnBaHnAa B HOBOE MeCTO
Ha3Ha4yeHus. Huxe onncaHx nopAaaoK n3sneyveHnd I'IpOKCVI-q)aVII'IOB.

Ha naHenu nanok oTcnexunBaHus BolbepuTe nanky, Coaepxallyo NpoKCcu-Gaibl, KOTopble
HY>HO M3B/1eYb, a 3aTeEM UCMONb3ynTe KHOMKY Extract Proxies («/13Bneyb Nnpokcmy).

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

Extract Proxies )

YKaxute MecTo HasHauyeHUs 19 KonMpoBaHus v Haxmute Open («OTKpbITb»). MIHAMKATOP
COCTOAHUS OTO6PA3UT NPOLIECC N3BNeYeHNsa bhanos.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator
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dopmartmposaHue guckos USB

[na comectnmocTtn Hakonutens ¢ Blackmagic Cloud Pod ero Heob6xoanmo otdopmatMpoBaTth NoA
cncteMmy HFS+ nnmn ExFAT. XoTsa 601bLWKMHCTBO AMCKOB roToBbl K padtote ¢ NTFS, anga nx
MNCNONb30BaHNA Ha YCTPONCTBE NOTpebyeTcd NOBTOpHOe dopmaTnposanune. B stom pasagene
00BACHAETCS NOPAAOK TaKOW onepaumm Ha KOMNbloTepe.

Y100bI BLINOHUTE GopMaTnpoBaHme nog cnuctemy HFES+ nam exFAT, BOCMONb3yMTECH YTUANTON, KOTOPas
BXOAMT B nakeT Mac. ®opmat HFS+, Takxxe n3secTHbi kak Mac OS Extended, Bktouaet B cebs QyHKUMIO
BeEHWNA XYypHana, KoTopad noMoraet BOCCTAHOBUTb ANCK B C/ly4ae BO3HUKHOBEHNA Npo6neMbl.

BbinonHUTE pe3epBHOE KOMMPOBaHWE BCEX BaXHbIX AaHHbIX, MOTOMY YTO Npu GopMaTtnpoBaHum
HOoCUTeNs oHu 6yayT yaaneHsl.

Moakntounte Hakonutens USB k komMnbloTepy 1M NnponycTute cooblleHne, npeanaratouiee
MCNONb30BaTb HAKONUTE b ANA CO34aHna pe3epBHOM konuu Time Machine.

Bbi6epuTte «lporpammbl» > «YTUANUTBI» U 3aNyCTUTE NPUAOXKeEHNe «AnckoBasa yTuamTa.
LLlenkH1UTe KHOMKOM MbIlK MO 3Ha4YKy Ancka USB n BbibepuTte Bknaaky «CtepeTb».
Bbi6epute dopmat Mac OS Extended (xypHanupyemblin) nnm exFAT.

BBeawnTte Ha3BaHMe HOBOIro Toma M Bbibepute «CtepeTby. [10 OKOHYaHUK GopmMaTpoBaHmS
HocuTenb 6yaeT roToB K Mcnosb3oBaHuio BMecTe ¢ Cloud Pod.

L Disk Utility

E | USB sanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

- Macintosh HD velumes Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media“?
. Erasing *USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media® will permanently arase all data

stored an . You can't undo this action.

Macintosh HD s . . =
o Name: | Drive_o1[
1 Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) 2]
~ ) USBSa ! Scheme:  GUID Partition Msp =]
Lo 250.06 GB
o  Security Options... Cancel Erase
PartiESAMEE CUID PEHT Map | Ty Disk

SMART. status: Mot Supported | Davice: diskd

Ha komnbtoTepe noa ynpasnennem Windows ¢opmatupoBaHme ancka nog cucremy exFAT
BbIMO/IHAETCS C MOMOLLbIO AANAN0roBOro okHa «PopMaTMpoBaTh». BbINoNHUTE pe3epBHOE KONMMpPOBaHWe
BCEX BaXHbIX AaHHbIX, MTOTOMY YTO Npu dopmMaTMpoBaHmm Hocutena USB oHn 6yayT yaaneHsi.

Moakntounte Hocutenb USB K komnbloTepy.

OTKpoNnTE MEHIO UK akpaH «yck» n Boibepute «<Komnbloteps. LLlenkHnTe npaBon KHOMNKOWM
MbILK MO UMEHW HaKOMUTENSA.

B KOHTEKCTHOM MeH!0 Bbibepute «PopmMaTtnpoBaThb.
Bbi6epute pannosyto cncteMmy exFAT n ycTaHOBUTE pa3mep Kaactepa, paBHbli 128 K6.
YKaxute MeTky ToMa, Belbepute «bbicTpoe dopMmatmpoBaHmne» n Haxmmnte «<HayaTb».

Mo okoHYaHUKM GopMaTUPOBaHMS HOCUTENb OYAET FOTOB K UCMO/Ib30BaHMIO BMECTe
¢ Blackmagic Cloud Store.

dopmaTnpoBaHme guckos USB
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OO6HoOBNEeHMEe BCTPOEHHOrro
nporpamMmmMHoro o6ecne4yeHuns

Y106l 06HOBUTL Blackmagic Cloud Store, noaknoumTte yCTPONCTBO K KoMMbloTepy Yepes USB-
nHtepderic. MNpu padote ¢ Cloud Pod ana aton uenu nogonget nobon pazbem USB-C. Ha Cloud
Store Mini MoxHO ncnons3osatb nopT USB-C nnun pazbem ETHERNET VIA USB Ha nepegHen nnm
3a[Hen NaHen COOTBETCTBEHHO. NocneaHasd sepcna MO foCTynHa B LeHTpe NoAAEPXKN Ha
Be6-carte Blackmagic Design no agpecy www.blackmagicdesign.com/ru/support.

[Mpwn 3anycke ytunntel Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup ee nporpamMmma aBToMaTnyecku onpenenut
TEKYLLYI BEPCUIO NPOrPaMMHOro o6ecneyeHns, yCTaHOB/TIEHHOIO Ha YCTPOWCTBE, N NPEeaioXUT
BbIMOMHUTL OGHOBMEHME.

B atoMm cnyyae HaxmuTe Update («OOHOBUTB») U CNefynTe MHCTPYKLUMAM Ha SKpaHe.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features.

Continue Update

Mocne yctaHoBkK nocnegHen sepcun MO Blackmagic Cloud Store
Ha KoMMbloTepe Npu cnefytolem NOAKIIOYEHNN YCTPONCTBA K HEMY
yepes nopt USB Ha akpaHe NosaBmuTcs 3anpoc Ha 0OHOBEeHMEe

O6HOBNEHNE BCTPOEHHOIO NPOrpaMMHOro obecneyeHns
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MomoLwb

Camblil 6bICTPbIA CNOCO6 NOAYUNTL MOMOLLL — 0OPaTUTLCS K CTPaHULaM NOAAEPXKKY Ha caitTe
Blackmagic Design 1 npoBepuTb Hanu4ne NoCNeAHNX CNPaBOYHbIX MaTEPUANOB MO YCTPONCTBAM
Blackmagic Cloud Pod n Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini.

Paspen nogaepxku Ha cante Blackmagic Design

[locnegHne Bepcum PyKOBOACTBA MO 3KCAIyaTaunmn, NporpaMMHOro obecneyenns
1N OOMNONMHUTENBHYIO MHPOPMAaLMIO MOXHO HalTH B LLeHTpe noaaepxku Blackmagic Design Ha
cTpaHuue www.blackmagicdesign.com/ru/support.

®opym Blackmagic Design

[MoceTtnte dpopym coobulectBa Blackmagic Design Ha Halwem Beb-caiTe, YToObl NONYUNTb
OOMNONHUTENBHYIO MHOOPMALMIO 1 Y3HATb 00 MHTEPECHbBIX TBOPYECKMX naeax. Ha Hem MOXHO
NOAENUTBCA CBOMMMN MbICIAMMU, @ TakXKe NOMYUYNTb MOMOLLb OT NePCoHana NoOAAEPXKM 1N APYTruxX
nonb3oBaTenen. Agpec popyma https://forum.blackmagicdesign.com

ObpaweHnmne B Cnyx6y nogaepxxkn Blackmagic Design

Ecnm ¢ nOMOLLbIO AOCTYMHbIX CNPaBOYHbIX MaTEPHNANoB PELWNTL NPOONEMY He yaanoch,
BOCMNONb3ynTeCh GopMont «OTNPaBmTb HaM COOOLLEHME» Ha CTPaHULEe NOAAEPXKKN. MOXHO Takxe
no3BOHUTbL B 6mxalilee npeactaBntenscTeo Blackmagic Design, Tene®oH KOTOpOoro Bbl HageTe
Ha HaleMm Beb-cainTe.

MpoBepkKa UCNo/b3yeMoin BepCUmn NporpaMMHOro o6ecnevyeHms

Y1066l y3HaTh Bepcuto Blackmagic Cloud Store, ycTaHOBNEHHYIO Ha BalleM KOMMblOTEPE, OTKPONTe
okHo About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

= Ha komnbloTepe ¢ onepaunoHHon cuctemort Mac OS otkpoinTe Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup B nanke «[Mporpammel». B meHto Boibepute About Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup, 4TOObI y3HATbL HOMEP BEPCUN.

* Ha komnbtoTepe ¢ onepaunoHHon cuctemort Windows otkponte ytunmty Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup B MeHI0 UK Ha akpaHe «[yck». B meHto «CnpaBka» Bbibepute About
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, 4to6bl y3HaTb HOMEP BEPCUN.

3arpyska nocsefHuUx BepCUn NporpaMmMHoOro obecrneyeHms

Y3HaB ycTaHoBeHHyto Bepcuio Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, nepengute B LEHTP NOAAEPXKKN
Blackmagic Ha cTpaHuue www.blackmagicdesign.com/ru/support, 4ToObl NPOBEPUTE HaANYME
o6HOBNEHWI. PekoOMeHAyeTCA BCeraa ncnoib3oBaTtb NOCAEAHIO BEPCUIO MPOrpamMMHOro

obecneyeHund, ogHako oOHoBNEHNE nydule BCero BblMO/THATE NMOCe 3aBeplleHnd
TeKyLllero npoekrta.

Momoulb
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CobniogeHne HopMaTUBHbIX TPeboBaHUM

YTunusauus 3neKTpoo6opyaoBaHUS U 3/1IeKTPOHHOI annapaTtypbl B EBponeiickom Cotoze
Vi3genve cogepxuT MapKUpPOBKY, B COOTBETCTBUM C KOTOPOW ero 3anpetiaerca
YTUIN3NPOBaTb BMeCTe C 6bITOBbIMM OoTXo4aMMu. HeI'IpVIFOﬂHoe ONna saKkenayataunn
060pynoBaHMe Heo6xoaMMO Nepenatb B NyHKT BTOPUYHOM NepepaboTkin. PasaenbHbli
c60p 0TXOA0B U MX MOBTOPHOE UCMO/b30BaHMWe No3BONAT 6epeyb NPUPOAHbIE PeCYPChl,
OXPaHSATb OKPY>KaloLLYIO Cpeay M 3alimaTbh 340P0Bbe YesioBeka. YToObl NOyyYnTh
noApo6HYo MHGOPMALMIO O MOPSAKE yTUAn3aumm, obpatmtecb B MECTHbIE
MYyHUUMNanbHble OpraHbl UK K ANNepy, y KOTOPOro Bbl rlpvloépenm 2TO n3genue.

YcTponcTeo knacca B

KC: MPUMEYAHWME. [laHHoe o60opynoBaHne NnpotecTMpoBaHO No TpeboBaHNAaM ANA LMdPOoBbIX
yCTponcTs knacca B (paspen 15 cneundurkaumnin FCC) n npnsHaHO COOTBETCTBYIOLLNM BCEM

npenbaBasemoiM kputepuam. CobnogeHne ynoMsaHyTbiXx HOPMaTMBOB obecneumnBaeT
AOCTaTOYHYHO 3alLMTYy OT BPEAHOro M3/1yYeHnsa npn padote 060pyA0BaHNS B XU/bIX
nomeLlleHnsax. Tak Kak 3T0 U3aenne reHepupyeT 1 n3nydyaeT paanoBO/IHbI, NMPU HENPaBUIBHOM
yCTaHOBKE OHO MOXeT CTaHOBUTbCA MCTOUYHMKOM paanonomex. BepoaTHOCTb 1x
NOSAB/IEHNS 3@aBUCUT OT KOHKPETHbIX YCI0BWI pa3melleHnd. BosHMKHOBEHME NOMEX,
BpeAHbIX 4N9 npuemMa TeNeBMU3nNoHHOIro UK paamocurHana, MOXHO onpeaenmts NnyTem
OTK/IIOYEHNSA 1 MOBTOPHOIO BKAOYEHMS YCTPOMCTBA. 15 X yCTpaHEHNA eCTb
HEeCKO/bKO cNoco60B.

» /I3meHute HanpasneHne nam nonoXxeHne I'Ipl/lHl/IMaPOLLI,eVl AHTEHHbI.
« YBenuubte pacctoaHne Mmexay yCTpOVlCTBOM n pecnBepom.
« Moagkntounte yCTDOVICTBO N pecnBep K poO3eTKaM Pa3HbIX 3N1EKTPNUHECKNX KOHTYPOB.

. O6DaTVITer 33 NMOMOLWbIO K Annepy nan onblITHOMY PaONOTEXHUKY.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

CootBetcTtBUe Tpe6oBaHusam ISED (KaHaga)

1CES-3 (B) [aHHoe o6opyanoBaHne COOTBETCTBYET KaHaACKMM CTaHAapTam, yCTaHOB/NEHHbIM
NMB-3 (B)

MWHUCTEPCTBOM MHHOBALWIA, HAYKN 1 SKOHOMUYECKOIO Pa3BUTUA, AN LMOPOBLIX
YCTPOWCTB K/1acca B.

TMo6as moandukauns UM NCNONb30BaHNE N34S He MO Ha3HaUYeHWIO MOryT
noBneYb 3a co60I aHHYMPOBaHNE 3asAB/IEHNST O COOTBETCTBUN STUM CTaHOaPTaM.

MoakntoueHne kK HDMI-uHTepdency 4ONKHO BbINOHATHCHA C MOMOLLbIO
Ka4yeCTBEHHOIro 3KPaHMPOBaHHOIo Kabens.

CobniogeHne HopMaTuBHbIX TPeboBaHUN 246



YctponcTteo knacca A

[aHHoe o60opynoBaHMe NPOTeCTUPOBAHO MO TpeboBaHWAM ANS ULMPPOBbLIX YCTPONCTB

@ knacca A (pa3sgen 15 cneundunkaumnin FCC) n NpusaHaHO COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM BCEM
npeabasnsemMsM Kputepuam. CobnoaeHne ynomsaHyTbix HOpMaTMBOB o6ecneynBaeT
[LOCTaTOYHYIO 3aLUMUTY OT BPEAHOMO N31ydYeHns npu padboTe o60pya0BaHNA B HEXMUIIbIX
nomelLeHnax. Tak Kak 370 u3genune reHepupyeT 1 nnydaeT pagnoBosIHbI, Npu
HenpaBUIbHON YCTaHOBKE OHO MOXET CTaHOBUTLCHA UCTOYHUKOM pagnonomex. Ecnu
o6opynoBaHNe 3KCMIyaTUPYeTCst B XXW/bIX MOMELLEHMSX, BbICOKa BEPOSTHOCTb
BO3HWKHOBEHWS MOMEX, B/IMSHUE KOTOPbIX B 3TOM C/lydae nosib30BaTte b AO/IKEH
YCTPaHUTb CaMOCTOATENbHO. [1o aKCcnayaTaumMm 4ONyCKaTCa YCTPONCTBa,
COOTBETCTBYIOLIME ABYM F1aBHbIM TPEOOBAHUAM.

O6opynoBaHmne He AOMKHO OblTb MCTOYHUKOM BPEAHbIX MOMEX.

O6opynoBaHne AOMXKHO ObITb YCTOMUMBBIM K MOMEXaM, BK/IoHas momMexu, KoTopble
MOFyYT BbI3BaTb c60I B paboTe.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

CootBetcTBUNE TpeboBaHuaMm ISED (KaHaga)

[aHHoe o6opyaoBaHmne COOTBETCTBYET KaHaACKMM CTaHAapTaM AN9 ULMPPoBbIX
NMB-3 (A yCTPOWCTB Knacca A. Jlio6as MoauduKaLus 1an NCnonb3oBaHue U3nenns He no

Ha3Ha4YyeHMo MOryT NOBEYb 3@ COOOI aHHYIMPOBaHME 3aABNEHNSA O COOTBETCTBUN
3TUM cTaHgapTam. MNoaknyerHne kK HDMI-nHTepdency A0NKHO BbINOTHATLCA
C MOMOLLbIO KAYECTBEHHOIO 3KpaHMpoOBaHHOro kabend. [laHHoe o6opyaoBaHne
NPOTECTUPOBAHO MO TPebOBAHMAM, NPeAbABISEMbIM K YCTPOWCTBaM Npu paboTe
B HEXUNBIX NOMelleHnax. [pr ncnonb3oBaHMK B ObITOBBIX YC/TOBUSAX OHO MOXET
CTAHOBUTLCSA NCTOYHMKOM NMOMEX ANA paanoCUrHana.

CobntogeHne HopMaTuBHbIX TPeboBaHUN
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[MpaBuna 6e3onacHOCTU

Bo n3bexaHune yaapa 3N1eKTPUYeCKMM TOKOM PO3eTKa O/19 NMOAK/IOYEHNSA YCTPOMCTBA K CeTH
[O/IKHA UMETb 3a3eMNAILWNIA KOHTAKT. Mpu He06X0AMMOCTM 06PATUTECH 3@ MOMOLLbIO
K KBaMOULUMPOBAHHOMY SMEKTPUKY.

Y100bI MUHUMUN3NPOBATbL ONACHOCTb NMNOPaXeHNd aNekKTpnu4eCKM TOKOM, nsgenne HeobxoaMMo
3almnlaTh OT NonagaHng 6pbl3|’ n Kanenb BOAbI.

[onyckaeTcsa ero akcnayatauns B yCI0BUAX TPOMMYECKOro KAnMmaTa ¢ TemnepaTtypom
oKpy>katoLLen cpeabl Ao 40° C.

[ns paboTbl yCTpoicTBa HE06X0AMMO 06eCneymnTs 4OCTaTOUHYIO BEHTUAAUMIO.
Mpu ycTaHOBKe B CTOWKY y6eanTecb B TOM, UTO He HapyLUeH NpUTOK BO34yXa.

BHyTpKW kOpnyca He cogepatcsa getanu, nognexatime oocnyxmnsatuio. Ans BbiNONHEHUS
PEMOHTHbIX PaboT 06paTUTECH B MECTHbIN CEePBUCHbIN LLeHTp Blackmagic Design.

% [onyckaetcsa akcnnyaTtauus Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini B mecTax He Bbiwe 2000 meTpoB
HaZ ypOBHEM MOp4.

YBegomneHue ans xutenen wrata KannpopHusa

Mpu paboTe ¢ 3TuM 060pya0BaHMEM CYLLECTBYET BO3MOXHOCTb KOHTAKTa C COAEePXaLlMMNCs

B M1acTMacce MUKPOMNpUMECaMmn MHOro6poMnCToro Gudernna, KoTopbli B Wtate KanndopHus
NpU3HaH KaHLEPOreHoM ¥ yYBenMYMBaeT PUCK BPOXAEHHbIX AePEeKTOB U MOPOKOB
pPenpoayKTMBHOW CUCTEMDI.

[Noapo6Hee cm. nHGOpMaLMto Ha canTe www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

MpaBuna 6e3onacHoOCTH
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[[apaHTUSA

Komnanuga Blackmagic Design rapaHTupyeT oTCyTCTBME B AAHHOM m3aennn gedekToB matepunana
1 NPOU3BOACTBEHHOIO Opaka B TeyeHue 12 mecaueB ¢ AaTbl Npodaxu. ECnn Bo BpemMda rapaHTUinHOro
cpoka OyayT BbiaBNeHbl AedekTbl, Blackmagic Design no cBoemy yCMOTPEHWIO BbIMOHUT PEMOHT
HencnpaBHOro n3aenns 6e3 onnatbl CTOMMOCTUY 3aNYacTe 1 TpyA03aTpaT UM 3aMEeHUT Takoe U34e/IMe HOBbIM.

Y706bl BOCNO/Mb30BATLCA HACTOALWEN rapaHTuen, notpebutens 0643aH yBeAOMUTb KOMMNAHUIO
Blackmagic Design o gedekrte 4O OKOHYaHUS rapaHTMMHOIro cpoka n obecnednTsb yCnoBus ANs
npefocTaBneHna HeOOXoAMMBbIX yCAyr. [loTpebutens HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 3@ YNakoBKY 1 4OCTaBKY
HenCcnpaBHOro U3a4enna B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMA CepBUCHbBIN LeHTp Blackmagic Design ¢ onnaTton no4ToBbIX
pacxonos.. MNoTpebutens 0653aH oNnaTMTb BCe pacxofbl MO AOCTaBKE M CTPaxOBaHMIO, NOLW/INHBI,
HaNorun 1 nHole c6opbl B CBA3M C BO3BPATOM U34E/1A BHE 3aBUCMMOCTIN OT NPUYMHbI BO3BPaTa.

HacTtoqawasa rapaHTa He pacnpoCTPaHAETCA Ha AePEeKTbl, OTKa3bl M NOBPEXAEHWS, BO3HUKLLME N3-3a
HeHagnexauwero WCNoNb30BaHWA, HenpaBWAbHOINO yxoda WAW OOCAYyXMBaHUA.
KomnaHusa Blackmagic Design He o653aHa npegoCcTaBnaTb YCAyrM No HaCTOALWEN rapaHTuu: a) Ans
YCTPAHEHNA NOBPEXAEHUN, BO3HMKLLINX B pe3y/bTaTte AeNCTBUN MO YCTAHOBKE, PEMOHTY UN
00CNyXMBaHMIO U3AENNA NMMLaMuK, KOTopble He aBNAoTCa nepcoHanom Blackmagic Design; 6) ansa
YCTPAHEeHNS NMOBPEXOEHUN, BO3HUKLUMX B pe3ynbrate HeHad/1exallero ncnoib3oBaHua unm
NOAKMOYEHNA K HECOBMECTMMOMY 0O0PYAOBaHWIO; B) ANA YCTPAHEHNA NOBPEXAEHNI NN AedeKTOB,
BbI3BaHHbIX MCNONBb30BAHMEM 3anyacTei nan MaTepuanos APyrnx NPOU3BOANTENEN; ) eCNV n3aenve
66110 MOANDULMPOBAHO MW MHTEFPMPOBAHO C APYrMM 060PYyAOBaHMEM, KOr4a Takaa Moandunkaumna
NN MHTEerpauns yBenmdmnsaeT BpeMs nam NoBbIWaeT COXHOCTb 06cnyxmnBaHna nsgenms. HACTOALLAA
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Gentile utente

Grazie per aver acquistato un dispositivo Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store € una soluzione di archiviazione in rete altamente veloce e
capiente progettata per amministrare i grandi file multimediali usati nei film di Hollywood.
Si avvale di una memoria flash avanzata che gestisce con facilita numerosi utenti

contemporaneamente. E anche facilissimo da configurare.

Con un design pensato per il rack, Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini contiene quattro schede
M.2 in una configurazione RAID O in grado di sostenere la velocita massima consentita
dalla porta 10G Ethernet.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod permette di condividere in rete qualsiasi disco USB, anche tutti

quelli che possiedi gial
Questo manuale spiega come utilizzare i dispositivi Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Le versioni pil recenti del manuale e degli aggiornamenti per il software interno di

Blackmagic Cloud Store sono disponibili alla pagina www.blackmagicdesign.com/it.

Quando scarichi il software, registra i tuoi dati personali per stare al passo con gli

aggiornamenti che rilasciamo man mano.

Siamo sempre a lavoro su nuove funzioni e miglioramenti, e ti invitiamo a condividere

le tue ideel!

e &

Grant Petty
CEO Blackmagic Design


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/it
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Blackmagic Cloud Store

Blackmagic Cloud Store € una soluzione di archiviazione in rete altamente veloce e capiente
progettata per i grandi file multimediali. Munito di una memoria flash avanzata, Blackmagic
Cloud Store puo essere utilizzato da piu utenti contemporaneamente ed & disponibile con
capienze di archiviazione diverse. Grazie alla sincronizzazione in tempo reale, &€ possibile
distribuire i file ad altre unita in tutto il mondo e accedervi velocemente a livello locale, anche
con connessioni a internet economiche. Blackmagic Cloud Store offre quattro porte 10G
Ethernet con interruttore ethernet, protezione dei dati RAID 5 e alimentazione di riserva.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini & una soluzione di archiviazione veloce in rete con un compatto design
per rack e una memoria flash di 8 TB. Ha una porta ad alta velocita 10G Ethernet e quattro schede di
memoria flash interne M.2 operanti in parallelo in un RAID O per un accesso rapido ai file.

_— _ .

Blackmagic N o
Cloud Store Mini 8TB Blackmagicdesig |8

o

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Blackmagic Cloud Pod trasforma qualsiasi disco USB-C in un archivio in rete, utile per
condividere i contenuti registrati dalla camera con diversi utenti nella tua rete.

Py — §

Blackmagic Cloud Store
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Configurazione iniziale

Per iniziare a usare Blackmagic Cloud Store & sufficiente collegare l'alimentazione e connetterlo
a una rete.

Collegare I'alimentazione

Collega Blackmagic Cloud Store alla corrente con un cavo |IEC standard.

Una luce soffusa alla base dell’'unita si accende
indicando che e alimentata

Collega Blackmagic Cloud Pod alla corrente
con l'adattatore DC 12V in dotazione
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Per raggiungere velocita di trasferimento dei file elevate, collega un cavo
ethernet dalla porta 10G Ethernet di Cloud Store all’interruttore di rete
10G. Consigliamo i lunghi cavi di rete CAT 6A Class E o F. Se disponi di
un interruttore di rete 1G, collegalo alla porta 1G Ethernet di Cloud Store.

j

1
2
1G ETHERNET

!

10G Ethernet € una connessione ethernet ad alta velocita, disponibile sui
nuovi interruttori ethernet, in grado di trasferire dati fino a 10G Gb/s. 10G
Ethernet e perfetto per i flussi di lavoro con file video molto pesanti. -

f« Cee
'MONITOR OUT @ @
@ Baciur inGesT
= =
. 2 3 .
10 ETHERNET.

| connettori 1G Ethernet sono adatti alle connessioni piu lente a internet
0 con computer meno potenti. Fanno parte dell'interruttore ethernet
integrato di Cloud Store e si possono usare per mantenere libere le pil
veloci porte 10G.

Se il tuo computer non dispone di una porta 10G Ethernet ma di una
porta Thunderbolt 3, usa un adattatore Thunderbolt 3 >10G Ethernet. Cosi facendo potrai
raggiungere velocita di trasferimento maggiori di quelle consentite dalla porta 1G Ethernet.
L'adattatore & disponibile anche sotto forma di scheda PCle da installare nel computer.

Per accedere all’archivio da un computer Mac:
Apri il Finder e clicca su Rete nella barra laterale del menu.
Fai doppio clic su Blackmagic Cloud Store nella lista.

Fai doppio clic su Archiviazione interna.
Blackmagic Cloud Store comparira nella barra laterale delle posizioni di rete.

Per accedere all'archivio con un computer Windows:

Clicca su Rete nella barra laterale del menu in Esplora file. Il tuo Blackmagic Cloud Store
appare nella lista.

Fai doppio clic sul tuo Cloud Store. Comparira una finestra di dialogo di sicurezza
che richiede le credenziali di rete.

Imposta su guest il nome utente e la password.

NOTA Se il tuo computer non si connette, & possibile che il tuo cloud store faccia
parte di un gruppo di lavoro Windows. Usa workgroup\guest come username e guest
come password per accedere al dispositivo.

Clicca su OK.

Ora il tuo Cloud Store & disponibile nella finestra Esplora file e puoi accedervi come a
qualsiasi altro drive in rete.

In alternativa, puoi accedere al Cloud Store dall’'utilita. Su un Mac, si trova nel Finder.
Su Windows, si trova in Esplora file.

Configurazione iniziale
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Luscita HDMI di monitoraggio permette di seguire le attivita di Cloud Store in tempo reale su una TV o
un monitor. Visualizza la mappa dell'archiviazione, i grafici della velocita, la sincronizzazione, gli utenti
attivi e lo stato dell'alimentazione. Consulta la sezione "Uscita HDMI di monitoraggio" per tutti i dettagli.

Hai completato con successo la configurazione iniziale. Continua a leggere il manuale per
scoprire come sincronizzare il dispositivo con i tuoi servizi online, impostare le cartelle e la

direzione della sincronizzazione e collegare i drive USB.

Impostare la sincronizzazione

Innanzitutto & necessario scaricare e installare Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup dalla pagina

www.blackmagicdesign.com/it/support.

Dopo aver installato questo software, apri Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup e clicca sull'icona
delle impostazioni. Le impostazioni di sincronizzazione si trovano nella tab Cloud Sync.

| servizi di cloud come Dropbox o Google Drive richiedono la data e I'ora esatte per sincronizzarsi
con Blackmagic Cloud Store. Di default, Cloud Store usa il server Cloudflare NTP per impostare

automaticamente data e ora.

Date and Time

' set date and time automatically

Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com

Time Zone: | UTC v

Set

¢}

Per sincronizzare il servizio online con Blackmagic Cloud Store devi accedere al tuo account
usando le impostazioni Cloud Sync, e impostare la cartella da sincronizzare e la direzione della

sincronizzazione.

Clicca sul pulsante Accedi dell’account Dropbox o Google Drive. Si aprira la finestra di accesso.

Accedi a Dropbox o Google Drive.

eoe® [~ < localhost

@B : 33

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue

>

Un messaggio confermera che la connessione e andata a buon fine. In caso contrario,

controlla che il computer sia connesso a internet.

Chiudi la finestra del browser.

Impostare la sincronizzazione
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Cartelle e direzione di sincronizzazione
1 Dopo aver effettuato I'accesso, si aprira la finestra Add Sync Location nell’utilita.

2 Daiun nome alla posizione di sincronizzazione e clicca sulle icone della cartella
per scegliere quelle da sincronizzare. E preferibile che abbiano lo stesso nome.

3 Scegli la direzione di sincronizzazione in Syncing direction. Per esempio, per sincronizzare
i file del Cloud Store con Dropbox, ma non viceversa, seleziona From Cloud Store
to Dropbox.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name:  Documentary

Cloud Store folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Media

o

Dropbox folder:  Dropbox | ﬁ
syncing direction: ) Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel J | Add
4 Clicca su Add.
Ora Dropbox e Blackmagic Cloud Store sono sincronizzati.
Dropbox Sync -
g peter_smith@gmail.com fddEvnc Stgnout
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary T 20% | B @
5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 0f 30.6 GB (1h)

Una serie di indicatori segnala lo stato della sincronizzazione
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Per aggiungere altre posizioni di sincronizzazione al tuo account, clicca sul
pulsante Add Sync.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Setup  Cloud Syne  Storage

For Media Files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:’: Drophbox Sync

e 7 Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup
Show in Finder Cancel Save

Le frecce indicano la direzione di sincronizzazione. La freccia celeste indica l'invio
dei dati da Cloud Store; la freccia gialla indica la ricezione dei dati. Se le due frecce
compaiono insieme indicano I'invio e la ricezione simultanea dei dati. La freccia
grigia indica la sincronizzazione non riuscita dei dati nella direzione impostata.

La percentuale a destra delle frecce segna I'avanzamento della sincronizzazione.
Clicca su questa icona per modificare il nome della posizione di sincronizzazione.

Clicca su questa icona per eliminare la posizione di sincronizzazione. Nella finestra
di dialogo, clicca su Continue o Cancel per confermare o annullare la richiesta

di eliminazione.

Impostare la sincronizzazione
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Backup

E possibile fare il backup locale dei file salvati su Blackmagic Cloud Store o Cloud Store Mini
collegando un disco USB al dispositivo. Finché & connesso tramite USB-C al Cloud Store,
questo disco esterno o array di dischi continuera a venire aggiornato.

Per cominciare a fare il backup del Cloud Store:

Collega un drive USB formattato alla porta USB-C Backup di Blackmagic Cloud Store, o alla
porta USB-C sul retro di Cloud Store Mini. Il drive apparira nella sezione Backup della
pagina Cloud sync di Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

)

o 1

1G

|

Clee
©
INGEST
==
4

10G

MONITOR OUT
1

L - =

+12vDC 10G ETHERNET 1G ETHERNET ETHERNET VIA USB MONITOR OUT
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Clicca il pulsante Add backup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Clo e Mini

Setup Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:.3 Dropbox Sync signin

L Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

&8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

Nella finestra Add backup location digita un nome per il backup. Solitamente si usa lo
stesso nome della cartella di cui si vuole fare il backup.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

ar

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Clicca I'icona del Cloud Store e seleziona la cartella di cui vuoi fare il backup. Il Cloud Store
creera una nuova cartella sul tuo drive esterno con lo stesso nome.

Clicca Add.

Il Cloud Store fara il backup di tutti i file all'interno della cartella in quella di backup creata sul
drive esterno e si aggiornera automaticamente ogni volta che verranno apportati cambiamenti
ai file originali sul Cloud Store.

File eliminati

Una volta sincronizzati per il backup, i file eliminati sul Cloud Store non verranno eliminati sul
drive esterno. Lutilita del Cloud Store li spostera invece in una cartella sul drive esterno
chiamata Deleted files. E una funzione utile quando & necessario recuperare file eliminati per
errore, 0 se cambiano le esigenze del progetto e si vuole accedere a versioni

precedenti del file.

Backup
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Versioni precedenti

Quando vengono sovrascritti i file, le versioni precedenti vengono spostate automaticamente in
una cartella chiamata Older files sul drive esterno. In questo modo, se hanno subito modifiche,
e facile ripristinare i file originali.

Spazio disponibile sul disco USB

Se il disco USB-C esterno non ha abbastanza spazio disponibile per completare il backup,
apparira la dicitura Not enough space. Il backup continuera fino a quando il drive esterno non
sara pieno.

5 Seagate 2TB =TT
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space 2osh

Footage Backup 4 G

E5 Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Ingest

La funzione diingest di Blackmagic Cloud Store permette di copiare in automatico i file dal
drive USB-C esterno all'archivio interno del Cloud Store. Per esempio, si possono caricare i file
da un drive USB-C o da una scheda di memoria della camera collegata tramite un lettore

di schede.

Per fare I'ingest dei file:

Collega la scheda o il drive alla porta USB-C Ingest del Cloud Store.

)

1G

[ !

1

&
©
INGEST
()
4

10G

MONITOR OUT
1

Ingest
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| file appariranno nella sezione Ingest della pagina Cloud sync di Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store

Blackmag

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

Cloud Services

3 Dropbox Sync sign in
‘ Google Drive Sync Sign in
Backup
1 al ackuy
Ingest
Seagate 2TB 51%
£5 seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 Files 305 of 607 GB [7m)
LaCie Drive 4TB 100%
£ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files
Show in Finder Cancel Save

Il Cloud Store comincera automaticamente a copiare i file dalla scheda o dal drive esterno
all'archivio interno, in una cartella con lo stesso nome di quella d’origine. Per esempio,

se hai collegato una scheda CFast con i file contenuti in una cartella chiamata A0O7, il Cloud
Store li salvera in una cartella interna chiamata AQOT.

eve < AQ01 g = M 2 @~ B @ Q

= g CrEm—

[ Other Files
hoee ]

Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW

8s: Guest

[T Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW a
& Network

Connect As...
® Red
" Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
® Orange
Yellow
@ Green

@ Blue
Citems, 7.72 TB available

NOTA Se il drive connesso ha lo stesso nome di una cartella esistente nel Cloud
Store, ne verra creata un‘altra con lo stesso nome e un numero come suffisso. Per
esempio, se la cartella esistente si chiama A0O7, e il drive collegato ha lo stesso nome,
la nuova cartella verra denominata AOO07-01.

Ingest 262



Uscita HDMI di monitoraggio

L'uscita di monitoraggio fornisce una panoramica completa delle attivita di archiviazione e degli
utenti in tempo reale. Questa sezione del manuale descrive le informazioni visibili nella
schermata di monitoraggio.

Blackm

La mappa di archiviazione & una rappresentazione grafica della memoria core e delle attivita di
lettura e scrittura degli utenti connessi.

Le celle rappresentano le aree di archiviazione in cui hanno luogo la scrittura e la lettura.
Ciascuna cella cambia colore man mano che si riempie di dati. Le celle sono grigie se I'area
corrispondente € vuota, e lentamente diventano viola mentre si riempiono di dati.

Le celle arancioni indicano la scrittura dei dati in corso; le celle celesti indicano la lettura dei
dati in corso.

Uscita HDMI di monitoraggio
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In questo pannello compaiono le cartelle da sincronizzare. La freccia celeste indica che i dati
si stanno sincronizzando con la tua cartella online; la freccia arancione indica che i dati della
tua cartella online si stanno sincronizzando con Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Sotto il nome della location online compaiono gli indicatori dello spazio di archiviazione.
Il pannello si allunga man mano che aggiungi altre cartelle.

Cloud Sync

:Q Documentary
2 2

In questo pannello compaiono gli utenti connessi e i loro dati in fase di sincronizzazione,
inclusa la velocita della connessione di ognuno. Le attivita di lettura e scrittura sono
accompagnate da un grafico in costante aggiornamento degli ultimi 60 secondi.

Attivita utente

Matthew's iMac
UsSB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276

@
-
1G 0.0 0.0 ;

Totale
4 Connessioni

Questo grafico illustra la velocita di lettura e scrittura degli ultimi 6 secondi. | dati in scrittura
appaiono in arancione; i dati in lettura appaiono in celeste.

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/s

. =
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In questo pannello compare la dimensione della cella di ciascuna sezione nella mappa

di archiviazione.

Qui compaiono anche i drive USB collegati a Blackmagic Cloud Pod. Alla voce Power Supply
e visibile lo stato degli ingressi AV e DC.

Hardware

Ir azione

ON AC#4) 12.3V (DC#4) 12.3V

La voce Internet conferma la connessione di Cloud Store a internet.

Qui sono elencati i messaggi di errore che potrebbero comparire nel pannello Hardware.

Errori di sincronizzazione
No internet

Cartella online disconnessa

Impossibile connettersi al server online

Login dell’'account online non valido

Disco pieno

Archivio pieno

Impossibile trovare la cartella online di sync

Impostato su sola lettura

Errori del disco

Errore disco

Impossibile connettersi al drive in
USB-C DISK 1

Nessun drive locale collegato
Collegare drive tramite USB-C

Accertati che internet sia connesso.

E probabile che la tua cartella online si sia disconnessa
automaticamente dopo un lungo periodo di tempo. Rieffettua
I’'accesso al tuo account online usando le impostazioni Cloud
Sync nell’utilita Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

E probabile che ci sia un problema di connessione a internet.
Controlla che internet sia connesso e che le impostazioni di rete
siano esatte.

E probabile che le credenziali del tuo account online siano state
cambiate. Rieffettua I'accesso al tuo account usando I'utilita
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

L'archivio interno di Cloud Store & pieno ed & necessario
eliminare dei file per fare spazio.

Sul tuo account online non c’e pill spazio ed e necessario
eliminare dei file per poterne sincronizzare altri.

E probabile che la cartella di sincronizzazione sia stata eliminata
0 abbia un nuovo nome.

Cloud Store e impostato sulla modalita di sola lettura. Disabilita
questa modalita dall’utilita.

Il disco USB collegato alla porta 1 non e formattato in exFAT
o HFS. Formatta il disco su un computer Mac o Windows.
Consulta la sezione “Formattare i drive USB”.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod non & collegato a nessun drive USB.

Uscita HDMI di monitoraggio
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Guasto del disco
Sostituire disco 1

Formattare disco
Formattare il disco con I'utilita
Cloud Store Setup

Guasto del disco
Sostituire disco B5

Riformare disco
Riformare il disco con Cloud Store Setup

Errore disco

Impossibile connettersi al drive nell’
USB-C BACKUP

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini ha quattro dischi interni in un
formato RAID. Nella rara eventualita di un malfunzionamento,
il messaggio di errore segnala il numero del disco da sostituire.

Questo esempio indica che non funziona il disco 1 e va sostituito.

Dopo aver sostituito un disco di Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini,
un avviso suggerisce di formattarlo usando I'utilita Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup.

| dischi di archiviazione interni di Blackmagic Cloud Store
sono distribuiti per banchi. Nella rara evenienza di un
malfunzionamento, il messaggio di errore segnala il banco
e il numero dello slot.

Dopo aver sostituito un disco di Blackmagic Cloud Store, un
avviso suggerisce di riformare I'array usando I'utilita Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup. Il RAID verra recuperato e potrai continuare
a lavorare senza perdere dati.

Il drive USB collegato al connettore Backup non e formattato
in exFAT o HFS. Consulta la sezione “Formattare i drive USB”.

Rimuovere il Cloud Store

Blackmagic Cloud Store si pud rimuovere in modo sicuro proprio come qualsiasi altro drive USB
dal computer. Durante la scrittura e la lettura dei file su un Mac, nella barra laterale del Finder e
visibile I'icona di rimozione a lato del nome di Blackmagic Cloud Store. Clicca su questa icona

per rimuovere in modo sicuro Cloud Store, evitando di scrivervi altri file.

Se anche altri utenti sono connessi a Blackmagic Cloud Store e vuoi rimuoverlo o
disconnetterlo dalla rete, € importante che ognuno di loro effettui la rimozione sicura sul

proprio computer.

Rimuovere il Cloud Store
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

L'utilita Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup contiene le impostazioni per gestire il tuo dispositivo
Cloud Store, ad esempio per assegnargli un nome e aggiornare il software interno.

Scarica la versione pill recente del software di Blackmagic Cloud Store dalla pagina
www.blackmagicdesign.com/it/support.

Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

La schermata iniziale del software visualizza tutti i dispositivi Cloud Store connessi alla tua rete.

Clicca sulla freccia destra o sinistra per scorrere tra quelli disponibili e selezionarne uno.

In basso nella schermata iniziale compaiono la capienza totale di archiviazione e lo spazio
utilizzato, lo stato della connessione alla rete, e il data rate massimo attuale. Se il numero che
rappresenta lo spazio utilizzato e viola, I'archivio consente la lettura e la scrittura; se il numero
e blu, l'archivio e impostato sulla sola lettura.

Le icone accanto al nome dell’'unita indicano se € connessa al computer tramite ethernet
o USB. Clicca sull'icona circolare sotto 'immagine del dispositivo Cloud Store per accedere
alle impostazioni.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Impostazioni

Le impostazioni di Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup sono raggruppate nelle tab Setup, Cloud Sync
e Storage.

In questa tab puoi assegnare un nome al dispositivo Cloud Store, impostare data e ora,
modificare le impostazioni di rete e leggere il numero della versione del software interno.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

e Iy

setup  CloudSync  Storage

Name:  Cloud Store Mini Set

Language: English A

Version 1.1.3

Date and Time

+' set date and time automatically

Metwork Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com set
Time Zone: | UTC v | B
Metwork
Network location: Cloud-Store-Mini.local
protacal: Q) DHCP
Static IP
Reset

Factory Reset

Show in File Explorer Cancel Save

Name

Assegna un nome al dispositivo Cloud Store per riconoscerlo facilmente quando alla rete sono
connesse anche altre unita.

Language

Scegli la lingua della schermata di monitoraggio dell’'uscita HDMI.

Software

Indica la versione attuale del software interno.

Date and Time

La data e I'ora del dispositivo Cloud Store si possono impostare automaticamente usando il
protocollo NTP.

Impostazioni 268



Spunta la casella Set date and time automatically per impostare automaticamente la data
e l'ora usando di default il server Cloudflare NTP. Queste impostazioni si possono anche
configurare manualmente.

Deseleziona la casella e usa i menlu contestuali per impostare tu stesso la data e 'ora. Clicca
sull’icona della localizzazione per auto-impostare il fuso orario su quello del tuo computer.

Network

Il tuo dispositivo Cloud Store € in grado di connettersi alla rete mediante un indirizzo IP
statico o DHCP.

Scegli DHCP per far si che il Cloud Store riceva un indirizzo IP e si connetta alla rete senza
dover modificare nessuna impostazione.

Il protocollo di configurazione IP dinamica (DHCP) & un servizio dei server di rete e dei router
che cerca e assegna automaticamente un indirizzo IP al Cloud Store. Facilita la connessione

dei dispositivi alla rete tramite ethernet ed evita che gli indirizzi IP entrino in conflitto tra loro.
La maggior parte dei computer e degli interruttori di rete & compatibile con DHCP.

Scegli Static IP per impostare manualmente un indirizzo IP. Lindirizzo IP statico non cambia,
neanche quando riaccendi il dispositivo Cloud Store.

Per connettersi a una rete aziendale potrebbe essere necessario un indirizzo IP statico. Se la
rete & gestita da un amministratore, & probabile che ogni dispositivo ad essa connesso richieda
un indirizzo IP specifico. Consigliamo di contattare 'amministratore di rete prima di procedere.

Allow utility administration

Seleziona Via USB per non rischiare che qualcuno in rete modifichi accidentalmente le
impostazioni. Cosl facendo, I'unita si pud controllare solo dal computer a cui e collegata tramite USB.

In questa tab puoi aggiungere le cartelle da sincronizzare e impostare il modo in cui
'applicazione Proxy Generator sincronizza i file proxy. Lapplicazione Proxy Generator viene
installata assieme al software del tuo Cloud Store.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: € Sync bath originals and proxies

Sync prexies only

Cloud Services

Dropboex Sync

3 peter smith@gmail.com A Sime Slgnou
Used 200 of 440 Te

Documentary 20%

S Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 0of 30.6 GB (1h)

RAW Footage 51%

FH URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)

camera 01 RAW 100%

@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

L Google Drive Sync or

Cancel Save
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For Media Files

Queste due caselle di spunta permettono di scegliere se sincronizzare sia i proxy sia i file
originali, oppure solo i proxy.

Consulta la sezione “Proxy Generator” per approfondire.

Cloud Services

In questa sezione puoi effettuare I'accesso al tuo account online e aggiungere le cartelle
da sincronizzare.

Enable Read Only

In questa tab puoi abilitare la modalita di sola lettura e il pulsante di ripristino delle impostazioni
di fabbrica. Quando e necessario formattare I'unita, vedrai comparire un apposito indicatore.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Spunta questa casella per il dispositivo Cloud Store sulla modalita di sola lettura. In questa
modalita non & possibile scrivere file sul drive.

Formattazione

Di tanto in tanto potrebbe essere necessario formattare I'archivio interno del tuo dispositivo
Cloud Store. In questi casi vedrai il messaggio Format required nella schermata iniziale.

/8.00TB

La formattazione dell’archivio interno elimina tutti i file nel drive, per cui consigliamo di copiarli
su un altro drive prima di procedere.

Per formattare I'archivio interno:
Clicca sul pulsante Format drive e poi su Format.

Nella prima finestra di dialogo, clicca sul pulsante Format.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

La seconda finestra di dialogo ti chiedera di confermare I'operazione. Clicca su Erase per
avviare la formattazione oppure su Stop per annullarla.

Una percentuale segna I'avanzamento della formattazione.
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Factory Reset

Questo pulsante permette di ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica del tuo dispositivo Cloud
Store. Tutti i file archiviati al suo interno resteranno intatti.

Proxy Generator

Proxy Generator e un’applicazione che genera automaticamente file proxy per i file sorgente
originali situati nelle cartelle controllate. Qualsiasi cartella nel Cloud Store o nel disco connesso
al computer si pud usare come cartella controllata. Basta indicare a Proxy Generator la
posizione di queste cartelle e cliccare su Start. Lapplicazione continuera a funzionare sullo
sfondo mentre lavori.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

= ) Rushes_01 Waiting

Imposta la cartella controllata e il formato dei proxy, aggiungii file
nella cartella e I'applicazione generera i proxy automaticamente

Lapplicazione Blackmagic Proxy Generator integrale & in dotazione a DaVinci Resolve Studio,
ed e inclusa in versione Lite con i prodotti Cloud Store. La differenza & che nella versione
integrale di DaVinci Resolve Studio accetta tutti i codec per camere compatibili con il software.

Per via delle limitazioni di licenza, Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite in dotazione ai prodotti
Blackmagic Cloud Store usa i codec del sistema operativo del tuo computer. Per esempio i
proxy ProRes sono disabilitati su Windows. Potrebbero essere disabilitati anche altri formati,
a meno che non scarichi le estensioni video HEVC da Microsoft.

Lapplicazione monitora costantemente le cartelle controllate e, non appena collochi nuovi file
al loro interno, crea e salva i file proxy nella sottocartella intitolata “Proxy”.

Proxy Generator
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< mv &\~ I3 Proxy Q
& Drive_01 S T3 Rushes_02 5 =]
M Prox )

T
® Red
@® Orange

Yellow
® Green
® Blue
® Purple New Folder Cancel Open

| file proxy vengono salvati nella sottocartella “Proxy” creata automaticamente nella cartella controllata
Puoi creare un numero illimitato di cartelle controllate, purché sia disponibile spazio di
archiviazione a sufficienza per salvare sia i file originali sia i proxy.

Quando apri Proxy Generator per la prima volta, I'applicazione suggerisce di creare una
cartella controllata.

Seleziona una cartella esistente e clicca su Open oppure su New folder per crearne una nuova.

~

jii
¢
18]
¢

[ Cloud Store Mini B a

gl
gl
&l

& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Kind Date Added

A Applications 5 7 Footage Folder

=) Desktop > B Media -- Folder -
» [ Screenshots Folder

[ Documents

(® Downloads

Lo

[ Cloud Store Mini -

& Network

Tags

@® Red

@ Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

& Rl

Dopo aver selezionato o creato una cartella, la vedrai comparire nel pannello
Watch Folders.

Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

Clicca su Add per creare altre cartelle controllate, oppure trascinale direttamente
nel pannello Watch Folders.

Seleziona una cartella controllata e clicca su Remove per eliminarla dalla lista.

Remove
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Clicca sul pulsante Show per aprire la cartella controllata nel
browser di file del computer.

Puoi monitorare lo stato delle cartelle controllate e trascinarle nella posizione desiderata per
cambiarne la priorita. Sotto la lista delle cartelle controllate trovi conferma dello spazio
necessario per archiviare i file proxy.

Seleziona un’opzione per impostare il codec e il formato dei file proxy a scelta tra le opzioni
H264, H265 e Apple ProRes.

Proxy Format

A gquesto punto basta cliccare sul pulsante Start nel pannello Processing. Clicca su Stop per
interrompere I'elaborazione in corso.

Processing

Dopo aver interrotto il processo di elaborazione, hai due opzioni per gestire i file proxy.

Delete Proxies
Questa opzione elimina tutti i file proxy e la rispettiva cartella dalla cartella controllata selezionata.

Extract Proxies

Questa opzione copia tutti i file proxy dalle rispettive cartelle controllate in un’altra
destinazione. Seqgui queste istruzioni per farlo.

Nel pannello Watch Folders, clicca sulla cartella contenente i file proxy da estrarre
e clicca su Extract Proxies.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

tract Proxies )

Seleziona la destinazione in cui copiare i file proxy e clicca su Open. Una barra segna
'avanzamento del processo di estrazione.
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Formattare i drive USB

| dischi che intendi usare con Blackmagic Cloud Pod devono essere formattati in HFS+ o EXFAT.
Molti dischi sono in NTFS, ma questo formato non & compatibile con Cloud Pod. Di seguito trovi
le istruzioni per formattare i dischi sul computer.

Lapplicazione Utility Disco del Mac consente di formattare i drive in HFS+ o ExFat. HFS+, noto
anche come Mac OS Extended, include la funzione di journaling, che permette di recuperare il
drive in caso di malfunzionamento.

Ricorda di fare il backup del materiale importante salvato sul drive perché la formattazione
elimina i dati permanentemente.

Connetti il drive USB al computer. Ignora i messaggi di backup della Time Machine.
Vai su Applicazioni > Utility Disco.

Clicca sull'icona del disco e poi sulla tab Elimina.

Seleziona il formato Mac OS Extended o ExFat.

Dai un Nome al nuovo volume e poi clicca su Elimina. La formattazione durera pochi istanti
e il drive sara pronto all’'uso con Cloud Pod.

.

L ] Disk Utility
USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media e
v Macintosh HD volumes - Erase "USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
_ Y » Erating *USB SanDisk 3.2Gen! Media® will permanently arsse all data |
stored an it You can't uado this action
Macintosh HD sn .
o0 Name: | Drive_o1[ ]
1 Format: Mac 05 Extended (Journaled) 2]
~ USH SanDisk 3.2Gant M 1 Scheme: GUID Partition Map a
Lo 250.06 GB
of  Security Options... Cancel Erase "
Digk
SMART. status: Mot Supported  Davice: diskd

La finestra di dialogo Formatta di Windows permette di formattare i drive in ExFat. Ricorda di
fare il backup del materiale importante salvato sul drive perché la formattazione elimina i dati
permanentemente.

Collega il drive USB al computer.

Seleziona Computer dal menu Start o dalla schermata iniziale. Fai clic destro sul tuo
drive USB.

Seleziona Inizializza dal menu contestuale.
Imposta File system su ExFat e Dimensioni unita di allocazione su 128 kilobyte.
Dai un nome al volume, seleziona Formattazione veloce e clicca su Esegui.

La formattazione durera pochi istanti e il drive sara pronto all’'uso col dispositivo
Cloud Store.

Formattare i drive USB
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Aggiornare il software interno

Collega il tuo dispositivo Cloud Store al computer tramite USB. Puoi utilizzare una delle due
porte USB del Cloud Pod. Per collegare lo Store Mini, usa 'USB-C frontale o la porta con la
dicitura Ethernet via USB sul retro. Scarica la versione piu recente del software Blackmagic
Cloud Store dalla pagina Supporto del sito Blackmagic Design
www.blackmagicdesign.com/it/support

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup rileva automaticamente la versione del software correntemente
installata su Cloud Store e suggerisce di aggiornarla.

Clicca su Update e segui le istruzioni fornite per eseguire 'aggiornamento.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features,

Continue Update

Dopo aver installato I'ultima versione del software di Blackmagic
Cloud Store sul tuo computer, Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
mostrera un avviso quando colleghi l'unita tramite USB
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Assistenza clienti

I modo pil veloce di ottenere assistenza € visitare la pagina Supporto del sito di Blackmagic Design
e consultare il materiale pit recente per Blackmagic Cloud Pod e Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini.

Supporto online

Il manuale, il software e le note di supporto piu recenti sono disponibili alla pagina
www.blackmagicdesign.com/it/support

Blackmagic Forum

Il Blackmagic Forum sul nostro sito web & un'ottima risorsa per trovare informazioni utili e
condividere idee creative. Qui trovi le risposte alle domande piu frequenti, oltre ai consigli
forniti da utenti esperti e dal team Blackmagic Design. Visita il Forum alla pagina
https://forum.blackmagicdesign.com

Contattare Blackmagic Design

Se il materiale di supporto disponibile e il Blackmagic Forum non rispondono alle tue domande,
clicca su Invia una email o su Trova un team di supporto per contattare direttamente il team
Blackmagic Design piu vicino a te.

Controllare la versione del software

La versione del software di Blackmagic Cloud Store installata sul tuo computer e indicata nella
finestra About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

= Su Mac OS, apri Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup nella cartella Applicazioni. Seleziona
About Blackmagic Cloud Setup dal menu applicazioni per leggere il numero
della versione.

* Su Windows, apri Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup dal menu Start o dalla schermata
iniziale. Clicca su Help e seleziona About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup per leggere
il numero della versione.

Scaricare gli aggiornamenti

Dopo aver controllato quale versione del software Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup € installata
sul tuo computer, visita il Centro assistenza alla pagina www.blackmagicdesign.com/it/support
per scaricare gli ultimi aggiornamenti. Consigliamo di non aggiornare il software in pieno
svolgimento di un progetto importante.
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Normative

Smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche nell'Unione Europea

X

Questo simbolo indica che il dispositivo non deve essere scartato insieme agli altri
rifiuti, ma consegnato a uno degli appositi centri di raccolta e riciclaggio. La raccolta e
lo smaltimento differenziato corretto di questo tipo di apparecchiatura evita lo spreco di
risorse e contribuisce alla sostenibilita ambientale e umana. Per tutte le informazioni sui
centri di raccolta e riciclaggio, contatta gli uffici del tuo comune di residenza o il punto
vendita presso cui hai acquistato il prodotto.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod e Cloud Store Mini

Prodotto di classe B

S

€

NOTA: Questo dispositivo e stato testato e dichiarato conforme ai limiti relativi ai
dispositivi digitali di classe B, secondo la Parte 15 del regolamento FCC. Tali limiti
sono stati stabiliti per fornire protezione ragionevole da interferenze dannose nelle
installazioni in ambienti residenziali. Questo dispositivo genera, usa e puo irradiare
energia a radiofrequenza e, se non e installato e usato in conformita alle istruzioni,
pud causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non & possibile
garantire che non si verificheranno interferenze in una particolare installazione. Se il
dispositivo causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione radio o televisiva, determinabili
spegnendo e riaccendendo il dispositivo, si consiglia all’utente di provare a eliminarle
adottando una o alcune di queste misure.

- Riorientare o riposizionare I'antenna di ricezione.

- Allontanare il dispositivo dal ricevitore.

- Collegare il dispositivo a una presa su un circuito diverso da quello a cui & collegato
il ricevitore.

- Consultare il rivenditore o personale radio/Tv qualificato per assistenza.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

Dichiarazione ISED (Canada)
Questo dispositivo € conforme agli standard delineati da Innovation, Science and
NMB-3 (B)

Economic Development Canada per gli apparecchi digitali di classe B.

Qualsiasi modifica o utilizzo del dispositivo al di fuori di quello previsto potrebbero
invalidare la conformita a tali standard.

Connettere le interfacce HDMI usando cavi schermati HDMI di alta qualita.

Normative
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Prodotto di classe A

@ Questo dispositivo & stato testato e dichiarato conforme ai limiti relativi ai dispositivi
digitali di classe A, secondo la Parte 15 del regolamento FCC. Tali limiti sono stati
stabiliti per fornire protezione ragionevole da interferenze dannose quando il
dispositivo viene operato in ambienti commerciali. Questo dispositivo genera, usa e
puo irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non e installato e usato in conformita alle
istruzioni, pud causare interferenze dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Se operato in
un'area residenziale, questo dispositivo pud causare interferenze dannose, nella cui
evenienza l'utente dovra eliminarle a proprie spese. Il funzionamento &€ soggetto alle
due condizioni seguenti:

Questo dispositivo non deve causare interferenze dannose.
Questo dispositivo deve accettare eventuali interferenze ricevute, incluse le

interferenze che possono causare un funzionamento indesiderato.

[E R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

Dichiarazione ISED (Canada)

Questo dispositivo € conforme agli standard canadesi sui dispositivi digitali di
WBS® | classe A.

Qualsiasi modifica o utilizzo di questo dispositivo al di fuori di quello previsto
potrebbe invalidare la conformita a tali standard.

Connettere le interfacce HDMI usando cavi schermati HDMI di alta qualita.

Questo dispositivo & stato testato per verificarne la conformita ai fini dell’utilizzo
in ambienti commerciali. Se utilizzato in ambienti domestici, pud causare
interferenze radio.
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Sicurezza

Per evitare scosse elettriche, connettere il dispositivo a una presa di corrente con messa
a terra. Per qualsiasi dubbio, contattare un elettricista qualificato.

Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, non esporre il dispositivo a gocce o spruzzi.

Questo dispositivo € adatto all'uso nei luoghi tropicali con una temperatura ambiente non
superiore ai 40°C.

Lasciare spazio a sufficienza intorno al dispositivo per consentire la ventilazione.

Se il dispositivo € installato sul rack, assicurarsi che i dispositivi adiacenti non ostacolino
la ventilazione.

Le parti all'interno del dispositivo non sono riparabili dall'utente. Contattare un centro assistenza
Blackmagic Design per la manutenzione.

Usare Cloud Store Mini a un’altitudine non superiore a 2000 m sopra il livello del mare.

Dichiarazione dello Stato della California

Questo dispositivo pud esporre l'utente a sostanze chimiche, per esempio tracce di bifenili
polibromurati nelle parti in plastica, che nello Stato della California sono considerati causa di
cancro e difetti congeniti o altri danni riproduttivi.

Per maggiori informazioni, visitare www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Sicurezza
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Garanzia

Blackmagic Design garantisce che questo prodotto € fornito privo di difetti nei materiali e nella
manifattura per un periodo di 12 mesi a partire dalla data d'acquisto. Durante il periodo di garanzia,
Blackmagic Design, a sua scelta, riparera il prodotto difettoso senza alcun costo per le parti o la
manodopera, o sostituira il prodotto purché questo venga restituito dal/la Cliente.

Per ottenere l'assistenza prevista dalla presente garanzia, il/la Cliente deve notificare
Blackmagic Design del difetto entro il periodo di garanzia e accordarsi sulla prestazione del servizio.
ll/la Cliente & responsabile del costo diimballaggio e di spedizione del prodotto difettoso al centro
assistenza indicato da Blackmagic Design, con spese di spedizione prepagate. Le spese di
spedizione, I'assicurazione, le tasse, la dogana e altre spese pertinenti la resa del prodotto a
Blackmagic Design sono a carico del/la Cliente.

Questa garanzia perde divalidita per difetti, malfunzionamento o danni causati da utilizzo improprio
o0 da manutenzione e cura inadeguate del prodotto. Blackmagic Design non ha obbligo di fornire
assistenza sotto questa garanzia: a) per riparare danni causati da tentativi di installazione, riparazione
0 manutenzione da parte di personale che non sia autorizzato da Blackmagic Design, b) per riparare
danni causati da uso improprio o connessione ad attrezzatura incompatibile, ) per riparare danni
o malfunzionamenti causati dall’uso di parti o ricambi non originali Blackmagic Design, o d) per
fare manutenzione se il prodotto & stato modificato o integrato ad altri prodotti con il risultato di
allungare i tempi della manutenzione o di renderla piu difficoltosa. LA PRESENTE GARANZIA DI
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN SOSTITUISCE QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA, ESPLICITA O IMPLICITA.
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN E | SUOI FORNITORIESCLUDONO QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA IMPLICITA
DI COMMERCIABILITA O DI IDONEITA AD UN USO SPECIFICO. L'INTERA RESPONSABILITA DI
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN E LUNICO ESCLUSIVO RICORSO DEL/LA CLIENTE PER QUALSIASI DANNO
ARRECATO DI NATURA INDIRETTA, SPECIFICA, ACCIDENTALE O CONSEQUENZIALE, ANCHE
QUALORA BLACKMAGIC DESIGN O UN SUO FORNITORE FOSSERO STATI AVVERTITI DELLA
POSSIBILITA DI TALI DANNI, E LA RIPARAZIONE O LA SOSTITUZIONE DEI PRODOTTI DIFETTOSI.
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN NON SI ASSUME ALCUNA RESPONSABILITA PER QUALSIASI USO
ILLEGALE DEL DISPOSITIVO DA PARTE DEL/LA CLIENTE. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN NON SIASSUME
ALCUNA RESPONSABILITA PER DANNI DERIVANTI DALL'USO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO. IL/LA
CLIENTE USA QUESTO PRODOTTO A PROPRIO RISCHIO.

© Copyright 2023 Blackmagic Design. Tutti i diritti riservati. “Blackmagic Design”, “DeckLink”, “HDLink”, “Workgroup Videohub”,

“Multibridge Pro”, “Multibridge Extreme”, “Intensity” e “Leading the creative video revolution” sono marchi registrati negli Stati
Uniti e in altri Paesi. Altri nomi di prodotti e aziende qui contenuti potrebbero essere marchi dei rispettivi proprietari.
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Prezado Cliente,

Obrigado por adquirir o seu Blackmagic Cloud Store.

O Blackmagic Cloud Store é uma solucao de armazenamento de rede de alta capacidade

e muito répido, desenvolvido para manipular arquivos de midia grandes usados nos longas-
metragens de Hollywood. O design usa memdria flash avangada para atender muitos
usudrios simultaneos com facilidade. Além disso, ele € extremamente facil de instalar!

O Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini tem um design para montagem em rack portdtil e inclui
quatro placas M.2 internas em uma configuragao RAID O, portanto pode sustentar a maior

velocidade possivel na sua porta Ethernet 10G.

O Blackmagic Cloud Pod permite que qualquer disco USB seja compartilhado na sua rede

para que vocé possa usar os discos USB que ja tem.
Este manual de instru¢des mostra como comegar a usar o seu Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Consulte a pdgina de suporte no nosso site em www.blackmagicdesign.com/br para obter a

versdo mais recente deste manual e para atualizac8es do software interno do seu Blackmagic
Cloud Store. Ao baixar o software, ndo se esqueca de registrar suas informacdes para que

possamos manté-lo atualizado quando novos programas forem langados.

Estamos sempre trabalhando com novos recursos e aprimoramentos, entdo adorariamos

ouvir a sua opinido.

e &

Grant Petty
Diretor Executivo da Blackmagic Design


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/br
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Introducao ao Blackmagic Cloud Store

O Blackmagic Cloud Store é um disco de rede de alta capacidade ultrarrdpido desenvolvido para
manipular grandes arquivos de midia. Usando uma memdria flash avangada, o Blackmagic Cloud Store
suporta varios usudrios simultaneamente e estd disponivel em vdrias capacidades de armazenamento.
Gragas a sincronizagdo ao vivo, os arquivos podem ser distribuidos entre mdltiplas unidades pelo mundo
todo, com acesso local super-rapido até em conexdes de internet de menor custo. O Blackmagic
Cloud Store inclui quatro conexdes de Ethernet 10G com um switch de Ethernet 10G integrado,
protecdo de dados RAID 5 e fontes de energia redundantes.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

O Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini € uma solu¢do de armazenamento de rede rapida em um design
compacto para montagem em rack com 8 TB de memdria flash. Ele inclui uma conexdo Ethernet 10G
de alta velocidade e quatro placas de memdria flash M.2 internas operando em RAID O paralelo
para acessar arquivos com rapidez.

S .

Blackmagic ) . o
Cloud Store Mini 8TB Blackmagic d‘-‘“;'ls

o

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

O Blackmagic Cloud Pod transforma qualquer disco USB em armazenamento de rede. Por exemplo,
ao compartilhar um disco de midia gravado em uma camera com vdrios usudrios em sua rede.

Introducdo ao Blackmagic Cloud Store
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Primeiros Passos

Para comecar a usar o seu Blackmagic Cloud Store, basta conectar a alimentacao e conectar-se
a uma rede.

Conectar a Alimentacao

Conecte a alimentacdo ao Blackmagic Cloud Store usando um cabo de alimenta¢do IEC padrdo.

Quando a alimentacdo estiver conectada, uma luz
suave acendera na parte inferior da unidade.

No Blackmagic Cloud Pod, conecte a alimentagdo usando
o adaptador de alimentacdo DC 12 V incluso.
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Para velocidades de transferéncia de arquivo mais rdpidas, conecte um conector
Ethernet 10G do seu Cloud Store a uma porta no seu switch de rede 10G. O
Recomendamos o uso de cabos de rede CAT 6A Classe E ou F para extensdes mais -
longas de cabo. Se vocé tiver um switch de rede 1G, conecte usando o conector =
Ethernet 1G do seu Cloud Store.

)

2
1G ETHERNET

[ Cee
©] ©)
aaciur InGEsT
- > =
. 2 3 4
106 ETHERNET

Ethernet 10G € uma conexdo Ethernet muito rdpida utilizada nos switches de Ethernet Z B
mais recentes capaz de transferir dados em até 10 Gb/s. A Ethernet 10G € perfeita :
para fluxos de trabalho de video em que os arquivos costumam ser muito grandes.

Os conectores Ethernet 1G sdo fornecidos para conexdes menos rdpidas, como a

internet ou computadores mais lentos. Eles fazem parte do switch de Ethernet integrado \_//
do seu Cloud Store e ajudam a manter as portas 10G mais rdpidas disponiveis.

Se 0 seu computador ndo tiver uma porta Ethernet 10G, mas tiver uma porta
Thunderbolt 3, vocé pode conectar usando um adaptador Thunderbolt 3 para Ethernet
10G. Isso significa que vocé terd velocidades de transferéncia mais rdpidas do que teria
com a porta Ethernet 1G. Esses adaptadores também estdo disponiveis como cartdes PCle
que vocé pode instalar em seu computador.

Para acessar o armazenamento em um computador Mac:
Abra o Finder e clique em “Rede” no menu da barra lateral.

Cligue duas vezes no Blackmagic Cloud Store na lista.

Agora clique duas vezes no armazenamento interno.
Seu Blackmagic Cloud Store agora aparecerd na barra lateral de locais.

Para acessar o armazenamento em um computador Windows:
Cligue no item de menu “Rede” na barra lateral do Windows Explorer. Vocé verd seu Blackmagic
Cloud Store listado.

Cligue duas vezes em seu Cloud Store e uma caixa de didlogo de seguranga do Windows
aparecerd pedindo as credenciais da rede.

Defina o nome de usudrio e a senha para “convidado”.

OBSERVACAO Se o seu computador ndo conseguir se conectar, o Cloud Store pode
pertencer a um grupo de trabalho do Windows. Use “grupo de trabalho/convidado” como
nome de usuario e “convidado” como senha para fazer login no seu armazenamento.

Cligue em “OK”.
Vocé verd agora seu Cloud Store na janela Explorer e poderd acessar o armazenamento como
qualquer outra unidade de rede.

Uma outra opcdo € acessar o seu armazenamento no Setup Utility. Em um computador Mac,
cligue no botdo “Mostrar no Finder”. Em um computador Windows, o botao € “Mostrar no Explorador
de Arquivos”.
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A saida de monitoramento HDMI permite visualizar o status do seu Cloud Store em tempo real.
Basta plugar uma TV ou monitor. Vocé pode visualizar um mapa de armazenamento, gréficos de
velocidades, sincronizagdo, usudrios ativos e status de energia. Para mais informagdes, consulte
a segdo “Saida de Monitoramento HDMI”.

Agora vocé ja estd pronto para comegar! Continue lendo este manual para obter informagdes sobre
como sincronizar com seus servigos online, configurar pastas de sincronizagdo e dire¢do, conectar
drives USB e muito mais.

Adicionar Sincronizagoes

O primeiro passo para adicionar sincronizagdes € baixar e instalar o Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
na Central de Suporte Técnico da Blackmagic Design em www.blackmagicdesign.com/br/support

Apds instalar o software, inicie o Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup e clique no icone de configuragdes
para abrir as configuragdes do seu Cloud Store. As configura¢c8es de sincroniza¢do estdo
localizadas na aba “Cloud Sync”.

Os servicos de nuvem como Dropbox ou Google Drive precisam que a data e a hora estejam
corretas para sincronizar com o Blackmagic Cloud Store. Por padrdo, o Cloud Store usa o servidor
Cloudflare NTP para ajustar automaticamente a data e a hora.

Date and Time
' set date and time automatically

MNetwork Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set

Time Zone: | UTC o (D

Para sincronizar sua conta online com o Blackmagic Cloud Store, basta fazer login na sua conta
online usando as configuragdes de sincronizagdo em nuvem, escolher a pasta com a qual deseja
sincronizar e a diregdo de sincronizagdo.

Clique no botdo “Fazer login” da conta Dropbox ou Google Drive. Uma janela de login aparecera.

Fazer login no Dropbox e no Google Drive.

eoe M- < localhost &) + »

-3

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue.

Uma mensagem de confirmacdo indicard que vocé se conectou com sucesso. Se houver falha
na conexdo, verifiqgue se o computador estd conectado a internet.

Vocé pode fechar a janela do navegador.

Adicionar Sincronizacdes
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Apds o login, vocé vera a janela “Add Sync Location” no utilitdrio de configuracgdo.

Nomeie o local da sincronizacao e clique nos icones da pasta para indicar as suas pastas de
sincronizacdo desejadas. Geralmente, tém o mesmo nome.

Selecione a direcdo da sincronizagdo. Por exemplo, se vocé estiver sincronizando com o
Dropbox e deseja sincronizar arquivos do seu Cloud Store com o Dropbox, mas ndo do
Dropbox com o seu Cloud Store, selecione “From Cloud Store to Dropbox”.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name: = Documentary

Cloud Store folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Media E
Dropbox folder:  Dropbox E
syncing direction: ) Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel Add

Clique em “Add”.

A sua conta de servidor online agora estd sincronizada com o seu Blackmagic Cloud Store.

g Dropbox Sync

peter_smith@gmail.com AddSync Shnout
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary T 20% | & @
B Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

Os indicadores de status fornecem informacdes
sobre o processo de sincronizagao.

Adicionar Sincronizacoes
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Caso queira adicionar outros locais de sincronizagdo a sua conta, clique no botdo “Add Sync”.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup  Cloud Syne  Storage

For Media Files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:’: Drophbox Sync

e 7 Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup
Show in Finder Cancel Save

As setas de sincronizagdo mostram a direcdo da sincronizacdo. A seta azul mostra que os
dados estdo sendo enviados do seu Cloud Store e a seta amarela mostra que os dados
estdo sendo recebidos. Se os dados estdo sendo enviados e recebidos ao mesmo tempo,
uma seta azul e amarela serd exibida. A seta cinza indica que os dados ndo estdo sendo
sincronizados naquela direcdo.

O valor percentual a direita das setas de sincronizacdo mostra o status atual do processo
de sincronizagdo.

Cligue no indicador “Edit Sync” para alterar o nome do local de sincronizagao.

Clique neste indicador para excluir o local da sincronizacdo. Na caixa de didlogo de
confirmacdo, cliqgue em “Continue” para confirmar ou “Cancel” para cancelar a exclusdo.
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Backup

Ao conectar um disco USB ao Blackmagic Cloud Store ou Cloud Store Mini, vocé pode armazenar
backups locais dos seus dados. Qualquer matriz ou disco externo USB-C pode ser usado e
continuard a ser atualizado enquanto o disco estiver conectado ao Cloud Store.

Para iniciar o processo de backup do seu Cloud Store:

Plugue um drive USB formatado a porta USB-C “Backup” do Blackmagic Cloud Store ou a porta
USB-C traseira do Cloud Store Mini. O drive aparecerd na se¢ao “Backup” da pagina “Cloud
Sync” do Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

)

1G

If

(& i

Chee
©
INGEST

=

10G

MONITOR OUT
1

LIS - =

+12vDC 10G ETHERNET 1G ETHERNET ETHERNET VIA USB MONITOR OUT
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Cligue no botao “Add Backup”.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagi tore Mini

Setup  Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: Q) Syne both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

2,8 Dropbox Sync signin

L Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

Na janela “Add Backup Location”, digite um nome para o backup. Normalmente, utiliza-se o
mesmo nome da pasta de origem.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

o

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Cligue no icone de pasta de armazenamento em nuvem e selecione a pasta do seu Cloud Store
onde deseja fazer backup. O Cloud Store criaréd uma nova pasta no seu drive externo usando o
nome da pasta selecionada.

Cliqgue em “Add”.

Seu Cloud Store agora fard o backup de todos os arquivos da pasta do armazenamento em nuvem
para a pasta de backup do drive externo. A sincronizagdo do backup serd atualizada
automaticamente sempre que vocé fizer alteragdes nos arquivos originais no Cloud Store.

Arquivos Excluidos

Enqguanto sincronizados, os arquivos excluidos no Cloud Store ndo serdo excluidos do drive externo.
Em vez disso, o utilitdrio Cloud Store criard uma pasta no drive externo, rotulada “Deleted Files”, e
movera 0s arquivos excluidos para essa pasta. Isso € Util quando vocé precisa recuperar arquivos
que podem ter sido excluidos por engano, ou os requisitos do projeto mudam e vocé precisa usar
esses arquivos novamente.

Backup
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Arquivos Antigos

Quando os arquivos sdo substituidos, os arquivos originais também sdo movidos para uma nova
pasta dentro do drive externo, chamada “Older Files”. Ou seja, caso precise recuperar um arquivo
substituido, vocé poderd restaurd-lo facilmente.

Espaco no Disco USB

Se o disco USB-C externo ndo tiver espaco livre suficiente para o backup, um aviso serd exibido. O

backup continuara até que o drive externo esteja cheio.

5 Seagate 2TB

Add Back
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space acee

Footage Backup 7% G

ES Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Ingestao

O recurso de ingestdo do Blackmagic Cloud Store permite copiar arquivos de midias USB-C
externas para o armazenamento interno do seu Cloud Store automaticamente. Por exemplo, vocé
pode ingerir midias de um drive USB-C ou um cartdo de cdmera conectado através de um leitor
de cart8es.

Para ingerir arquivos:

Conecte sua midia externa a porta USB-C “Ingest” do Cloud Store.

)

P

1G

1

Cee
©
INGEST
=
4

106

o
MONITOR OUT @
1 3
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A midia conectada aparecera na secdo “Ingest” da pdgina “Cloud Sync” do Blackmagic Cloud

Store Setup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store
magic C e

Bl:

Setup  Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: €)' Sync both originals and proxies

Sync praxies

Cloud Services

2% Drapbox Sync

‘ Google Drive Sync

Backup

Ingest

Seagate 2TB

{5 Seagate 2TB, 134 of 284

LaCie Drive 4TB

Signin

sign in

51%

305 of 607 GB [7m)

100%

(2 Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder

Cancel Save

O Cloud Store comecgara a copiar 0s arquivos da midia externa para o armazenamento interno
automaticamente em uma pasta com o mesmo nome da sua midia. Por exemplo, se vocé
conectou um cartdo CFast com arquivos de camera em uma pasta chamada A0O1, o
armazenamento em nuvem os salvara em uma pasta interna chamada A0O1.

71 Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW

& Network

@ Red

@ Orange
Yellow

® Green

@ Blue

< A001

Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW

23: Guest

Connect As...

" Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>

B = M 2 (DR h ¢ Q
Other Filas

OBSERVACAO Se o drive que vocé conectou tiver 0 mesmo nome que uma pasta dentro
do armazenamento em nuvem, uma nova pasta sera criada com o0 mesmo nome e um
ndmero anexado no final. Por exemplo, se a pasta existente se chamar AOO1 e o drive que
vocé conectar tiver o mesmo nome, uma nova pasta serd criada, rotulada como AO01-01.

Ingestdo
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Saida de Monitoramento HDMI

A saida de monitoramento proporciona uma visdo abrangente do status do armazenamento, além
de toda a atividade do usudrio em tempo real. Esta secdo do manual inclui informacdes sobre os
diferentes painéis e graficos.

Blackm

Atividade do Usudri

O mapa de armazenamento exibe uma representagdo grafica do nlicleo de memdria e de onde o
acesso de gravagao e leitura estd acontecendo em tempo real para os usudrios conectados.

As células representam os setores do armazenamento sendo gravados e lidos. Cada célula muda
de cor conforme esta enchendo de dados, por exemplo, uma célula comeca cinza para representar
um setor vazio e depois muda para roxo e ilumina conforme esta enchendo de dados.

As células laranjas representam os dados que estdo sendo gravados e as células azuis representam
os dados que estdo sendo lidos.

Saida de Monitoramento HDMI
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O painel de sincronizagdo em nuvem mostra todas as sincronizagdes que vocé adicionou. As setas
azuis indicam que os dados estdo sendo sincronizados com a sua pasta online, e as setas laranjas
indicam que os dados estdo sendo sincronizados da sua pasta online para o Blackmagic

Cloud Store.

Os indicadores de espaco de armazenamento podem ser vistos sob o nome do local online,
e o painel expandird conforme mais sincronizagées forem adicionadas.

Cloud Sync

:Q Documentary
~

Este painel mostra todos os usudrios conectados e seus dados que estdo sincronizados. Por exemplo,
o painel identifica o usudrio e a sua velocidade de conexdo. A atividade de leitura e gravagdo é
exibida junto de um gréfico atualizado continuamente com um histdérico de 60 segundos.

Atividade do Usuério

Matthew's iMac
UsSB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276
1G

Total
4 Conexoes

Os graficos de taxa de dados exibem os dados de leitura e gravacdo em um periodo de
6 segundos. As informacgdes em laranja representam os dados que estdo sendo gravados
e em azul os dados que estdo sendo lidos.

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/s

ST —

Saida de Monitoramento HDMI
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Este painel exibe o tamanho da célula para cada setor do mapa de armazenamento.

Os drives USB conectados ao Blackmagic Cloud Pod também aparecerdo aqui. Os indicadores
de alimentagdo exibem o status das entradas de alimentacdo AV e DC.

Hardware

Tamanho

1.4GB

In 2t Alime|

ON AC#4) 12.3V (DC#4) 12.3V

O icone de internet confirma que seu Cloud Store estd conectado a internet para que as

sincronizagdes sejam realizadas.

Esta secdo mostra as diferentes mensagens de erro que podem aparecer no painel hardware e o

que elas representam.

Erros de Sincronizacao
Sem Internet

Vocé foi desconectado da sua
pasta online

N&o foi possivel conectar ao
servidor online

Informacdes de login invélidas

O disco esta cheio
O armazenamento estd cheio
Na&o foi possivel encontrar pasta

de sincronizagdo

Configurado como somente leitura

Erros no disco

Erro no disco

N&o foi possivel conectar o drive no
USB-C DISCO 1

Nenhum Drive Local Conectado
Conecte o drive via USB-C

Verifique se sua internet esta conectada.

Isso pode aparecer se a sua pasta online estiver conectada por um
longo periodo de tempo ou for desconectada automaticamente. Basta
fazer login novamente na sua conta online usando as configuragdes de
sincronizagao em nuvem no utilitario Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

Isso pode aparecer se houver um problema com a sua conexao
a internet. Verifique se a sua internet estd conectada e se as
configuragdes de rede estao corretas.

Isso pode acontecer se houve alguma alteracdo nas credenciais
da sua conta online. Para solucionar esse erro, faga login novamente
na sua conta usando o utilitdrio Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

O armazenamento interno do seu Cloud Store esté cheio e vocé
precisard excluir arquivos para liberar espaco.

Sua conta online estd sem espago e vocé precisara excluir alguns
arquivos para liberar espaco para as sincronizagoes.

Isso pode acontecer quando a pasta de sincronizacao foi excluida
ou renomeada.

Seu Cloud Store foi configurado para 0 modo somente leitura.
Desative o modo somente leitura com o utilitério de configuracao.

O disco USB conectado a porta 1 ndo foi formatado utilizando
os formatos exFAT ou HFS. Vocé pode formatar o disco usando um
computador Mac ou Windows. Consulte a se¢do “Formatar Drives USB”.

Isto aparecera se ndo houver nenhum drive USB conectado
ao Blackmagic Cloud Pod.

Saida de Monitoramento HDMI

296



Falha no Disco
Substitua o disco 1

Disco Requer Formatacao
Formate o disco via Cloud Store Setup

Falha no Disco
Substitua o disco B5

Disco Requer Reconstrugéao
Reconstrua o disco via Cloud Store
Setup

Erro no disco

N&o foi possivel conectar o drive no
USB-C BACKUP

O Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini tem quatro discos internos no
formato RAID e, no caso raro de um disco falhar, uma mensagem
de erro informara o nimero do disco. O exemplo mostra que

o disco 1falhou e que precisa ser substituido.

Apods substituir um disco no Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini, sera
solicitado que vocé formate o disco usando o utilitdrio Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup.

No Blackmagic Cloud Store, os discos de armazenamento interno séo
organizados em bancos. No caso raro de um disco falhar, este erro
identificard o banco e o nimero do compartimento.

Apds substituir um disco no Blackmagic Cloud Store, recompile a
matriz do disco usando as configuragées do Blackmagic Cloud Store
Setup, o que recuperara o RAID para que vocé possa continuar
trabalhando sem perder dados.

Isso aparecerd se um drive USB drive conectado ao conector de
backup ndo tiver sido formatado usando os formatos exFAT ou HFS.
Consulte a secdo “Formatar Drives USB” para mais informagoes.

Ejetar seu Cloud Store

Vocé pode ejetar seu Blackmagic Cloud Store da mesma forma que ejetaria um drive USB no
sistema operacional do seu computador. Por exemplo, apds vocé comecar a gravar e ler arquivos
em um Mac, um icone de ejetar aparecerd ao lado do nome do Blackmagic Cloud Store na barra
lateral do Finder. Basta clicar no icone de ejetar e o seu Cloud Store serd ejetado. Isso garante
que nenhum novo arquivo seja gravado e vocé possa remover o drive com seguranca.

Se vdrios usudrios estiverem acessando o drive na sua rede e vocé precisar desligar a unidade
ou desconectd-la da rede, é importante que cada usudrio ejete o Blackmagic Cloud Store de

seu computador.

Ejetar seu Cloud Store
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

O utilitario Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup tem todas as configuragdes do seu Blackmagic Cloud
Store, incluindo a designac¢do da unidade e atualizagao do software interno.

Baixe o software Blackmagic Cloud Store mais recente na Central de Suporte Técnico da
Blackmagic Design em: www.blackmagicdesign.com/br/support

Cloud Store Setup

Cloud Store Mini 578

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

A tela inicial € a pagina principal que vocé verd ao iniciar o software. Todos os Blackmagic Cloud
Store conectados em sua rede sdo acessiveis e, se vocé tiver mais de uma unidade conectada,
pode selecionar a unidade desejada clicando nas setas para esquerda ou direita.

Os indicadores na parte inferior da tela inicial exibem a capacidade total de armazenamento,

a quantidade de espaco usada, o status da conexdo de rede e a taxa de dados méxima atual.

Se o nUmero representando o espago usado estiver roxo, vocé pode ler e gravar no armazenamento.
Se o numero estiver azul, 0 acesso ao armazenamento estd definido como “somente leitura”.

Os icones préximos ao nome da unidade indicam quando a unidade estiver conectada ao seu
computador via Ethernet ou USB. Clique no icone da unidade para abrir as configuragdes do
Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Configuracoes

As configuragdes no Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup sdo organizadas em trés abas: “Setup”,
“Cloud Sync” e “Storage”.

Na aba Setup vocé pode alterar o nome do seu Cloud Store, ajustar data e hora, alterar as
configuragdes de rede e exibir a versdo atual do software interno do seu Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Syne ~ Storage

Mame: | Cloud Store Mini set
Language: | English v

Software:  Version 1.0

Date and Time

+ Setdate and time automatically

Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Date and Time: = 01 Mar 2022 &§ 02:40 pm
Time Zone: | GMT+11 v | | &
Network

Network location:  Cloud-Store-Mini.lacal

Protocol: ) DHCP
Static 1P

Allow utility administration: ) via USB

via USB and Ethernet

Reset

Factory Reset

Show in Finder Cancel Save

Name

Nomear o seu Blackmagic Cloud Store é (til se vocé tiver mais de uma unidade conectada a sua
rede e precisa identificar cada uma delas.

Language

Use a opc¢do “Language” para alterar o idioma usado na saida de monitoramento HDMI.

Software

Exibe a versdo atual do software interno do seu Cloud Store.

Date and Time

Vocé pode ajustar data e hora do seu Blackmagic Cloud Store automaticamente usando o protocolo
de hora da rede.

Configuracdes
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Para ajustar data e hora automaticamente usando o protocolo de hora da rede, selecione a caixa de
selecdo, que usard o servidor NTP padrao, Cloudflare, mas vocé também pode ajustar manualmente.

Para ajustar data e hora manualmente, desselecione a caixa de selecdo e use 0os menus contextuais.
Clicar no icone de localizacdo automaticamente define para o fuso hordrio do seu computador.

Network Settings

O Blackmagic Cloud Store pode se conectar a rede usando um enderego IP estdtico ou o DHCP.

O DHCP definird automaticamente um endereco IP para o seu Cloud Store e o conectard a rede
sem precisar alterar nenhuma configuragao.

O protocolo de configuracdo dinamica de host, ou DHCP, é um servico em servidores de rede e
roteadores que encontra automaticamente a sua unidade Blackmagic Cloud Store e atribui um
endereco IP. O DHCP facilita conectar equipamentos via Ethernet e garantir que os enderecos IP ndo
entrem em conflito uns com os outros. A maioria dos computadores e switches de rede suporta DHCP.

Selecione “Static IP” se quiser definir o endereco IP. Para isso, basta definir a configuracdo do
protocolo para “Static IP” e alterar as configuracdes de IP manualmente. Um endereco IP estatico
ndo muda mesmo se seu Blackmagic Cloud Store for ligado e desligado novamente.

O uso de um endereco IP estdtico pode ser necessario se vocé estiver conectado a uma rede
corporativa. Se vocé tiver um administrador de rede, é possivel que sua rede possa ter enderecos
IP personalizados para todos os equipamentos conectados a ela. E aconselhdvel verificar com os
administradores de rede se eles estao gerenciando os computadores e a rede da sua empresa.

Permitir a administracdo de utilitarios

Ativar a configuracdo “via USB” elimina o risco de qualquer pessoa na rede fazer alteracdes de
configuracdo acidentais, limitando o controle ao computador ao qual a unidade estd conectada via USB.

Utilize as configuragdes de sincronizagdo de nuvem para adicionar sincronizagdes e definir como o
aplicativo Proxy Generator sincroniza arquivos proxies. O aplicativo Proxy Generator € instalado
quando vocé instala o software Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: € Sync batt als and proxies

Syne prexi

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync
g peter smith@gmail.com Add Sync Slgn out

Used 200 of 440 T8

Documentary 20%

B3 vocumentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB [1h)
RAW Footage 5%

[ URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 ot 1.6 GB {5m)
Camera 01 RAW 100%

(® Completed 2072-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

L Google Drive Sync signin

Cancel Save
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Arquivos de Midia

Esses dois botdes de opgdo permitem que vocé decida se quer sincronizar 0s arquivos proxies e
originais ou sincronizar somente 0s arquivos proxies.

Para mais informacdes, consulte a secdo “Proxy Generator” neste manual.

Cloud Services

Use o painel de servicos de nuvem para acessar a conta online e adicionar sincronizacdes.

Enable Read Only

As configurag®es de armazenamento incluem uma caixa de selegao para habilitar somente leitura e
um botdo de padrdo de fabrica. Quando o armazenamento precisar de formatacdo, um indicador de
formatacdo aparecera.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Selecione esta opgdo para definir o armazenamento do seu Blackmagic Cloud Store para “somente
leitura”. Ao habilitar essa opg¢do, nenhum outro arquivo pode ser gravado no drive.

Format

Ocasionalmente, pode ser necessario formatar o armazenamento interno do seu Blackmagic Cloud
Store. O Cloud Store avisara quando for necessaria a formatagdo exibindo a mensagem “Format
Required” na pdgina inicial.

/8,00 TB

E importante ressaltar que, ao formatar o armazenamento interno, todos os arquivos armazenados
no seu drive serdo excluidos. Recomendamos copid-los para outro drive antes da formatagdo.

Para formatar o armazenamento interno:
Cligue em “Format Drive” e, em seguida, clique em “Format”.

Na primeira caixa de didlogo de confirmacdo, clique no botdo “Format”.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

Uma segunda caixa de didlogo pedird que vocé confirme sua selecdo. Clique em “Erase” para
iniciar o processo de formatacao, ou clique em “Stop” para sair sem formatar.

Um indicador percentual exibird o progresso da formatagdo.
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Factory Reset

O botdo de padrdo de fabrica permite que vocé restaure seu Blackmagic Cloud Store para o estado
padrao de fabrica. Qualquer arquivo que vocé tiver armazenado na unidade ndo serd alterado.

Proxy Generator

O Proxy Generator € um aplicativo que gera automaticamente arquivos proxy para 0s arquivos de
origem localizados nas pastas monitoradas. Uma pasta monitorada pode ser qualquer pasta no seu
Cloud Store ou disco conectada ao seu computador. Basta dizer ao Proxy Generator onde as pastas
monitoradas estdo, clicar em “Start” para que o aplicativo opere em segundo plano enquanto

vocé trabalha.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

Waiting

Defina o formato da sua pasta monitorada e do proxy
para que ao adicionar novos arquivos a pasta monitorada
0S arquivos proxies sejam gerados automaticamente.

O Blackmagic Proxy Generator estd incluido com o DaVinci Resolve Studio, mas hd uma versdo lite
inclusa com os produtos Cloud Store. A diferenca € que o Blackmagic Proxy Generator incluido com o
DaVinci Resolve Studio inclui todos os codecs de cAmera compativeis com o DaVinci Resolve Studio.

No entanto, devido a limitagdes de licengas, o Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite incluido com os
produtos Blackmagic Cloud Store utiliza os codecs integrados ao sistema operacional do seu
computador. Isso significa que, no Windows, os proxies ProRes estardo desabilitados.
Adicionalmente, mais formatos podem estar desabilitados, a menos que o download das extensdes
de video HEVC tenha sido adquirido da Microsoft.

Uma pasta monitorada € constantemente monitorada pelo aplicativo e, ao adicionar novos arquivos
a essa pasta, arquivos proxies sao criados e salvos em uma subpasta chamada “proxy”.

Proxy Generator

302



& Macintosh HD

& Drive_01

& Network

® Red

@ Orange
Yellow

® Green

@ Blue

@ PFurple

m v

B Rushes_01 >

- 3 Rushes_02

New Folder

= = Proxy & Q

BE

Cancel Open

Os arquivos proxies serdo salvos em uma subpasta “proxy” criada automaticamente em sua pasta monitorada.

Vocé pode adicionar quantas pastas monitoradas quiser, mas € importante que haja espago
suficiente para armazenar tanto os arquivos de midia originais quanto os arquivos proxies.

Ao iniciar o Proxy Generator pela primeira vez, o aplicativo solicitard automaticamente que vocé
adicione uma pasta monitorada.

Localize uma pasta existente e clique em “Open”, ou crie uma nova clicando em “New Folder”.

& Macintosh HD

@ Recents

A Applications

=) Desktop

[ Documents

@ Downloads

Locations

[J] Cloud Store Mini

@& Network

® Red

@® Orange
Yellow

® Green

< =~ B [ Cloud Store Mini Q
Name ze Kind Date Added
> [ Footage Folder
> | Media -- Folder -
» [ Screenshots Folder
New Folder Cancel m

ApOds a pasta ter sido selecionada ou criada, ela aparecerd no painel “Watch Folders”.

Watch Folders

: B Media

Rushes_01 Waiting

Adicione outras pastas monitoradas clicando no botdo “Add”. Vocé também pode arrastar
e soltar pastas no painel de pastas monitoradas.

Para excluir uma pasta monitorada, selecione a pasta na lista e clique no botdo “Remove”.
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Cligue no botdo “Show” para abrir a pasta monitorada no navegador de arquivos do
seu computador.

Vocé pode ver o status de todas as suas pastas monitoradas e alterar a ordem de prioridade delas
arrastando-as e soltando-as em diferentes posicdes. As informagdes embaixo da sua lista de pastas
monitoradas mostram quanto espag¢o de armazenamento é necessario para armazenar 0s

arquivos proxies.

Configure o codec e o formato do arquivo proxy que vocé deseja usar clicando no botdo de opgdo
adequado. Vocé pode escolher os codecs H.264, H.265 e Apple ProRes.

Proxy Format

Basta clicar no botdo “Start” no painel de processamento. Se desejar parar o processo a qualquer
momento, basta clicar no botao “Stop”.

Processing

Ha duas opgdes disponiveis para ajudar a gerenciar seus arquivos proxies apos parar o0 processamento.

Delete Proxies

Esta opgdo exclui todos os arquivos proxies e a pasta proxy das pastas monitoradas selecionadas.

Extract Proxies

Esta opcdo copia todos os arquivos proxies das pastas monitoradas selecionadas para um novo
destino. As instrucdes a seguir mostram como extrair arquivos proxies.

No painel de pastas monitoradas, clique na pasta que contém os arquivos proxies que vocé
deseja excluir e, em seguida, clique em “Extract Proxies”.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

Extract Proxies

Selecione um local para copiar seus arquivos proxies e clique em “Open”. Uma barra de
progresso exibird o processo de extracdo.

Proxy Generator
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Formatar Unidades USB

Ao usar um disco com o Blackmagic Cloud Pod, € preciso formata-lo em HFS+ ou exFAT. A maioria
dos discos vem no formato NTFS, mas o disco precisa ser reformatado para trabalhar com o Cloud
Pod. Esta secdo explica como formatar discos no seu computador.

Utilize o Utilitdrio de Disco incluido no Mac para formatar um drive nos formatos HFS+ ou exFAT.
O HFS+ também € conhecido como macOS Expandido e inclui um recurso de journaling que ajuda
a recuperar o drive se ele tiver um problema.

Faca backup de todos os dados importantes do seu drive, pois tudo serd perdido apds a formatacao.

Conecte o drive USB ao seu computador e ignore as mensagens sugerindo usé-lo para
backups com o Time Machine.

Cligue em “Aplicativos” e depois em “Utilidades” e execute o Utilitdrio de Disco.
Cligue no icone de disco do seu drive USB e, em seguida, clique na aba “Apagar”.
Defina o formato como macOS Expandido ou exFAT.

Digite um nome para o novo volume e clique em “Apagar”. A midia serd rapidamente formatada
para ser usada com o Cloud Pod.

L Disk Utility

E\ USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

v Macintosh HD velumes Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
v Erasing “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen] Media” will permanantly arase all data
siored an it. You can’t undo this action
i I | E
w4 Name: |Drive_01

Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) %]

- LISB SanDisk:3.20ant M Scheme: GUID Partition Map =]
Lo 250.08 GB
o  Security Options... Cancel Erase | -
W i T Typer 4 Bisk

SMART status: Mot Supported | Davice: diskd

Na caixa de didlogo “Formatar”, é possivel formatar uma unidade no formato exFAT em um PC com
Windows. Faga backup de todos os dados importantes do seu drive USB, pois tudo seré perdido
apds a formatacdo.

Conecte um drive USB ao seu computador.

Abra o menu “Iniciar” ou a tela inicial e escolha a opg¢do “Computador”. Clique com o botdo
direito no seu drive USB.

Escolha o formato no menu contextual.

Defina o sistema de arquivo como exFAT e o tamanho da unidade de alocagao para
128 kilobytes.

Digite um rétulo do volume, selecione “Formatacdo Répida” e clique em “Iniciar”.

A sua midia de armazenamento sera formatada rapidamente e disponibilizada para uso com o
Blackmagic Cloud Store.
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Atualizar o Software Interno

Para atualizar o Blackmagic Cloud Store, primeiro conecte a unidade ao seu computador via USB.
Vocé pode conectar a qualquer porta USB-C do Cloud Pod. No Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini, vocé
pode conectar através das portas USB-C, na parte frontal, ou “Ethernet via USB”, na parte traseira.
Baixe a versdo mais recente do software Blackmagic Cloud Store na Central de Suporte Técnico
Blackmagic Design em www.blackmagicdesign.com/br/support.

Ao iniciar o Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, o software detectara automaticamente a versao atual do
software instalado no seu Cloud Store e solicitard que vocé o atualize.

Cligue em “Update” e siga as instrucdes na tela para concluir o processo de atualizacdo.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features.

Continue Update

Ap0ds instalar o software mais recente do Blackmagic Cloud Store no
seu computador, uma atualizagao aparecerd no Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup a préxima vez que vocé conectar a unidade via USB.
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Ajuda

A maneira mais répida de obter ajuda é visitando as paginas de suporte online da
Blackmagic Design e consultando os materiais de suporte mais recentes disponiveis para
o Blackmagic Cloud Pod e o Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini.

Paginas de Suporte Online da Blackmagic Design

O manual, o programa e as notas de suporte mais recentes podem ser encontrados na Central
Suporte Técnico da Blackmagic Design em www.blackmagicdesign.com/br/support.

Férum da Blackmagic Design

O férum da Blackmagic Design no nosso site € um recurso Util que vocé pode acessar para obter
mais informagdes e ideias criativas. Também pode ser uma maneira mais répida de obter ajuda, pois
ja podem existir respostas de outros usudrios experientes e da equipe da Blackmagic Design, o que
0 ajudara a seguir em frente. Vocé pode visitar o forum em https:/forum.blackmagicdesign.com

Entrar em Contato com o Suporte Técnico Blackmagic Design

Caso ndo encontre a ajuda necessdria no nosso material de suporte ou no férum, favor usar o botao
“Envie-nos um Email” na pdgina de suporte para nos encaminhar uma solicitacdo de suporte. Ou,
cligue no botdo “Encontre sua equipe de suporte local” na pagina de suporte e ligue para a
assisténcia técnica da Blackmagic Design mais proxima.

Verificar a Versao de Software Instalada

Para verificar qual versdo do software Blackmagic Cloud Store estd instalada no seu computador,
abra a janela “About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup”.

= No macOS, abra o Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup na pasta de aplicativos. Selecione “Sobre
o Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup” no menu de aplicativos para revelar o ndmero da versao.

= No Windows, abra o utilitario Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup no menu “Iniciar” ou na tela
inicial. Clique no menu “Ajuda” e selecione “Sobre o Blackmagic Cloud Setup” para revelar
o nlmero da versao.

Como Obter as Atualizacdes de Software Mais Recentes

Apos verificar a versdo do software Blackmagic Cloud Setup instalado no seu computador, visite
a Central de Suporte Técnico Blackmagic Design em www.blackmagicdesign.com/br/support para
conferir as Ultimas atualizagdes. Embora geralmente seja uma boa ideia executar as atualizacdes
mais recentes, € aconselhdvel evitar a atualizacdo de qualquer software se vocé estiver no meio
de um projeto importante.
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Avisos Regulatorios

Descarte de Residuos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletronicos na Unido Europeia

X

O simbolo no produto indica que este equipamento ndo pode ser eliminado com outros
materiais residuais. Para descartar seus residuos de equipamento, ele deve ser entregue a
um ponto de coleta designado para reciclagem. A coleta separada e a reciclagem dos seus
residuos de equipamento no momento da eliminagdo ajudardo a preservar 0s recursos
naturais e a garantir que sejam reciclados de uma maneira que proteja a salde humana e

o meio ambiente. Para mais informacdes sobre onde vocé pode eliminar os residuos do seu
equipamento para reciclagem, entre em contato com a agéncia de reciclagem local da sua
cidade ou o revendedor do produto adquirido.

Produto Classe B

E

€

OBSERVACAO: Este equipamento foi testado e respeita os limites para um dispositivo
digital Classe B, conforme a Parte 15 das normas da FCC. Esses limites foram criados para
fornecer protecao razodvel contra interferéncias nocivas quando o equipamento é operado
em um ambiente residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de
radiofrequéncia e, se ndo for instalado ou usado de acordo com as instrugdes, podera
causar interferéncias nocivas na comunicacdo via rddio. Contudo, ndo ha garantia de que
ndo haverd interferéncias em uma determinada instalacdo. Caso este equipamento venha a
causar interferéncias nocivas a recepcdo de radios e televisores, que podem ser
determinadas ao ligar e desligar o equipamento, o usudrio podera solucionar a interferéncia
das seguintes maneiras:

» Reorientando ou reposicionando a antena receptora.

- Aumentando o espaco entre o equipamento e o receptor.

- Conectando o equipamento e o receptor a uma tomada que ndo esteja no
mesmo circuito.

- Para obter ajuda, consulte o revendedor ou um técnico de radio e TV especializado.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

Declaracao ISED Canada

Este dispositivo cumpre com as normas do Ministério de Inovacgdo, Ciéncia e
NMB-3 (B)

Desenvolvimento Econémico do Canadd para equipamentos digitais de Classe B.

Quaisquer modificagBes ou utilizagcdo deste produto fora dos limites previstos poderdo
anular a conformidade com estas normas.

A conexdo com interfaces HDMI deve ser feita com cabos HDMI de alta qualidade
protegidos.

Avisos Regulatorios
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Produto Classe A

@ Este equipamento foi testado e respeita os limites para um dispositivo digital Classe A,
conforme a Parte 15 das Normas da FCC. Esses limites foram criados para fornecer

protegdo razoavel contra interferéncias nocivas quando o equipamento € operado em um
ambiente comercial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia
e, se ndo for instalado ou usado de acordo com as instru¢cdes, podera causar interferéncias
nocivas nas comunicagdes via radio. A operacdo deste produto em uma drea residencial
pode causar interferéncia nociva, nesse caso o usudrio sera solicitado a corrigir a
interferéncia as suas proprias custas. A operacdo esta sujeita as duas condi¢des a seguir:

Este dispositivo ndo poderd causar interferéncia nociva.

Este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferéncia recebida, incluindo interferéncia que
possa causar uma operacdo indesejada.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
[E R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

Declaracdo ISED Canada

1CES-3 (A) Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com os padrdes do Canadd para equipamentos
NMB-3 (A) Lo
digitais de Classe A.

Quaisquer modificagdes ou utilizagdo deste produto fora dos limites previstos poderdo
anular a conformidade com estas normas.

A conexdo com interfaces HDMI deve ser feita com cabos HDMI com protecdo de alta
qualidade.

Este equipamento foi testado para conformidade com a sua finalidade original em um
ambiente comercial. Se o equipamento for usado em um ambiente doméstico, ele
poderd causar interferéncia radioelétrica.
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Informacoes de Seguranca

Para protecdo contra choque elétrico, o equipamento deve ser conectado a uma tomada com uma
conexdo a terra protegida. Em caso de duvida, consulte um eletricista qualificado.

Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, ndo exponha este equipamento a gotejamento ou respingo.
O produto € adequado para uso em locais tropicais com temperatura ambiente de até 40 °C.

Certifique-se de que ventilagdo adequada seja fornecida ao redor do produto e que ndo esteja
restringida.

Ao montar em rack, certifique-se de que a ventilacdo ndo esteja limitada por equipamentos
adjacentes.

N&o hda componentes no interior do produto repardveis pelo operador. Solicite o servico de
manutencdo a assisténcia técnica local da Blackmagic Design.

Use o Cloud Store Mini apenas em altitudes inferiores a 2000 m acima do nivel do mar.

Declaracao do Estado da Califérnia

Este produto pode expb-lo a produtos quimicos, tais como vestigios de bifenilospolibromados
dentro de pecas de pléstico, que € conhecido no estado da Califérnia por causar cancer e defeitos
congénitos ou outros danos reprodutivos.

Para mais informacgdes, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

Informacdes de Seguranca
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Garantia

A Blackmagic Design garante que este produto estara livre de defeitos de materiais e fabricagdo por
um periodo de 12 meses a partir da data de compra. Se o produto apresentar defeito durante este
periodo de garantia, a Blackmagic Design, a seu critério, consertara o produto com defeito sem cobrancga
pelos componentes e mdo de obra, ou providenciard a substituicdo em troca pelo produto defeituoso.

Para obter o servico sob esta garantia vocé, o Consumidor, deve notificar a Blackmagic Design do
defeito antes da expiragdo do periodo de garantia e tomar as providéncias necessdrias para o
desempenho do servico. O Consumidor é responsdvel pelo empacotamento e envio do produto
defeituoso para um centro de assisténcia designado pela Blackmagic Design com os custos de envio
pré-pagos. O Consumidor é responsavel pelo pagamento de todos os custos de envio, seguro, taxas,
impostos e quaisquer outros custos para os produtos que nos forem devolvidos por qualquer razao.

Esta garantia ndo se aplica a defeitos, falhas ou danos causados por uso inadequado ou manutencgdo
e cuidado inadequado ou imprdprio. A Blackmagic Design ndo € obrigada a fornecer servigos sob esta
garantia: a) para consertar danos causados por tentativas de instalar, consertar ou fornecer assisténcia
técnica ao produto por pessoas que ndo sejam representantes da Blackmagic Design, b) para consertar
danos causados por uso ou conexao improprios a equipamentos ndo compativeis, ¢) para consertar
danos ou falhas causadas pelo uso de componentes ou materiais que nao sdo da Blackmagic Design,
d) para fornecer assisténcia técnica de um produto que foi modificado ou integrado a outros produtos
quando o efeito de tal modificagdo ou integragdo aumenta o tempo ou a dificuldade da assisténcia
técnica do servico. ESTA GARANTIA E FORNECIDA PELA BLACKMAGIC DESIGN NO LUGAR DE
QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS, EXPLICITAS OU IMPLICITAS. A BLACKMAGIC DESIGN E SEUS
REVENDEDORES NEGAM QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIALIZACAO OU
ADEQUACAO A UMA FINALIDADE ESPECIFICA. A RESPONSABILIDADE DA BLACKMAGIC DESIGN
DE CONSERTAR OU SUBSTITUIR PRODUTOS DEFEITUOSOS E A UNICA E EXCLUSIVA MEDIDA
FORNECIDA AO CONSUMIDOR PARA QUAISQUER DANOS INDIRETOS, ESPECIAIS, INCIDENTAIS
OU CONSEQUENCIAIS INDEPENDENTEMENTE DA BLACKMAGIC DESIGN OU DE FORNECEDORES
POSSUIREM INFORMACOES PREVIAS SOBRE A POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS. A BLACKMAGIC
DESIGN NAO E RESPONSAVEL POR QUAISQUER USOS ILEGAIS DO EQUIPAMENTO PELO CONSUMIDOR.
A BLACKMAGIC DESIGN NAO E RESPONSAVEL POR QUAISQUER DANOS CAUSADOS PELO USO
DESTE PRODUTO. O USUARIO DEVE OPERAR ESTE PRODUTO POR CONTA E RISCO PROPRIOS.

© Direitos autorais 2023 Blackmagic Design. Todos os direitos reservados. ‘Blackmagic Design’, ‘DeckLink’, ‘HDLink’, “‘Workgroup
Videohub’, ‘Multibridge Pro’, ‘Multibridge Extreme’, ‘Intensity’ e ‘Leading the creative video revolution’ sdo marcas comerciais

registradas nos Estados Unidos e em outros paises. Todos os outros nomes de empresas e produtos podem ser marcas comerciais
de suas respectivas empresas com as quais elas sdo associadas.
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Hos Geldiniz

Blackmagic Cloud Store satin aldiginiz igin tesekkur ederiz.

Uzun metrajli Hollywood filmlerinde kullanilan blyik medya dosyalarinin tUstesinden gelmek
Uzere tasarlanan Blackmagic Cloud Store, son derece hizli ve yiiksek kapasiteli bir ag depolama
¢OzUmudur. Bu tasarim, gelismis flag bellek kullandigindan, eszamanli cok sayida kullaniciyla

kolayca basa cikabilir. Ustelik, kurulumu son derece kolaydir!

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini, ekipman rafi montajli portatif bir tasarima ve RAID 0O diziliminde
yapilandiriimis dort yerlesik M.2 karta sahip oldugu i¢in, 10G Ethernet portunda imkan

dahilindeki en ylksek hizi strdurebilir.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod modeli, her tirden USB disklerin, aginizda paylasiimasina imkan verir.
Yani, halihazirdaki USB-C disklerinizi kullanabilirsiniz!

Bu kullanim kilavuzu, Blackmagic Cloud Store’yi kullanmaya nasil baslayacaginizi gosterir.

Bu kullanim kilavuzunun en gtincel versiyonunu ve Blackmagic Cloud Store cihazinin dahili

yazihmi i¢in glincellemeleri indirmek Uzere, www.blackmagicdesign.com/tr adresindeki destek

sayfamizi kontrol edin. Yeni yazilimlar ¢iktiginda size duyurabilmemiz icin, bu yazilimi indirirken

guincel bilgilerinizle sitemize kaydolmay! unutmayin.

Yeni ozellikler ve gelistirmeler tzerinde strekli ¢calistigimizdan, yorumlariniz bizim igin dnemlidir!

e &

Grant Petty
Blackmagic Design CEO
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Blackmagic Cloud Store ile Tanisin

Blackmagic Cloud Store, blyiik medya dosyalarinin Ustesinden gelmek (zere tasarlanmis,

cok hizli ve yiksek kapasiteli bir ag diskidir. Gelismis flas bellek kullanan Blackmagic Cloud
Store, cok sayida eszamanli kullaniciyi tasiyabilir ve gesitli depolama kapasiteleri bulunur. Canli
senkronizasyon ile, dustk kapasiteli internet baglantilari Gzerinden bile ¢ok hizli yerel dosya
erisimi i¢cin dosyalar, diinya capindaki birgok cihaz arasinda dagitilabilir. Blackmagic Cloud Store;
Ethernet switch, RAID 5 veri koruma ve yedek guc kaynaklariyla dort adet 10G Ethernet
baglantisina sahiptir.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini, 8TB’lik flas bellege ve rafa monte edilen kompakt bir tasarima
sahip, hizl bir ag depolama ¢ozimudur. Hizli dosya erisimi icin, yiksek hizli 10G Ethernet
bagdlantisina ve RAID O'da paralel calisan dort adet dahili M.2 flas bellek kartina sahiptir.

S T

Blackmagic § " [}
Cloud Store Mini 8TB Blackmagic =*—‘\'§"8

Ea

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Blackmagic Cloud Pod, her USB diski, bir ag depolama sistemine déniistiirmenizi saglar! Ornegin,
bir kamerada kaydedilen bir medya diskini, aginizdaki bircok kullaniciyla paylasabilirsiniz.

Blackmagic Cloud Store ile Tanisin
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Baslarken

Blackmagic Cloud Store'nizi kullanmaya baslamak icin tek yapmaniz gereken, prize takmak ve
bir aga baglanmaktir.

Guc¢ Kaynaginin Takilmasi
Standart bir IEC elektrik kablosu kullanarak Blackmagic Cloud Store'ye gi¢ baglayin.

Gl¢ baglandigi zaman, cihazin altindan hafif bir 1sik yayihr.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod ile gelen 12V DC gii¢ adaptoruni
kullanarak gli¢ baglantisini yapin.
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En ylksek dosya aktarim hizlari icin Cloud Store cihazinizdan bir 10G
Ethernet konektorunt 10G ag switch’deki bir porta baglaymn. Daha uzun
kablo gerektiginde, CAT 6A Class E veya F ag kablolarini kullanmanizi
Oneririz. 1G ag switch’iniz varsa Cloud Store cihazinizin 1G Ethernet
konektoriini kullanarak baglayin.

j

1
2
1G ETHERNET

!

f« Cee
'MONITOR OUT @ @
@ Baciur inGesT
= =
. 2 3 .
10 ETHERNET.

10G Ethernet, en yeni Ethernet switch’lerinde kullanilan ve 10 Gb/sn'ye kadar
verileri aktarabilen, ¢cok hizli bir Ethernet baglantisidir. Dosyalarin genellikle -
¢ok buyuk oldugu video is akiglari icin 10G Ethernet mikemmeldir.

1G Ethernet baglantilari, internet veya yavas bilgisayarlar gibi daha yavas
olan baglantilar icin saglanmistir. Cloud Store’'deki yerlesik Ethernet
switch’in parcgalaridirlar ve daha hizli 10G portlarin bos kalmasini saglarlar.

Bilgisayarinizda 10G Ethernet baglanti noktasi yoksa ama Thunderbolt 3 baglant
noktasi varsa, Thunderbolt 3 - 10G Ethernet adaptoru kullanarak baglayabilirsiniz.
Boylelikle, 1G Ethernet portu Gizerinden olandan ¢ok daha hizli aktarim hizlari elde
edersiniz. Bu adaptorler, bilgisayariniza takabilecegdiniz PCle kartlari olarak da bulunur.

Bir Mac bilgisayarda bellege erismek igin:
Finder menUsunu acin ve kenar cubugu menisinde ‘ag’ ibaresini tiklayin.
Listedeki, Blackmagic Cloud Store’niz lzerine cift tiklayin.

Simdi, dahili depolama Uzerine ¢ift tiklayin.
Blackmagic Cloud Store’niz, simdi konumlar kenar cubugunda belirir.

Bir Windows PC bilgisayarda bellege erismek igin:

Dosya Gezgini kenar cubugundaki ‘Ag’ ibaresini tiklayin. Blackmagic Cloud Store’nizi listede
goreceksiniz.

Cloud Store’nizi ¢ift tiklayin ve ag bilgilerinizi isteyen bir Windows givenlik diyalog kutusu
belirecektir.

Kullanici adini ve sifreyi ‘konuk’ olarak ayarlayin.

NOT Bilgisayariniz baglanamazsa, bulut depolamaniz bir Windows c¢alisma grubuna
ait olabilir. Kullanici adiniz olarak ‘galisma grubu/konuk’ ve depolamaniza giris yapma
sifresi olarak da ‘konuk’ secenegini kullanin.

TAMAM butonunu tiklayin.

Cloud Store’nizi simdi Dosya Gezgini penceresinde goreceksiniz ve herhangi bir ag surticlstinde
oldugu gibi bellege erisebilirsiniz.

Alternatif olarak, kurulum yardimci yazilimindan depolamaniza erisebilirsiniz. Bir Mac bilgisayarda
‘Finder'da Goster’ butonunu tiklayin. Bir Windows bilgisayarda bu buton, ‘Dosya Gezgininde Goster'dir.
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HDMI monitér ¢ikisl, Cloud Store'nizin durumunu gercek zamanli olarak gérmenizi saglar. Bir TV veya
monitdr takmaniz yeterli olur. Bir depolama grafigi, hiz grafikleri, senkronizasyon, aktif kullanicilar ve
gli¢ durumunu gorebilirsiniz. Daha fazla bilgi icin ‘HDMI monitor gikisi” bélimine bakin.

Baslamak i¢in yapmaniz gerekenler bu kadar! Online hizmetler ile senkronizasyon, senkron
klasorlerini ve senkronizasyon yonind ayarlama, USB sirlcilerini takma ve benzeri konular
hakkinda bilgi i¢in bu kilavuzu okumaya devam edin.

Senkronizasyon Ekleme

Senkronizasyon eklemenin ilk adimi, Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yazilimini,
www.blackmagicdesign.com/tr/support adresindeki Blackmagic Design destek merkezinden
indirmek ve bilgisayariniza kurmaktir.

Yazilimi kurduktan sonra, Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yaziimini baslatin ve Cloud Store ayarlarini
acmak igin ayarlar simgesini tiklayin. Senkronizasyon ayarlari, ‘Cloud Senkronizasyonu’ sekmesindedir.

Dropbox veya Google Drive gibi bulut hizmetlerini, Blackmagic Cloud Store’nizle senkronize
etmek icin tarih ve saat ayarinin dogru olmasi gerekir. Fabrika ayari olarak, Cloud Store’niz,
tarih ve saati otomatik olarak ayarlamak icin Cloudflare NTP sunucusunu kullanir.

Date and Time
' Set date and time automatically
Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Time Zone: | UTC v D

Online hesabinizi Blackmagic Cloud Store ile senkronize etmek icin tek yapmaniz gereken,
bulut senkronizasyon ayarlarini kullanarak online hesabinizda oturum agmak, senkronize etmek
istediginiz klasort ve senkronizasyon yonunu belirlemektir.

Dropbox veya Google Drive hesabi igin “login” butonunu tiklayin. Bir oturum a¢gma
penceresi gorinecektir.

Dropbox veya Google Drive’de oturum ag.

eoe [~ < localhost & + %

@8-

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue

Basariyla baglandiginizi gosteren bir onay mesaji belirir. Baglanti basarisiz olursa
bilgisayarinizin internete bagh olup olmadigimi kontrol edin.

Tarayicl penceresini kapatabilirsiniz.

Senkronizasyon Ekleme 318


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/tr/support

Oturum actiktan sonra, kurulum yaziliminda senkronizasyon konumu belirtmenizi isteyen
“add sync location” ibareli bir pencere belirecektir.

Senkronizasyon konumuna isim verin ve eklemek istediginiz senkron klasorlerini belirlemek
icin klasor simgelerini tiklaymn. Bu klasorler, genellikle ayni adi paylasir.

Senkronizasyon yoniini belirleyin. Ornegin, Dropbox ile senkronizasyon yapiyorsaniz
ve dosyalarinizi, Cloud Store’den Dropbox’a senkronize etmeyi ama Dropbox’tan Cloud
Store’ye senkronizasyon istemiyorsaniz “From Cloud Store to Dropbox” secenegini tiklayin.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name: = Documentary

Cloud Store folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Media E
Dropbox folder: Dropbox E
syncing direction: ) Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel Add

“Add” ibaresini tiklayin.

Sunucu hesabiniz, artik Blackmagic Cloud Store’niz ile senkronize edilmistir.

g Dropbox Sync

Add S; Si; t
peter_smith@gmail.com A ERO
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary L 20% | B Q@
E5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

Durum gostergeleri, senkronizasyon islemi hakkinda bilgi saglar
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Fazladan senkron klasorl eklemek isterseniz “add sync” ibareli butonu tiklayin.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: ° Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:’: Drophbox Sync

i 7 Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync Sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup.
Show in Finder Cancel Save

Senkron oklari, senkronizasyon yonunu gosterir. Verilerin bulut belleginizden
gonderildigini bir mavi ok ve verilerin alindigini da bir sari ok gosterir. Veriler ayni anda
gonderiliyor ve aliniyorsa, mavi ve sari ok gortintulenir. Verilerin senkronize edilmedigi
bir yon oldugunda gri bir okla gosterilir.

Senkron oklarinin sagindaki ylzde rakami, senkronizasyon isleminin durumunu gosterir.

Senkron konum ismini degistirmek icin “edit sync” ibareli senkron dizenleme
butonunu tiklayin.

Senkronizasyon konumunu silmek i¢in de bu gostergeyi tiklayin. Onay diyalog
kutusunda, silme islemini onaylamak i¢in “continue” butonunu ya da iptal etmek
icin “cancel” butonunu tiklayin.
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Yedekle

Blackmagic Cloud Store veya Cloud Store Mini'ye bir USB disk baglayarak, verilerinizin
yedeklerini yerel olarak saklayabilirsiniz. USB-C araciligiyla baglanan herhangi bir harici disk
veya disk dizisi kullanilabilir ve Cloud Store cihaziniza bagli oldugu siirece bu disk
guncellenmeye devam eder.

Cloud Store cihazinizi yedekleme islemini baslatmak igin:

Blackmagic Cloud Store’nin “backup” etiketli yedekleme USB-C portuna veya Cloud Store
Mini'nin arkasindaki USB-C portuna formatlanmis bir USB disk takin. Bu disk, Blackmagic Cloud
Setup yaziiminin “Cloud Senkronizasyonu” sayfasinin “yedekleme” bélimiinde gorinecektir.

)

1G

|

e
©
INGEST
=
4

BACKUP
10G ETHERNET

MONITOR OUT
1

LI - =

+12vDC 10G ETHERNET 1G ETHERNET ETHERNET VIA USB MONITOR OUT
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“Yedek Ekle” butonunu tiklayin.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:.3 Dropbox Sync signin

L Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

&8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

“Yedekleme Konumu Ekle” penceresinde, yedekleme icin bir isim girin. Genellikle bu isim,
kaynak klasortntzun isminin aynisidir.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

ar

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Cloud Store’nin klasor simgesini tiklayin ve Cloud Store’nizde bulunan yedeklemek
istediginiz klasort secin. Cloud Store’niz, secilen klasortin adini kullanarak harici diskinizde
yeni bir klasor olusturur.

“Ekle” butonunu tiklayin.

Cloud Store’niz simdi, Cloud Store klasérlindeki tim dosyalari, harici diskteki yedekleme
klasorinuze yedeklemeye baslar. Cloud Store’nizdeki orijinal dosyalarda her degisiklik
yaptiginizda, yedekleme senkronizasyonu otomatik olarak dosyalari giinceller.

Silinen Dosyalar

Senkronize edilirken, Cloud Store’nizden silinen dosyalar harici diskinizden silinmez. Bunun
yerine, Cloud Store yardimci programi harici diskte “silinmis dosyalar” etiketli bir klasor olusturur
ve silinen dosyalari bu klasore tasir. Yanlislikla silinmis dosyalarin kurtarilmasi gerektiginde veya
proje gereksinimleri degisip, bu dosyalari tekrar kullanmaniz gerektiginde, bu kullanishdir.

Yedekle
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Eski Dosyalar

Dosyalarin tizerine yazildiginda, orijinal dosyalar da harici diskte “eski dosyalar” ismindeki yeni
bir klasore tasinir. Yani, Uzerine yazilan bir dosyay! kurtarmaniz gerekirse bu dosyayi kolayca
geri yukleyebilirsiniz.

USB Disk Alani

Harici USB-C diskte yedeklemeyi alacak kadar yeterli bos alan yoksa bir uyari gorintilenir.
Harici disk dolana kadar yedekleme devam eder.

5 Seagate 2TB

Add Back
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space i

Footage Backup 4 G

5 Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Yukle

Blackmagic Cloud Store’nin “ingest” isimli dosya ylkleme 6zelligi, harici USB-C ortamdan Cloud
Store’nizin dahili bellegine otomatik olarak dosya kopyalamaniza izin verir. Ornegin, bir USB-C
diskten veya bir kart okuyucu kullanilarak baglanan bir kamera kartindan medya
ylUkleyebilirsiniz.

Dosyalar ytklemek icin:

Harici ortaminizi Cloud Store’nizin “ingest” etiketli USB-C portuna baglayin.

)

o !
= i

1G

if

Cee
©
INGEST
(]
4

BACKUP

10G

MONITOR OUT
1
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[ Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &

Bagl ortaminiz, Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yaziliminin “Cloud senkronizasyonu”
sayfasinin “yukle” bolumunde gorunur.

Blackmagic Cloud Store

Blackmagic

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

For media files: €)' Sync both originals and proxies

Sync praxies anly

Cloud Services

2% Drapbox Sync signin
‘ Google Drive Sync Sign in
Backup
1 al ackuy
Ingest
Seagate 2TB 51%
£5 seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 Files 305 of 607 GB [7m)
LaCie Drive 4TB 100%

(2 Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder Cancel Save

Cloud Store’niz otomatik olarak dosyalari harici ortamdan kendi dahili bellegine, ortaminizla
ayni sekilde adlandirnimis bir klasére kopyalamaya baslar. Ornegin, “A001” isimli bir klasérde
kamera dosyalari bulunan bir CFast karti taktiysaniz, Cloud Store bu dosyalari “A001” isimli
dahili bir klasore kaydeder.

® < A001 B = M v h © Q

= s CI—

[ Other Files
rr—

& Network Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW
Connected as: Guest
Connect As..

® Red

" Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
@ Orange

Yellow

@ Green

m> | 8 et » [ 20
@ Blue

Oitems, 7.72 TB available

NOT Bagladigmiz diskin ismi, Cloud Store’deki bir klasérle ayni oldugunda, ayni ismin
sonuna bir rakam eklenerek yeni bir klasér olusturulur. Ornegin; Cloud Store’de “A001”
isminde bir klasor varsa ve taktiginiz diskin adi ayniysa, “A001-01" etiketli yeni bir klasor
olusturulur.

Yikle
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HDMI Monitor Cikisi

Monitdr ¢ikisi, depolama durumuna kapsamli bir genel bakis saglar ve tim kullanici faaliyetlerini
gercek zamanl olarak gosterir. Kilavuzun bu boluimd, farkh paneller ve grafikler hakkindaki
bilgileri icerir.

0 2.91 Gb/sn

Depolama plani; bellek cekirdegdinin grafik bir temsilini ve bagh kullanicilar i¢in okuma ve yazma
erisiminin gerceklestigi yeri gosterir.

Hucreler, yazilan ve okunan depolama bolumlerini temsil eder. Her hiicre, verilerle dolduk¢a
renk degistirir; 6rnegin, bir hiicre bos bir bolimu temsil eden griyle baslar, ardindan verilerle
dolduk¢a mor renge donusur ve parlakhgr artar.

Turuncu hicreler, verilerin yazildigini ve mavi hicreler verilerin okundugunu gosterir.

HDMI Monitor Cikisi
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Bulut senkronizasyon paneli, eklediginiz tim senkronizasyonlari gosterir. Mavi oklar, verilerin
cevrimici klasortinuze senkronize edilmekte oldugunu ve turuncu oklar, verilerin cevrimici
klasoriinuzden Blackmagic Cloud Store’ye senkronize edildigini gosterir.

Depolama alani gostergeleri, cevrimici konum adinin altinda gorinir ve daha fazla
senkronizasyon eklendikge bu panel genisleyecektir.

Cloud Senkronizasyonu

:Q Documentary ¥ %45
> =

Jan 202 n23' 1.4 GB'den 1.1'i (5dk)

Bu panel, baglanan tiim kullanicilari ve senkronize edilen verilerini gésterir. Ornegin; panel,
kullaniclyl ve baglantisinin hizini tespit eder. Okuma ve yazma faaliyetleri, 60 saniyelik gecmisi
gosteren ve surekli glincellenen bir grafikle beraber goruntilenir.

Kullanici Faaliyeti

Matthew's iMac
UsSB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G

192.168.24.276
16 0.0 0.0 ;

Toplam
4 Baglanti

Veri hizi grafikleri, 6 saniyelik strelerde veri okuma ve yazma hizini gértntiler. Turuncu bilgi,
yazilan verileri, mavi ise okunan verileri temsil eder.

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/sn

. =
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Bu panel, depolama grafiginin her bolumu igin hiicre boyutunu gortntiler.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod'a takilan USB diskler de burada goértntr. Gig kaynagi gostergeleri,
AC ve DC giig girislerinin durumunu gdsterir.

Internet Gl 1

ACIK AC#4) 12.3V (DC#4) 12.3V

internet simgesi, senkronizasyonlarin gerceklestirilebilmesi icin Cloud Store cihazinizin
internet'e bagh oldugunu teyit eder.

Bu bolim, donanim panelinde belirebilecek farkli hata mesajlarini ve neyi temsil

ettiklerini gosterir.

Senkron Hatalari

internet Yok

Cevrimigi klasoriiniizden gikis yaptiniz.

Cevrimigi sunucuya baglanamiyor

Gecersiz ¢evrimici giris bilgileri

Disk dolu
Bellek dolu
Cevrimici senkron klasori

bulunamiyor

Salt okunur olarak ayarh

Disk Hatalari

Disk Hatasi
USB-C DiSK 1'deki siiriiciiye
baglanilamiyor

Takih Yerel Disk Yok
USB-C lizerinden disk bagla

internetinizin baglantisini kontrol edin.

Bu, ¢cevrimici klasoriiniiz uzun stre bagli kaldiginda ve otomatik olarak
baglantisi kesildiginde gorunebilir. Tek yapmaniz gereken, Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup yardimci programindaki bulut senkronizasyon
ayarlarini kullanarak ¢cevrimici hesabiniza tekrar girmektir.

internet baglantinizda bir sorun oldugunda, bu mesaj gériinebilir.
internetinizin bagli ve internet yayin ayarlarinizin dogru oldugunu
kontrol edin.

Cevrimici hesabiniz igin bilgileriniz degistirilmisse bu olabilir. Bu hatayi
gidermek icin, Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yardimci yazilimini
kullanarak tekrar hesabiniza girmeniz yeterlidir.

Cloud Store’nizin dahili deposu dolu ve yer agmak icin dosyalari
silmeniz gerekecek.

Cevrimici hesabinizda yer kalmadi ve senkronizasyonlari

etkinlestirmek icin yer agmak Uizere, bazi dosyalari silmeniz gerekecek.

Senkron klasorl silindiginde veya ismi degistirildiginde,
bu meydana gelebilir.

Cloud Store’niz salt okunur moda ayarlandi. Setup yardimci yazilimini
kullanarak salt okunur modunu etkisiz birakin.

Port 1'e takill USB disk, exFAT veya HFS formatlari kullanilarak
formatlanmamis. Diski bir Mac veya Windows bilgisayar kullanarak
formatlayabilirsiniz. "USB diskleri formatlama" bélimiine bakin.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod'a takili bir USB disk olmadiginda bu
mesaj gorunur.

HDMI Monitor Cikisi
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Disk Hatasi
Disk 1'i degistir

Diskin Formatlanmasi Gerek

Cloud Store Setup vasitasiyla diski
formatla

Disk Hatasi
Disk B5'i degistir

Diskin Yeniden

Yapilandiriimasi Gerek
Cloud Store Setup tizerinden diski
yeniden yapilandir

Disk Hatasi
USB-C BACKUP'taki diske
baglanilamiyor

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini'nin bir RAID formatinda 4 dahili

diski vardir ve bir diskin arizalanmasi gibi nadir bir durumda, bir hata
mesaji disk numarasini bildirir. Bu drnek, disk 1'in arizali oldugunu ve
degistiriimesi gerektigini gosterir.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini'de bir diski degistirdikten sonra,
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yardimci yazilimini kullanarak diski
formatlamaniz istenecektir.

Blackmagic Cloud Store'de, dahili depolama diskleri diziler halinde
dizenlenmistir. Bir diskin arizalanmasi gibi nadir bir durumda, bu hata
notu, dizi ve yuva numarasini belirtecektir.

Blackmagic Cloud Store'deki bir diski degistirdikten sonra, Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup ayarlarini kullanarak disk dizisini yeniden
yapilandirin. Veri kaybetmeden calismaya devam edebilmeniz igin
RAID formatini bu kurtarir.

Yedekleme konektorine takili USB disk, exFAT veya HFS formatlari
kullanilarak formatlanmadiginda, bu mesaj gérunir. Daha fazla bilgi
icin "USB diskleri formatlama" b&limiine bakin.

Cloud Store’nizin Cikartilmasi

Blackmagic Cloud Store’nizi, bilgisayarinizin isletim sisteminden bir USB diski ¢ikardiginiz

sekilde cikarabilirsiniz. Ornegdin, bir Mac bilgisayarda dosya yazmaya veya okumaya basladiktan

sonra, Finder kenar cubugunda Blackmagic Cloud Store’nin isminin yaninda bir ‘diski ¢ikar’
ikonu belirir. Sadece, diski ¢ikarma ikonunu tiklayin ve Cloud Store’niz givenli bir sekilde
cikarihr. Bu islem, yeni dosyalarin yazilmasini dnler ve diski givenle ¢ikarabilirsiniz.

Aginizda, diske erisimi olan ¢ok sayida kullanici varken cihazi kapatmak ya da aginizla
baglantisini kesmeniz gerektiginde, her bir kullanicinin, bilgisayarlarindan Blackmagic Cloud
Store’nin baglantisini kesmesi dnemlidir.

Cloud Store’nizin Cikartiimasi
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yardimci yaziliminda, cihaza bir isim verilmesi ve dahili yazilimin
giincellenmesi gibi Blackmagic Cloud Store i¢in tim ayarlar vardir.

Blackmagic Cloud Store yaziimin en son stiruminu, www.blackmagicdesign.com/tr/support
adresindeki Blackmagic Design Destek Merkezinden indirebilirsiniz.

Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Ana ekran, yazilimi baslattiginizda goreceginiz ilk sayfadir. Aginiza bagli ttm Blackmagic Cloud
Store cihazlarina erisilebilir ve birden fazla cihaz bagh oldugunda, sol veya sag oklari tiklayarak
istediginiz cihazi secebilirsiniz.

Ana ekranin alt kismindaki gostergeler; toplam bellek kapasitesini, kullanilan miktari, ag baglanti
durumunu ve gecerli maksimum veri hizini gosterir. Kullanilan alani temsil eden sayI mor ise
belledi okuyabilir ve yazabilirsiniz. Numara maviyse bellek erisimi ‘salt okunur’ olarak ayarhdir.

Cihaziniz Ethernet ve USB Uzerinden bilgisayariniza baglh oldugunda, cihaz adinin yanindaki
simgelerle gosterilir. Cloud Store’nin ayarlarini agmak icin ayarlar simgesini tiklayin.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup
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Ayarlar

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yardimci yazilimindaki ayarlar, U¢ sekme halinde dizenlenmistir:
Bunlar; ‘kurulum’, ‘bulut senkronizasyonu’ ve ‘depolama’ sekmeleridir.

Kurulum ayarlari; Blackmagic Cloud Store’nizin adini ve ag ayarlarini degistirmenizi saglamakla
birlikte, Cloud Store’nizdeki dahili yazilimin strimind de gorintiler.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Aini

setup  CloudSync  Storage

Cloud Stare Mini Set

English v

Software:  Version 1.1.3

Date and Time

Network Time Protocol (NTP):

Time Zone: | UTC v (o)
Metwork
Network location: Cloud-Store-Mini.local
ol: Q) DHCP
Static IP
Reset
Factory Reset
Show in File Explorer Cancel Save

isim (Name)
Blackmagic Cloud Store’nize bir isim vermek, aginiza bagli birden fazla tinite oldugunda ve
bunlari tek tek tanimaniz gerektiginde yararhdir.

Dil (Language)
HDMI monitor cikisinda kullanilan dili degdistirmek icin dil ayarini kullanin.

Yazilim (Software)

Cloud Store’deki dahili yazimin striim detaylarini gortintuler.

Tarih ve Saat (Date and Time)

Blackmagic Cloud Store'nin tarih ve saatini, ag zaman protokollnt kullanarak otomatik olarak
ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Ayarlar
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Ag zaman protokollnd kullanarak tarih ve saati otomatik olarak ayarlamak icin onay kutusunu
tiklayin. Bu, varsayilan Cloudflare NTP sunucusunu kullanir, ancak tarih ve saati manuel olarak
da ayarlayabilirsiniz.

Tarih ve saati manuel olarak ayarlamak Uzere onay kutusundaki secimini kaldirin ve igerik
mendlerini kullanin. Konum simgesine tiklamak, saat dilimini bilgisayarinizin saatiyle eslesecek
sekilde, otomatik olarak ayarlar.

Ag (Network) Ayarlari
Blackmagic Cloud Store’niz, statik bir IP adresi veya DHCP kullanarak aga baglanabilir.

DHCP Cloud Store’niz icin otomatik olarak bir IP adresi belirler ve herhangi bir ayari
degistirmeye gerek kalmadan, aga baglanir.

Dinamik ana bilgisayar yapilandirma protokolu veya diger adiyla DHCP, Blackmagic Cloud
Store’nizi otomatik olarak bulan ve bir IP adresi atayan ag sunucularindaki ve yonlendiricilerdeki
bir hizmettir. DHCP, Ethernet lizerinden ekipmanlarin baglanmasini ve IP adreslerinin birbirleriyle
cakismasini 6nlemeyi kolaylastirir. Bilgisayarlarin ve ag switch’lerinin cogu DHCP’yi destekler.

IP adresini kendiniz ayarlamak istiyorsaniz, statik IP’yi secin; protokol ayarini 'statik IP' olarak
ayarlayin ve IP ayarlarini manuel olarak degistirin. Sabit bir IP adresi, Blackmagic Cloud Store’niz
yeniden baslatildiginda bile dedismeyen bir adrestir.

Kurumsal bir aga baglaniyorsaniz, sabit bir IP adresini kullanmaniz gerekebilir. Bir ag yoneticiniz
varsa muhtemelen aginiz, kendisine bagli olan tim ekipmanlar i¢in 6zel IP adreslerine sahiptir.
Sirketinizdeki bilgisayarlari ve agi yonetip yonetmediklerini ag yoneticinizle gértismeniz Snerilir.

Yardimci yazilim yonetimine izin ver

Unitenin kontroliini USB ile bagli oldugu bilgisayara sinirlandirarak agdaki herhangi birinin
yanlislikla ayar degisikligi yapma riskini ortadan kaldirmak icin, 'USB Uzerinden' ayarini etkinlestirin.

Senkronizasyon eklemek ve Proxy Generator uygulamasinin proxy dosyalarini senkronize etme
bicimini ayarlamak icin bulut senkronizasyon ayarlarini kullanin. Blackmagic Cloud Store
yazilimini kurdugunuzda, Proxy Generator uygulamasi da yUklenir.

Setup Cloud Syne Storage

For Media Files: @) Sync bath originals a

Sync prox

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync

peter smith@gmail.com ANLSTE, Sl
Used 200 of 440 T8
Decumentary 20%
[E5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files b.20f 30.6 GB (1h)
RAW Footage 51%
=1 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB ({5m)
Camera 01 RAW 100%
@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files
L Google Drive Sync signin

Cancel Save
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Medya Dosyalari

Bu iki se¢cenek butonu hem proxy hem de orijinal dosyalari mi yoksa yalnizca proxy dosyalarini
mi senkronize etmeye karar vermenizi saglar.

Daha fazla bilgi icin, bu kullanim kilavuzundaki ‘Proxy Generator’ bélimine bakin.

Bulut Hizmetleri

Cevrimici hesabinizda oturum agmak ve senkronizasyonlari eklemek icin bulut hizmetleri
bolmesini kullanin.

Salt Okunur Modunu Etkinlestir (Enable Read Only)

Bellek ayarlarinda, salt okunur ozelligini etkinlestirmek icin bir onay kutusu ve fabrika ayarlarina
sifirlama butonu vardir. Bellegin formatlanmasi gerektirdiginde bir format gostergesi belirir.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Blackmagic Cloud Store'nin depolamasini "salt okunur" olarak ayarlamak tzere “enable ready
only” secenegini isaretleyin. Etkinlestirildiginde, bu diske hicbir ek dosya yazilamaz.

Format

Bazen, Blackmagic Cloud Store'nizin dahili bellegini formatlamaniz gerekebilir. Cloud Store’niz,
formatlama gerektiginde, ana sayfada "formatlama gerekli" mesajini gorintileyerek bildirir.

/8.00TB

Dahili belledi formatlamanin, diskte kayitli tum dosyalari silecedini belirtmekte fayda var.
Formatlamadan dnce bu dosyalari baska bir diske kopyalamanizi dneririz.

Dahili bellegi formatlamak icin:
‘Diski formatla’ butonunu ve ardindan ‘formatla’ butonunu tiklayin.

ilk onay diyalog kutusunda, 'formatla’ butonunu tiklayin.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

ikinci bir diyalog kutusu, seciminizi onaylamanizi isteyecektir. Formatlama islemini baslatmak
icin ‘sil” butonunu veya formatlamadan ¢ikmak icin "durdur" butonunu tiklaym.

Bir ylzde gostergesi, formatlama isleminin durumunu gosterir.

Ayarlar
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Fabrika Ayarlarina Sifirla

Fabrika ayarlarina sifirlama butonu, Blackmagic Cloud Store’nizin fabrika ayarlarini geri
ylUklemenizi saglar. Cihazda sakladiginiz dosyalarin hicbiri degistiriimeyecektir.

Proxy Generator

Proxy Generator, ‘watch folder’ ismindeki klasorlerde bulunan kaynak dosyalar icin otomatik
olarak proxy dosyalari olusturan bir uygulamadir. Cloud Store’nizdeki veya bilgisayariniza bagli
bir diskteki herhangi bir klasor, bir ‘watch folder’ yapilabilir. Tek yapmaniz gereken, Proxy
Generator uygulamasina ‘watch’ klasorinin nerede oldugunu soylemek, 'baslat' butonunu
tiklamaktir ve siz calisirken uygulama arka planda calisir.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Processing

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

‘Watch’ klasértintizt belirleyin ve proxy formatini ayarlayin; bu klasére
yeni dosyalar eklendiginde, otomatik olarak proxy dosyalari olusturulur

Blackmagic Proxy Generator, DaVinci Resolve Studio ile birlikte gelir, ancak Cloud Store
drtinlerinde dahil olan bir ‘lite’ versiyonu da vardir. Aralarindaki fark, DaVinci Resolve Studio ile
gelen Blackmagic Proxy Generator'un, DaVinci Resolve Studio'nun destekledigi tim kamera
kodeklerini icermesidir.

Ancak lisans sinirlamalari nedeniyle, Blackmagic Cloud Store Uriinleriyle birlikte verilen
Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite, bilgisayarinizin isletim sisteminde yerlesik olan kodekleri
kullanir. Yani, Windows bilgisayarlarda ProRes proxy'leri devre disi birakilir. Ayrica, Microsoft'tan
HEVC video uzantilar yiklemesi satin alinmadigi stirece diger formatlar devre disi birakilabilir.

Bir watch klasord, uygulama tarafindan surekli olarak denetlenir ve bu klasore yeni dosyalar
eklendiginde, proxy dosyalari olusturulur ve "proxy" isimli bir alt klasore kaydedilir.

Proxy Generator
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< mv &\~ I3 Proxy Q
& Drive_01 S T3 Rushes_02 5 =]
M Prox )

T
® Red
@® Orange

Yellow
® Green
® Blue
® Purple New Folder Cancel Open

Proxy dosyalari, watch klasorintzde otomatik olarak olusturulan bir "proxy" alt klasoriine kaydedilir.
istediginiz kadar watch klasorii ekleyebilirsiniz, ama hem orijinal medya dosyalarini hem de yeni
proxy dosyalarini depolamak Uzere yeterli bos alanin olmasi 6nemlidir.

Proxy Generator uygulamasini ilk kez baslatirken, bu uygulama sizden otomatik olarak bir watch
klasoru eklemenizi ister.

Mevcut bir klasor bulun ve "a¢" butonunu tiklayin veya "yeni klasor" butonunu tiklayarak yeni
bir klasor olusturun.

~
jii
¢
18]
¢

[ Cloud Store Mini B a

gl
gl
&l

& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Kind Date Added

4 Applications > [ Footage Folder

) Desktop > B Media -- Folder -
» [ Screenshots Folder

[ Documents

@ Downloads

Locations

[] Cloud Store Mini -

& Network

Tag

@® Red

@ Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

Klasor secildikten veya olusturulduktan sonra, "watch folders" isimli klasor
boélmesinde gorundr.

Watch Folders

B Media 2 ’ Waiting

Ek watch klasorleri eklemek Uzere “Add” ibareli ekle butonunu tiklayin. Ayrica, klasorleri
‘watch folders’ bolmesine sirlkleyip birakabilirsiniz.

Bir ‘watch folder’ klasorint kaldirmak icin listeden klasori secin ve 'remove' isimli kaldirma
butonunu tiklayin.
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Bilgisayarinizin dosya tarayicisinda watch klasorint agmak icin 'show!
butonunu tiklayin.

Tum watch klasérlerinizin durumunu gozlemleyebilir ve farkli siralara strlkleyip birakarak
oncelik siralamasini degistirebilirsiniz. Watch klasorleri listenizin altindaki bilgiler, proxy
dosyalarini depolamak icin gereken depolama alanini gosterir.

Kullanmak istediginiz proxy dosya kodegini ve formatini, uygun secim butonunu tiklayarak
ayarlayin. H264, H265 ve Apple ProRes kodeklerini secebilirsiniz.

Proxy Format

Simdi tek yapmaniz gereken sey, isleme bolmesindeki 'start’ yani, baslat butonunu tiklamaktir.
islemi durdurmak istediginiz zaman, "stop" butonunu tiklamaniz yeterlidir.

Processing

islem durduruldugunda, proxy dosyalarinizi yénetmenize yardimci olacak iki secenek vardir.

Proxy’leri Sil (Delete Proxies)

Bu secenek, secili watch klasorlerinden tim proxy dosyalarini ve proxy klasorind siler.

Proxy’leri Aktar (Extract Proxies)

Bu secenek, secilen watch klasorlerindeki tim proxy dosyalarini yeni bir noktaya kopyalar.
Asagidaki talimatlar, proxy dosyalarinin nasil aktarilacagini gosterir.

Watch klasorleri bolmesinde, aktarmak istediginiz proxy dosyalarini iceren klasorl ve
ardindan "extract proxies” ibareli proxy'leri aktarma secenedini tiklayin.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

. Extract Proxies )

Proxy dosyalarinizi kopyalamak icin bir konum secin ve 'open’ butonunu tiklayin.
Bir ilerleme cubugu, aktarma islemini gortntuler.

Proxy Generator
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USB Disklerin Formatlanmasi

Blackmagic Cloud Pod ile bir disk kullanirken, diskin HFS+ veya ExFAT olarak formatlanmasi

gerekir. Cogu disk NTFS formatinda gelir, ancak Cloud Pod ile ¢alismast icin diskin yeniden
formatlanmasi gerekir. Bu boltiim, disklerin bilgisayarinizda nasil formatlanacagini aciklar.

Mac bilgisayarlardaki ‘Disk Utility’ yardimci uygulamasi, bir diski HFS+ veya ExFat olarak

formatlayabilir. HFS+ ayrica, Mac OS Extended olarak da bilinir ve bir sorun olmasi durumunda

diskin kurtariimasina yardimci olan bir gunlikleme ozelligi icerir.

Formatlama islemini yapmadan dnce, diskte bulunan dnemli dosyalarinizi yedeklediginizden

emin olun ¢unkd, formatlama yapildiginda, diskteki her sey silinir.

Bilgisayariniza bir USB disk baglayin ve Time Machine yedeklemeleri i¢in bu diski kullanma

taleplerini iceren her mesaji reddedin.
Uygulamalar/izlenceler sekmesine girin ve Disk Utility uygulamasini baslatin.
USB diskiniz igin olan disk ikonunu tiklayin ve sonra ‘sil’ sekmesini tiklayn.

Formati, ‘Mac OS Extended’ veya “ExFat” olarak ayarlayin.

Yeni disk bolimd icin bir isim girin ve sonra ‘sil’ Uzerine tiklayin. Medyaniz hizl bir sekilde

formatlanir ve Cloud Pod ile kullanima hazir hale getirilir.

F
@ Disk Utility

[ \ USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

v ' Macintosh HD volum Erase "USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
. Erasing *UISB SanDisk 3. 2Gen! Madia® will permanantly arase all data
stored on it. You can’t undo this action.
Macintosh HD ﬂ ._

® Name: [Drive_01 ¥

i Format: Mac OS Extendsd (Journalsd) 2]

- Scheme:  GUID Partition Map a
s 250.06 GB

ca  Security Options... Cancel Erase

Partition Maps GUID Partiiion Map | Type: Disk

SMART. status: Not Supported | Davice: diskd

Bir Windows PC bilgisayarda, ‘formatlama’ diyalog kutusu, bir diski ExFat olarak formatlayabilir.
USB diskinizde bulunan dnemli dosyalarinizi yedeklediginizden emin olun, ¢lnkd formatlama

yapildiginda hepsi silinir.
Bilgisayariniza bir USB disk baglayin.

Baslat menUslni veya baslat ekranini agin ve ‘bilgisayarim’ sekmesini se¢in. USB diskiniz

Uzerine sag tiklaym.

icerik menisiinden, ‘format’ sekmesini segin.

Dosya sistemini ‘ExFat’ olarak ve birim ayirma boyutunu da 128 kilobayt olarak ayarlayin.

Yeni disk birimi icin bir isim girin, ‘hizli formatlama’ sekmesini sec¢in ve ‘Baslat’
butonunu tiklayin.

Medyaniz hizli bir sekilde formatlanir ve Blackmagic Cloud Store ile kullanima hazir
hale getirilir.

USB Disklerin Formatlanmasi
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Dahili Yazilimin Guincellenmesi

Blackmagic Cloud Store’nizi glincellemek icin, dnce Uniteyi USB araciliiyla bilgisayariniza baglayin.
Cloud Pod'un USB-C portlarindan herhangi birine baglayabilirsiniz. Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini'de
6n USB-C veya arka ‘USB lzerinden Ethernet’ portlari araciligiyla baglayabilirsiniz. Blackmagic
Cloud Store yaziliminin en son sirimdns, www.blackmagicdesign.com/tr/support adresindeki
Blackmagic Design destek merkezinden indirin.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yardimci yazilimini baslattiginizda, Cloud Store’nizde yukli
mevcut yazilim strimU otomatik olarak algilanir ve sizden giincelleme yapmanizi istenir.

Guncelleme islemini tamamlamak icin ‘update’ yani glincelle butonunu tiklayin ve ekran
Uzerindeki talimatlar takip edin.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features.

Continue Update

Bilgisayariniza en son Blackmagic Cloud Store yazilimini ylkledikten
sonra, Uniteyi USB Uzerinden tekrar taktiginiz zaman Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup bir glincelleme istemi gorunr.
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Yardim/Destek

Yardim almanin en hizli yolu, Blackmagic Design online destek sayfalarina girip, Blackmagic
Cloud Pod ve Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini'niz icin mevcut olan en yeni destek bilgilerini
incelemektir.

Blackmagic Design Online Destek Sayfalari

En glincel kilavuz, yazilim ve destek notlarini, www.blackmagicdesign.com/tr/support
adresindeki, Blackmagic Design destek merkezinde bulabilirsiniz.

Blackmagic Design Forumu

Web sitemizdeki Blackmagic Design forumu, daha fazla bilgi ve yaratici fikirler icin ziyaret
edebileceginiz faydali bir kaynaktir. Burasi, yardim almaniz i¢in daha hizl bir yol olabilir ¢tinkd,
sorulariniz i¢in, baska deneyimli kullanicilar ya da Blackmagic Design calisanlari tarafindan
verilen yanitlari bulabilir ve boylelikle ¢calismalariniza devam edebilirsiniz. Foruma,
https:/forum.blackmagicdesign.com adresinden ulasabilirsiniz.

Blackmagic Design Destek Ekibiyle irtibat

Aradiginiz yardimi destek kaynaklarinda ya da forumda bulamadiginiz durumda, Ilitfen destek
sayfamiza girip, "Bize e-posta gonderin" butonuna tiklayarak e-posta yoluyla destek talebinde
bulunun. Bunun yerine, destek sayfasindaki "Yerel destek ekibini arayin" butonunu tiklayabilir
ve size en yakin olan Blackmagic Design destek ofisini arayabilirsiniz.

Mevcut Yazilim Strimintn Kontrol Edilmesi

Bilgisayarinizda Blackmagic Cloud Store yaziliminin hangi siriumuntn yUkli oldugunu kontrol
etmek icin, ‘Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup Hakkinda’ penceresini acin.

= Mac OS’de, ‘Uygulamalar’ klasérindeki Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yazilimini agin.
Suardm numarasini goruntilemek icin, uygulamalar menidstnden ‘Blackmagic Cloud
Store Setup Hakkinda’ sekmesini secin.

= Windows bilgisayarlarda, ‘Baslat’ mentsinden ya da Baslat Ekranindan ‘Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup’ uygulamasini acin. Sirim numarasini gorunttlemek icin, “Yardim’
mendsine tiklayin ve ‘Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup Hakkinda’ sekmesini secin.

En Yeni Yazilim Glncellemelerine Erisim

Bilgisayarinizda yukli bulunan Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yaziliminin sirimini denetledikten
sonra, en son guncellemeleri gdzden gecirmek icin lutfen, www.blackmagicdesign.com/tr/support
adresindeki Blackmagic Design destek merkezini ziyaret edin. En son guincellemeleri ¢alistirmak

faydali olsa da 6nemli bir projenin ortasindayken, yaziimi glincellemekten kaginmakta yarar vardir.

Yardim/Destek
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Mevzuata lliskin Bildirimler

Avrupa Birligi Dahilinde Elektrikli ve Elektronik Cihazlara Dair Atik Kontrol Yonetmeligi

X

Urlin tGizerindeki sembol, bu cihazin baska atik malzemelerle bertaraf ediimemesi sartini
gosterir. Atik ekipmanlarinizi bertaraf edebilmeniz i¢in geri donidsimunt saglamak
Uzere, belirlenmis toplama noktasina teslim edilmeleri gerekmektedir. Bertaraf aninda
atik cihazlarinizin ayri olarak toplanmasi ve geri donusumu, dogal kaynaklarin
korunmasina yardimci olacaktir ve insan saglhgini ve ¢evreyi koruyucu bir sekilde geri
donltstmint saglayacaktir. Geri déniisim igin atik cihazlarinizi nereye teslim
edebilecegdiniz konusunda daha fazla bilgi i¢in, lUtfen yerel belediyenizin geri donisim
birimini ya da UrinU satin aldiginiz satis bayisini arayin.

B Sinifi Uriin

FE

[€

NOT: Bu cihaz, test edilmis ve Federal iletisim Komisyonu (FCC) Kosullarinin 15. bélimi
dogrultusunda B Sinifi dijital cihazlarin sinirlariyla uyumlu oldugu tespit edilmistir. Bu
sinirlar, yerlesim bolgelerinde yapilan kurulumlarda, zararl midahalelere karsi makul
koruma saglamak lzere tasarlanmistir. Bu cihaz; radyo frekans enerjisi Uretir, kullanir ve
sacabilir ve talimatlar dogrultusunda kurulmadidi ve kullaniimadi§i takdirde, radyo
komunikasyonlarina zararl midahaleye yol acabilir. Ancak, belirli bir kurulumda, zararl
mudahalenin olusmayacadina dair garanti verilmemektedir. Bu cihazin radyo ve
televizyon yayininin alinmasinda zararli miidahaleye sebebiyet verdigi durumlarda,
ekipmani kapatip tekrar acarak bunu tespit edebilirsiniz. Kullanicr asagidaki tedbirlerden
bir veya daha fazlasini uygulayarak bu miidahaleyi dizeltmeye ¢alisabilir.

« Alicr antenin yonunu veya yerini degistirin.
- Ekipman ile alici arasindaki mesafeyi artirin.
« Cihazi alicinin takili bulundugu devre Uzerindeki prizden cikarip, farkl bir prize takin.

- Yardim icin, saticiyla veya deneyimli bir radyo/televizyon teknisyeniyle irtibata gecin.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

ISED Kanada Beyannamesi

Bu cihaz, B Sinifi Dijital cihazlar i¢in Kanada Yenilik, Bilim ve Ekonomik Kalkinma
NMB-3 (B)

standartlarina uygundur.

Bu cihaza yapilacak herhangi bir degisiklik veya kullanim amaci disinda kullaniimasi,
bu standartlara uyumlulugunu hukumsuz kilabilir.

HDMI arayizlerine baglant yiksek kaliteli korumali HDMI kablolariyla yapiimalhdir.

Mevzuata iliskin Bildirimler
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A Sinifi Urin

KE

€

Bu cihaz, test edilmis ve Federal iletisim Komisyonu (FCC) kosullarinin 15. bolimi
dogrultusunda A Sinifi dijital cihazlarin sinirlariyla uyumlu oldugu tespit edilmistir.
ilgili sinirlar, bu cihaz ticari bir ortamda calistirildiginda, zararli miidahalelere karsi
makul koruma saglamalari amaciyla tasarlanmistir. Bu cihaz; radyo frekans enerjisi Uretir,
kullanir ve sacabilir ve talimatlar dogrultusunda kurulmadigr ve kullaniimadigi takdirde,
radyo komunikasyonlarina zararli mtdahaleye yol acabilir. Bu cihazin bir meskun
bolgede calistirimasi, zararl mtidahaleye yol acabilir. Bu durumda, midahalenin
duzeltilmesi icin ilgili maliyeti, kullanicinin kendisi karsilamak zorunda kalacaktir.

Bu cihazin ¢alistirimasi asagidaki iki sarta baghdir:

Bu cihaz, zararli miidahaleye sebebiyet vermemelidir.
Bu cihaz, arzu edilmeyen bir calisma sekline yol acacak midahale de dahil olmak Uzere,

maruz kaldigi her tlrli mudahaleyi kabul etmelidir.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

ISED Kanada Beyannamesi
Bu cihaz, A Sinifi dijital cihazlar icin Kanada standartlariyla uyumludur.
NMB-3 (A)

Bu cihaza yapilacak herhangi bir degisiklik veya kullanim amaci disinda kullaniimasi,
bu standartlarla uyumlulugunu hikimsuz kilabilir.

HDMI arayuzlerine baglanti, yliksek kaliteli korumali HDMI kablolariyla yapiimalidir.
Bu cihaz, ticari ortamda kullanim amacina uygunluk icin test edilmistir.

Cihaz ev ortaminda kullanildiginda, radyo parazitine neden olabilir.

Mevzuata iliskin Bildirimler
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Guvenlik Bilgileri

Elektrik carpmalarina karsi korunmak igin, bu cihaz koruyucu topraklama baglantisi olan bir
sebeke prizine takilimaldir. SUpheli durumlarda, kalifiye bir elektrik teknisyeniyle irtibata gecin.
Elektrik carpma riskini azaltmak icin bu ekipmani, damlayan veya si¢grayan suya maruz birakmayin.
Uriin, ortam isisi 40° C'ye kadar olan tropikal ortamlarda kullaniimaya uygundur.

Urtinlin gevresinde yeterli havalandirma oldugundan ve hava akiminin kisitlanmadigindan
emin olun.

Rafa monte ederken, bitisik cihazlardan dolayi hava akiminin kisittanmadigindan emin olun.

Urlin icinde, kullanici tarafindan tamir edilebilecek hicbir parca bulunmamaktadir. Gerekli
tamiratlar icin, yerel Blackmagic Design servis merkezine yonlendirin.

Cloud Store Mini'yi, deniz seviyesinden ylksekligin 2000m’yi asmadigi yerlerde kullanin.

Kaliforniya Eyalet Beyannamesi

Bu urin; plastik parcalar dahilinde, eser miktarda polibromine bifeniller gibi kimyasal maddelere
sizi maruz birakabilir. Kaliforniya eyaletinde, bu maddelerin kansere, dogum kusurlarina veya
baska Ureme bozukluklarina sebebiyet verdigi bilinmektedir.

Daha fazla bilgi icin, www.P65Warnings.ca.gov adresini ziyaret ediniz.

Guvenlik Bilgileri
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Garanti

Blackmagic Design sirketi, bu Urtintn satin alindigi tarihten itibaren malzeme ve iscilik bakimindan
12 ay boyunca kusursuz ve arizasiz olacagini garanti eder. Bu garanti siiresiicinde trtinde bir ariza
ve kusur s6z konusu olursa, Blackmagic Design kendi se¢imi dogrultusunda arizal Urunu, parca
ve iscilik bedeli talep etmeksizin tamir edecektir veya yenisiyle dedistirecektir.

Bu garanti kapsamindaki hizmetten yararlanmak icin, kusur ve hataya iliskin garanti suresi sona
ermeden, MUsteri Blackmagic Design'i bilgilendirmeli ve s6z konusu hizmetin saglanmasi icin uygun
duzenlemeleri yapmalidir. Blackmagic Design tarafindan 6zel belirlenmis ve yetkilendirilmis bir hizmet
merkezine arizall Urlinin ambalajlanarak nakliyesi, Musteri’nin sorumlulugudur ve nakliye Ucretleri,
pesin 6denmis olmalidir. Herhangi bir sebepten dolayi bize iade edilen Urtinlerin; tim nakliye, sigorta,
gumrUk vergileri, vergi ve tim diger masraflarin 6denmesi, Misteri sorumlulugu altindadir.

Bu garanti; yanhs kullanim ya da yanlis veya kusurlu bakimdan kaynaklanan herhangi bir arizayi,
bozuklugu ya da hasari kapsamaz. Blackmagic Design, burada acgiklanan durumlarda, bu garanti
kapsaminda hizmet saglamak zorunda degildir: a) Blackmagic Design temsilcileri haricindeki baska
personelin Urdnt kurma, tamir etme ya da bakimini yapma girisimlerinden kaynaklanan hasarin
tamir edilmesi, b) uygun olmayan kullanim veya uyumlu olmayan ekipmanlara baglaniimasindan
kaynaklanan hasarin tamir edilmesi, ¢) Blackmagic Design parcalari ya da malzemesi olmayan
drtinlerin kullanimindan kaynaklanan hasarin ya da arizanin tamir edilmesi ya da d) Modifiye veya
baska Uriinlerle entegre edilmis bir Urlinin; s6z konusu modifikasyon ya da entegrasyonun gereken
tamiratin siiresini uzattigi ya da triin bakimini zorlastirdigi durumlarda, tamir edilmesi. BU GARANTI,
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN TARAFINDAN VERILMISTIR VE ACIK YA DA ZIMNI, HERHANGI BIR
GARANTININ YERINI TUTAR. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN VE SATICILARI, ZIMNi TICARI UYGUNLUK
GARANTISINI YA DA OZEL BIR AMACA UYGUNLUK GARANTISINI KABUL ETMEZ. KUSURLU BIR
URUNUN TAMIRI VEYA DEGISTIRILMESI, BLACKMAGIC DESIGN’IN MUSTERILERINE SUNDUGU
TAM VE MUNHASIR COZUMDUR. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN YA DA SATICILARININ, OLABILECEK
HASARLAR HAKKINDA ONCEDEN BILGISI OLMASINI GOZETMEKSIZIN; URUNDE DOLAYLI, OZEL,
TESADUFI YA DA NETICE OLARAK ORTAYA CIKAN HERHANGI BIR HASAR ICIN, BLACKMAGIC
DESIGN SORUMLU DEGILDIR. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN, MUSTERILER TARAFINDAN CIHAZIN
YASAL OLMAYAN HERHANGI BIR KULLANIMINDAN, SORUMLU DEGILDIR. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN,
BU URUNUN KULLANIMINDAN KAYNAKLANAN HERHANGI BIR HASARDAN, SORUMLU DEGILDIR.
BU URUNUN CALISTIRILMASINDAN DOGAN RISK, KULLANICININ KENDISINE AITTIR.

© Telif Hakki Saklidir 2023 Blackmagic Design. Tum Haklari Sakhdir. ‘Blackmagic Design’, ‘DeckLink’, ‘HDLink’, ‘Workgroup Videohub’,

‘Multibridge Pro’, ‘Multibridge Extreme’, ‘Intensity’ ve ‘Leading the creative video revolution’ ABD ve diger tlkelerde tescil edilmis
ticari markalardir. Diger tim sirket ve Urln isimleri, baglantili olduklari ilgili sirketlerin ticari markalari olabilir.
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Szanowny kliencie,

Dziekujemy za zakup Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store to bardzo szybkie i pojemne rozwigzanie sieciowej pamieci masowej,
zaprojektowane do obstugi duzych plikéw multimedialnych wykorzystywanych w hollywoodzkich
filmach. Wykorzystuje zaawansowana pamiec flash, wiec z tatwosciag pozwala na obstuge przez

wielu uzytkownikéw jednoczesnie i jest niezwykle tatwy w konfiguracji.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini ma przenosna konstrukcje umozliwiajagcg montaz w racku i jest
wyposazony w 4 wewnetrzne karty M.2 w konfiguracji RAID O, ktére pozwalajg utrzymac

maksymalna mozliwa predkosc na porcie Ethernet 10G.

Blackmagic Cloud Pod pozwala na udostepnianie w sieci dowolnego dysku USB, wiec mozesz

uzywac te dyski USB, ktére juz posiadasz!
W niniejszej instrukcji przedstawiono sposodb rozpoczecia pracy z Blackmagic Cloud Store.

W celu uzyskania najnowszej wersji niniejszej instrukcji oraz aktualizacji wewnetrznego
oprogramowania produktu Blackmagic Cloud Store, odwiedz strone wsparcia technicznego na

naszej stronie internetowej www.blackmagicdesign.com/pl. Po pobraniu oprogramowania pamietaj,

aby sie zarejestrowacd, podajac swoje dane. Tak bedziemy mogli Cie informowac, gdy dostepna

bedzie aktualizacja.

Ciagle pracujemy nad nowymi funkcjami i unowoczes$nieniami, wiec zalezy nam, abys podzielit sie

Z nami swoimi wrazeniami.

e &

Grant Petty

Dyrektor generalny Blackmagic Design
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Nowy Blackmagic Cloud Store

Blackmagic Cloud Store to bardzo szybki i pojemny dysk sieciowy, zaprojektowany do obstugi
duzych plikdw multimedialnych. Dzieki zastosowaniu zaawansowanej pamieci flash, Blackmagic
Cloud Store zapewnia obstuge wielu uzytkownikow jednoczesnie i jest dostepny w wersjach

o réznej pojemnosci. Synchronizacja na zywo umozliwia szybka dystrybucje plikéw i dostep do
nich wsrdd wielu 0sdb na catym sSwiecie, nawet w przypadku tanich potaczen internetowych.
Blackmagic Cloud Store zawiera 4 potaczenia Ethernet 10G z przetgcznikiem Ethernet, ochrone
danych RAID 5 i redundantne zasilacze.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini to szybkie sieciowe rozwigzanie pamieci masowej w kompaktowej
obudowie do montazu w racku, wyposazone w 8 TB pamieci flash. Posiada szybkie potaczenie
Ethernet 10G i 4 wewnetrzne karty pamieci M.2 flash, obstugujace réwnolegta macierz RAID O dla
szybkiego dostepu do plikdw,

S .

Blackmagic . o
Cloud Store Mini 8TB Blackmagicdesig '8

o

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Blackmagic Cloud Pod zmienia kazdy dysk USB typu C w sieciowag pamie¢ masowa. Na przyktad
poprzez udostepnienie nagranego dysku multimedialnego wielu uzytkownikom z Twojej sieci.

Nowy Blackmagic Cloud Store
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Rozpoczecie pracy

Aby rozpoczad prace z Blackmagic Cloud Store, wystarczy doprowadzic¢ zasilanie i podtaczy¢
sie do sieci.

Podtaczanie zasilania

Podtacz zasilanie do Blackmagic Cloud Store za pomoca standardowego kabla zasilajgcego IEC.

Po podtaczeniu zasilania od spodu urzadzenia zapali sie delikatne swiatto

W przypadku Blackmagic Cloud Pod podtacz zasilanie
za pomoca dostarczonego zasilacza 12 V DC
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Aby uzyskac najwieksza szybkosc przesytania plikdw, nalezy podtaczyc /(%
ztacze Ethernet 10G z Cloud Store do portu w przetaczniku sieciowym 10G. /\
Zalecamy stosowanie kabli sieciowych CAT 6A klasy E lub F w przypadku . .

dtuzszych tras kablowych. Jesli masz przetacznik sieciowy 1G, potacz sie
za pomoca ztacza Ethernet 1G Cloud Store.

Ethernet 10G to bardzo szybkie tacze Ethernet stosowane w najnowszych
przetacznikach Ethernet, umozliwiajace przesytanie danych z szybkoscia
do 10 Gb/s. Siec Ethernet 10G doskonale nadaje sie do przeptywdw pracy -
z materiatami wideo, w ktdrych pliki sg zazwyczaj bardzo duze.

o Cev
e T %
) & &

tacza Ethernet 1G sa dostepne dla wolniejszych potaczen, takich jak internet
lub wolniejsze komputery. Sg one czescia wbudowanego przetacznika
Ethernet twojego Cloud Store, wiec szybsze porty 10G nie sa zajete.

Jesli Twoj komputer nie ma portu Ethernet 10G, ale ma port Thunderbolt
3, mozesz go podtaczyc za pomoca adaptera Thunderbolt 3 na Ethernet 10G. Oznacza to,
ze predkosc transferu bedzie wieksza niz w przypadku portu Ethernet 1G. Adaptery te sa
réwniez dostepne w postaci kart PCle, ktére mozna zainstalowaé w komputerze.

Uzyskiwanie dostepu do pamieci masowej na komputerze Mac:
Otwdrz Finder i kliknij Sie¢ w menu na bocznym pasku.
Kliknij dwukrotnie swoj Blackmagic Cloud Store na liscie.

Teraz kliknij dwukrotnie pamie¢ wewnetrzna.
Blackmagic Cloud bedzie teraz widoczny na bocznym pasku lokalizacji.

Uzyskiwanie dostepu do pamieci masowej na komputerze z Windows:

Kliknij na pozycje menu Sie¢ na bocznym pasku Eksploratora plikéw. Na liscie pojawi sie
Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Kliknij dwukrotnie na swoj Cloud Store. Pojawi sie okno dialogowe zabezpieczer systemu
Windows z prosba o podanie danych uwierzytelniajacych.

Ustaw nazwe uzytkownika i hasto na ,gosc”.

UWAGA Jesli komputer nie taczy sie, Cloud Store moze nalezec do grupy roboczej
Windows. Uzyj ,workgroup\guest” jako nazwy uzytkownika i ,guest” jako hasta, aby
zalogowac sie do pamieci masowej.

Kliknij OK.

W oknie Eksploratora plikéw bedzie teraz widoczny Cloud Store i dostep do niego bedzie mozliwy
jak do kazdego innego dysku sieciowego.

Alternatywnie mozna uzyskac dostep do pamieci masowej z oprogramowania uzytkowego.
Na komputerze z systemem Mac kliknij przycisk Pokaz w Finderze. Na komputerze z systemem
Windows jest to przycisk Pokaz w Eksploratorze plikéw.
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Umozliwia podglad stanu Cloud Store w czasie rzeczywistym. Wystarczy podtaczyc telewizor lub
monitor. Mozna zobaczy< architekture pamieci masowej, wykresy predkosci, synchronizacje, aktywnych
uzytkownikdw i stan zasilania. Wiecej informacji znajdziesz w rozdziale ,Wyjscie HDMI monitora”.

To wszystko, jesli chodzi o rozpoczecie pracy! W dalszej czesci tej instrukcji uzyskasz informacje
0 sposobie synchronizacji z ustugami online, ustawianiu folderdw i kierunku synchronizacji,
podtaczaniu dyskow USB i innych.

Dodawanie synchronizacji

Pierwszym krokiem do dodania synchronizacji jest pobranie i zainstalowanie Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup z centrum wsparcia technicznego Blackmagic Design pod adresem
www.blackmagicdesign.com/pl/support.

Po zainstalowaniu oprogramowania uruchom Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup i kliknij ikone ustawien,
aby otworzyc¢ ustawienia dla Cloud Store. Ustawienia synchronizacji znajduja sie na karcie
Cloud Sync.

Ustugi w chmurze, takie jak Dropbox lub Google Drive, wymagaja podania prawidtowej daty i
godziny w celu synchronizacji Blackmagic Cloud Store. DomysInie Cloud Store bedzie korzystat
z serwera Cloudflare NTP dla automatycznego ustawiania daty i godziny.

Date and Time
' Set date and time automatically

MNetwork Time Protocal (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set

Time Zone: | UTC v O

Aby zsynchronizowac swoje konto online z Blackmagic Cloud Store, wystarczy zalogowac sie na
swoje konto online za pomoca ustawien synchronizacji Cloud i ustawic folder, do ktérego ma by¢
synchronizowany oraz kierunek synchronizacji.

Kliknij przycisk Sign In na konto Dropbox lub Google Drive. Pojawi sie okno logowania.

Zaloguj sie do Dropbox lub Google Drive.

eee M- < localhost ¢ + b

B:3

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility to continue.

Wyswietli sie komunikat potwierdzajacy pomysine nawigzanie potaczenia. Jesli potaczenie nie
powiodto sie, sprawdZ, czy komputer jest podtgczony do internetu.

Mozesz zamknac okno przegladarki.
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Synchronizacja folderdow i kierunkow
1 Po zalogowaniu sie, w narzedziu konfiguracyjnym pojawi sie okno Add Sync Location.

2 Nadaj nazwe lokalizacji synchronizacji i kliknij ikony folderéw, aby wskazac zadane foldery
synchronizacji. Zazwyczaj beda one miaty te sama nazwe.

2 Wybierz kierunek synchronizacji. Na przyktad, jesli synchronizujesz pliki z Dropbox i chcesz
synchronizowac pliki z Blackmagic Cloud do ustugi Dropbox, ale nie z Dropbox do Cloud Store,
wybierz opcje From Cloud Store to Dropbox.

Add Sync Location

Sync location name:  Documentary

i

Cloud Store folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Media

1

Dropbox folder:  Dropbox

Syncing direction: O Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox

From Dropbox to Cloud Store

Cancel J Add

4 Kliknij Add.

Twoje konto na serwerze online jest teraz zsynchronizowane z Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Dropbox Sync -
g £ Add Sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
Documentary FL 2% | B @
=] Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 20.6 GB (1h)

Wskazniki stanu informuja o procesie synchronizacji
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Jesli chcesz dodac dodatkowe lokalizacje synchronizacji do swojego konta, kliknij na
przycisk Add Sync.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

e Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: ) Sync both originals and proxies

Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:’: Drophbox Sync

e 7 Add sync Sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync Sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup.
Show in Finder Cancel Save

Strzatki synchronizacji wskazuja kierunek synchronizacji. Niebieska strzatka oznacza, ze
dane sa wysytane z Cloud Store, a z6tta strzatka oznacza, ze dane sg odbierane. Jesli dane
sg wysytane i odbierane w tym samym czasie, wyswietlana jest niebieska i zotta strzatka.
Szara strzatka oznacza, ze dane nie sg synchronizowane w tym kierunku.

Wartosc¢ procentowa po prawej stronie strzatek synchronizacji wskazuje aktualny stan
postepu synchronizacji.

Kliknij wskaZnik Edit Sync, aby zmienic¢ nazwe lokalizacji synchronizagiji.

Kliknij ten wskaZnik, aby usunac lokalizacje synchronizacji. W oknie dialogowym
potwierdzenia kliknij Continue, aby potwierdzi¢ lub Cancel, aby przerwac usuwanie.
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Backup

Podtaczenie dysku USB do Blackmagic Cloud Store lub Cloud Store Mini pozwala tworzyc¢ lokalne
kopie zapasowe danych. Mozna uzyc¢ dysku zewnetrznego lub macierzy dyskowej, ktdra taczy sie
przez USB typu C i bedzie aktualizowana przez caty czas, gdy dysk jest podtaczony do Twojego
Cloud Store.

Aby rozpoczad proces tworzenia kopii zapasowej pamieci masowej w chmurze:

Podtacz sformatowany dysk USB do portu Backup USB typu C Blackmagic Cloud Store lub z
tytu Cloud Store Mini do portu USB typu C. Dysk pojawi sie w sekcji Backup na stronie Cloud
Sync Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

)

1G

- )

1

e
©
INGEST
=
4

10G

MONITOR OUT
1

LI - =

+12vDC 10G ETHERNET 1G ETHERNET ETHERNET VIA USB MONITOR OUT
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Kliknij przycisk Add Backup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync  Storage
For media files: Q) Syne both originals and proxies
Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:.3 Dropbox Sync Sign in

‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

W oknie Add Backup Location wpisz nazwe dla kopii zapasowej. Zazwyczaj bedzie miec te
sama nazwe, co Twaj folder Zrodtowy.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

ar

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

Kliknij ikone folderu Cloud Store i wybierz folder w Cloud Store, ktérego kopie zapasowa
chcesz utworzyc. Cloud Store utworzy nowy folder na dysku zewnetrznym, uzywajac nazwy
wybranego folderu.

Kliknij Add.

Twéj Cloud Store utworzy teraz kopie zapasowa wszystkich plikow w folderze Cloud Store w
folderze kopii zapasowych na dysku zewnetrznym. Synchronizacja kopii zapasowych bedzie
automatycznie aktualizowana za kazdym razem, gdy dokonasz zmian w oryginalnych plikach w
Cloud Store.

Usuniete pliki

Podczas synchronizacji wszelkie pliki usuniete w Cloud Store nie zostana usuniete z dysku
zewnetrznego. Zamiast tego narzedzie Cloud Store utworzy na dysku zewnetrznym folder o nazwie
Deleted Files i przeniesie usuniete pliki do tego folderu. Jest to przydatne, gdy trzeba odzyskac
pliki, ktore mogty zostac¢ usuniete przez pomytke lub gdy zmieniaja sie wymagania projektu i trzeba
ponownie uzyc tych plikdw.

Backup
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Starsze pliki

Gdy pliki sa nadpisywane, oryginalne pliki sa réwniez przenoszone do nowego folderu w obrebie
dysku zewnetrznego o nazwie Older Files. Oznacza to, ze jesli potrzebujesz odzyskac nadpisany
plik, mozesz go tatwo przywrdcic.

Pojemnos¢ dysku USB

Jesli zewnetrzny dysk USB typu C nie ma wystarczajaco duzo wolnego miejsca, aby pomiescic kopie
zapasowa, zostanie wyswietlone ostrzezenie. Tworzenie kopii zapasowej bedzie kontynuowane do
momentu zapetnienia dysku zewnetrznego.

Seagate 2TB
) Add Backup

Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space

Footage Backup LA

E3 Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

Ingest

Funkcja Ingest (pozyskiwania danych) Blackmagic Cloud Store umozliwia automatyczne kopiowanie
plikéw z zewnetrznych nosnikéw USB typu C do pamieci wewnetrznej Cloud Store. Na przyktad
mozesz pozyskac dane z nosnika USB typu C lub z karty kamery znajdujacej sie w czytniku kart.

Aby pozyskac dane:

Podtacz zewnetrzny nosnik do portu Ingest USB typu C na Twoim Cloud Store.

)

1G

1

Cee
©
INGEST
=
4

BACKUP

10G

MONITOR OUT
1

Ingest
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& Network

Podtaczony nosnik pojawi sie w sekcji Ingest na stronie Cloud Sync Blackmagic Cloud

Store Setup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

For media files: €)' Sync both originals and proxies

Sync praxies anly

Cloud Services

2% Drapbox Sync

‘ Google Drive Sync

Backup

Ingest

Seagate 2TB

2 Seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 Files

LaCie Drive 4TB

Signin

Sign in

51%

305 of 607 GB [7m)

100%

(2 Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

Show in Finder

Cloud Store zacznie automatycznie kopiowac pliki z zewnetrznego nosnika do pamieci
wewnetrznej, do folderu o nazwie odpowiadajacej twojemu nosnikowi. Na przyktad, jesli

Cancel Save

podtaczytes karte CFast z plikami z kamery w folderze o nazwie ,A001", Cloud Store zapisze je

w folderze o nazwie ,A0001".

® < A001

71 Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW a
Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW

ted as: Guest

Connect As..
Red
" Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
Orange
Yellow
Green
@ = c cl B8 Ingest > B AD

Blue

UWAGA Jesli nosnik w uzyciu ma taka nazwe jak folder w Cloud Store, zostanie utworzony
nowy folder o takiej samej nazwie, a na korficu nazwy zostanie dodana cyfra. Na przyktad,
jesliistniejacy folder nazywa sie ,A0001” i uzywany nosnik ma taka sama nazwe, zostanie

utworzony nosnik o nazwie ,A001-01".

B8 m <2
Ingest W 200 >
Other Files
Oitems, 7.72 TB available

Ingest
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Wyijscie monitora HDMI

Wyjscie monitora zapewnia kompleksowy przeglad stanu pamieci masowej oraz wszystkich dziatan
uzytkownika w czasie rzeczywistym. Ta czesc¢ instrukcji zawiera informacje na temat réznych paneli
i wykresow.

Architektura pamieci masowej pokazuje graficzng reprezentacje rdzenia pamieci oraz miejsce
odczytu i zapisu dla podtaczonych uzytkownikdw.

Komorki reprezentuja zapisywane i odczytywane sektory pamieci masowej. Kazda komorka bedzie
zmieniac kolor w miare wypetniania sie danymi, na przyktad komdrka zacznie byc¢ szara, aby
reprezentowac pusty sektor, a nastepnie zmieni kolor na fioletowy i rozjasni sie w miare wypetniania
sie danymi.

Komorki pomararficzowe reprezentuja zapisywane dane, a niebieskie — odczytywane.

Wyjscie monitora HDMI
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Panel synchronizacji z Cloud pokazuje wszystkie dodane synchronizacje. Niebieskie strzatki
oznaczaja, ze dane sa synchronizowane do folderu online, a pomararnczowe — ze dane sa
synchronizowane z folderu online do Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Wskazniki przestrzeni pamieci masowej sg widoczne pod nazwa lokalizacji online, a panel bedzie
sie rozszerzat w miare dodawania kolejnych synchronizacji.

Synchronizacja Cloud

:Q Documentary
‘0

Ten panel pokazuje wszystkich podtgczonych uzytkownikéw i ich synchronizowane dane.
Na przyktad panel identyfikuje uzytkownika i predkosc jego potaczenia. Aktywnosc¢ odczytu i zapisu
jest wyswietlana wraz z aktualizowanym na biezaco wykresem z 60-sekundowa historig aktywnosci.

Aktywnosé uzytkownika

Matthew's iMac
USB

192.168.24.117
10G

Studio iMac
106

192.168.24.276
16 0.0 00 2

kacznie
4 potaczen

Wykresy szybkosci transmisji danych wyswietlaja predkos¢ odczytu i zapisu danych w okresie
6 sekund. Pomarariczowe informacje reprezentujg zapisywane dane, a niebieskie — odczytywane.

10G 3.87 0.00 Gb/s

T —
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Ten panel wyswietla rozmiar komdrki dla kazdego sektora architektury pamieci masowej.

Tu réwniez zobaczysz dyski USB podtaczone do Blackmagic Cloud Pod. WskaZniki zasilania
informuja o stanie wejs¢ zasilania AV i DC.

Osprzet

Internet Zasilanie

WEt. AC#4) 12.3V (DC#4) 12.3V

Ikona internetu potwierdza, ze Cloud Store jest potgczony z internetem, dzieki czemu mozna
przeprowadzac synchronizacje.

W tym rozdziale przedstawiono rézne komunikaty o btedach, ktére moga byc wyswietlane na panelu
sprzetowym, oraz ich znaczenie.

Btedy synchronizacji

Brak internetu Sprawdz, czy jest podtgczony internet.

Zostates wylogowany z folderu Moze sie to pojawic, gdy folder online byt podtaczony przez dtuzszy czas
online i zostat automatycznie roztaczony. Wystarczy zalogowac sie ponownie na
swoje konto online, korzystajac z ustawien synchronizacji w chmurze w

narzedziu Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

Nie mozna potaczyc sie z
serwerem online

Moze sie to pojawic, jesli wystapi problem z potaczeniem internetowym.
Sprawdz, czy internet jest podtgczony i czy ustawienia sieciowe sa
prawidtowe.

Nieprawidtowe dane logowania Moze sie to zdarzyd, jesli dane uwierzytelniajagce do konta internetowego
online zostaty zmienione. Aby rozwigzad ten btgd, wystarczy ponownie
zalogowac sie na swoje konto za pomoca narzedzia Blackmagic Cloud

Store Setup.

Dysk jest petny Wewnetrzna pamie¢ masowa Cloud Store jest petna i trzeba usunac pliki,

aby zrobic¢ miejsce.

Pamiec masowa jest petna Na twoim koncie online zabrakto miejsca i musisz usunac niektoére pliki,

aby zrobic¢ miejsce umozliwiajace synchronizacje.

Nie mozna znaleZ¢ folderu
synchronizacji online

Moze sie to zdarzy¢, gdy folder synchronizacji zostanie usuniety lub
zostanie zmieniona jego nazwa.

Tylko do odczytu Twdj Cloud Store zostat ustawiony w trybie tylko do odczytu. Wytacz tryb

tylko do odczytu za pomoca narzedzia konfiguracyjnego.

Btedy dyskow

Btad dysku
Nie mozna potaczyc sie z

Dysk USB podtaczony do portu 1 nie jest sformatowany w formacie exFAT
lub HFS. Dysk mozna sformatowac za pomoca komputera z systemem

dyskiem w USB typu C DISK 1

Brak lokalnego dysku
Podtacz dysk przez USB typu C

Mac lub Windows. Zapoznaj sie z rozdziatem ,Formatowanie dyskéw USB”.

Ten komunikat sie pojawi, jesli do Blackmagic Cloud Pod nie jest
podtaczony zaden dysk USB.

Wyjscie monitora HDMI
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Awaria dysku
Wymien dysk 1

Dysk wymaga
formatowania

Sformatuj dysk za pomoca
Cloud Store Setup

Awaria dysku
Wymien dysk B5

Dysk wymaga odbudowy

Odbuduj dysk za pomoca
Cloud Store Setup

Btad dysku
Nie mozna potaczyc sie z
dyskiem w USB typu C BACKUP

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini ma 4 dyski wewnetrzne w formacie RAID,

a w rzadkich przypadkach awarii jednego z nich wyswietlany jest komunikat
o btedzie informujgcy o numerze dysku. Przyktad pokazuje, ze wystgpita
awaria dysku 1i nalezy go wymienic.

Po wymianie dysku w Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini zostaniesz
poproszony o sformatowanie dysku za pomoca narzedzia Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup.

W Blackmagic Cloud Store wewnetrzne dyski pamieci masowej sa
utozone w bankach. W rzadkich przypadkach awarii dysku ten btad
pozwala zidentyfikowac bank i numer slotu.

Po wymianie dysku w Blackmagic Cloud Store nalezy odbudowac macierz
dyskowa, korzystajac z ustawien Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup. Umozliwi
to odzyskanie RAID, co pozwoli na kontynuowanie pracy bez utraty
danych.

Pojawi sie to, jesli dysk USB podtaczony do ztacza kopii zapasowej nie
zostat sformatowany w formacie exFAT lub HFS. Wiecej informacji mozna
znalez¢ w rozdziale ,Formatowanie dyskéw USB”.

Wysuwanie Cloud Store

Urzadzenie Blackmagic Cloud Store mozna wysunac¢ w taki sam sposob, w jaki wysuwa sie dysk
USB w systemie operacyjnym komputera. Na przyktad po rozpoczeciu zapisu i odczytu plikdw na
komputerze Mac, obok nazwy urzadzenia Blackmagic Cloud Store na pasku bocznym Findera pojawi
sie ikona Wysun. Wystarczy kliknac¢ na ikone wysuwania, a Twoje urzadzenie Cloud Store zostanie
wysuniete. To zapobiegnie zapisowi nowych plikéw i pozwoli bezpiecznie wysunac dysk.

Jesli dostep do dysku w Twojej sieci ma wielu uzytkownikdw i konieczne jest wytaczenie urzadzenia
lub odtaczenie go od sieci, wazne jest, aby kazdy uzytkownik wysunat urzadzenie Blackmagic Cloud
Store ze swojego komputera.

Wysuwanie Cloud Store
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Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

Narzedzie Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup zawiera wszystkie ustawienia dotyczace Blackmagic
Cloud Store, w tym nadawanie nazwy urzadzeniu i aktualizacje oprogramowania wewnetrznego.

Pobierz najnowsze oprogramowanie Blackmagic Cloud Store z centrum wsparcia technicznego
Blackmagic Design pod adresem www.blackmagicdesign.com/pl/support

Cloud Store Setup

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Ekran gtéwny to gtdwna strona widoczna po uruchomieniu oprogramowania. Wszystkie podtgczone
urzadzenia Blackmagic Cloud Store w sieci sa dostepne, a jesli podtaczone jest wiecej niz jedno
urzadzenie, mozna wybrac zagdane urzadzenie, klikajac strzatke w lewo lub w prawo.

Wskazniki w dolnej czesci ekranu gtdwnego wyswietlaja catkowita pojemnosc¢ pamieci masowe)j,
ilos¢ wykorzystanego miejsca, stan potaczenia sieciowego oraz biezaca maksymalna szybkosc
transmisji danych. Jesli wskaznik reprezentujacy wykorzystane miejsce jest fioletowy, mozna
odczytywac i zapisywac dane w pamieci masowej. Jesli wskaznik jest niebieski, dostep do pamieci
masowej jest ustawiony na ,tylko do odczytu”.

Ikony obok nazwy urzadzenia informuja, kiedy urzadzenie jest podtaczone do komputera za pomoca
sieci Ethernet lub USB. Kliknij ikone ustawien, aby otworzyc ustawienia dla Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup 360
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Ustawienia

Ustawienia w Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup sg podzielone na trzy zaktadki. Naleza do nich
Konfiguracja, Synchronizacja z chmurg i Pamie¢ masowa.

Ustawienia konfiguracji pozwalaja zmieni¢ nazwe urzadzenia Cloud Store, ustawic¢ date i godzine,
zmienic ustawienia sieciowe oraz wyswietlaja aktualng wersje wewnetrznego oprogramowania
Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Mame: = Cloud Store Mini Set
Language: | English v

Software:  Version 1.0

Date and Time

+ Set date and time automatically

Network Time Pratocol (NTP): | time. cloudflare.com Set
Date and Time: | 01 Mar 2022 =  02:40 pm
Time Zone: | GMT+11 - O
Network

Network location:  Cloud-Store-Mini.local

Protocol: ) DHCP
Static 1P

Allow utility administration: ) via USB

wvia USB and Ethernet

Reset

Factory Reset

Show in Finder Cancel Save

Nazwa

Nadanie nazwy Blackmagic Cloud Store jest przydatne, jesli do sieci podtaczone jest wiecej niz
jedno urzadzenie i trzeba je indywidualnie zidentyfikowac.

Jezyk

Uzyj ustawienia wyboru jezyka, aby zmienic jezyk na wyjsciu HDMI monitora.

Oprogramowanie

Wyswietla aktualng wersje oprogramowania wewnetrznego Cloud Store.

Data i godzina

Date i godzine w Blackmagic Cloud Store mozna ustawic¢ automatycznie za pomoca protokotu
synchronizacji czasu.

Ustawienia
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Aby ustawic date i godzine automatycznie przy uzyciu sieciowego protokotu czasowego, zaznacz
pole wyboru. Zostanie uzyty domysiny serwer Cloudflare NTP, ale mozna je réwniez ustawic recznie.

Aby recznie ustawic date i godzine, usur zaznaczenie pola wyboru i skorzystaj z menu

kontekstowego. Klikniecie ikony lokalizacji spowoduje automatyczne ustawienie strefy czasowej
zgodnie z ustawieniami komputera.

Ustawienia sieci

Blackmagic Cloud Store moze taczyc sie z siecig przy uzyciu statycznego adresu IP lub za pomoca
protokotu DHCP.

DHCP automatycznie ustawi adres IP dla Cloud Store i podtaczy je do sieci bez koniecznosci zmiany
jakichkolwiek ustawien.

Protokét dynamicznego konfigurowania hostéw, w skrdocie DHCP, jest ustuga na serwerach
sieciowych i routerach, ktdra automatycznie wyszukuje Blackmagic Cloud Store i przypisuje mu
adres IP. DHCP utatwia podtaczenie urzadzen przez Ethernet i dba, aby ich adresy IP nie kolidowaty
ze soba. Wiekszosc¢ komputerdw i przetgcznikdw sieciowych obstuguje DHCP.

Wybierz statyczne IP, jesli chcesz samodzielnie ustawic¢ adres IP, po prostu ustaw ustawienie
protokotu na Statyczny adres IP i recznie zmien ustawienia IP. Statyczny adres IP to taki, ktory nie
zmieni sie nawet po ponownym uruchomieniu Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Uzycie statycznego adresu IP moze byc konieczne w przypadku taczenia sie z siecia firmowa.

Jesli masz administratora sieci, mozliwe jest, ze Twoja sie¢ moze miec niestandardowe adresy IP dla
wszystkich podtaczonych do niej urzadzen. Najlepiej jest sprawdzic¢ to u administratora sieci, ktory
zarzadza komputerami i siecig w firmie.

Zarzadzanie oprogramowaniem uzytkowym

Wihaczenie ustawienia ,przez USB” eliminuje ryzyko przypadkowej zmiany ustawien przez osoby znajdujace
sie w sieci, ograniczajac kontrole do komputera, do ktérego urzadzenie jest podtaczone przez USB.

Ustawienia synchronizacji w chmurze stuzg do dodawania synchronizacji i okreslania sposobu
synchronizowania plikdw proxy przez Proxy Generator. Aplikacja Proxy Generator jest instalowana
podczas instalacji oprogramowania Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: €) Sync both originals and proxies

sync proxies only

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync

g peter smith@gmail.com Ak Sy, S 0w
Uscd 200 of 440 TB

Documentary 20%

B3 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

RAW Footage 515

=1 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)

Camera 01 RAW 100%

@ Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files

‘ Google Drive Sync —

Cancel save
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Pliki multimedialne

Te dwa przyciski radiowe pozwalajg zdecydowac czy synchronizowac zaréwno pliki proxy, jak i
oryginalne, czy tylko pliki proxy.

Wiecej informacji mozna znaleZ¢ w rozdziale ,Proxy Generator” w niniejszej instrukgji.

Ustugi w chmurze

Uzyj panelu ustug w chmurze, aby zalogowac sie na konto online i dodac synchronizacje.

Aktywuj tryb tylko do odczytu

Ustawienia pamieci masowej obejmujg pole wyboru umozliwiajgce wtaczenie trybu tylko do odczytu
oraz przycisk resetowania fabrycznego. Gdy pamie¢ masowa wymaga formatowania, pojawi sie
wskaZznik formatu.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

Zaznacz te opcje, aby ustawi¢ pamie¢ masowa Blackmagic Cloud Store na Tylko do odczytu.
Po witaczeniu tego trybu na dysku nie beda mogty by¢ zapisywane zadne dodatkowe pliki.

Formatowanie

Niekiedy moze by¢ konieczne sformatowanie wewnetrznej pamieci masowej Blackmagic Cloud
Store. Cloud Store powiadomi Cie, gdy wymagane bedzie formatowanie, wyswietlajac na stronie
gtownej komunikat Format Required.

/8.00TB

Warto zauwazyc, ze sformatowanie wewnetrznej pamieci masowej spowoduje usuniecie wszystkich
plikéw zapisanych na dysku. Przed sformatowaniem zalecamy skopiowanie ich na inny dysk.

Formatowanie wewnetrznej pamieci masowej:
Kliknij przycisk Format Drive, a nastepnie kliknij przycisk Format.

W pierwszym oknie dialogowym potwierdzenia kliknij przycisk Format.

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

W drugim oknie dialogowym zostanie wyswietlona prosba o potwierdzenie wyboru.
Kliknij przycisk Erase, aby rozpoczac proces formatowania lub kliknij przycisk Stop,
aby zakoniczy¢ bez formatowania.

Postep formatowania jest wyswietlany na wskazniku procentowym.

Ustawienia
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Przywracanie ustawien

Przycisk przywracania ustawien fabrycznych umozliwia przywrécenie domysinego stanu
fabrycznego Blackmagic Cloud Store. Wszelkie pliki zapisane w urzadzeniu nie zostang zmienione.

Proxy Generator

Proxy Generator to aplikacja, ktéra automatycznie generuje pliki proxy dla plikdw Zrédtowych
znajdujacych sie w folderach sledzenia. Folderem sledzenia moze byc¢ dowolny folder w Cloud
Store lub na dysku podtgczonym do komputera. Wystarczy, ze wskazesz Proxy Generatorowi,
gdzie znajduja sie foldery sledzenia, klikniesz Start, a aplikacja bedzie dziata¢ w tle podczas pracy.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Proxy Format

Watch Folders

Ustaw folder sledzenia i format proxy, a gdy nowe pliki zostana dodane
do folderu sledzenia, pliki proxy beda generowane automatycznie.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator jest dotgczony do DaVinci Resolve Studio, ale istnieje rowniez wersja
Lite, ktora jest dotaczana do produktéw Cloud Store. Réznica polega na tym, ze Blackmagic Proxy
Generator dotgczony do DaVinci Resolve Studio zawiera wszystkie kodeki kamer obstugiwane
przez DaVinci Resolve Studio.

Jednak ze wzgledu na ograniczenia licencyjne, Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite dotgczony

do produktéw Blackmagic Cloud Store wykorzystuje kodeki wbudowane w system operacyjny
komputera. Oznacza to, ze w systemie Windows proxy ProRes sg wytaczone. Ponadto inne formaty
moga zostac zdezaktywowane, chyba ze rozszerzenia wideo HEVC do pobrania zostana zakupione
od Microsoft.

Folder Sledzenia jest stale monitorowany przez aplikacje, a gdy do tego folderu dodawane sg nowe
pliki, pliki proxy sa tworzone i zapisywane w podfolderze o nazwie ,Proxy”.

Proxy Generator
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& Macintosh HD i Rushes_01 %
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® Red

@ Orange
Yellow

® Green

@ Blue

@ Purple New Folder Cancel Open

Pliki proxy zostang zapisane w podfolderze ,Proxy” utworzonym automatycznie w folderze sledzenia.

Mozna dodac¢ dowolna liczbe folderdw sledzenia, ale wazne jest, aby w pamieci pozostato
wystarczajgco duzo wolnego miejsca do przechowywania zaréwno oryginalnych plikow
multimedialnych, jak i nowych plikdw proxy.

Przy pierwszym uruchomieniu Proxy Generatora aplikacja automatycznie wyswietli prosbe
o dodanie folderu $ledzenia.

Znajdz istniejacy folder i kliknij przycisk Otwérz lub utwdrz nowy folder, klikajac przycisk
Nowy folder.

~
1l
<
"
H
H
<

= [ Cloud Store Mini Q
& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Size Kind Date Added N

4 Applications > £ Footage Folder

=) Desktop > @ Media -- Folder --
> [ Screenshots Folder

[ Documents

® Downloads

Locations

[2] Cloud Store Mini a

@ Network

® Red

@® Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

Po wybraniu lub utworzeniu folderu pojawi sie on w panelu Foldery sledzenia.

Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

Dodaj dodatkowe foldery sledzenia, klikajac przycisk Dodaj. Mozna réwniez przeciggac
i upuszczac foldery do panelu folderéw sledzenia.

Aby usunac folder sledzenia, nalezy zaznaczyc go na liscie i klikng¢ przycisk Usun.

Remove

Proxy Generator
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Kliknij przycisk Pokaz, aby otworzyc folder sledzenia w przegladarce
plikdw komputera.

Mozna obserwowac stan wszystkich folderdw sledzenia i zmieniac ich priorytetowosc, przeciggajac
je i upuszczajac w réznych pozycjach. W informacjach pod lista folderdw Sledzenia jest wyswietlana
informacja o ilosci miejsca potrzebnego do przechowywania plikdw proxy.

Ustaw kodek i format pliku proxy, ktérego chcesz uzyc, klikajac odpowiedni przycisk radiowy.
Mozna wybrac kodeki H264, H265 i Apple ProRes.

Proxy Foermat

Teraz wystarczy kliknac przycisk Start na panelu Przetwarzanie. Jesli chcesz zatrzymac proces w
dowolnym momencie, po prostu kliknij przycisk Stop.

Processing

Dostepne sa dwie opcje utatwiajace zarzadzanie plikami proxy po zatrzymaniu przetwarzania.

Usun pliki proxy

Opcja Delete Proxies a usuwa wszystkie pliki proxy oraz folder proxy z wybranych folderdw sledzenia.

Wyodrebnij pliki proxy

Opcja Extract Proxies umozliwia skopiowanie wszystkich plikéw proxy z wybranych folderow
obserwowanych do nowego miejsca docelowego. W ponizszych instrukcjach przedstawiono sposéb
wyodrebniania plikdw proxy.

W okienku folderéw sledzenia Watch Folders kliknij folder zawierajacy pliki proxy, ktdre
chcesz wyodrebnic, a nastepnie kliknij przycisk Extract Proxies.

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

' Extract Proxies '

Wybierz lokalizacje, do ktdrej chcesz skopiowad pliki proxy, i kliknij przycisk Open.
Proces wyodrebniania jest wyswietlany na pasku postepu.

Proxy Generator
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Formatowanie dyskow USB

Podczas korzystania z dysku razem z Blackmagic Cloud Pod musi on byc¢ sformatowany do HFS+ lub
EXFAT. Wiekszos¢ dyskow jest dostarczana w formacie NTFS, ale w celu pracy z Cloud Pod nalezy
go ponownie sformatowac. W tym rozdziale opisano sposéb formatowania dyskéw na komputerze.

Aplikacja Narzedzie dyskowe na komputerze Mac umozliwia sformatowanie dysku w formatach
HFS+ lub exFAT. HFS+ znany jest réwniez jako Mac OS Extended i zawiera funkcje dziennikowania,
ktora utatwia odzyskiwanie danych z dysku w przypadku wystagpienia problemu.

Upewnij sie, ze wykonates kopie zapasowa wszystkiego, co wazne na dysku, poniewaz stracisz
wszystko, co sie na nim znajduje, gdy zostanie sformatowany.

Podtacz dysk USB do komputera i odrzuc wszelkie komunikaty oferujace uzycie go
do tworzenia kopii zapasowych Time Machine.

PrzejdZ do aplikacji/narzedzi i uruchom Narzedzie dyskowe.
Kliknij ikonke dysku USB, po czym kliknij zaktadke wymazywania.
Ustaw format do Mac OS Extended lub exFAT.

Wpisz nazwe nowego woluminu i kliknij Usun. Nosnik zostanie szybko sformatowany i bedzie
gotowy do uzycia z Cloud Pod.

L Disk Utility

E] USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

v | Macintosh HD velumes Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media"?
v Erasing *USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Madia™ will permanantly arase all data
H10rad 60 it You £AA"1 RO TRt Action.
memipa || @ E
LE] Name: |Drive_01

Format: Mac OS Extended (Journaled) <]

v & USH SanDisk 3.2Gan M Scheme: GUID Partition Map =]
Lo 250.08 GB
ca  Security Options... Cancel Erase .
Map? L T Typer § Bisk

SMART. status: Mot Supportad | Davice diskd

W oknie dialogowym Format mozna sformatowac dysk w formacie exFAT na komputerze z
systemem Windows. Upewnij sie, ze wykonates kopie zapasowa wszystkiego, co wazne na dysku
USB, poniewaz stracisz wszystko, co sie na nim znajduje, gdy zostanie sformatowany.

Podtacz dysk USB do komputera.

Otwdrz menu startowe lub ekran startowy i wybierz Komputer. Kliknij prawym przyciskiem
myszy na dysk USB.

Z menu kontekstowego wybierz format.
Ustaw system plikéw na exFAT, a rozmiar jednostki alokacji na 128 kilobajtow.
Wprowad? etykiete woluminu, wybierz Szybki format i kliknij Start.

Nosnik zostanie szybko sformatowany i bedzie gotowy do uzycia z Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Formatowanie dyskéw USB
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Aktualizacja oprogramowania
wewnetrznego

Aby zaktualizowac swoj Blackmagic Cloud Store, najpierw podtacz urzadzenie do komputera przez
USB. Mozesz podtaczyc sie do kazdego z portdw USB typu C urzadzenia Cloud Pod. W Blackmagic
Cloud Store Mini mozesz podtaczyc sie przez przedni port USB typu C lub tylny port ,Ethernet
przez USB”. Pobierz najnowsza wersje oprogramowania Blackmagic Cloud Store ze strony wsparcia
technicznego Blackmagic Design pod adresem www.blackmagicdesign.com/pl/support.

Po uruchomieniu Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup oprogramowanie automatycznie wykryje aktualng
wersje oprogramowania zainstalowanego w Cloud Store i wyswietli prosbe o aktualizacje.

Kliknij przycisk Aktualizuj i postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyswietlanymi na ekranie, aby
zakonczyc proces aktualizacji.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features,

Continue Update

Po zainstalowaniu na komputerze najnowszej wersji
oprogramowania Blackmagic Cloud Store, w Blackmagic
Cloud Store Setup pojawi sie prosba o aktualizacje przy
nastepnym podtgczeniu urzadzenia przez USB.

Aktualizacja oprogramowania wewnetrznego
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Pomoc

Najszybszym sposobem uzyskania pomocy jest wejscie na strony pomocy technicznej online
Blackmagic Design i sprawdzenie najnowszych materiatéw pomocniczych dostepnych dla Twojego
Blackmagic Cloud Pod i Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini.

Strony wsparcia technicznego online Blackmagic Design

Najnowsza instrukcja obstugi, oprogramowanie i noty informacyjne mozna znalez¢ w centrum
wsparcia technicznego na stronie www.blackmagicdesign.com/pl/support.

Forum Blackmagic Design

Forum Blackmagic Design na naszej stronie internetowej jest pomocnym Zrédtem dalszych
informacji i kreatywnych pomystdw. Moze to byc tez szybszy sposdb uzyskania pomocy. Byc
moze istnieja juz odpowiedzi na podobne pytania od innych doswiadczonych uzytkownikdw
i pracownikéw Blackmagic Design, ktdrzy moga Ci pomadc. Forum znajdziesz pod adresem
https:/forum.blackmagicdesign.com

Kontakt z obstuga techniczng Blackmagic Design

Jesli nie mozesz znaleZ¢ potrzebnej pomocy w naszych materiatach na forum, uzyj przycisku
Wyslij do nas e-mail na stronie wsparcia technicznego, aby wystac zgtoszenie dotyczace pomocy
technicznej. Alternatywnie kliknij na stronie przycisk Znajdz lokalny zespét pomocy technicznej i
zadzwon do najblizszego biura pomocy technicznej Blackmagic Design.

Sprawdzanie aktualnie zainstalowanej wersji oprogramowania

Aby sprawdzic, jaka wersja oprogramowania Blackmagic Cloud Store jest zainstalowana na Twoim
komputerze, otwdrz okno Informacje o Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

= W systemie Mac OS otwdrz program Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup w folderze Aplikacje.
Wybierz Informacje o Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup w menu Aplikacje, aby wyswietlic
numer wersji.

= W systemie Windows otwdrz program uzytkowy Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup z menu
Start lub na ekranie startowym. Kliknij na Pomoc na pasku menu i wybierz Informacje o

Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, aby wyswietli¢ numer wersji.

Jak uzyskac najnowsze aktualizacje oprogramowania

Po sprawdzeniu wersji oprogramowania Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup zainstalowanego

na komputerze, odwiedZ centrum wsparcia technicznego Blackmagic Design na stronie
www.blackmagicdesign.com/pl/support, aby sprawdzi¢ najnowsze aktualizacje. Zazwyczaj
zaleca sie instalacje najnowszych aktualizacji. Madra praktyka jest jednak unikanie aktualizacji
oprogramowania w trakcie realizacji waznego projektu.

Pomoc
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Wymogi prawne

Utylizacja zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego na terenie Unii Europejskiej

X

Symbol na produkcie oznacza, ze tego urzadzenia nie wolno utylizowac razem z innymi
odpadami. Aby zutylizowac zuzyty sprzet, nalezy przekazac go do wyznaczonego punktu
zbiorki w celu recyklingu. Oddzielna zbidrka i recykling zuzytego sprzetu w czasie utylizacji
pomoze oszczedzi¢ zasoby naturalne i zapewni, ze zostanie on poddany recyklingowi w
sposdb chronigcy zdrowie ludzi i Srodowisko. Wiecej informacji na temat miejsc, w ktérych
mozna oddac zuzyty sprzet do recyklingu mozna uzyskac w lokalnym biurze ds. recyklingu
w Twoim miescie lub u sprzedawcy, od ktdrego zakupites produkt.

Produkt: klasa B

S

[€

UWAGA: Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato przetestowane i uznane za zgodne z ograniczeniami
dla urzadzen cyfrowych klasy B, zgodnie z czescig 15 przepiséw FCC. Ograniczenia

te zostaty opracowane w celu zapewnienia odpowiedniej ochrony przed szkodliwymi
zaktdceniami w instalacji mieszkalnej. Tego typu sprzet generuje, wykorzystuje i moze
wypromieniowac energie o czestotliwosci radiowej. Jesli nie jest zainstalowany i uzywany
zgodnie z instrukcja, moze powodowac szkodliwe zaktdcenia w komunikacji radiowej. Nie
ma jednak gwarancji, ze w konkretnej instalacji zaktdcenia nie wystapia. Jesli urzadzenie
powoduje szkodliwe zaktécenia w odbiorze radiowym i telewizyjnym, co mozna stwierdzic
poprzez wytaczenie i wtaczenie urzadzenia, zacheca sie uzytkownika do podjecia préby
usuniecia zaktdcen za pomoca jednego lub kilku z ponizszych srodkdow.

« Zmiana kierunku lub potozenia anteny odbiorczej.

. Zwiekszenie odlegtosci miedzy urzadzeniem a odbiornikiem.

. Podtaczenie urzadzenia do gniazdka w innym obwodzie niz ten, do ktérego podtaczony
jest odbiornik.

« W celu uzyskania pomocy nalezy skontaktowac sie ze sprzedawca lub doswiadczonym
technikiem radiowo-telewizyjnym.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

Certyfikacja ISED na rynek kanadyjski

Niniejsze urzadzenie jest zgodne z normami kanadyjskimi dotyczacymi urzadzen

cyfrowych klasy B (Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada).

Wszelkie modyfikacje lub uzycie tego produktu niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem
moze uniewazni¢ zgodnosc z tymi normami.

Podtaczenie do interfejsow HDMI musi byc¢ wykonane przy uzyciu wysokiej jakosci
ekranowanych kabli HDMI.

Wymogi prawne
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Produkt: klasa A

@ Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato przetestowane i uznane za zgodne z ograniczeniami dla
urzadzen cyfrowych klasy A, zgodnie z czescig 15 przepiséw FCC. Ograniczenia te zostaty

opracowane w celu zapewnienia rozsadnej ochrony przed szkodliwymi zaktdceniami
podczas pracy urzadzenia w srodowisku komercyjnym. Tego typu sprzet generuje,
wykorzystuje i moze wypromieniowac energie o czestotliwosci radiowej. Jesli nie jest
zainstalowany i uzywany zgodnie z instrukcja, moze powodowac szkodliwe zaktécenia
w komunikacji radiowej. Uzytkowanie tego produktu na terenach zamieszkatych moze
powodowac szkodliwe zaktdcenia, w ktdrym to przypadku uzytkownik bedzie zobowigzany
do usuniecia zaktdcen na wtasny koszt. Dziatanie podlega dwém nastepujacym warunkom:

Niniejsze urzadzenie nie moze powodowac szkodliwych zaktécen.

Niniejsze urzadzenie musi odbierac wszelkie zaktdcenia zewnetrzne, w tym zaktdcenia
mogace powodowac niepozadane funkcjonowanie.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

Certyfikacja ISED na rynek kanadyjski
Niniejsze urzadzenie jest zgodne z kanadyjskimi normami dla urzadzen cyfrowych
NMB-3 (A)
klasy A.
Wszelkie modyfikacje lub uzycie tego produktu niezgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem
moze uniewazni¢ zgodnosc z tymi normami.
Podtaczenie do interfejséw HDMI musi by¢ wykonane przy uzyciu wysokiej jakosci

ekranowanych kabli HDMI.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato przetestowane pod katem zgodnosci z przeznaczeniem
do uzytku w srodowisku komercyjnym. Jesli urzadzenie jest uzywane w srodowisku
domowym, moze powodowac zaktécenia radiowe.
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Informacje dotyczgce bezpieczenstwa

Aby zapewnic ochrone przed porazeniem pradem elektrycznym, urzadzenie musi by¢ podtaczone
do gniazda sieciowego z uziemieniem ochronnym. W razie watpliwosci nalezy skontaktowac sie z
wykwalifikowanym elektrykiem.

Aby zmniejszyc ryzyko porazenia pradem, nie nalezy narazac tego urzadzenia na kapanie
lub rozbryzgi cieczy.

Produkt nadaje sie do uzytku na obszarach tropikalnych o temperaturze otoczenia do 40°C.
Upewnij sie, ze wokdt produktu zapewniona jest odpowiednia, nieograniczona wentylacja.

Podczas montazu w racku nalezy upewnic sie, ze wentylacja nie jest ograniczona przez sasiednie
urzadzenia.

Produkt nie zawiera zadnych czesci, ktére moga by¢ naprawiane przez uzytkownika. Serwisowanie
nalezy zleci¢ lokalnemu centrum serwisowemu Blackmagic Design.

W przypadku Cloud Store Mini stosowac wytacznie na wysokosciach nie wiekszych niz
2000 m n.p.m.

Kalifornijskie ostrzezenie Prop 65

Niniejszy produkt moze narazac uzytkownika na dziatanie substancji chemicznych, takich jak
Sladowe ilosci polibromowanych bifenyli w czesciach plastikowych uznanych w stanie Kalifornia za
powodujace raka i uszkodzenia ptodu lub dziatajace szkodliwie dla rozrodczosci.

Wiecej informacji na stronie www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa
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Gwarancja

Firma Blackmagic Design gwarantuje, ze niniejszy produkt bedzie wolny od wad materiatowych i
produkcyjnych przez okres 12 miesiecy od daty zakupu. Jesli produkt okaze sie wadliwy w okresie
gwarancyjnym, Blackmagic Design, wedtug wtasnego uznania albo naprawi wadliwy produkt bez optat
za czesciikoszty naprawy, albo zapewni wymiane na produkt zastepczy w zamian za wadliwy produkt.

W celu uzyskania ustugi w ramach niniejszej gwarancji, klient musi powiadomic Blackmagic Design o
wadzie przed uptywem okresu gwarancyjnego i dokonac odpowiednich przygotowan do wykonania
ustugi. Klient jest odpowiedzialny za zapakowanie i optacenie wysytki wadliwego produktu do
wyznaczonego centrum serwisowego wskazanego przez Blackmagic Design. Klient jest odpowiedzialny
za optacenie wszystkich kosztow wysytki, ubezpieczenia, cet, podatkdw i innych optat za produkty
zwrécone do nas z jakiegokolwiek powodu.

Niniejsza gwarancja nie obowigzuje w przypadku wad, awarii lub uszkodzen spowodowanych niewtasciwym
uzytkowaniem lub niewtasciwa lub niedostatecznag konserwacja i pielegnacja. W ramach niniejszej gwarancji
firma Blackmagic Design nie jest zobowigzana do Swiadczenia nastepujacych ustug serwisowych: a)
naprawy uszkodzen wynikajacych z préb instalacji, naprawy lub serwisowania produktu przez personel
inny niz przedstawiciele Blackmagic Design, b) naprawy uszkodzen wynikajacych z niewtasciwego
uzytkowania lub podtgczenia do niekompatybilnego sprzetu, c) naprawy wszelkich uszkodzen lub
nieprawidtowego dziatania spowodowanego uzyciem czescilub materiatéw eksploatacyjnych innych niz
Blackmagic Design, lub d) serwisowania produktu, ktory zostat zmodyfikowany lub zintegrowany z innymi
produktami, jesli w wyniku takiej modyfikacji lub integracji zwieksza sie czas lub trudnosc serwisowania
produktu. NINIEJSZA GWARANCJA UDZIELANA PRZEZ BLACKMAGIC DESIGN ZASTEPUJE WSZELKIE
INNE GWARANCJE, WYRAZNIE OKRESLONE LUB DOROZUMIANE. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN | JEJ
DOSTAWCY WYLACZAJA WSZELKIE DOROZUMIANE GWARANCJE PRZYDATNOSCIHANDLOWEJ LUB
PRZYDATNOSCI DO OKRESLONEGO CELU. ODPOWIEDZIALNOSC BLACKMAGIC DESIGN ZA NAPRAWE
LUB WYMIANE WADLIWYCH PRODUKTOW JEST JEDYNYM | WYLACZNYM ZADOSCUCZYNIENIEM
ZAPEWNIONYM KLIENTOWI ZA WSZELKIE SZKODY POSREDNIE, SZCZEGOLNE, PRZYPADKOWE
LUB WYNIKOWE, NIEZALEZNIE OD TEGO, CZY BLACKMAGIC DESIGN LUB DOSTAWCA ZOSTALI
WCZESNIEJ POWIADOMIENI O MOZLIWOSCI WYSTAPIENIA TAKICH SZKOD. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN
NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA JAKIEKOLWIEK NIELEGALNE UZYCIE SPRZETU PRZEZ
KLIENTA. FIRMA BLACKMAGIC NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI ZA JAKIEKOLWIEK SZKODY
WYNIKAJACE Z UZYTKOWANIA NINIEJSZEGO PRODUKTU. UZYTKOWNIK OBStUGUJE TEN PRODUKT
NA WEASNE RYZYKO.

© Copyright 2023 Blackmagic Design. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone. ,Blackmagic Design”, ,DeckLink”, ,HDLink”, ,Workgroup
Videohub”, ,Multibridge Pro, ,Multibridge Extreme”, ,Intensity” i ,Leading the creative video revolution” sg zarejestrowanymi

znakami towarowymi w USA iinnych krajach. Wszystkie inne nazwy firm i produktéw moga by¢ znakami towarowymi odnosnych
przedsiebiorstw, z ktérymi sg powigzane.

Gwarancja
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LLlaHOBHWUI KOpuUCTyBauy!

Osakyemo BaM 3a npuabaHHa npuctpoto Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Blackmagic Cloud Store — ue Haa3BMYalHO NOTYXHEe MepexeBe CxoBuLle. BoHO npn3sHadeHe
015 poboTu 3 06'eMHUMU MediadarinaMmu, AKi 4acTo BXMBAKOTb A9 CTBOPEHHSA XYAOXHIX
®iNbMIB rONNIBYACHKOTO PiBHA. Lle pilleHHS BiOPI3HAETLCHA HAABHICTIO HOBITHIX GneLu-KapT
nam'aTi, aki 3abe3neyyoTb 04HOYACHE NIAKIIOYEHHA BENMNKOI KiTbKOCTI KOPUCTYBaYiB, Ta
NMPOCTOTOIO HaNALUTYBaHH4.

MpucTpint Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini Ma€ KOMNaKTHUN AN3aliH | HOTMPKW BHYTPILLHI dneLu-
KapTn nam'aTi 3 iHTepdericom M.2, aki o6'eaHaHi B MacrB RAID O, Tomy BiH MOXe NiATpUMyBaT
MakCUManbHy Wenakicte yepes nopt 10G Ethernet.

Mopaenb Blackmagic Cloud Pod go3BoOAg€ cniflbHO KOPUCTYBATUCA OYAb-AKUM AUCKOM
USB y mepexi.
Llen NOCiGHWK MICTUTb BCIO HeOOXiaHY iHDOPMaLIito NPO GYHKLIT Ta HanawTyBaHHS NPUCTPOIO

Blackmagic Cloud Store.

OcTaHHI0 Bepcito MocibHMKka Ta nporpamMHoro 3atesnedeHHa anga Blackmagic Cloud Store
MOXHa 3HaTK B po3aini nigaTpumMkun Ha Be6canTi www.blackmagicdesign.com/ua. LLlo6

[i3HATMCA NPO BUXif OHOB/EHb, 3aPEECTPYITECH Mif Yac 3aBaHTaXeHHd I13.

Mu NOCTIMHO NPAUEMO Ha yAOCKOHANEHHAM HALLMX NPOAYKTiB, TOMY Balli BiAryKU
OOMOMOXYTb HaM 3p0OUTU TX LWe KpaLlnumu!

e &

FpaHT MerTTi
leHepanbHU AnpekTop Blackmagic Design


http://www.blackmagicdesign.com/ua
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3HanomcTBo 3 Blackmagic Cloud Store

Blackmagic Cloud Store — Le Haa3BUYaiHO NOTYXXHUIA MEPEXEBUA HAKONUYYBaY, AKNA MPU3HAYEHNA
anga pobotn 3 o6'emHnMK mediadarnnamm. OCHalLeHa HOBITHIMK dreLl-kKapTamm nam'aTi, Mogenb
Blackmagic Cloud Store 3abe3neuye ogHO4YacHe MiaKIIYEHHA BETMKOI KiNTbKOCTI KOPUCTYBaUIB i
NPOMNOHYETHLCA 3 Pi3HMMUM BapiaHTamMn eMHOCTI. CUHXPOHI3auia MaTepiany A403BONAE 30epirat dannm
Ha OKPEMUX MPUCTPOAX Y PI3HMX TOYKAX CBITY Ta MaTV [0 HWUX LWBUOKNA OCTYMN HaBiTb 38 MOCEPEAHBOrO
iHTepHeT-3B'A3KY. Blackmagic Cloud Store mae yotmpu pos'emn 10G Ethernet, dyHkLUito komyTatopa
Ethernet, 3axuncT gaHux 3a gonomoroto RAID 5 Ta pe3epBHi Axepena XnBAeHHS.

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini — ue KoOMNaKTHe pilleHHdA 3 dnel-Hakonuyysavem emHicTio 8 Th, ake
3abe3neuye Wwenake 36epiraHHa 4aHnx NO MepeXxi Ta 1erko BMILLYETLCA Y CTiNKY 3 06/1agHaHHAM.
BoHo mae wenakicHuii pos'em 10G Ethernet i yoTnpu BHYTPILWHI dnew-kapti nam'aTi 3
iHTepdencom M.2, aki o6'egHaHni B macus RAID O anqa ctpiMkoro goctyny Ao ¢annis.

— .

Blackmagic . 3 =]
Cloud Store Mini 8TB Blackmagic "‘“‘i"g

o

Blackmagic Cloud Pod

Blackmagic Cloud Pod nossonsie 3actocysaTn 6yab-akunin Anck USB-C B 9KOCTi MEPEXEBOro CXOBULLA,
Hanpuknag ang Toro, Wob 3anncaHuin 3 Kamepu MaTepian BianpaBuTU iHWNM YneHaM KOMaHau.

3HanomcTBo 3 Blackmagic Cloud Store
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MigrotoBka oo po6oTu

LLlo6 posnoyatn poborty 3 Blackmagic Cloud Store, 4OCTAaTHLO NiAKMOUNTM NPUCTPRIN A0 AXepena
XUBEHHSA Ta KOMN'IOTEPHOT Mepexi.

MigkNoYeHHS XXUBMEHHS

[Ona nopadi xusneHHa Ha Blackmagic Cloud Store nigkntoyite cnnosuii kabens 3a ctaHgapTom [EC.

Micna nig'egHaHHs 0o AXxepena eHeprii B HUXHI
YaCTMHI NPUCTPOIO 3aropuTbCs CBITI0

[na nigknioydeHHa xunsnerHs 0o Blackmagic Cloud Pod
BuKopucToByite agantep 12 B DC i3 koMnnekTy noctavyaHHs

MinrotoBka fo po6oTn 378



LLlo6 3abe3neuntn BUCOKY LWBWAKICTb Nepeaadi gaHux, nigknodite nopt 106G
Ethernet npuctpoto 40 BiANOBIAHOrO PO3'EMY Ha MEPEXEBOMY KOMYTATOPI.
[na nepepnavi curHany Ha BeNnKy BiACTaHb PEKOMEHAYEMO 3aCTOCOBYBATH
kabeni CAT 6A knacy E abo F. 9dkuwio BukopucTtoByeTe 1G-KomyTaTtop,
nigKMOYiTbCA A0 HbOro Yyepes nopt 1G Ethernet.

j

1
2
1G ETHERNET

!

10G Ethernet — Le Haa3BMYARHO CTPIMKKIA IHTEPDENC, AKNIA BUKOPUCTOBYIOTb
Ha KOMyTatopax Ansa nepepgadi gaHwx 3i wewmakictio go 10 [6it/c. BiH ineansHO -

f« Cee
'MONITOR OUT @ @
@ Baciur inGesT
= =
. 2 3 .
10 ETHERNET.

nigxoanTe Ang po6oTu 3 Bigeodannamm gyxe Benmkoro posmipy.

MopTtn 1G Ethernet, BUKOPUCTOBYIOTL ANA NiIAKAOYEHHA A0 iHTEepHETY ab0o
NOBINbHIWWX KOMA'tOTEPIB, @ Po3'eMun 10G 3aCTOCOBYIOTL AN 3'€AHAHHA 3
GinbW WBMAKICHMM 0bnagHaHHAM.

AKLWo koMn'loTep He ocHalleruii noptom 10G Ethernet, ane mae iHTepdelic
Thunderbolt 3, O HbOro MoxHa nigknounTn NnepexigHunk ans 10G Ethernet. Lle nossonuts
nepenaBaTv AaHi Weuawe, Hixk yepes pos'eM 1G Ethernet. Taki agantepu TakoX AOCTYMHI
ak PCle-nnatu, aki MOXHa BCTaHOBUTK B KOMM'tOTEP.

OTpuMaHHa 4OCTyny A0 CXOBULLa Ha Komn'toTepi Mac
Biokpwuinte Finder i B 6i4Hili naHeni KnauHitb «<Mepexas.
[Bidvi knauHiTe niktorpamy npuctpoto Blackmagic Cloud Store.

Tenep ABidi KNAUHITb BHYTPILLUHE CXOBULLE.
MpucTpin Blackmagic Cloud Store 3'aButbca B cekuil «<Micuas.

OTpumaHHa gocTtyny Ao cxosuula Ha MK 3 Windows

Biokpuninte ¢pannosmin NpoBiAHMK i B Oi4HiN NaHeni knauHiTe «kMepexas. Y CNUCKy 3'aBUTbCS
npuctpin Blackmagic Cloud Store.

[Bivi KNaUHiTb XMapHe cxoBule. 3'daBUTbCA BIKHO A/19 BBEAEHHA 0OMIKOBUX AaHUX.

Y nons imeHi kopucTyBaya Ta Napons BBeAiTb CNoBo "guest".

MPUMITKA. dkuio komna'toTep He BAAETbCS MiAKAOYNUTH, Lie MOXe 03HauvaTtu, wo Cloud
Store BxoanTb y cknag pob6oyoi rpynm Windows. LLLo6 yBiiT1 y CXOBULLE, y NONE iIMEHI
KopucTyBada BBeAiTb "workgroup\guest", a napona — "guest".

KnauHite «OK».

CxoBwiLLEe NPUCTPOLO 3'ABUTLCA Y GaiioBOMY NPOBIAHMKY SIK Nanka 3i CilbHUM AOCTYNOM A0 Mepexi.

[ocTyn 0O CxOBMLLA TaKOX MOXHa OTPMMaTK 3@ AOMOMOTOK YyTUAITU. Ha komn'totepi Mac HaTUCHITb
KHonky Show in Finder. B onepauinrin cuctemi Windows U KHOMKa Ha3mBaeTbCs Show in
File Explorer.

MigrotoBka fo po6otn
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Mopt HDMI possongse Biactexysatn ctaH mogeni Cloud Store B peanbHOMY yaci. [pucTpii
NOTPIGHO NPOCTO NIAKAOYNTH A0 TesieBizopa abo MOHITOpa, Wob Ha HbOro BUBOANAUCA rpadiku
LWIBWAKOCTI, @ TAKOX AaHi MPO 3aM0BHEHHA HAKOMUYYyBaYiB, CUHXPOHI3aLito, aKTUBHUX KOPUCTYBaYiB
Ta XuBAeHH4. [JoknaaHi BigoMoCTi AMB. B po3aini «MoHiTopuHr yepes HDMI».

Bce rotoBo 4o novatky po6otun! Hixkue npyBegeHa iHGopmMaLid Npo CUHXPOHI3aUito 3 OHNalH-
cepsgicamu, BMOGIp 11 HANPSMKY Ta nanku, a Takox nigkntodeHHs USB-anckis.

[JlopaBaHHA CUMHXPOHI3aLil

Hacamnepepq 3aBaHTa)XTe OCTaHHIO Bepcito nporpamHoro 3abtesnedeHHs Blackmagic Cloud Store
Setup i3 ueHTpy niaTpmumkn Blackmagic Design 3a agpecoto www.blackmagicdesign.com/ua/support

Micna BctaHoBNeHHA M3 3anycTith Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup i knauHiTb BignoBiAHY NikTorpamy,
W06 BIiAKPUTX HaNaWTyBaHHA /19 MEPEXEBOr0 CXOBMLLA. HanawTyBaHHA CMHXPOHI3aLUil 4OCTYNHI
Ha Bknaaui Cloud Sync («XmMapHa CMHXPOHI3aLis»).

[na BUKOHaHHA CMHXPOHI3aLii 3 Dropbox abo Google Drive Ha Blackmagic Cloud Store notpibHo
3a4aTv NpaBWIbHI 4aTy Ta 4Yac. 3a 3aMOBYYBaHHAM XMapHe CXOoBuLLe BUKopucToByBaTnume NTP-
cepsep Cloudflare ons aBTOMaTMYHOrO BCTAHOB/IEHHS LIMX MOKA3HUKIB.

Date and Time
' Set date and time automatically
Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Time Zone: | UTC v D

[nsa cuHxpoHizauii oHnanH-cepsicy 3 Blackmagic Cloud Store noTpi©HO BBIilNTW y CBil 061iKOBWIA 3annc
Ha Bknaaui Cloud Sync («XMapHa CUHXPOHIi3aLisi») Ta BKa3aTu nanky Ta HanpsaMoK CUHXPOHI3aLiT.

HaTtuncHiTb kKHOMKY Sign in («<YBiNTK») Ana Bxoay B 06nikoswmii 3annc Dropbox abo Google Drive.
3'9BUTbCA BIANOBIAHE BIKHO.

Beegitb aaxi ona sxondy B Dropbox abo Google Drive.

ede [J- <( localhost ¢ =+ »

B : 33

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
connected successfully

Please close this browser window and
switch back to the setup utility te continue.

3'9BUTbCSA NOBIAOMIEHHS MNiATBEPAXEHHSA YCMIWHOMO NIAKMOYEHHA. AKLLO 3'€AHaHHSA He
BAANOCH, NepesipTe iHTepHET-3B'A30K.

BikHO 6pay3epa Tenep MOXHa 3aKpuTK.

[JonaBaHHA CUHXPOHI3aUil
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Micna Bxoay B cucTtemy B yTUAITI BiakpuneTbea BikHo Add Sync Location («JdogaTtn Mmicue
CUHXPOHI3aLii»).
[pr3HayTe iM'Aa MiCUA CMHXPOHI3auiT Ta KnauHiTe BiANOBIAHI NiKTOrpamu, Woo6 yka3aTn nanku

CUMHXPOHI3aUii. 3a3BMYail BOHW MatoTb OAHAKOBI iMeHa.

Bnbepitb HaNpAMOK CMHXPpOHI3aLil. Hanprknaa, akwo noTpibHO CUHXPOHI3yBaTH Ganiuv Tinbku
3 NPUCTPOLO Ha cepgic Dropbox i He HaBnaku, BuGepits From Cloud Store to Dropbox («3 Cloud
Store Ha Dropbox»).

Add Sync Location

Sync location name:  Documentary

Cloud Store folder: Cloud Store Mini/Media E
Dropbox folder: Dropbox E
Syncing direction: O Both ways
From Cloud Store to Dropbox
From Dropbox to Cloud Store
Cancel Add

KnauHite Add («Joaatuy).

Bal 06nikoBwWiA 3anmnc OHNanH-CcepBicy TENep CMHXPOHI30BaHO 3 NpucTpoem Blackmagic Cloud Store.

g Drophox Sync Add Sync sign out

peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB

Documentary T 20% | @ Go

B Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,023 Files 6.2 of 30.6 GB (1h)

[na Bino6paxeHHs iHbopMaLil Npo NpoLec CUHXPOHI3auiT
€ cneuianbHi iHOMKaATOPW CTaHy

[opaBaHHA CMHXPOHi3auil 381



AKLo Ao 061IKOBOro 3an1cy NOTPIOHO 4OAAaTN MiCLe CUHXPOHI3aLil, HATUCHITbL KHOMKY Add

Sync («Joaaty CUHXPOHI3aLitoy).

ckmagic Cloud Store Mini

Mini

Setup

Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: Q) Sy

Cloud Services

originals and proxies

Dropbox Sync
g S 7 Add Sync sign out
peter_smith@gmail.com
Used 200 of 440 TB
‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
Connect external drive to backup
Show in Finder Cancel Save

CwuH4A cTpinka nokasye, Wo AaHi nepeaatTbCsa 3 NpucTpoto Ha Dropbox, a »xoBTa 03Ha4vae,
LLIO BOHM HAACUNAOTbCA B MPOTUNEXHOMY HanpsaMKy. AKLWO Ui Ail BiadyBaoTbCa
ofHoYacHo, BinobpaxatumMyTbcs 06maBsi cTpinku. Cipa CTpisika BKasye, Lo B TOMY

HaNPAMKY CMHXPOHI3auid He BUKOHYETLCA.

BigcotkoBe 3HaUEeHHA crnpaBa Bif CTPINOK MOKAa3ye MOTOYHUI CTaH NMPOoLLeCcy CUHXPOHI3aLil.

HatuncHite inankatop Edit Sync («PegaryBaTv CMHXPOHI3aLito»), WOO 3MiHWUTK iM'a MicLA

CUHXPOHI3auil.

HaTtncHiTh uew inamkaTtop, Wob BMAaAnTK MiCcLle CUHXPOHI3auil. Y HOBOMY AiaioroBoMy
BikHi knauHiTe Continue («MpogoBxnTn») abo Cancel («CkacyBaTtiy).

[JopaBaHHA CMHXPOHI3aUil
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PesepBHe KonitoBaHHSA

PezepBHy konito megiadannis MoxHa 36epiratv Ha 30BHILLHIA HakonMyyBay abo OUCKOBWIA MACUB.
[na uboro noro notpibHo nigknunT 4o npuctpoto Blackmagic Cloud Store a6o Cloud Store Mini
yepes nopt USB-C i BUKOHAaTK BiANOBIAHE HaNnalWTyBaHHS.

Mpouec HanawTyBaHHS Pe3epPBHOIo KOoMitoBaHHS

Miakntoyits BiadopmatosaHuin USB-anck go nopty USB-C BACKUP Ha Blackmagic Cloud Store
abo o 3agHboro nopty USB-C Ha Cloud Store Mini. HakonuyyBau 3'aBUTbCA B cekli’ Backup

(«Pe3epBHe konitoBaHHA») Ha Bknaaui Cloud Sync («XMapHa CUHXPOHI3aLiay) yTuait1

Blackmagic Cloud Setup.

i
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|
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HaTucHitb kHonky Add Backup («Jogatn pe3epBHy KOmMito).

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
A

Blackmag e Mini

Setup Cloud Sync  Storage
For media files: Q) Syne both originals and proxies
Sync proxies only

Cloud Services

:.3 Dropbox Sync Sign in

‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup

8, seagate 2TB Add Backup

Y BikHi Add Backup Location («[logaTv Micue pe3epBHOI KOMii») BBEAITb iM'a pe3epBHOI KOMil.
3a3Buyai BOHO Take came, gk Ha3Ba nanku axepena.

Add Backup Location

Backup name: Footage Backup

o

Cloud Store Mini folder:  Cloud Store Mini/Footage

Cancel Add

KnauHitTb nikTorpamy nanku 1 BMGepitb Nanky XMapHOro CXOBULLA, AKY MOTPIOHO KOMiloBaTw.
[puCTpii CTBOPUTbL Ha 30BHILLHbOMY AMCKY HOBY Nanky 3 TakKNMM CaMuM iM'aM, aK Y
BMOPAHOI nanku.

KnauHite Add («Joaatuy).

Tenep nig Yac pesepBHOro 36epiraHHA Gariim 3 Nnankyu XMapHOro CXOBMLLA KOMItOBATUMYTbCA Y
BiAMOBIAHY NManky 30BHILLUHbOIO AUCKA. YCi 3MiHW, LLO BHOCATLCH Y GaiiM XMapHOro CXOBMLLa,
aBTOMAaTMYHO 3aCTOCOBYBATUMYTbCA A0 306€PEXeHOro Ha AMCKY MaTepiany.

BupaneHi ¢pannu

ig yac cMHXPOHI3auil daan, BUAaNEH 3 XMapHOro CXOBMLLA, 3a/IMWAaTUMYTbCA Ha 30BHILLUHbOMY
ancky. Ha Hbomy ytunitoto Blackmagic Cloud Setup 6yae ctBopeHo nanky "deleted files", ne
3HaxXoAUTUMYTbCA BuaaneHi dannu. Lle nossonge BigHoBAOBATK Ui dainm B TUX BUNaAKax, KOu ix
BUYHEHO NOMUIKOBO ab0 3MIHWUANCS BUMOTN NPOEKTY M AaHWI MaTepian 3HOBY NOTPIOEH.

PesepBHe konitoBaHHA
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Crapi ¢pannnm
Konu ¢annu nepesanncytoTbCs, iXHA OpUriHabHa BEPCIA TAKOX NEPEeHOCUTLCH Y CTBOPEHY Ha
30BHILLHbOMY ANCKY nanky "older files". 3a noTpebu Taki paninm MoXHa Nerko BiAHOBUTH.

MpocrTip Ha USB-gucky

AKLo Ha 30BHiWHbOMY Ancky USB-C HegocTaTHbO NpPOCTOPY A5 PE3EPBHOMO KOMitoBaHHS,
3'ABUTbCA BiANOBIAHE NonepeaXxeHHA. KonitoBaHHS NPOAOBXYBATUMETLCS, LOMNOKM Ha ANCKY He
3a/MWNTBCS BINIbHOTO MiCU4.

5 Seagate 2TB T
Used 200 of 200 GB, Not enough space g

Footage Backup 7% G

ES Documentary, 232 of 284 Files

3anuc

DyHKLUiS 3anNncy 403BONAE aBTOMATMYHO KOMItOBATK Ha BHYTPILLHIA HakonuyyBay npucTtpoto Cloud
Store darinm i3 30BHiLWHIX HOCITB, Hanpukiaa ancka USB-C abo BUAyYEeHOT 3 Kamepy KapTu,
NiAKAOYeHOo! Yepes kapTpuaep.

Mopagok 3anucy Gannis

MigkNoYiTh 30BHIWHIM Hakonuyysay Ao nopty USB-C INGEST npuctpoto Cloud Store.
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HakonunuyBau 3'aBUTbCS B cekUil Ingest («3anuc») Ha Bknagui Cloud Sync («XmapHa
CUMHXPOHI3auiay») ytunitu Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

Blackmagic Cloud Store
magic C e

Bl:

Setup  Cloud Sync  Storage

For media files: €)' Sync both originals and proxies

Sync praxies

Cloud Services

2% Drapbox Sync signin
‘ Google Drive Sync sign in
Backup
i al ackuy
Ingest
Seagate 2TB 51%
{5 Seagate 2TB, 134 of 284 305 of 607 GB [7m)

LaCie Drive 4TB 100%
(2 Completed 2022-01-03 17:49, 10,245 Files
Show in Finder Cancel Save

MpucTpin Cloud Store aBTOMaTMYHO NOYHE KonitoBaTh Gaan i3 30BHILLHBOrO HakKoNUYyBada y
BiANOBIAHY ManKy BHYTPILWHbLOro cxoBumLWa. Hanpuknaa, akwo nigknoyeHo kapty CFastis
dannamu B nanui "A001", Ix 6yae 36epexeHo Ha BHYTPILWHIN AMCK Y Nanky 3 TaKMM CaMmUM iM'aM.

eve < 4001 ] m = O~ h ¢ Q
= e Cr—
i [5 Other Filas
—
71 Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW A
& Network Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW
Connect As...
® Red
W Blackmagic Cloud Store_TW &>
@ Crange
Yellow
® Green
@ i Cl B Ingest » B AD
® Blue
Oitems, 7.72 T8 avallable

MPUMITKA. 9AKWo nanku Ha NigKMto4YeHOMY HaKonnyyBadi 1 Ha XMapHOMY CXOBMULLI
MaloTb OHAKOBI iMeHa, 6yae CTBOpeHa HOBa Mnanka 3 aHa/orivyHMM iM'aM | 40AaTKOBOO
LuMdpPOBOIO NO3HAYKO. Hanpuknaa, skWwo HasaBHa nanka Ha3mBaeTbesa "A001", a Ha
nig'egHaHOMY AMCKY TEX € Manka 3 TakuM iM'am, 6yae gogaHa nanka "A001-01".

3anuc 386



MoHiTopuHr 4yepes HDMI

[na MOHITOPUHIY Ha EKPaH MOXHa BMBOAWTW BCi JaHi NPO CTaH CXOBMLLA Ta AiT KOPUCTYBaYiB y
peanbHoMy 4vaci. Llen po3ain Mictntb goknagny iHbopmaLilo Npo pi3Hi naHeni 1a rpadiku.

37 0.00 I6it/c

0Gnaamanmn

Lars

KapTa cxoBulla NOKa3ye MacKB Nam'aTi 3 PisHUMU CErMeHTamu, AKi KOPUCTYBaYi 3UNTYIOTb Ta
BXMWBaIOTb A5 3aMucy.

KniTnHKM NnpeactaBnatoTb CO60K0 OKPEMI CEKTOPM CXOBMLLLA Ta KOXHA 3 HUX 3MIHIOE KOAIp nig Yac
BUKOHaHHSA pisHmx ain. Cipnin Konip BKasye, WO CEKTOP NYCTUIA, ane y NpoLeci 3anOBHEHHS
3abapB/eHHA 3MIHIOETLCA Ha Gio1eToBE | NOCTYNOBO CBIT/ILWAE.

[MomapaHueBnin 03HaYaE, WO AaHi 3anNUCYIOTbCH, @ CUHIN — 3UUTYIOTbCS.

MoHitopuHr yepes HDMI
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Lla naHenb Binobpaxae BCi AoaaHi CMHXPOHizauil. CUHA CTpinka BKa3ye Ha CMHXPOHI3auito AaHNX i3
Blackmagic Cloud Store Ha oHnaliH-CepBic, a NOMapaH4yeBa — Ha 3BOPOTHUIA Npouec.

IHOMKATOPK XMapHOIO CXOBULLA BIAOOPAXaloTbLCA Nif iM'AM MiCLA OHalH-CepBIcy, i UA NaHeb
PO3WNPIOBATUMETBCSH B Mipy A04aBaHHA CUHXPOHI3aLil.

XMapHa cMHXpOHi3aLin

:Q Documentary
‘0

Ha uin naHeni BigobpaxatoTbCs iHpopMaLia Npo KOPUCTYBaYiB, LWBUAKICTb 1X NiAKMIOYEHHA Ta
CUHXPOHI3aLito AaHux. [Mpouec 34MTyBaHHA Ta 3anucy nokasaHo pa3om, a rpadik i3 60-cekyHOHO0

iCTOPI€E MOCTIMHO OHOBJ/IKOETHCA.

Aii KopuctyBauyiB

Matthew's iMac
UsB

192.168.24.117

10G

Studio iMac
10G6

192.168.24.276
1G

Ycboro
4 nigKn4YeHb

Lli rpadiky nokasytoTb WBMAKICTb 3UNTYBaHHS Ta 3anucy iHGOpMaUiT 3 iIHTEPBANOM Y WICTb CEKYHA.
[MoMapaH4eBUIA KONip 03HavaE, Wo AaHi 3anNUCYIOTbCA, @ CUHIA — 34YNTYIOTLCS.

10G 3.87 0.00 T6it/c

T —

MoHitopuHr yepes HDMI
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Ha uin naHeni Bigobpaxa€eTbCa po3Mip KNITUHKM A9 KOXXHOFO CEKTOPA KapTh CXOBMLLA.

TyT Takox BMBOANTLCA iHPopmauid npo USB-aguncku, nigknodeHri oo Blackmagic Cloud Pod.
Kpim TOro, € iHAnKaTopu CTaHy XMBAEHHS, SKi MOKa3yoTb iHGOpMaLito Npo AXepena 3MiHHOMo
Ta NMOCTINHOTO CTPYMY.

O6napgHaHHA

Knitunka IHTepHeT leHHA

1.4TB YBIMK. (AC#4) 12.3B (DC#4) 12.3B

Y cekuil «IHTepHeT» Bi06paxaeTbCs CTaH NiAKIOYEHHS XMAPHOr0 CXOBULLA A0 Mepexi An4
BUKOHAHHA CUHXPOHI3aL,iT.

B ubomy po3aini onncaHi NoBiAOMAEHHS NPO NOMU/IKU, AKI MOXYTb BUHUKATW Ha anapaTtHin naHen.

NMoMUNKK CUHXPOHI3aUiIT

No Internet (Hemae iHTepHeT-38'A3KY) [epeBipTe NiAKAOYEHHS A0 IHTEPHETY.
You have been logged out of your
online folder (Bu BuiAwnu i3 nankun
OHNanH-cepsicy)

Take NOBIAOMNEHHA MOXe 3'ABUTUCH, KON OHaiH-cepBsic OyB
NigKN0YEHWA NPOTAroM TPUBANOro Nepiody Yacy Ta Big'€eAHaBCA
aBTOMATUYHO. []19 MOBTOPHOIrO BXOAY B 06/1IKOBWUI 3annc
OHNanH-cepsicy nepelaitb Ha Bknagky Cloud Sync («XmapHa
CUHXpPOHI3aUuisa») yTunitn Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

Cannot connect to online server

(He Bpaetbca nigknountnucsa ao
OHNanH-cepBepa)

Taka NOMUNKa MOXE BUHUKHYTN Yepe3 NpobnemMu 3 iHTepHeT-
3B'A3KOM. [lepeBipTe NiAKAOYEHHS 4O IHTEPHETY Ta NpaBW/IbHICTb
MEepexXeBnX HanaluTyBaHb.

Invalid online login information
(Henpunyctumi gaHi ansa sxoay)

Lle Moxe Tpanutucs, aKLo 3MiHUMANCS Balli OOMIKOBI AaHi.
LLlo6 ycyHyTH Lo MOMUKY, 3HOBY BBIAITb Y CEPBIC 3a
ponomoroto ytunitn Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

Disk is full (Auck 3anoBHEHO) BHy TpilWHin HakonuyyBay npuctpoto Cloud Store 3anoBHEHO.

LLlo6 3BiNnbHUTK MicLle, NOTPIGHO 6yae BMAanuth aeaki dannu.

Storage is full (CxoBuLLe 3aN0BHEHO) B oHnanH-cepsici He 3annwnnocd BinbHOro micug. LLo6 noro
CTBOPUTK Ta BIAHOBUTW CUHXPOHI3aUito, NOTRIOHO BUAAUTK

neski dannu.

Cannot find online sync folder

. o - Lle Mmoxe TpanuTncs, Konu nanky CUHXPOHI3auil BuganeHo abo
(B OHJTaVH-CepBICI HE BAAETbCA 3HAUTU

nanky CMHXpoHi3auii)

Set to read only (J/luwe ans yntaHHN)

MoMnnkun gncka

MNMomunka gucka

He Baanocs nigkniountnucs Ao AMcka
y USB-cnorTi1

JlokanbHUiA AUCK He NigKIo4YeHo
Migkntoyite auck yepes USB-C

nepenMeHoBaHoO.

Cloud Store BCTAHOBNEHO B PEXMM «AMLLIE ANA YNTAHHA>.
Moro MoxHa BUMKHYTU 3@ AOMOMOIOI0 YTUAITU HaNALITYBaHHS.

USB-anck, nigkntodeHunin oo nopty 1, He BiadbopmaToBaHo nig
cuctemy exFAT abo HFS. Lle moxHa 3pobuTtin Ha komn'totepi
(Mac a6o Windows). ins. po3ain «®opmaTtyBaHHa USB-aunckis».

Lle noBiAOMAEHHA 3'ABNAETLCA, AKLLO A0 NpUcTpoto Blackmagic
Cloud Pod He nigkntoveHo USB-aunck.

MoHitopuHr yepes HDMI
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BiamoBa gucka
3aMmiHiTb anck 1

Awuck Tpe6a BiadpopmaTyBaTn
Bindbopmatyite guck ytunitoto
Cloud Store Setup

BiamoBa gucka
3aMiHiTb guck B5

Auck noTpi6HO nepebyayBaTn

MNepebyayinTte ANCK 3a 4LONOMOro0
ytunitn Cloud Store Setup

MNMomunka gucka

He Boanocs nigkno4nMtncs o ancka
y USB-cnoti BACKUP

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini mae BHyTpiLwHin RAID-macuB
i3 YOTMPBLOX ANCKIB, | NPY BIAMOBI OAHOMO 3 HMX 3'ABUTLCSA
NoBIAOMAEHHS NP0 NOMUAKY. HaBeAeHW Npukaa nokasye
BiAMOBY Ancka 11 HeoOXiAHICTb MOro 3aMiHUTW.

Micnqa 3amiHm ancka y Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini 3'aBuTbcA
NOBIOM/IEHHS NPO HEOOXIAHICTL dOpMaTyBaHHA AMCKa 3@
ponomoroto yTunitu Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

Y Blackmagic Cloud Store BHyTpILLHin HakoNMYyBay CKN1aaaeTbCA
3 ANCKOBUX OMOKIB. [pKn BiAMOBI AMCKa 3'ABUTbCS NOBIAOM/IEHHS i3
3a3HavyeHHAaM HoMepa 610Ka.

Micna 3amiHm ancka y Blackmagic Cloud Store nepebyayinte
OVICKOBUWIA MacuB 3a gonomoroto yTuniti Blackmagic Cloud

Store Setup. Lle BigHoBWTE RAID-MacuB i 4O3BOMUTE NPOAOBXUTH
po6oTy 6e3 BTpatu AaHMX.

Lle noBigoMneHHa 3'aBUTbCS, AKLWo USB-anck, nigkntodyeHmin oo
pos'emy BACKUP, He BiadopmaToBaHo nig cnctemy exFAT a6o HFS.
[oknagHi BigoMocTi AvB. B po3aini «®opmatyBaHHa USB-gunckiB».

Buny4yeHHsa npuctpotro Cloud Store

Mpouec BunydeHHsa npuctpoto Blackmagic Cloud Store takuin camuid, ak i ana USB-ancky B
onepauinHin cuctemi komn'totepa. Nicna nigkntoyeHHs piweHHs Blackmagic Cloud Store go Mac,
nopaa4 3 Noro im'am y 6idHii naHeni BikHa Finder 3'aBuTbca nikTorpamMa BuaydeHHa. KnauHite 1,

i XMapHe cxoBuLLe 3HMKHE i3 cnuctemu. Lia npouenypa 3ynmHae 3anuc Gannis, i AUCK Tenep

MO>XHa CMIIMBO BiA'€AHYBATH.

AKLWO 40 NPUCTPOIO, AKMIA NOTPIOHO BUMKHYTK abo Big'€eAHATY Bif Mepexi, MiAK/MoUeHO Kilbka
KOPUCTYBAYiB, KOXEH 3 HUX NOBUHEH BUNy4untn npuctpin Blackmagic Cloud Store i3 cucrtemun

CBOrro Komn'rotepa.

BunyyenHs npuctpoto Cloud Store
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Ytunita Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup

Y1unita Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup nossondae HanawTtoByBaTu Blackmagic Cloud Store,
a TaKoX nepenmMeHOBYBaTH NPUCTPI Ta OHOBMOBATH BHYTPRILWHE [13.

3aBaHTaxTe OCTaHHIo Bepcito NporpaMHoro 3abesnedyerHsa Blackmagic Cloud Store 3 LueHTpy
niatpumkn Blackmagic Design 3a agpecoto www.blackmagicdesign.com/ua/support

Cloud Store Setup

Cloud Store Mini 578

Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini

Lla cTopiHka 3'aBNAETLCA NiA Yac 3anycKy yTuaiTn. Ha Hin 6yay T Bigo6paxeHi BCi nigkatoveHi oo
mMepexi npuctpol Blackmagic Cloud Store, aki MoxHa Bubupati 3a 4ONOMOroto Nisol abo
npaBol CTPINKWN.

I[HAMKATOPW 3HU3Y FOMIOBHOI CTOPIHKM MOKAa3yoTh 3arasibHy EMHICTb CXOBULLEA, BUKOPUCTaHU 06CAr,
CTaH MepexeBoro NiAKMIOYEeHHS, a TAKOX MOTOUYHY MakCHManbHy WBWAKICTb Nepeaadyi AaHux.
AKLULO YMC/I0 BUKOPUCTAHOTO 06CAry nokasaHo ¢iofIeToBUM KOTbOPOM, AaHi MOXHa 3anucyBaTu
Ha AMCK CXOBULLA Ta 3UNTYBATH, @ AKLLO CUHIM — NNLLE 3UMTYBATH.

[likTorpamum Nopsa 3 iM'aM NPUCTPOIO BKA3YIOTb, KON BiH Nig'€eAHaHMI 0O KOMM'IOTEpPa Yepes
Ethernet a6o USB. LLLo6 BiaKpWTK NaHenb HanalwTyBaHHA KAaUHIiTe BiANOBIAHY NiKTOrpamy.
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HanawTtyBaHHS

HanawTtyBaHHa B Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup po3TawoBaHi Ha TpbOX BK1agkax: Setup
(«HanawTyBaHHs»), Cloud Sync («XmMapHa CMHXPOHi3auida») Ta Storage («CxoBuLLey).

Ha uin Bknagui MoxHa 3MiHWUTK IM'A NpUCTPOLO, AaTy, Yac Ta napaMeTpu Mepexi, a Takox
nepeBipuTU MOTOYHY BEPCIO BHYTPILLIHBOrO NPOrpamMHOro 3abesneyeHHs.

Blackm
( |

agic Cloud Store Mini

Mini

Setup  CloudSync  Storage

Name:  Cloud Store Mini Set

English v

Version 1.1.3

Date and Time

' serdare and ime automarically
Network Time Protocol (NTP):  time.cloudflare.com Set
Time Zone: | UTC v Q
MNetwork
Nerwork location:  Cloud-Stare-Mini.local
Pr O oHer
Static IP
Reset
Factory Reset
Show in File Explorer Cancel Save

Im'a
HapaHHA iMeHi cnpollye poboTy, SKLLO0 A0 Mepexi NiAK0UYEeHO Kinbka NPUCTPOIB i 1X NOTPIGHO
ineHTndikyBaTm.

MoBa

BukopucToByiite e HanawTyBaHHS, WOO6 3MiHUTX MOBY iHTepdECY Npu BUBEAEHHI AaHMX
MOHITOPUHIY Yepe3 HDMI.

MporpamMmHe 3abe3neveHHs

[Moka3sye NOTOYHY BEPCIitO BHYTRILWHBOrO 13 NnpucTpoto.

JaTaiyac

Ha Blackmagic Cloud Store MOXxHa aBTOMaTMYHO HanalwTyBaTh AaTty i 4ac, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUN
MepexeBuin MPOTOKO/ Yacy.

HanawTyBaHHs
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Ana uboro noTpibHO BCTAHOBUTK BiAMOBIAHMIA NpanopeLb. 3a 3aMOBYYBaHHAM
BnkopucrtoByBatumetbcsa NTP-cepsep Cloudflare. [laty i 4ac TakoX MOXHa 3MIHUTU BPYYHY.

N9 ubOoro 3HiMiTb Npanopelb i CKOpPUCTaNTeECS KOHTEKCTHUM MeHto. LLIo6 aBTOMaTUYHO BCTAHOBUTH
4aCOBWM MOSAC 3riAHO 3 KOMM'IOTEPOM, KNALHITb NIKTOrpamy MiCLEe3HaXOAXKEHHS.

MepexeBi napamMeTpu

Blackmagic Cloud Store MmoxHa nigkato4aTn 40 Mepexi, BUKOPUCTOBYIOUM CTaTUYHY IP-agpecy abo
npotokon DHCP.

Pexnm DHCP aBTOMatMyHO BCTAHOBUTb Ha NpUCTPOT IP-agpecy Ta Nigkao4nTb MOro 4O Mepexi.

DHCP — ue npoTokon AnHaMiyHOro KoH®irypyBaHHA By3/1a, K1 BUKOPUCTOBYETHCA MEPEXEBUMN
cepBepaMn Ta MapLupyTmM3aTopamu ANns aBToMatuyHoro BuaBneHHs npuctpoto Blackmagic Cloud
Store Ta npucBOeHHSA Nomy IP-agpecu. Lia yHKLIS, 9KO0 OCHaLLeHO BinbLUiCTb KOMM'OTEPIB Ta
MepexeBMX KOMYTaTOpiB, 3HAaYHO MoMerwye niakayeHHa obnagHaHHa dyepes Ethernet 1a He
nonyckae KoH®NikTiB IP-agpec.

LLlo6 camocTinHo gonatu IP-agpecy, Bnbepitsb Static IP («CratnuHa IP-agpeca») i BBeAiTb 3HAUEHHS
Bpy4YHy. CTaTnyHa IP-agpeca He 3MIHUTLCA HaBiTb NiCNA Nepe3aBaHTaXeHHA moaeni Blackmagic
Cloud Store.

Taka agpeca Moxe 3HagobuUTUCS NPK NiOKIKYEHHI NPUCTPOLIO A0 KOPNOPATUBHOI Mepexi. AKLOo y
BaLUIN KOMNaHIT € CUCTEMHUI aAMIHICTPATOP, KNI 3aNMacETbCAa KOMM'IOTepaMn Ta Mepexamu, Kpatlle
3BEPHYTUCHA 40 HbOIO, TOMY LLO AeAKUM NPUCTPOSAM IHOAI HaAaloTh cneuiansHi IP-agpecu.

[0o3Bin KepyBaHHSA yTUAITOO

LLlo6 6yab-xTO B Mepexi BMNagkoBO He BHIC 3MiHM B HanaWTyBaHHS, MOXHa akTMBYBaTH Onuito via
USB («4epe3 USB»), dka 003BONSE KepyBaT NPUCTPOEM 3 KOMM'toTepa TiNbkK Yepes uen iHTepdelic.

Ha Bknagui Cloud Sync («XmMapHa CMHXPOHi3aLis») MOXHa AoAaBaTh CUHXPOHI3aUito Ta
BCTaHOBMIOBATY i NapamMeTpu Ana po6oTu 3 NPoKci-paiinamu. Ix cTeopioe yTunita Proxy Generator,
aka BxoanTb y N3 Blackmagic Cloud Store i BCTaHOBMIOETLCS aBTOMATUYHO.

Cloud Pod

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

For Media Files: €) Sync bath originals and proxies

sync proxies only

Cloud Services

Dropbox Sync
g peter smith@gmail.com Add Sync Slgn out

Used 200 of 440 18

Documentary 20%

E5 Documentary Footage, 23 of 1,024 Files 6.20f 30.6 GB (1h)
RAW Footage 5%

F=4 URSA Mini Pro 02, 134 of 284 Files 0.6 of 1.6 GB (5m)
Camera 01 RAW 100%

(© Completed 2072-01-03 17:49, 10,745 Files

L Google Drive Sync o

Cancel Save

HanawTyBaHHs
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Megiadannm

[Ba nepemukadi For Media Files («ng megiadannis») LO3BONAOTb BUOMPATU CUHXPOHI3aLito
OpUriHaNbHUX i NPOKCi-GarniB abo e OCTaHHiIX.

[doknagHi BigomocTi ame. B po3aini Proxy Generator.

XMapHi cepsicu

Ha naneni Cloud Services («XmMapHi cepBicu») MOXHa yBiATM B 0ONIKOBMI 3anuc i goaaTn
CUHXPOHi3auito.

Jlnwe ans yntaHHA

Ha Bknagui Storage («36epiraHHsa») € npanopeub 415 BMUKaHHA PEXMMY «Inle A5 YNTaHHA»
Ta KHOMKa CKMAAHHA 40 3aBOACBKMX NapaMeTpiB. AKLO HakonmuyyBay NoTpibHo BiadopmaTyBaTti,
3'ABUTLCA BIANOBIAHWI IHAMKATOP.

Cloud Store Mini

Cloud Store Mini

Setup Cloud Sync Storage

Enable Read Only

YCTaHOBITb Lel npanopelb, Wob yBIMKHYTU PEXUM «ULWe ANA YnTaHHS». [icna upboro daiam Ha
OWCK He 30epiraTmMyTbCA.

dopMaTyBaHHS

IHoAi BHYTPIWHIM anck npuctpoto Blackmagic Cloud Store HeoOxigHo BiadopmaTyBaTti. Y UboMy
BMNaAKYy Ha AOMalUHIi CTOPIHLUI 3'9BUTbCS NoBiAOMAeHHA Format Required («[oTpiGHe
dopmaTyBaHHS).

/8.00TB

Cnig 3a3HayvmTh, WO Nig vac onepadii BCi Gpannm Ha ancky oyae BuaaneHo. M pekomeHayemMo
CKOMIOBATH 1X HA IHLINIA HaKoNu4yBay 40 NovaTky GpopmaTyBaHHA.

MNMopspok dopmaTyBaHHA BHYTPILLHLOIO ANCKY
KnauHite kHonky Format Drive («®opmaTyBaT ANCK»), @ NoTiM — Format («®opmaTtyBaTuy).

Y nepLiomMy AiaioroBoMy BikHi HATUCHITbL KHOMKY Format («®@opmatyBaTuy).

Format

Format Cloud Store Mini

Formatting will permanently erase all your files. This cannot be undone.

Cancel Format

Y HacTynHoOMYy BiKHi NoTpi6HO 6yae niaTeepanTt CBin BUOIp. LLIo6 po3noyaTtn dopmaTyBaHHS,
HaTKCHITb Erase («OumncTntIy), a Wob ckacyBat — Stop («3ynuHUTIY).

IHOMKaTOp CTaHy NokalyBaTMMe BUMKOHaHHA onepaLiiy BiACOTKax.

HanawTtyBaHHA
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CkunpgaHHAa 00 3aBOACbKUX NapamMeTpis

Lla kHOMKa [O3BONSE MOBEPHYTU BCi HaNawTyBaHHA npucTpoto Blackmagic Cloud Store go
3aBOACBHKUX NapameTpis. Panu, Wo MICTATLCA Ha OUCKY, HE 3MIHATLCS.

Proxy Generator

Ytnnita Proxy Generator aBTOMaTM4YHO CTBOPIOE NPOKCi-Gannun 3 opuriHanbHOro Matepiany, SKui
3HaXO4MTbCS Y Nanui MOHITOPUHTY. Heto Moxe OyTu Oyab-gKa Nnanka Ha ANCKY NPUCTPoto abo Ha
NiAKAOYEHOMY A0 KOMM'OTepa HakonuyyBsadi. Bam NOTpiOHO nue NpusHadmti Taky nanky,
HaTMCHYTHK Start («[oyaTtuy), i Proxy Generator nocTinHo 1T BiacTexXyBatnme.

Blackmagic Proxy Generator Lite

Froxy Format

Watch Folders

B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

Mpu3HauTe Nanky MOHITOPUHIY Ta MPOKCi-GopMaT, i Mpu AoAaBaHHI y nanky
HOBOroO MaTepiany Npokci-daiav CTBOPIOBATUMYTbCS aBTOMATUYHO

Blackmagic Proxy Generator BxoanTb y nporpamMHuii naket DaVinci Resolve Studio, a 3 npucTposimMm
Cloud Store nocTta4a€eTbCcs Moro cnpolleHa Bepcis. BigMiHHICTb nondrae B TOMy, WO NOBHa Bepciqa
MICTUTb YCi Kogekun Kamep, aki niatpumye DaVinci Resolve Studio.

Yepes niueHsinHi oOMexeHH:A cnpolleHa BepCia reHepaTopa BUKOPUCTOBYE KOAEKMN onepauiiHol
cnctemu Baworo komn'totepa. Lle o3Havae, wo y Windows cTBopeHHA npokci-dainis ProRes 6yae
HeaocTynHo. MoxyTb OyTH BIACYTHI i iHWI dopmMaTK, aki MOXHa goaath, npuabaswu naket HEVC
Big Microsoft.

[looaTok NOCTIMHO BIACTEXYE 3MiHM B NanLi MOHITOPUHTY, | NPKY NOABI B Hill HOBUX dalinis NpoKci-
KoniT CTBOPIOOTLCA aBTOMaTU4YHO i 36epiratoTbca B nignanui Proxy.

Proxy Generator
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S m~) | B~ B3 Proxy a Q

& Macintosh HD i Rushes_01 %
& Drive_01 a T3 Rushes_02 -

M Pro; >
& Network _

]

® Red

@ Orange
Yellow

@ Green

@ Blue

@ Purple New Folder Cancel Open

MNpokci-dpannm aBToMatuyHo 36epiratuMyTbCs B Nignanti Proxy, CTBOPEHIi B nanui MOHITOPUHTY

MoxHa gogasatu HeO@Me)KeHy KINbKiCTb ManokK MOHITOPUHTY, ane NoTPiGHO NepekoHaTUCA B TOMY, WO

Ha AMCKY € AOCTaTHBbO BINIbHOIO MiCUS ANs 30epiraHHA OpUriHaNIbHOrO MaTepiany Ta HOBMX NPOKCi-parinis.

Mpw neplwomMy 3anycky ytunitu Proxy Generator 3'aBUTbCA Mifkaska AOAATU Nanky MOHITOPUHTY.

Bunbepitb icHytouy nanky Ta knauHite Open («BiakpuTn») abo CTBOPITb HOBY, HATUCHYBLLN
kHonky New Folder («CTBOpPMTY Nanky»).

~
1]
<
3

o=E [ Cloud Store Mini B a
& Macintosh HD

@ Recents Name Size Kind Date Added

 Applications > [ Footage Folder

3 Desktop > i@ Media -- Folder =
» [ Screenshots Folder

[® Documents

(@ Downloads

Locations

[ Cloud Store Mini a

@ Network

® Red

@ Orange

Yellow

® Green New Folder Cancel m

& Rl

Micna Bnbopy abo CTBOpEHHA Manku BoHa 3'aBUTbCS Ha naHeni Watch Folders («[anku
MOHITOPUHIY>).

Watch Folders

: B Media Rushes_01 Waiting

LLlo6 pogatn 6inbuwe nanok, HaTUCHITb KHonky Add («JoaaTtuny). Ha naHens Watch Folders
(«ITankn MOHITOPUHIY») Nanku MOXHa TakoX nepeTaryBaTu.

LLlo6 Braanut nanky MOHITOPUHTY, BUOGEPITL 1T B CMMCKY Ta HATUCHITb KHOMKY Remove («Buaganutms).

Remove

Proxy Generator
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LLlo6 BioKpUTKM Nanky MOHITOPUHIY y ¢annoBOMY NPOBIAHMKY KOMMN'tOTEPA,
HATUCHITb KHOMKY Show («[1oka3saTuy).

Y BikHI reHepaTopa MOXHa NepeBipATH CTaH Narnok MOHITOPUHIY, @ TAKOX 3MIHIOBATY 1X MOPALOK
nepeTaryBaHHsaM Ha NOTPiGHY no3uuito. Mg CMMCKOM NanokK MOHITOPUHIY BKa3YETbCSA 06'EM ANCKY,
HeoOXxiaHWn ans 36epiraHHa Npokci-dannis.

LLlo6 3apaTn kogek Ta ¢opmat Npokci-dannis, yCTaHOBITb NepeMmnkKay HaBNpPoOTN GaxxaHOro
3HaueHHs. JocTtynHi kogekn H264, H265 ta Apple ProRes.

Proxy Format

Tenep NOTPIGHO NMLWIe HAaTUCHYTW KHOMKY Start («[MoyaTtn») Ha naHeni Processing («O6pobkay).
3YNUHUTM 06POKY MOXHA B OYAb-KWNIA MOMEHT, HATUCHYBLUM KHOMKY Stop («3ynuHUTIY).

Processing

[licna ctBOpeHHa Npokci-darniB 4OCTYNHI ABi onepaLlil.

BupaneHHsa npokci-dannis

Onepauia Delete Proxies («Buganntu npokci-daiinus) Buaansae nanku 3 ycima npokci-darnnamm y
BMOPaHNX Nankax MOHITOPUHTY.
Buny4yeHHa npokci-pannis

Onepaduia Extract Proxies («Bunyuntin npokci-dannmns) Konitoe BCi NPOKCi-Gannm 3 BMOpaHMx nanok
MOHITOPUHIY B HOBY Manky. Huxx4e npuBefeHi iIHCTPYKUIT 3 BUTyYEHHSA NPOKCi-dannis.

Ha naHeni nanok MOHITOPWHIY BMOepiTh Nanky 3 Npokci-dannaMmmn ANa BUNYYEHHS Ta HaTUCHITb
KHonky Extract Proxies («Buayuntin npokci-dannmns).

Watch Folders

Rushes_01

_ Extract Proxies

Bnbepitb Micue, kyan B1 xouete ckonitoBaTu Ui darinu, Ta knauHite Open («Bigkputiy).
3'aBUTbCA IHANKATOP BUKOHAHHSA BUIYYEHHS.

Proxy Generator
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dopmartyBaHHA USB-auckie

[na po6otn 3 npuctposamu Blackmagic Cloud Pod guckn matote 6yTr BiodopmatoBaHi nig ¢annosi
cnctemn HFES+ abo ExFAT. MepeBaxHa GinblWicTb Hakonnyysadis MatoTb dopmat NTFS, i onga
po6otu 3 mogennto Cloud Pod Tx noTpi6HO nepedopmaTyBaTh. Y LbOMY pO34iai OnncaHo npouec
dopMaTyBaHHA AMCKIB 3@ AOMNOMOrolo KoMM'loTepa.

[na dopmatyBaHHs ancka nig cuctemy HFES+ a6o ExFat ckopucTanteca oMcKoBOK YTUITOO,
Aaka BXxoanTb y naket Mac. ®opmaTt HFS+, Takox Bigomunin ak Mac OS Extended, niatpumye dyHKUitO
NPOTOKO/IOBAHH4A, AKa AO3BONSE BIAHOBUTN ANCK Y pasi npobnem.

BukoHanTe pesepBHe KOMilOBaHHA BCIX BaX/IMBUX AaHNX, TOMY WO BOHM OyAyTb BUAANEHI Nig
yac dpopmaTyBaHHA HOCIiA.

Miakntoyite USB-anck oo komn'totepa Ta NponycTiTh NOBIAOM/IEHHS, SSKe MPOMNOHYE
BVMKOPUCTOBYBATK HAKOMMYyBa4 A9 CTBOPEHHS pe3epBHOT konil Time Machine.

Bnbepitb «[Mporpamus > «YT1NiTK» Ta 3aNyCTiTe 40AATOK «[AncKoBa yTuaiTa.
KnauHitb niktorpamy USB-ancka ta Bnoepitb Bknaaky «Cteptu.
Bubepite dopmat Mac OS Extended abo ExFat.

BBepaiTb Ha3By HOBOro ToMy Ta BU6epiTh «CTepTus. [Micna 3akiH4eHHa GopmaTyBaHHSA HOCI
6yne rotoBuin Ao BUKopucTaHHa Ha Cloud Pod.

L Disk Utility

E | USB sanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media

~ ' Macintosh HD volumes Erase “USB SanDisk 3.2Gen1 Media*?
. Erasing “USA SanDisk 3 2Ger Media” wil permanently arase all data
stored an It ou can't undo this action
Macintosh HD s . . =
o Name: | Drive_o1[
1 Format:  Mac OS Extended (Journaled) 2]
~ ) USBSa ! Scheme:  GUID Partition Msp =]
Lo 250.06 GB
o  Security Options... Cancel Erase
PartiESAMEE CUID PEHT Map | Ty Disk

SMART. status: Mot Supported | Davice: diskd

Ha komn'totepi nig kepyBaHHam Windows popmaTyBaHHa ancka nig cuctemy ExFat BUKOHYeTbCA 3a
[OMOMOroI0 AiannoroBoro BikHa «®opmatyBaTtuy. BukoHanTe pesepBHe KOMIlOBAHHA BCIX BaX/IMBUX
OaHunX, TOMY WO BOHW ByayTb BuaaneHi nig yac dopmatysaHHa USB-Hocis.

Migkntouite USB-anck go komn'totepa.

Y MeHio «[Tyck» abo Ha No4aTKOBOMY eKpaHi BnbepiTh «<Komn'totep». KnauHite npaBoto
KHOMKOIO MULLI iM's HaKonnyyBaya.

Y KOHTEKCTHOMY MeHI0 BUOepiTh «DopmaTtyBaTh».
Bnbepitb darinoy cuctemy ExFat i ona po3mipy knactepa BCTaHOBITb 3HaueHHA 128 KB.
YKaxiTb NO3HauKy ToMy, BUGepiTh «LLIBnaKe dopmaTyBaHHS» Ta HAaTUCHITb «[1o4aTtuny.

[licna 3akiHYeHHA dopMaTyBaHHA HOCI Oyae roToBuIA O BUKOPUCTaHHSA Ha Blackmagic
Cloud Store.

®dopmaTyBaHHa USB-guckis
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OHoBNeHHs BOygoBaHOro
nporpamMmHoro 3abesne4yeHHs

L1lo6 oHoBMTK Blackmagic Cloud Store, cnoyaTtky nigkno4iTe NpUCTpin 4o komn'totepa yepes USB.
[na uboro MoxHa BMKOpucToByBaTh Oyab-Aakuii 3 nopTiB USB-C. Ha Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini
nigkuYnTnCa moxHa yepes nopt USB-C Ha nepefHin naHeni, abo yepes noptu «Ethernet via USB»,
LLIO 3HaX0AATbCA Ha 3aHii NaHeni. 3aBaHTaXXTe OCTaHHI BEPCIto MPOrpamMHOro 3abe3neyeHHs
Blackmagic Cloud Store 3 ueHTpy niatpumku Blackmagic Design 3a agpecoto
www.blackmagicdesign.com/ua/support

[Mpun 3anycky Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup yTunita aBTOMaTM4yHO BU3HAUYNTb YCTAHOBNEHY HA
NPUCTPOT BEPCIO | 3aNPOMNOHYE BUKOHATU OHOBIEHHS.

KnauHite Update («OHOBUTMY») | AOTPUMYIMTECH IHCTPYKLIA Ha ekpaHi, o6 3aBepLINTN NpoLec.

Software Update

Update Available!

You can still use the Cloud Pod if you don't update, but it may be missing
the latest features.

Continue Update

icng BCTAHOBNEHHA OCTAHHbOI BEPCIiT NMPOrpaMHoOro
3ab6e3neveHHda Blackmagic Cloud Store Ha komn'toTepi nig

4Yac HaCTYMHOro NIAKIIYEHHA NpucTpoto Yepes USB B yTuniTi
Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup 3'aBUTbCA 3annT Ha OHOBIEHHS.

OHoBNEHHS BOYAOBAHOIrO NPOrpaMHoOro 3abesneyvyeHHsa
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Honomora

Hanwswmawwmin cnocié oTpuMaTt 4ONOMOry — NepenTu 40 CTOPIHOK NiATPUMKN Ha CanTi
Blackmagic Design i nepeBip1T1 HasgBHICTb OCTaHHIX AOBIAKOBMX MaTepianiB woao Blackmagic
Cloud Pod ta Blackmagic Cloud Store Mini.

Pozpin nigTpumku Ha canTi Blackmagic Design

OcTaHHi Bepcii nocibHMKa 3 ekcnyatauii, nporpamHoro 3abesneyeHHs Ta 4o4aTKOBY iHGOpMaLUito
MO>XHa 3HanTK B LeHTpi nigTpumMku Blackmagic Design Ha cTopiHui
www.blackmagicdesign.com/ua/support

®opym Blackmagic Design

Binsigarite dopym cninbHoTH Blackmagic Design Ha Hawomy BebcaiTi, wo6b oTpnumaT 4OOAaTKOBY
iHbOopMaLito Ta Ai3HATMCS NPO Likasi TBOPYI igel. Ha HbOMy MOXHA NOAINUTUCE CBOIMU iAEAMMU, @
TaKoX OTpMMaTh ONOMOrY Bif MepCOHany NiATPUMKK Ta iHLWNX KOPUCTyBadiB. Agpeca popymy
https://forum.blackmagicdesign.com

3BepHeHHs go Cnyxo6u niatpumkun Blackmagic Design

SIKLLO 3@ LONOMOrOl0 AOCTYNHUX AOBIAKOBUX MaTepianis 1a Gopymy BUPILNTM NPOONeEMY He
B[anocs, ckopuctantecb G¢opmoto «<HagicnaTu iMen» Ha CTOPIHLI NIATPUMKU. TakoX MOXHa
3atenedoHyBaTN A0 HaNOAMXKYOro NnpeactaBHMUTBa Blackmagic Design, TenedoH akoro Bu
3HaigeTe Ha HawoMy Beb6canTi.

lNepeBipka BCTaHOBAEHOI BEPCIT NpOrpaMHOro 3abesneyeHHs

o6 gisHatuca, aka Bepcia ytunitu Blackmagic Cloud Store BctaHOB/eHa Ha KoMM'loTepi, Biokpuiite
BikHO About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup.

= Ha komn'toTepi 3 onepadiriHoto cnctemoto Mac Binkpuinte Blackmagic Cloud Store i3 BikHa
«[1porpamu». Y meHto ytnnitn Bnbepits About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, wo6
no6a4ymMT HoMep Bepcil.

= Ha komn'toTepi 3 onepaduiriHoio cuctemoto Windows Bigkpuinte Blackmagic Cloud Store
Setup y MeHto «[yck» abo KnauHiTb NiKTorpamy yTUAITK Ha MOYaTKOBOMY €KpaHi. Y MeHto
«[oeigka» Bn6epiTe About Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, wo6 gisHatncs Homep BepCil.

3aBaHTa)XXeHHA OCTaHHIX BEpCin NporpaMHoro 3abesneyeHHs

[isHaBwunch Bepcito BctaHoBeHol yTunitn Blackmagic Cloud Store Setup, nepenaite 4O LEHTPY
niatpumkn Blackmagic Design Ha cTopiHui www.blackmagicdesign.com/ua/support, Wwo6

nepeBipuUTU HAaBHICTb OHOB/NEHD. PeKOMeH,EI,y€TbCﬂ 3aBXAn BUKOPUCTOBYBATU OCTAHHIO BepCito
nporpamMHoro 3abe3neyeHHs, 0aHaK OHOB/IEHHS Harkpalle BMKOHYBATK nicng 3aBepLUEHHSA
MOTOYHOI O MPOEKTY.

Jdonomora
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[JOTpPUMaHHA HOPMATUBHUX BUMOT

YTunisauis enektpoo6nagHaHHSA Ta e/IeKTPOHHOT anapaTypu B KpaiHax
€sponeiicbkoro Cotosy

Bupi6 mMicTuTb MapKyBaHH4, ke 03Ha4ae, Wo Moro 3ab0pPOHAETLCS YTUNI3yBaTN Pa3oM i3
no6yToBMMK BiAxoAaMu. HenpuaatHe Ana ekcnayatauil obnagHaHHa HEOOXiAHO nepeaatn
00 NYHKTY BTOPUHHOI NepepoOku. Po3ainbHWii 36ip BiAXOAIB Ta IX MOBTOPHE BUKOPUCTAHHA
[03BONATb 36epiratv NPUPOAHI PECYpPCH, OXOPOHATU AOBKINNA Ta 3aXMLLATN 340POB'A
noanHn. LLLo6 otpumatin goknaaHriwy iHbopmalito Mpo NOpALOK yTuAi3aLii, 3BepHITbCA 40
MiCLLEBMX MYHILUMNANbHNX OpraHiB abo annepa, y aKoro Bu npuadanu uen supio.

MpucTpin knacy B

E

[€

MPVMITKA: JaHe o6nagHaHHS MPOTeCTOBAHO 3@ BUMOramMu Aas UMdpoBUX NPUCTPOIB
knacy B (po3ain 15 cneuundikauin FCC) Ta BU3HaHO BiAMOBIAHWM YCiM KpUTEPIAM.
[JoTprMaHHA 3ragaHux HopMaTtuBiB 3a6e3neyye AOCTaTHIN 3axXUCT BiA LUKIANMBOrO
BUMPOMIHIOBaHHSA Nig 4ac poboTN 06NaAHAHHA B XUTIOBUX MPUMILLEHHAX. TakK gk uen
BNPIO reHepye Ta BUNPOMIHIOE padioxBui, NpU HENpPaBW/bHIA YCTaHOBLI BiH MOXe CTatu
axxepenom pagionepewkos. IMOBIPHICTb IX MOABKM 3aN1eXWTb Bii KOHKPETHNUX YMOB
po3TallyBaHHA. BUHMKHEHHA NepeLuKkoa, WKiaaMemnx ANnsg NpunomMy TeneisiiHoro abo
pafiocurHany, MoXxHa BU3Ha4nTu BiAK/TIIOYEHHAM | MOBTOPHUM YBIMKHEHHAM MPUCTPOIO.
ONnaix ycyHEeHHsa € Kinbka cnocobis.

+ 3MiHiTb HaNPSMOK ab0 MONOXEHHS MPUIAMaOY0T aHTEHMN.
« 36inbLWiTb BiACTaHb Mi>XX MPUCTPOEM Ta PECUMBEPOM.
« [ligknoYiTe NPUCTPIN Ta peciBep A0 PO3ETOK Pi3HUX €NEeKTPUYHUX KOHTYPIB.

+ 3BEPHITLCA 3@ 4OMOMOrot0 A0 Annepa abo AOCBIAYEHOIO padioTeXHIKa.

R-R-BMD-20210818001
R-R-BMD-20211115001

BipnosigHicTb BUMmoram ISED (KaHapga)

Llern o6nagHaHHA BignoBigae cTaHAapTaM UMdpoBoro obnagHaHHs (knacy B)
[denaptaMeHTy 3 iHHOBALM, HAYKW Ta EKOHOMIYHOIro po3BuTKYy KaHaaw.

Byab-sika MoandikaLia abo BUKOPUCTAHHA BUPOOY He 3@ NPU3HAYEHHAM MOXE
aHy/1toBaTN 3aABY NMPO BIAMNOBIAHICTb UMM CTaHOapTaMm.

MiakntoyeHHa Ao HDMI-iHTepdency Mmae BUKOHYBaTWUCb 3@ 4OMNOMOIO AKICHOMO
eKpaHoBaHOro Kabesnto.

rCLOTpMMaHHF! HOpPpMATUBHUX BUMOT
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MpucTpin knacy A

KE

€

[aHe obnagHaHHA NpOTECTOBaAHO 3@ BUMOramum Anga UMdpoBMx NpUCTpoiB kKaacy A (po3ain
15 cneumndikauin FCC) Ta BU3HAHO BIANOBIAHWMM YCiM KpuTepiaM. JoTpuMaHHs 3ragaHmx
HOpMaTKBIB 3abe3neyye 4OCTATHIM 3aXMCT Bif WKiAIMBOIro BUNPOMIHIOBaAHHA Nif vac
pPO60TM 06NaAHAHHA B HEXUTIOBUX NPUMILLEHHAX. Tak gK Lei BUpIO reHepye Ta
BUMPOMIHIOE pafioxXBUi, NP HEMNPaBU/IbHIA YCTAHOBLI BIH MOXeE CTaTh OXEPENOM
pagionepeLkoa. Ko ob6nagHaHHA eKCNAyaTyeETbCA B XXUTIOBUX MPUMILLEHHAX,
NiABULLYETbCH MMOBIPHICTb BUHWKHEHHA NepeLLKo, BMNAMB 9KUX Y LbOMY pa3i KOPUCTyBad
MOBUHEH YCYHYTU CaMOCTIiHO. [1o ekcnnyaTaLil 4ONYCKatTbCA NPUCTPOI, LLO BiAMOBIAAOTb
ABOM OCHOBHWM BUMOTraM:

ObnagHaHHA He Ma€ Oy TH AXepenoM WKIANNBUX NepPEeLLKOA.
O6nagHaHHA Mae By T CTINKMM 0 NepeLlKoa, BKAYaoUM Ti, LLO MOXYTb CIPUYNHUTY

36ih y po6oTi.

R-R-BMD-20220322001
R-R-BMD-20220322002
R-R-BMD-20220322003

BignosigHicte BuMmoram ISED (KaHaga)

[aHe o6nagHaHHA BIANOBIAAE KaHAACbKMM CTaHAapTaM ANs UMGPOBUX MPUCTPOIB
NMB-3 (A)

knacy A. byab-aka moandikauia abo BUKOPUCTAHHA BUPOOY HE 3@ MPU3HAYEHHAM
MOXe aHyNtoBaTh 3a4BY NPO BIANOBIAHICTb UMM cTaHAapTaMm. [NigkNtoYeHHA oo
HDMI-iHTepdency NnoOBMHHO BUKOHYBATUCh 3a JOMNOMOrO0 IKICHOrO eKpaHOBaHOro
kabento. Lle o6nagHaHHA NpoTeCTOBaHO 3a BUMOramu, WO BUCYBaIOTbCA 4O POOOTU
NPUCTPOIB Y HEXUTIOBUX MPUMILLEHHAX. [1pU BUKOPUCTaHHI B NTOOYTOBUX YMOBAxX BOHO
MOXe CTaTu AXEPENOM NepeLLKo A1s pagiocurHany.

rC|,OTpI/|MaHHF| HOpPpMATUBHUX BUMOT
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[MpaBuna 6e3neku

LLlo6 3anobirtn yoapy enekTpuyHum CTPYMOM, pO3eTka A1 NiAKTIOUEHHS MPUCTPOIO A0 Mepexi
MOBWHHA MaTK 3a3eM/TIIOKYMIA KOHTAKT. 38 NOTpebun 3BEPHITLCA 3@ LOMOMOrOK0 A0 KBanidikoBaHOroO
enekTpuka.

LLlo6 MiHiMi3yBaTW MMOBIPHICTb YpaxXeHHA eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, BUMPIO HEOOXIAHO 3axmMaTh Bif
nonagaHHA 6pn30K i Kpanesab BOAMW.

[lonyckaeTbcs MOro ekcnyaTauid B yMOBax TPOMIYHOMo K/iMaty i3 TeMnepaTtypoto HaBKO/TMWHbOIO
cepepoBuula ao 40 °C.

[na pobotu NpUCTpoto HeobxiaHO 3a6e3neUnTn 4OCTaTHIO BEHTUAALIIO.
[1ig yac yCTaHOBKM B CTiiKy NepekoHanTecs, Wo He 0OMexXeHO NpUnavuBe NoBIiTPS.

BcepeanHi kopnycy He MicTaTbCs geTani, Wo nignaratoTs 06CnyroByBaHHo. N8 BUKOHaHHSA
PEMOHTHUX POOBIT 3BEPHITLCS 4O MiCLEBOro cepsicHOro ueHTpy Blackmagic Design.

Ekcnnyatauia npuctpoto Cloud Store Mini ponyckaetbca B Micuax He Buue 2000 meTpis
Haj piBHEM MOpP4.

CnoBiweHHs ana MewwkaHuiB wtaty KanipopHis

[pn po6oTi 3 UMM 06N1aaHAHHAM ICHYE MOX/IMBICTb KOHTAKTY 3 MIKPOAOMILLKaMM
6aratobpomucToro 6idbeHina, Wo MiCTaTbcs B nnactMaci. Y wraTti KanipopHia uen eneMeHT BU3HaHO
KaHLEepOoreHoM, BiH 30i1bLUY€E PU3NK BPOAXEHNX AeDEKTIB Ta MOPOKIB PENPOAYKTUBHOI CUCTEMMU.

[opatkoBy iHbopMaLito AnB. Ha canTi www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

MNpaBuna 6e3nekun
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[[apaHTia

KomnaHia Blackmagic Design rapaHTye BiACYTHICTb Y LLbOMY BUPOOIi AedeKTiB MaTepiany Ta BAPOOHUYOro
6paKky NpoTarom 12 micauis Big 4atv Npoaaxy. AKLWO Nig Yac rapaHTiMHOro TepMiHy OyayTb BUSBIEHI
nedektn, Blackmagic Design Ha BnacHWiM po3cyn BUKOHAE PEMOHT HEeCNPaBHOro BUPOOy 6e3 onnatn
BaPTOCTi 3aN4acTUH Ta TPYyAOBUTPAT ab0 3aMiHUTb Takuii BUPIO Ha HOBWIA.

LLlo6 ckopmcTatnca Li€lo rapaHTIEto, CMoXKMBay 3000B'93aHnin NOBIiAOMUTY KoMMaHito Blackmagic Design
npo AedekT 40 3aKiHYEeHHS rapaHTinHOro TepMiHy Ta 3abe3nednT yMOBM ANS HaAaHHA HEOOXIAHNUX
nocnyr. CnoxmnBay Hece BiAMOBIiAaNbHICTb 38 YNAaKOBKY Ta A4OCTaBKY HeCnpaBHOro BMpoby Ao
BiANOBIAHOIO cCepBicHOro LeHTpy Blackmagic Design, a Takox 3a onnaTy NowToBMX BUTPaT. Cnoxmeay
3060B'A3aHW CNIaTUTU BCi BUTPATK Ha AOCTaBKY, CTpaxyBaHHA, MMUTa, MOAATKN Ta iHWi 360pn Wwoao
NOBEPHEHHA BUPOOY HE3aNEXHO Bif NPUYNHN MOBEPHEHHS.

[aHa rapaHTis He NOLWMPIOETLCA Ha AeDEKTH, BIAMOBM Ta MOLUKOAXKEHHS, LLO BUHUKIN YEPE3 HEHANeXHe
BUKOPUCTaHHA, HeNpaBubHUA 4OrNs4 Ym ob6cnyrosyBaHHA. KomnaHia Blackmagic Design He 3060B'A3aHa
HafaBaTy MOCAYrM 3@ L€ rapaHTieto: @) ANS YCYHEeHHS MOLWKOAXEHD, LLO BUHWUKAW BHACNIAOK Ail i3
BCTaHOB/EHHA, PEMOHTY ab0 06CNyroByBaHHs BUPOOy ocobamu, aki He € nepcoHanom Blackmagic Design;
©6) ONA YCYHEHHA NOLWKOAXKEHb, LLLO BUHUK/IM BHACNIAOK HEHANEXHOIO BUKOPUCTaHHSA ab0 NiAKIIOYEHHA
[0 HECYMICHOTO 0ONaAHaHHS; B) ANA YCYHEHHSA NOLIKOAXEHb 00 AeDEKTIB, CNPUUNHEHNX BUKOPUCTAHHSAM
3an4acTnH abo maTtepianiB iHWWX BUPOOHMKIB; 1) AKLWO BMUPi6 Oyno mMoandikoBaHo abo iHTErpoBaHo
3 iHWKUM o6nagHaHHAM, KoMK Taka Moandikauis ado iHTerpauia 36inbLye yac abo NiagBULLYE CKNaaHICTb
ob6cnyroyBaHHsa Bupooby. JAHA TAPAHTIA HAOAETbCHA KOMMAHIEKD BLACKMAGIC DESIGN
3AMICTb BYAb-AKMNX IHWKMX MPAMNX ABO OIMOCEPEAKOBAHUX FTAPAHTIN. KOMMAHIA
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN | 1T ANNEPW BIAMOBAAIOTLCA BIA BYAb-AKNX HEMPAMO BUPAXEHMX
FTAPAHTIV KOMEPLIMHOI LIHHOCTI ABO MPUTOAHOCTI N4 BYOb-AKOI BU3HAYEHOI LI/
BIAMOBIAA/IbHICTb BLACKMAGIC DESIGN 3A PEMOHT ABO 3AMIHY HECIMPABHMX BNPOBIB €
MOBHUM | BUHATKOBVMM 3ACOBOM BIALWKOAYBAHHY, LLO HAOAETbCA CIMOXUMBAYEBI Y
3B'A3KY 3 HEMPAMUMK, GAKTUHYHVMU, BUMALKOBMMW ABO MOCIAYIOYMMIN 3BUTKAMU
HE3AJIEXXHO BIA TOrrO, BY/1A KOMMAHIA BLACKMAGIC DESIGN (ABO 1T ANIEP) MOMEPEAHBO
MOBIAOMJIEHA TIPO MOXJIMBICTb TAKMX 3BUTKIB. BLACKMAGIC DESIGN HE HECE
BIAMOBIAATIBHOCTI 3A MPOTUMPABHE BMKOPNCTAHHA OBJTAOHAHHA CIOXWMBAYEM.
BLACKMAGIC DESIGN HE HECE BIAMNOBIAATBHOCTI 3A BYAb-AKI 3BUTK BHACIA0OK
BVKOPWCTAHHS LIbOrO BUPOBY. PU3UKIA, MOB'A3AHI 3 OO EKCIM/TYATALIEID, NMOK/IAOAKTHCS
HA CIMOXVBAYA.

© Copyright 2023 Blackmagic Design. Yci npaBa 3axuuieHi. Blackmagic Design, DeckLink, HDLink, Workgroup Videohub, Multibridge

Pro, Multibridge Extreme, Intensity Ta "Leading the creative video revolution" 3apeectpoBaHi sk ToBapHi 3Hakun B CLUA Ta iHWnX
KpaiHax. Ha3Bu iHWVX KOMNaHii Ta HaliMeHyBaHHA NPOAYKTIB MOXYTb Oy TV TOBAPHUMUW 3HAKaMu BIANOBIAHVX NPaBOBNACHWMKIB.
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